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THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN:
NATIONAL NORMS FOR FALL 1997

This is the thirty-second annual report of national normative data on the characteristics of students
attending American colleges and universities as first-time, full-time freshmen. This series, initiated in
Fall 1966, is a project of the Cooperative Institutional Research Program (CIRP), a continuing
longitudinal study of the American higher education system sponsored by the American Council on
Education (ACE) and the Graduate School of Education & Information Studies at the University of
California, Los Angeles. A recent report published by the Higher Education Research Institute (HERI) at
UCLA provides a summary of the data generated by the first thirty CIRP freshman surveys (see Astin,
Parrott, Korn, & Sax, 1997).

The principal purpose of the CIRP is to assess the effects of college on students (see Astin, Panos, &
Creager, 1966). During the past 32 years the CIRP has generated an array of normative, substantive, and
methodological research about a wide range of issues in American higher education. A recent study of
the higher education literature showed that CIRP publications and research based on CIRP data are among
the sources most cited by researchers (see Budd, 1990).

The freshman data reported here are weighted to provide a normative profile of the American
freshman population for use by individuals engaged in policy analysis, human resource planning,
campus administration, educational research, and guidance and counseling. The data are also useful to
the general community of current and future college students, their parents, and college faculty.

The survey instrument, the Student Information Form (SIF; see Appendix B), is revised annually to
reflect the changing concerns of the academic community and of others who use the information. A
major purpose of the freshman survey is to provide initial input information for longitudinal research.
Follow-up surveys of individual students in each entering freshman cohort are routinely conducted two
and four years after college entry. Comprehensive tabulations of the results of these follow—up studies
are published regularly (see HERI, 1992). Longer—term follow-ups are conducted at various intervals
depending on funding. The formal research model used in CIRP studies is described in Astin (1991).
Longitudinal follow—up studies of CIRP students have been used in major studies of dropouts (Astin,
1975; Astin, Tsui & Avalos, 1996), campus protest (Astin, Astin, Bayer, & Bisconti, 1975),
volunteerism (Sax, Astin & Astin, 1996), education and work (Bisconti & Solmon, 1976), student
development (Astin, 1977; Astin, 1993), and minority participation in higher education (Astin, 1982).

The normative data presented here are reported separately for men and for women and for 35
different institutional groupings. The major stratifying factors are institutional race (predominantly
black versus predominantly white), control (public, private—nonsectarian, Roman Catholic, Protestant),
type (university, four—year college, two—year college), and the “selectivity level” of the institution. (A
complete discussion of the CIRP survey methodology, stratification scheme, and weighting procedures is
presented in Appendix A.)



AN OvVERVIEW OF THE 1997 FRESEMAN NORMS
The 1997 freshman norms are based on the responses of 252,082 students at 464 of the
nation’s two- and four-year colleges and universities. These data have been statistically adjusted to
reflect the responses of the 1.61 million first-time, full-time students entering college as freshmen in
Fall 1997. The sections that follow summarize the 1997 results as well as major trends in the survey
since Fall 1966.

RECORD LEVELS OF ACADEMIC DISENGAGEMENT

This year’s college freshmen exhibit higher levels of disengagement—both academically and
politically—than any previous entering class of students. In terms of academic disengagement, the
percent of students who report being frequently “bored in class” during their last year of high school
hit a record high 36.0 percent in 1997, compared to 35.6 percent last year and a low of 26.4 percent
in 1985 (the second '
year this question was

Figure 1
asked). Disengage- a5 Academic Disengagement
ment is also evident in i
the record high 34.5
percent of students
who “overslept and
missed class or 25+
appointment” (com- 20
pared to 34.3 percent 51
last year and a low of
18.8 percent in' 1968).
(See Figure 1).
Students also 0
report spending less

10 +

oe7 . 1997 —Soa7
Ovarslapt and missed class Sty or doing ho%ge%om 6+

or appolntment hours per week

87 1997
Bored in class

time than ever study-

ing or doing homework (33.9 percent spend six or more hours per week, compared to 35.7 percent
last year and a high of 43.7 percent when the question was first asked in 1987). Put another way, the
average student reports spending 3.8 hours per week studying, compared to 4.0 hours last year and
4.9 hours when this question was first asked in 1987.

Ironically, students’ increasing disengagement from school comes at a time when academic
aspirations are at an all-time high. Among 1997 freshmen, a record 39.4 percent of students aspire to
master’s degrees and an all-time high 15.3 percent of freshmen plan to earn the Ph.D. Further, a
record number of students plan to make at least a B average in college (49.7 percent, compared to
49.0 last year, and a low of 32.7 percent in 1972) and graduate with honors (18.5 percent, compared
to 17.8 percent last year, and a low of 3.7 percent in 1968). These trends suggest that while students’
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level of interest in their studies is down, they realize the need to be successtul in college in order to
remain competitive for graduate school admissions.

POLITICAL INTEREST HITS NEW LOW

Students are also increasingly disengaged from politics, as the 1997 freshmen demonstrate
the lowest levels of political interest in the history of the survey. A record low 26.7 percent of today’s
freshmen believe that “keeping up to date with political affairs” is a very important or essential life
goal (compared to 29.4 percent last year and a high of 57.8 percent in 1966). Similarly, an all-time
low 13.7 percent of freshmen say they frequently discuss politics (compared to 16.2 percent last year,
and a high 0f 29.9 percent in 1968). The percent of students who desire to “influence the political
structure” has also dipped to 16.7 percent, from 17.7 percent last year and a high of 20.6 percent in
1993. While the percent of students working on a local, state, or national political campaign in-
creased from 6.6 percent to 8.2 percent between 1996 and 1997, this figure remains at only half of
the record high 16.4 percent reached in 1969. Finally, the percent of freshmen who frequently vote
in student elections continues on a dramatic decline from 76.9 percent in 1968 to 21.3 percent in
1997 (compared to 23.0 percent last year). (See Figure 2).

Students’ disinterest in politics is paralleled by their increasing disinterest in activism. In the
five years since students’ interest in activism peaked on the 1992 survey, many indicators of activism
have declined. The

percent of students
Figure 2
who say that “be- . .
el _ ) Political Disengagement
coming involved in 80" veted instudert efection
programs to cleanup | ., o
the environment” is ~.
60 -+ Desire tokeep up el

a very important or with political affairs ..
essential life goal 50T
declined steadily 40 +
from 33.6 percent in 30 1 .
1992 to 19.4 percent /\’\ R

p 20 + e MMM Tms-smmEmssassceoo -
i n 1997 C o it- Wotkeg{ on political campaign
ment to “helping to 10 -+ T e e e e
promote racial R S RN S
understanding” fell 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981 1984 1987 1990 1993 1996

to its Jowest point in

a decade (31.8 percent, compared to 34.7 percent last year and a high of 42.0 in 1992). The percent
who consider it very important or essential to “participate in a community action program” also
declined to its lowest point in a decade (22.8 percent, compared to 23.7 percent last year and a high
of 30.4 percent in 1975). Finally, the percent of students who are personally committed to “influenc-
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ing social values” fell

Figure 3 to its lowest point in

Interest in Activism nearly a decade (37.6

48 percent, compared to
39.0 percent last year
and a high of 43.3
percent in 1992).
(See Figure 3).

Despite students’
declining interest in
politics and social

activism, their rate of

1986 1992 1087 1986 1992 1997 1986 1992 1997 volunteerism has hit
Desire to clean up the Desire to help promoty Desire to influence social

enviranment racial understanding values an all-time high. The

percent who per-

formed volunteer
work during their last year in high school reached a record high 73.1 percent in the 1997 survey,
compared to 71.8 percent last year, and 62.0 percent in 1989. Given the students’ disengagement
from politics and activism, these trends may simply reflect the fact that more high schools are pro-
moting student volunteerism or even requiring it as a condition for graduation (U.S. Department of
Education, 1997). Such a conclusion is consistent with the finding that only 19.0 percent of the
freshmen say that there is a *“very good chance” that they will perform volunteer or community
service during college.

POLITICAL AND SOCIAL ATTITUDES

With respect to political labels, the percent of students identifying themselves as “middle of
the road” reached its highest point in a decade (54.8 percent, compared to 52.7 percent last year and
a high of 60.3 percent in 1983). This shift to the middle comes disproportionately from the right: the
percent labeling themselves “conservative” or “far right” fell from 22.7 percent last year to 20.8
percent this year. The percent who consider themselves “liberal” or “far left” remained relatively
unchanged at 24.4 percent (compared to 24.6 percent last year).

As students’ self-identified political labels have shifted slightly from the right to the center,
their attitudes on issues reflect a decreasing reliance on governmental action. Two trends have to do
with taxation. First, the percent of freshmen who believe that “The Federal government should raise
taxes to reduce the deficit” fell to its lowest point since this question was introduced on the survey in
1985 (22.1 percent today, compared to 23.6 percent last year and a high of 31.4 percent in 1993).
Second, agreement that “Wealthy people should pay a larger share of taxes than they do now” fell to
a record low 63.4 percent, compared to 65.7 percent last year and a high of 76.2 percent in 1976.
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Finally, although most students continue to believe that “The Federal government is not doing

enough to control environmental pollution,” agreement with this proposition has dropped to its

lowest point in a decade (80.7 percent, compared to 81.9 percent last year and a high of 90.5 percent
in 1971).

The 1997 survey also revealed conservative trends on abortion rights and homosexuality.

Support for keeping abortion legal declined for the fifth straight year to 53.5 percent, (compared to

56.3 percent last year and a high of 64.9 percent in 1990) (see Figure 4). This marks the lowest level

of support for legal abortion since 1979. And after nearly a decade of growing freshman acceptance

of gay and lesbian
relationships, the
Figure 4 percent who believe
Abortion Should be Legal that “It is important to
86% (% agreeing "strongly" or "somewhat") have laws prohibiting

64 + homosexual relation-

62 1 ships” increased for
6oL the second straight
year to 33.9 percent
(from a low of 30.6
percent in 1995). This
two-year reversal may
521 be attributable to

changing interpreta-

58 +

56 -

54 -+

50 +—+—+—+————+—F+——+————A———F—+—————————
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1905 1997 | tion of the survey

question, such that
students may have
begun to interpret the question as one addressing gay marriages. Even so, about half (49.8 percent)
of freshmen believe that “Same sex couples should have the right to legal marital status.”

RECORD LEVELS OF SMOKING

The rate of frequent cigarette smoking among today’s freshmen is the highest in thirty years
(16.1 percent, compared to 14.5 percent last year), nearly doubling the percent reported in 1987 (8.9
percent) (see Figure 5). And in a trend begun in the early 1970s, women continue to be more fre-
quent smokers than men (17.3 percent of women versus 14.6 percent of men). In a similar trend,
agreement that “marijuana should be legalized” has grown steadily throughout the 1990s (35.2
percent in 1997, compared to 33.0 percent last year, and a record low 16.7 percent in 1989). Con-
versely, fewer freshmen drink beer than has been the case in the recent past, with 52.7 percent of
freshmen reporting frequent or occasional beer drinking, down from a high of 75.2 percent in 1981).
These trends are consistent with national trends in drug and alcohol use reported among high school
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students nationally

(PRIDE, 1997).
Figure §
THE CHANGING o Frequent Cigarette Smoking:
AMERICAN FAMILY A Decade of Change
The 1997 15 1
norms also reveal
some dramatic trends BT
in family demograph- ol
ics. First, the size of
college students’ 9
families has become
much smaller over 7T

time, with families of

5 : : : : : : : : : |
1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

four or more depen-

dents (including
parents) reaching its lowest point ever (49.2 percent, compared to 50.0 percent last year and a high of
67.2 percent when this question was first introduced on the 1978 survey). Coinciding with shrinking
family size is the increase in the percent of freshmen whose parents are divorced or separated, which
reached an all-time high 25.8 percent, three times the level recorded when this question was first
asked in 1972 (8.7 percent). In addition, the mothers of today’s freshmen are less likely than ever to

be full-time home-
makers (10.6 percent,
Figure 6
. . compared to 11.4 last
" The Changing Family year, and a high of
60 | 33.9 when this ques-
tion was first asked in
o1 1976). (See Figure 6).
40
30 +
20 +
10 4
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.
(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any students checked more
than one category.

(2) Please note that the “Asian/Asian American” category of previous years
has been broken out into six new categories in 1997.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Percentages for other items in
this group reflect responses of "frequently” OR "occasionally."

(4) Please note that the “six or more” category of previous years has been
broken out into three new categories in 1997.

(5) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C
of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 1997

ALLINSTI ALL2-YR ALL4.YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Year Graduated from High School
1997 931 842 972 987 963| 836 923| 969 972 97.8 983] 987 988 957 974
1996 24 4.8 1.5 0.8 2.0 4.7 3.5 1.6 1.8 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.9 2.4 1.3
1995 0.7 1.6 0.4 0.1 0.6 1.6 1.2 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.4
1994 or earlier 1.9 4.6 0.6 0.2 0.9 4.8 2.1 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.6
H.S. equivalency (G.E.D. test) 1.6 4.2 0.3 0.0 0.2 45 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.2
never completed high school 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Age on December 31, 1997
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 01 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
17 19 1.6 1.9 2.2 2.0 1.6 2.3 1.7 2.5 1.6 2.0 2.0 2.7 14 38
18 652 556 688 726 714| 555 576| 686 696 674 71.7] 724 732| 702 740
19 270 293 268 241 222| 291 323| 269 255 290 246] 244 231] 235 198.2
20 2.5 5.1 1.5 0.6 3.0 5.1 4.6 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.2 0.6 0.7 3.7 15
21to 24 1.8 4.1 0.7 0.3 0.9 4.3 2.0 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.8
25t0 29 0.8 2.0 0.2 0.0 0.3 2.1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.2
30 t0 39 0.6 1.5 0.1 0.0 0.2 1.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2
4010 54 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Racial/Ethnic Background (1,2)
White/Caucasian 80.7 825 789 811 49| 832 731)| 76.3 808 834 849 820 783 5.9 25
African American/Black 106 110 121 7.5 949| 108 13.8| 136 104 124 4.6 8.2 481 936 977
American Indian - 3.1 3.2 38 1.9 4.2 3.1 3.8 4.6 2.8 3.0 1.8 1.9 1.9 3.5 5.7
Mexican American/Chicano 1.5 0.7 2.3 1.6 0.3 0.5 3.0 2.8 1.6 1.5 3.1 1.1 3.2 0.4 0.2
Puerto Rican 1.1 1.5 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.5 1.6 0.7 1.0 0.6 1.7 0.8 1.0 0.5 08
other Latino 1.6 1.4 17 1.8 0.3 1.2 4.3 1.7 2.1 0.8 2.9 1.5 2.6 0.2 0.6
Chinese American/Chinese 1.4 1.0 1.1 2.4 0.0 1.0 0.7 1.2 13 0.4 0.7 1.9 4.0 0.0 0.1
Filipino American/Pilipino 0.8 0.3 1.0 14 0.1 0.3 0.8 1.3 0.6 0.4 141 1.0 1.5 0.1 0.3
Japanese American/Japanese 04 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.1 1.3 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.2
Korean American/Korean 0.7 0.3 0.7 13 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.5 1.1 1.8 0.2 0.1
Southeast Asian 0.6 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.1 0.3 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.6 1.0 1.2 0.1 0.2
other Asian American/Asian 1.4 1.0 1.0 2.6 0.2 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.5 0.7 1.0 23 3.5 0.1 04
other 2.9 2.7 3.1 2.8 2.6 2.5 4.0 2.9 3.9 2.7 3.4 2.6 3.6 2.2 3.5
Average High School Grade
AorA+ 156.3 50 17.2 263 8.6 4.9 63| 148 213 208 176 285 357 74 11.2
A- 16.3 82 186 237 95 8.2 85] 169 217 199 203 228 269 7.7 136
B+ 191 159 203 213 198 162 131} 201 207 19.8 221)] 219 19.2] 194 204
B 234 268 233 189 21.0| 272 222| 249 206 211 228} 206 133| 204 222
B- 1.4 162 106 6.1 154| 163 152 120 8.5 8.6 9.4 6.9 351 169 122
C+ 9.0 165 6.6 27 16.7) 163 19.0 7.5 4.8 6.2 5.4 3.2 11] 18.0 116
C 51 104 3.2 0.9 88| 101 14.7 3.6 2.2 3.5 2.4 1.1 0.3 9.1 8.2
D 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.3 1.0 1.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.6
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN, FALL 1997

ALL INSTI.  ALL2-YR ALL4.YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES CORLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
Estimated Parental Income
less than $6,000 2.8 4.7 2.2 1.4 7.4 4.7 51 2.4 1.8 2.0 1.9 1.5 1.0 7.4 7.5
$6,000 to $9,999 2.4 3.7 2.0 1.3 5.5 3.7 4.0 23 1.6 1.9 1.8 14 0.9 5.7 4.9
$10,000 to $14,999 4.0 5.8 3.5 2.3 8.3 58 57 3.9 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.5 1.8 8.8 7.2
$15,000 to $19,999 4.0 5.4 3.7 2.5 7.4 5.4 54 4.0 3.0 36 28 2.7 1.9 7.8 6.3
$20,000 to $24,999 5.4 7.3 5.2 35 8.6 7.4 5.5 57 4.3 4.8 4.6 3.7 2.8 8.9 8.0
$25,000 to $29,999 5.4 6.5 8.5 3.8 7.3 6.5 6.1 59 4.7 54 4.6 4.2 3.1 75 6.8
$30,000 to $39,999 113 138 111 85 11.3] 189 128] 116 96 116 2.9 9.0 671 11.3 11.3
$40,000 to $49,999 1.2 124 114 g4 10.3] 124 114] 118 3.9 121 111] 101 721 11.3 8.2
$50,000 to $59,999 119 119 123 114 8.6 12.0 99| 125 116 126 11.9] 121 8.8 8.6 8.7
$60,000 to $74,999 134 118 144 142 .96 118 10.7] 149 129 138 149 148 119 9.8 92
$75,000 to $99,999 11.8 86 123 153 7.4 8.7 761 121 125 120 136) 155 14.6 6.7 8.9
$100,000 to $149,999 9.0 4.9 8.2 13.9 4.7 4.7 7.7 8.1 121 89 11.0] 13.0 16.8 3.5 7.1
$150,000 to $199,999 3.2 1.6 3.4 5.2 1.8 1.5 3.1 2.7 5.1 3.5 4.1 4.4 7.9 1.5 2.5
| $200.000 or more 4.0 1.7 3.9 7.2 1.7 1.5 5.2 2.2 8.1 4.4 5.0 50 145 1.0 3.4
Miles from College to Home .
5 orless 82 147 5.6 34 7.21 15.1 8.3 6.6 3.1 4.5 7.2 3.5 2.8 8.5 4.3
6to 10 86 145 5.7 4.9 53| 14.9 8.3 6.5 3.6 4.1 8.6 5.3 3.7 5.8 4.4
11 to 50 289 412 234 206 127) 422 283} 267 165 179 280] 216 17.0] 132 11.7
5110 100 153 113 172 178 16.1| 11.0 147] 180 142 178 175] 202 9.71 19.0 9.7
101 to 500 291 156 337 402 332)] 148 261 317 877 877 303] 416 359| 86.0 27.1
more than 500 10.0 28 144 131 254 18 143] 106 249 179 8.5 7.7 3091 176 428
Status of Parents
living with each other 696 624 721 754 475) 622 646 708 737 734 765 744 79.0] 487 449
divorced or separated 258 313 289 212 438| 314 299 253 226 229 196 222 179] 422 475
one or both deceased 4.6 6.3 4.0 3.4 8.6 6.4 5.5 4.1 3.8 37 4.0 3.5 3.1 9.1 7.6
Number Dependent on Parents
one 10.5 139 9.4 7.9 161} 138 130 9.7 8.8 9.0 8.7 7.9 78] 17.3 134
two 181 185 172 176 246| 195 197 173 178 166 1631 177 171)] 248 241
three 222 233 220 212 23.2| 233 236| 2283 218 221 210} 215 202} 225 246
four 273 244 282 296 19.7| 245 226 280 285 286 27.7| 293 306] 195 20.1
five 143 120 152 159 99] 119 137]| 150 152 156 165} 158 16.2 96 105
six or more 7.6 6.9 8.0 7.9 6.5 6.9 7.4 7.7 8.0 8.1 9.9 7.8 8.2 6.2 7.2
Had Remedial Work in
English 5.8 8.0 5.3 3.7 7.4 7.8 107 5.1 5.7 5.5 5.4 3.6 4.0 6.4 9.6
reading 5.4 8.0 4.7 3.1 7.4 7.9 9.4 4.6 4.6 4.9 4.9 3.2 2.9 6.9 8.7
mathematics 121 187 127 91 146| 130 2221 120 139 129 144 85 11.1] 1441 15.7
social studies 3.7 5.0 3.3 2.5 5.6 4.9 6.7 3.3 3.0 35 3.3 2.6 2.1 4.9 7.1
science 4.8 5.8 4.6 3.7 6.3 55 8.7 4.2 5.2 5.1 53 35 4.2 52 8.8
foreign language 4.6 49 4.9 3.8 5.9 4.6 8.5 4.5 5.3 5.3 5.6 3.7 4.0 5.2 7.4
Will Need Remedial Work in
English 10.7 134 108 67 17.5] 13.1 16.9| 11.8 96 105 9.1 6.8 6.6) 19.0 143
reading 5.0 7.0 4.6 2.9 5.7 6.9 8.3 4.8 4.1 4.6 4.2 3.0 2.7 58 5.6
mathematics 26.9 323 273 189 49.0] 319 3831 300 217 257 242 195 17.01 51.0 446
social studies 3.3 4.1 3.4 1.9 6.3 3.9 6.6 3.6 2.7 3.3 3.4 2.0 1.7 6.3 6.2
science 106 104 118 87 205} 102 135! 126 102 113 113 8.8 841 209 196
foreign language 10.6 94 123 9.7 1741 88 172 118 110 156 131] 102 80] 116 292
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC) PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE

Activities Engaged in During

the Past Year
attended a religious service 815 740 857 850 939| 733 825| 848 826 909 90.0| 852 845]| 939 939
was bored in class (3) 360 314 374 399 294| 31.3 324| 381 377 357 349| 402 39.1| 296 288
participated in demonstrations 426 43.0 450 382 580| 423 520 461 413 459 444| 396 336 583 575
tutored another student 47,0 311 517 612 ©564| 305 382| 499 556 520 539| 594 67.0| 525 650
studied with other students 84.1 757 878 899 861| 752 816 872 881 886 89.3| 896 91.0| 851 88.4
was a guest in a teacher’s home 284 240 311 302 275| 236 286 29.2 338 36,5 27.5| 29.1 339| 265 297
smoked cigarettes (3) 161 240 119 118 30| 246 17.2| 13.0 109 84 18.1| 126 9.0 2.9 3.3
drank beer 527 564 487 540 245| 57.3 455| 494 495 402 587| 541 53.7| 26.1 211
drank wine or liquor 556 569 528 584 346| 575 484 53.0 545 455 623| 584 584| 335 37.0
felt overwhelmed (3) 285 265 300 289 259| 263 289| 295 307 301 311)] 286 30.0| 249 28.1
felt depressed (3) 8.2 105 9.2 76 129 103 128 9.4 9.1 8.5 8.9 7.5 76| 136 113
performed volunteer work 731 620 777 809 746| 613 705| 743 824 819 826 791 86.9| 71.8 807
played a musical instrument 373 295 403 429 416 289 381 387 427 451 36.7| 424 447 429 389
asked teacher for advice (3) 21.9 171 247 240 33.3| 165 242| 234 269 269 238| 227 286| 322 358
overslept & missed class/appt 345 376 335 317 387| 375 39.7| 336 351 328 30.9| 317 314]| 372 421
discussed politics (3) 13.7 84 150 189 128 8.1 123| 133 192 165 14.0| 178 228 9.7 197
worked in political campaign 8.2 5.6 85 111 108 5.4 7.6 75 10.0 9.9 9.0| 10.7 126 9.1 14.7
voted in student election (3) 21.3 144 244 258 36.3| 139 202| 232 261 267 242| 246 298| 339 415
used a personal computer (3) 56.7 43.8 60.7 68.1 50.4| 43.7 452| 583 674 612 605| 66.0 75.1 46.6 589
socialized w/diff ethnic grp (3) 626 550 654 688 66.1| 539 681 637 710 644 654 669 752 629 73.2
missed school due to employment 80 105 6.9 6.3 58| 10.6 9.4 7.3 6.6 6.4 5.8 6.6 5.4 5.5 6.5
lost my temper 776 772 780 776 738| 773 757| 778 7777 785 795| 776 77.7| 744 724
took prescribed anti-depressant 5.2 7.2 4.6 3.5 5.7 71 8.4 4.5 4.8 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.6 6.3 4.4
difficult to study at home 544 553 543 532 44.3| 55.1 57.3| 555 51.7 531 545]| 543 493| 43.0 47.2

Student Rated Self Above Average

or Highest 10% in
academic ability 56.0 327 620 782 528| 325 352| 584 694 651 636| 764 84.3| 478 638
artistic ability 258 222 263 299 235)| 21,7 286| 252 314 257 232| 295 31.1| 216 276
competitiveness 534 449 559 611 56.0| 447 474| 553 566 572 558| 604 635| 545 595
cooperativeness 68.8 602 728 741 728)| 598 650 721 729 747 741| 737 754| 71.3 76.0
creativity 506 445 522 563 54.3| 439 523| 508 578 bH16 50.1| 556 585| 522 589
drive to achieve 645 518 687 754 753| 514 56.1| 665 719 715 709| 736 81.3| 731 80.1
emotional health 524 423 558 608 59.1]| 418 486| 549 572 580 54.7| 602 629| 582 609
leadership ability 543 441 577 629 622| 436 511| 559 600 609 580| 619 66.4| 59.7 ©67.8
mathematical ability 382 253 398 535 321)| 254 243| 382 447 399 39.0| 522 58.0| 296 378
physical health 548 474 573 611 56.2| 471 B1.2| 567 6583 581 579 607 624| 557 572
popularity 394 332 404 464 443)| 327 395| 403 412 40.0 405| 461 476 426 48.2
public speaking ability 306 210 336 388 383| 204 284 31.7 371 363 339| 371 443| 346 464
self-confidence (intellectual) 837 411 568 659 704)| 40.7 46.8| 552 603 590 558| 646 703| 684 750
self-confidence (social) 486 429 502 538 650| 425 48.1| 504 500 500 493| 53.8 538| 640 671
self-understanding 536 432 570 621 678| 426 51.1| 556 60.7 586 553| 610 659 662 714
spirituality - 414 344 457 441 587| 833 477| 443 46.0 521 427| 433 46.8| 588 58.5
understanding of others 623 546 656 677 666| 540 ©626| 640 682 674 67.1| 668 70.7| 644 715
writing ability 407 295 440 51.0 432| 289 36.4| 415 494 46.2 44.3] 491 57.5] 39.0 525
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ALLINSTI ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACI 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
. TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE! PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIG] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
This College Was Student’s
first choice 698 669 686 733 453] 675 596| 673 733 733 696 741 703 401 568
second choice 210 213 219 192 842 211 243] 235 189 191 225| 189 203 372 274
third choice 5.7 6.3 5.7 48 138 6.1 8.8 6.1 5.0 49 5.2 4.5 6.1| 1586 9.7
less than third choice 3.7 5.5 2.9 2.7 6.8 53 7.3 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.7 25 3.8 7.0 6.1
Number of Other Colleges Applied
to for Admission this Year (4)
none 345 538 245 243 163] 556 314 280 196 225 143 280 122) 179 128
one 146 140 152 1486 125| 138 16.0]| 172 108 145 127| 16.5 82 139 9.3
two 148 118 169 156 178 116 152] 181 133 171 166] 170 11.0] 185 163
three 13.8 96 167 150 225 9.0 167] 166 156 17.3 18.9] 15.1 14.6] 243 185
four 8.7 53 105 102 128 5.0 94 91 126 11.5 138 9.1 141 11.7 15.2
five 5.4 2.5 6.7 7.3 7.7 2.2 5.1 52 9.5 7.2 9.8 59 120 6.7 99
six 34 14 4.2 5.0 4.9 1.3 3.1 2.9 6.8 4.4 6.2 3.7 9.5 4.0 7.1
seven to ten 3.9 1.0 4.5 6.7 4.1 0.9 2.4 2.4 9.8 4.5 6.6 4.1 15.4 2.0 8.7
gleven or more 0.9 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.4 0.6 0.6 04 2.1 1.0 1.0 0.6 2.9 1.0 2.2
Number of Other College
Acceptances Received (4)
no other 145 30.7 9.1 7.2 88| 381.8 199] 108 71 7.5 6.1 8.3 4.2 9.8 6.4
one 247 272 242 230 200| 271 278| 279 183 215 193] 262 141] 222 155
two 223 201 234 228 240] 198 228| 248 203 230 219] 242 189] 249 221
three 172 115 194 194 217 111 158 183 205 207 215] 189 208 219 2138
four 9.7 54 111 11,8 109 5.2 7.2 92 140 123 139] 104 162 9.8 131
five 5.5 2.6 6.2 7.1 6.8 2.6 3.1 4.8 8.7 74 7.7 59 106 56 9.2
six 2.6 1.0 3.0 37 33 1.0 1.6 2.0 4.7 3.5 4.3 2.8 6.3 2.6 4.9
seven to ten 2.8 0.8 3.2 4.2 3.3 0.8 1.4 1.9 5.6 3.7 4.5 2.9 7.8 2.0 6.0
eleven or more 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.2 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.4 11 1.1 1.4
In Planning for College, Student
sought HS counselor's advice 63.7 597 661 655 683 593 646| 664 675 608 711} 643 69.8] 674 701
hired private college counselor 1.9 11 2.1 2.6 1.7 0.9 3.6 1.2 4.5 25 2.5 1.6 601 1.3 24
took SAT/ACT preparation course 33.1 255 368 376 450] 250 312| 368 369 36.0 383)] 364 415] 438 474
Student Mative English Speaker?
yes 93.9 942 943 928 98.0| 946 896| 938 935 972 935| 937 .839] 979 983
no 6.1 58 57 7.2 2.0 54 104 6.2 6.5 2.8 6.5 6.3 10.1 2.1 1.7
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ALLINSTI ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE ‘
LAST YEAR SPEN ON
Studying or Doing Homework
none 3.0 5.0 2.2 1.6 1.9 8.2 3.0 23 2.1 2.0 1.4 1.8 1.1 1.8 2.2
less than one 125 164 11.2 91 105] 165 152] 123 95 106 84| 101 6.0 114 84
1to2 219 266 208 174 267 267 245] 230 165 199 168| 189 124 287 224
3t05 287 284 203 281 289 284 279)] 306 258 293 288 292 241 306 251
6t0 10 193 150 206 23.0 184 147 180§] 192 228 213 250| 225 248]| 173 208
11to 158 8.4 5.1 9.2 114 7.7 5.0 6.6 76 124 100 115 101 157 57 122
16to 20 3.7 2.1 4.0 5.5 3.4 2.1 2.5 3.1 6.1 4.2 5.1 4.5 8.8 2.7 5.0
over 20 2.5 1.4 2.7 3.9 2.5 1.3 2.3 1.9 4.8 2.7 3.0 2.9 7.0 1.9 3.9
Socializing with Friends ‘
none 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.2
less than one 1.5 22 1.2 1.0 26 2.2 1.9 1.3 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.8 2.4 31
1to2 5.3 6.1 5.1 4.5 9.0 6.0 7.7 5.5 4.5 5.1 4.2 4.7 4.0 8.5 7.9
3t05 164 157 155 148 212} 157 164] 160 148 154 139] 148 147} 221 192
6to 10 230 198 239 258 238)] 199 196]| 236 244 247 239 258 262 247 221
11to 15 188 167 19383 210 139 167 157] 188 199 185 212]| 208 21.8] 131 157
16t0 20 129 119 131 140 86| 11.9 126 126 137 133 149] 140 140 75 111
over 20 226 268 216 187 203] 269 2658 221 2183 208 208| 188 1821 200 209
Talking w/Teacher Outside Class
none 11.0 146 9.2 91 107} 149 106 10.2 8.0 8.1 7.4 9.9 65| 11.9 8.1
less than one 429 415 428 452 352 414 48| 441 399 415 425| 467 404)| 359 337
1to2 293 262 309 308 30.0| 261  276| 298 329 320 326 296 34.7| 296 31.0
31056 117 118 121 11.0 155 116 139]| 1183 137 129 128} 101 13.7]| 146 175
61010 3.2 3.6 3.2 2.7 4.8 3.6 3.5 3.0 3.6 3.6 3.2 2.5 3.2 4.4 5.7
11t0 15 1.1 1.4 1.0 0.8 2.0 1.3 14 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 2.1 1.8
1610 20 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.8 1.3
over 20 04 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 03 0.2 0.3 0.8 0.9
Exercising or Sports
none 56 8.0 4.7 38 105 8.1 6.4 5.0 4.1 4.5 3.4 3.9 32| 104 109
less than one 97 111 9.2 8.8 107 11.0 122 9.7 8.5 8.0 7.9 9.0 8.1 104 1.3
1to2 157 169 151 150 171}] 17.0 1865] 157 144 142 145| 154 13.8]| 1756 164
3to5 195 200 184 206 188| 20.1t 184 187 188 174 17.7| 208 20.1| 18.1 203
61010 174 154 179 194 149] 154 16.2| 178 185 173 181 194 19.7]| 149 148
11t015 134 111 147 146 114 110 11.9] 139 157 158 155} 142 156 115 11.0
16 to 20 79 6.7 8.7 8.2 6.5 6.7 6.8 8.3 9.0 91 102 8.0 8.9 6.4 6.8
over 20 10.7 109 11.3 97 1021 108 115] 109 109 128 127 94 1061 10.9 8.5
Partying
none 180 176 189 154 205] 178 210} 191 207 248 147 152 16.2] 210 194
less than one 128 112 137 134 114] 111 120 134 146 148 11.3{ 132 141}] 115 113
102 168 153 173 183 2041 152 161] 172 175 173 17.0] 181 188] 214 18.1
3t05 211 185 212 231 242 1985 188] 212 214 195 240] 23.0 232] 230 27.0
61010 149 147 142 162 125]| 147 144] 144 137 124 176 164 156] 122 133
11to 15 7.3 8.1 6.7 7.1 4.7 8.1 7.5 7.2 5.9 5.3 7.9 7.2 6.6 4.6 5.0
16 t0 20 39 5.4 3.1 3.3 2.0 8.5 4.0 3.2 2.8 2.7 3.4 3.4 2.7 1.9 2.3
over 20 5.3 8.4 3.9 3.3 4.2 8.6 6.1 4.2 3.4 3.2 4.1 3.4 2.7 4.4 3.8
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ALL INSTI- ALL2YR ALL4-YA ALLUNI- ALL BLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES A-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PFROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Working (for pay)
none 255 207 271 285 3211 203 262} 249 324 293 260]| 2641 406| 314 337
less than one 2.1 1.8 2.0 25 1.0 1.8 1.7 1.9 25 22 1.8 23 3.1 0.9 1.2
1to2 2.9 2.4 3.0 35 2.2 2.3 3.5 2.5 3.7 37 2.9 3.3 42 1.9 2.8
3105 6.0 5.7 6.0 6.5 5.6 5.6 7.7 55 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.2 75 5.8 53
6to 10 111 10.3 114 1.7 98] 102 12.1 11.0 114 12.0 13.0| 11.7 11.5 9.5 10.4
11to 15 13.2 121 136 14.2 961 121 11.8] 139 124 133 149| 15.0 11.6 9.7 9.5
16 {0 20 170 182 189 156 156} 185 15.0] 184 139 152 165 171 109] 16.0 14.7
over 20 22.1 28.6 201 16,56 240} 292 220 219 171 178 182 18.3 1061 248 224
Volunteer Work .
none 39.0 494 350 315 417 500 422 388 299 310 278| 338 237| 458 327
less than one 209 175 219 2441 140} 175 178 21.7 217 231 21.2| 246 225| 141 14.0
1to2 198 149 218 233 20.0| 1456 1890] 203 239 236 244] 221 2721 19.0 224
3t05 11.5 g2 125 131 120 91 106] 11.3 145 128 159 121 164] 104 155
6to10 4.6 4.5 4.7 4.7 6.0 4.4 4.8 4.1 5.6 53 59 4.3 6.1 5.3 7.7
11t015 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.5 27 1.7 2.4 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.1 1.3 2.0 2.4 34
16 to 20 0.9 id 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.6 0.8 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.9 14
over 20 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.1 2.4 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.1 1.3 2.2 2.9
Student Clubs and Groups
none 337 487 278 231 281)] 494 39.0| 3089 240 231 239 254 158} 31.8 200
less than one 13.8 19 144 154 11.3| 117 14.0} 149 131 142 141 16.2 13.0] 123 9.2
1to 2 231 182 252 265 245 180 212] 243 261 269 2641| 261 277| 238 272
3to b 16.1 1183 182 192 211 11.0 141 17.1 19.7 199 196 18.1 23.01 199 239
6to 10 7.3 5.6 7.9 8.5 7.8 586 5.7 7.0 9.3 8.8 9.2 7.8 10.8 6.7 10.4
11to 16 2.8 1.9 3.2 3.5 3.4 1.8 3.0 29 3.8 3.5 35 3.2 4.7 3.0 4.3
16 to 20 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.7 1.3 i1 1.2 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5 2.3 0.9 2.3
over 20 1.8 1.4 1.9 2.0 2.4 1.4 1.7 1.7 2.3 2.0 2.1 1.8 2.7 2.2 2.7
Watching TV
none 5.7 55 5.7 59 3.2 54 6.1 53 7.1 5.8 5.0 5.5 7.3 3.0 3.6
less than one 154 144 157 1641 93| 143 155]| 158 160 153 154 16.2 15.8 9.4 9.2
1t02 234 228 236 237 181 227 234)] 238 230 235 239 237 236| 184 17.3
3t05 26.0 254 260 269 242 255 239] 258 262 265 269} 27.0 266| 239 250
61010 16.0 164 159 158 184] 164 159] 157 158 163 164 158 15691 178 195
11to15 6.4 8.7 6.5 6.1 10.8 6.7 6.9 6.7 6.0 8.1 6.3 6.2 56| 11.0 104
16 to 20 2.9 3.4 2.7 2.5 5.1 3.4 3.2 2.8 25 27 2.9 2.6 24 51 5.2
over 20 4.2 55 3.8 3.0 108 5.8 5.0 4.1 34 3.7 3.1 3.1 281 11.3 9.8
Housework/Childcare
none 219 241 204 215 164] 242 227 195 231 208 19.7] 204 251 17.0 150
less than one 220 18,0 229 259 139] 180 179} 224 242 233 23.0] 255 271 127 164
1to2 284 2568 294 303 28.0] 285 27.7) 294 291 298 299| 308 288 279 28.0
3to5 167 174 174 152 201} 1783 17.8| 177 155 166 175 158 132} 198 209
61010 5.9 71 58 45 100 71 7.3 6.1 4.9 5.4 5.7 4.7 381 103 9.6
111015 2.2 3.2 2.0 1.3 4.1 3.2 2.9 2.2 1.6 1.9 1.9 1.4 1.0 4.1 4.1
16 to 20 0.9 1.3 0.9 0.6 25 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.4 2.8 1.8
over 20 1.9 3.3 1.4 0.8 5.1 3.4 2.7 1.6 0.9 1.4 1.3 0.9 0.6 5.4 4.3
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ALL INSTI.  ALL2.¥YR ALL 4-YR ALLUN ALL BLACI 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHCLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
jeading for Pleasure
none: 285 356 257 232 242 360 308| 273 225 245 248] 243 194 261 199
less than one 26.8 252 272 283 265| 251 259| 274 265 267 288 285 276| 274 246
fto2 227 195 237 254 259] 193 214) 282 250 238 249| 248 279| 261 255
3105 13.0 107 140 144 132] 106 12.0| 183 157 150 13.1| 139 161] 114 171
61010 52 4.6 55 54 5.0 4.6 5.0 5.1 6.3 6.0 52 5.3 5.8 4.1 7.0
11to 15 21 2.4 2.1 1.9 2.6 2.3 27 2.0 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.8 2.6 2.8
1610 20 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.7 15 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.5 1.6
__over 20 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.9 1.6
Playing Video Games
norie 60.2 579 611 619 549] 578 59.8| 606 617 612 632 614 635] 542 565
less than one 181 181 180 184 168 182 166 185 16.2 178 17.5| 187 17.7| 17.7 148
1to2 108 116 104 104 116 11.7 106} 103 105 10.7 98] 105 100 114 120
3105 6.0 6.5 5.9 5.6 8.0 6.5 6.3 8.0 6.0 5.8 5.6 57 53 7.7 8.7
61010 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.1 4.6 2.6 3.3 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.2 2.2 1.9 51 35
1itc 156 1.1 1.5 1.0 08 1.8 15 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.8 1.8
16 to 20 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.4 03 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.8 1.1
over 20 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.4 1.5 1.2 1.4 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.4 1.6
Orayer/Meditation
none 357 439 301 336 98| 451 284 322 340 200 255} 339 327 96 100
less than one 337 298 349 370 376f 297 315] 363 305 3834 386 376 352| 394 335
ite2 194 152 222 205 262 148 205} 203 219 275 256| 200 222]| 251 285
3to5 6.8 6.3 7.9 59 132 59 11.0 6.8 86 11.7 6.7 5.6 68} 180 137
61010 2.3 2.3 2.7 1.7 5.9 2.1 4.8 2.3 2.9 4.3 2.0 1.8 1.9 5.8 6.1
11t0 15 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.5 2.7 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.8 1.3 0.6 0.5 0.5 2.7 2.6
i5t0 20 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 1.6 0.4 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 15 1.8
__over20 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.6 3.2 1.1 1.6 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.6 0.5 0.6 2.9 3.8
-{esidence Planned for Fall 1997
with parents or relatives 280 521 177 113 143| 542 251] 232 8.1 86 203| 12.7 66| 162 102
other private home,apt,room 88 18.7 33 4.0 281 19.8 4.3 4.7 1.8 0.8 1.2 4.9 0.8 3.2 14
college dormitory 699 236 77.0 826 818B] 202 676] 699 877 896 779 801 90.7| 795 868
fraternity or sorority house 02 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.1
other campus housing 22 36 1.3 1.6 1.0 3.7 24 1.5 1.7 0.6 0.4 1.5 1.8 1.0 1.0
other 1.0 2.0 0.5 0.2 0.3 2.2 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.5
<itizenship Status
U.S. citizen 964 963 967 961 981| 966 928| 968 952 981 966 967 94.3| 984 976
permanent resident {(green card) 2.6 2.8 2.2 3.1 0.8 27 3.8 2.6 2.4 0.8 2.2 2.9 3.6 0.7 1.1
neither 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.8 1.1 0.7 34 0.5 2.4 1.1 1.2 0.4 2.1 0.9 1.3
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ALLINSTI ALLZ2YR  ALL4YR  ALLUN- ALL BLACKI 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
— TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 0.8 14 0.7 0.4 0.7 1.4 1.5 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6 04 0.2 0.6 0.9
vocational certificate 1.1 3.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 3.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 49 143 0.6 0.2 09| 15.2 4.3 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.1 1.1 0.7
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 250 295 251 195 149 293 319)| 281 193 243 198} 216 126] 168 113
master's (M.A., M.S.) 394 353 425 396 39.3| 349 400 434 412 395 460 400 384] 429 319
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 15.3 90 173 196 27.0 88 11.3| 162 207 177 163] 185 232| 267 2786
M.D,, D.O,, D.D.S.,D.V.M. 8.1 29 83 139 9.2 2.8 4.5 67 105 105 102 132 16.2 6.6 145
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 3.4 1.6 3.5 5.4 5.7 1.6 2.4 25 54 4.4 4.9 4.6 7.8 3.6 9.9
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.3 0.4 04 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.9
other 1.7 2.5 1.4 1.1 1.6 2.4 3.0 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.4 2.0
Highest Degree Planned at
This Institution
none 21 3.3 1.9 0.8 1.7 3.3 3.3 26 0.8 1.5 1.0 1.0 04 2.0 0.9
vocational certificate 1.5 3.8 0.2 0.1 0.4 4.0 1.9 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.9
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 253 694 24 0.7 421 705 553 3.1 1.6 1.6 1.4 0.9 0.3 5.2 2.4
bachelor's (B.A,, B.S.) 502 155 740 597 652] 144 298] 705 792 805 707| 563 689 592 76.6
master's (M.A., M.S.) 14.4 38 172 250 206 3.7 571 188 148 122 227| 269 19.7]| 249 125
Ph.D. or EA.D. 2.4 0.7 1.9 57 4.7 0.7 0.8 2.2 1.4 1.6 1.7 6.2 4.4 5.4 3.5
M.D., D.O,,D.D.S., D.V.M. 1.7 0.4 0.6 53 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 59 3.7 0.6 0.8
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 0.6 0.1 0.4 1.5 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.6 1.5 1.7 0.5 0.8
B.D. or M.Div. {divinity) 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.3
other o 1.6 2.6 1.2 0.9 1.4 2.6 2.2 1.4 0.7 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.8 14 1.3
Student’s Religious Preference
Baptist 166 218 165 99 5861 217 231] 184 123 208 3.8} 107 73| 60.6 543
Buddhist 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.8 1.2 0.2 0.1
Eastern Orthodox 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.7 1.2 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 1.9 1.8 1.8 2.3 1.3 1.8 1.8 1.4 2.8 2.2 1.2 2.1 2.8 0.9 2.2
Islamic 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 08 1.0 0.9 1.3
Jewish 1.8 0.8 1.2 3.9 0.0 0.8 1.4 0.7 3.3 0.7 0.4 3.3 59 0.0 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0
Lutheran 5.9 4.6 6.0 7.2 0.4 4.4 7.6 6.9 3.2 7.2 4.5 8.4 3.2 0.3 0.5
Methodist 8.0 89 7.4 7.6 9.3 9.2 55 8.0 54 99 2.9 8.3 55 9.6 8.7
Presbwvterian 4.0 3.3 4.0 4.7 1.2 3.4 2.3 3.7 4.5 5.8 2.0 4.6 4.8 1.3 1.2
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
Roman Catholic 286 251 283 336 41] 251 249} 279 250 15, 672 3825 371 28 6.8
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.4 03 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.6
United Church of Christ 15 1.3 1.8 1.3 2.4 1.4 1.3 1.8 1.8 2.0 08 1.4 1.1 27 1.6
other Christian 112 101 139 8.4 9.8 99 133}) 119 172 21. 5.6 8.4 8.2 95 1086
other religion 4.0 4.1 4.0 3.7 54 4.1 4.3 4.0 4.3 4.3 2.1 36 3.8 5.5 5.1
none 140 156 126 144 56| 159 116! 127 172 8.8 76] 138 16.1 5.0 6.9
Student Born-Again Christian? ‘
no 705 683 669 791 41.2| 689 5396| 681 697 504 867| 779 831 405 427
_yes 295 317 331 209 5881 311 4041 319 303 496 133| 221 169 595 57.3
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ALL INSTI- ALLZ2.YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI- ALL B!.ACK 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIKINS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Student’s Probable Career

accountant or actuary 3.0 3.2 3.0 2.5 4.8 3.3 1.7 34 1.9 3.0 3.7 25 2.3 55 3.2
actor or entertainer 1.3 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.2 0.9 3.3 1.3 2.1 1.6 1.2 1.2 2.0 1.1 1.5
architect or urban planner 1.5 2.1 0.9 1.7 0.8 2.2 0.7 0.8 1.7 0.4 0.2 1.9 1.0 0.9 0.6
artist 1.7 1.7 2.0 1.2 1.1 1.7 2.6 1.9 3.1 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.3 0.8
business (clerical) 0.9 1.6 0.6 0.4 0.9 1.7 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 1.0 0.7
business executive (management) 7.4 6.2 7.7 8.6 8.3 6.1 7.4 7.4 7.7 7.8 9.6 7.8 10.7 7.3 105
business owner or proprietor 2.9 34 2.7 27 3.7 3.3 4.0 2.5 3.1 2.7 3.0 25 3.4 3.5 4.0
business salesperson or buyer 1.0 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.7 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.9
clergy (minister,priest) 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.0 0.1 0.5 1.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5
clergy (other religious) 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.1 0.3 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
clinical psychologist 1.5 1.0 1.8 16 1.9 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.2 2.3 1.6 1.5 15 2.6
college administrator/staff (4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
college teacher 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.3
computer programmer or analyst 4.5 5.8 4.2 3.4 7.4 6.1 2.2 4.6 4.5 2.9 2.7 3.6 2.7 8.4 8.2
conservationist or forester 0.7 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.2 11 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.1 04 0.0
dentist (including orthodontist) 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.3 0.8
dietitian or home economist 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0
engineer 7.7 6.1 64 117 8.6 6.4 2.4 7.4 8.2 2.8 201 12 8.0 8.7 8.3
farmer or rancher 0.8 1.6 0.3 0.4 0.2 1.7 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 01 0.3 0.0
foreign service {incl diplomat) 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.3 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.6 1.3 0.1 0.4
homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 041 0.1 0.1 0.0
interior decorator (incl design) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.1
lab technician or hygienist 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.3
law enforcement officer 1.7 2.9 1.4 0.7 0.7 3.0 2.1 1.7 0.7 1.1 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.3
lawyer (attorney) or judge 3.3 2.1 3.2 4.8 6.3 2.0 3.2 2.5 4.4 3.9 4.5 4.3 6.3 4.6 9.8
military service (career) 0.7 0.3 11 0.4 0.4 0.2 1.0 1.8 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3
musician {performer,composer} 1.3 0.8 1.5 1.6 1.9 0.7 3.0 1.3 1.5 2.2 0.9 1.5 1.8 2.1 1.5
nurse 3.3 5.7 2.3 2.0 35 5.9 2.8 2.6 11 2.3 2.8 2.3 1.3 35 38
optometrist 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3
pharmacist 1.0 0.7 08 1.8 0.7 0.7 0.4 1.1 0.5 0.7 0.4 1.8 1.6 0.6 0.8
physician 55 1.6 56 102 8.1 1.5 2.6 4.1 7.5 7.9 8.0 93 18.2 5. 14.0
policymaker/government 0.8 0.4 0.7 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 2.0 0.2 1.1
school counselor 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.5
school principal/superintendent 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2
scientific researcher 1.8 0.8 2.2 2.6 0.8 0.8 0.8 2.1 286 2.1 1.8 2.4 3.1 08 1.3
social,welfare,recreation worker 1.4 1.7 1.5 0.7 2.0 1.7 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.6 1.5 0.8 0.6 2.0 2.0
therapist (phys,occup,speech) 3.9 3.4 4.6 3.6 6.2 3.3 5.1 4.9 3.8 3.6 6.2 4.0 2.2 8.0 2.4
teacher/admin (elementary) 56 5.5 7.9 2.4 5.3 5.3 8.3 8.8 4.4 8.6 8.4 25 2.0 6.1 3.7
teacherfadmin {secondary) 3.8 29 5.4 2.4 4.2 29 3.0 59 3.5 6.5 5.3 2.5 2.3 5.0 2.7
veterinarian 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.7 0.8 1.5 1.3 1.4 14 141 0.9 2.1 0.5 1.0 0.3
writer or journalist 2.0 1.1 2.1 28 1.1 11 1.7 1.6 3.2 2.5 2.6 26 3.6 0.8 1.8
skilled trades 1.5 38 0.4 0.3 0.2 4.0 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2
other career 10.3 14.1 8.9 7.5 7.6 141 14, 9.0 8.9 9.0 85 8.0 5.7 7.5 7.6
undecided 119 111 121 124 501 111 1221 116 133 124 1261 121 13.5 5.1 4.9
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ALLINSTE ALLZ2.YR  ALL4-YR  ALL UN-  ALL BLAC 2-YEAR COLLEGES A-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Probable Major Field of Study
Arts and Humanities
art, fine and applied 2.0 1.9 24 1.6 0.8 1.8 3.3 2.2 4.0 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.4 0.9 0.6
English (language & literature) 1.5 0.9 1.9 1.8 1.7 0.8 1.2 1.3 3.3 2.3 2.2 1.5 2.6 1.2 2.9
history 0.9 05 1.1 1.4 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.4 1.3 1.4 0.9 1.7 0.2 0.5
journalism 1.3 0.9 1.1 2.0 0.7 0.8 1.5 1.0 1.3 13 1.5 2.0 23 0.3 1.7
language/literature (ex English) 03 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.2
music 1.3 09 14 1.5 1.1 0.7 2.8 1.2 1.5 24 0.8 1.4 1.9 1.0 1.3
philosophy 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1
speech 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0
theater or drama 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.3 0.5 2.5 0.9 1.5 1.3 0.8 0.8 1.4 0.2 0.6
theology or religion 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.9 0.0 0.7 2.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2
other arts and humanities 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.3 1.0 1.7 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.4
Biological Sciences
biology {(general) 3.0 0.8 3.9 4.6 5.7 0.8 1.3 3.2 4.6 5.1 5.4 4.1 6.0 4.5 8.2
biochemistry or biophysics 0.6 0.2 0.6 1.2 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.3 1.1 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.6 0.1 1.0
botany 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0
environmental science 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2
matrine (life) science 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.0 0.4 0.3 1.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.1
microbiology or bacteriology 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.1
zoology 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.2 0.7 0.1
other biological science 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6
Business ‘
accounting 3.0 3.2 3.2 26 5.0 3.3 2.0 3.6 1.9 3.1 3.8 2.6 2.4 5.6 3.8
business admin {general) 4.5 59 3.9 36 4.9 59 6.4 3.9 3.3 4.6 4.0 36 3.7 82 4.4
finance 1.0 0.4 1.0 1.8 1.5 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.8 1.6 2.6 1.0 2.6
international business 1.2 0.5 1.3 2.1 0.7 0.4 1.7 1.1 1.6 1.4 2.4 1.8 2.9 0.5 1.0
marketing 2.0 1.4 2.1 2.5 2.7 1.4 1.7 2.2 2.0 1.6 2.9 2.3 2.9 2.7 2.6
management 27 2.4 3.1 23 3.9 2.3 3.4 3.2 2.8 3.1 3.5 2.3 2.2 3.9 4.1
secretarial studies 0.5 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.3 08 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
other business 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.2 1.9 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.9
Education
business education 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6
elementary education 5.1 5.4 6.9 2.0 5.0 5.2 7.8 7.7 3.8 7.7 7.2 2.1 1.6 5.5 3.8
music or art education 0.5 0.1 0.8 04 0.7 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.5 0.3 1.0 0.2
physical education or recreation 1.2 1.7 1.4 0.4 1.2 1.6 2.8 1.6 0.8 1.6 0.8 0.4 0.2 1.4 0.8
secondary education 2.0 1.6 2.8 1.2 2.4 1.6 1.4 3.0 1.6 3.6 3.0 1.2 1.1 2.8 1.5
special education 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.9 0.5 08 1.2 0.4 0.8 11 0.3 0.2 1.2 0.3
other education 04 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.4
Engineering
aeronautical/astronautical 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.8 0.4 0.0 0.3
civil 1.1 1.0 0.9 15 1.3 14 0.2 1.2 0.7 0.3 0.3 1.6 1.3 1.7 0.6
chemical 0.2 0.5 0.7 1.9 0.5 05 0.2 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.3 2.0 1.5 0.2 1.0
elecirical/electronic 2.4 2.4 1.9 3.1 3.3 25 0.7 2.2 25 0.6 0.5 3.1 2.7 3.8 2.1
industrial 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.4
mechanical 2.0 1.6 1.8 2.9 1.4 1.6 0.7 2.1 2.4 0.6 0.4 3.1 2.1 1.4 1.4
other engineering 2.1 2.1 1.5 34 1.4 2.3 0.4 1.6 2.3 0.6 0.4 3.1 3.1 1.0 2.3
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ALL INSTI-  ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK' 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC  NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Probable Major Field of Study
Physical Sciences
astronomy 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
atmospheric science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
chemistry 0.7 0.2 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.7 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.9 i.2 0.2 1.8
earth science 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
marine science 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 01
mathematics 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.9 0.6 1.2
physics 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.6 0.2
statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
other physical science 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 01 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 o1 0.0
Professional
architecture or urban planning 1.1 1.1 0.7 15 04 1.2 0.4 0.6 1.5 0.2 0.1 1.7 0.9 0.5 0.3
home economics 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
health technology (med,dent,lab} 1.3 2.2 0.8 0.8 0.9 23 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.2
library or archival science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
nursing 3.5 59 2.3 2.1 3.7 6.2 3.1 2.6 1.1 2.3 2.9 24 1.2 35 3.9
pharmacy 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.7 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.3 1.8 1.5 0.2 0.6
predent, premed, prevet 3.9 1.4 4.0 6.9 4.4 1.3 2.3 3.3 4.5 5.5 4.9 7.0 6.8 3.7 5.9
therapy (occup,phys,speech) 3.6 3.3 4.0 3.2 4.9 3.3 4.6 4.3 34 3.1 56 3.7 1.7 6.4 1.5
other professional 1.1 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.3 1.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.7 15
Social Sciences
anthropology 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.0
economics 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.3 0.4 0.2 1.3 0.1 1.2
ethnic studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
geography 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
political science 2.0 0.6 2.4 3.4 2.7 0.5 0.7 1.7 37 3.1 2.8 27 5.6 1.8 4.8
psychology 3.8 2.9 4.6 3.9 54 2.8 34 4.2 4.8 5.3 5.9 3.9 4.0 4.9 6.6
social work 1.1 1.5 1.1 04 15 15 1.5 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.2 0.5 0.4 1.4 1.5
sociology 0.4 0.2 06 04 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 04 0.5 0.6 1.2
women’s studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other social science 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 04
Technical
building trades 0.5 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
data processing/computer prog 1.5 2.3 1.3 0.8 1.9 2.4 1.0 1.3 1.6 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.6 23 1.1
drafting or design 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.2 04 1.1 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.0
electronics 0.3 0.7 02 0.0 0.1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
mechanics- 0.7 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other technical 0.5 1.3 0.1 0.0 0.2 14 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0
Other Fields
agriculture 1.4 2.5 0.6 1.2 1.0 2.7 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.6 0.0 1.4 0.0
communications 1.9 1.6 21 2.0 2.3 1.4 3.7 1.9 2.2 2.3 2.7 1.8 25 2.6 1.6
computer science 3.1 3.3 3.2 2.7 6.3 3.5 1.2 3.8 3.0 2.2 2.1 2.8 2.2 6.9 5.1
forestry 0.6 1.3 0.3 0.2 1.0 14 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.3 0.1
law enforcement 2.2 4.2 1.5 0.7 14 4.2 3.5 1.9 0.7 1.2 1.7 0.7 0.6 1.4 1.2
military science 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 041 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
other field 1.9 3.3 1.3 0.9 1.3 33 3.4 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.0 0.6 1.4 0.9
undecided 7.6 6.8 7.9 8.2 24 6.7 7.0 8.0 7.6 7.4 8.0 8.4 7.5 2.2 3.0
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ALLINSTI ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALL BLAG'1 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE

Father’s Education
grammar school or less 35 5.3 3.0 21 4.9 5.2 5.6 3.5 2.3 2.0 3.2 2.0 2.1 5.0 4.6
some high school 6.0 100 4.6 3.0 891 10.1 8.7 52 3.5 3.8 4.2 3.2 2.2 9.6 7.6
high school graduate 27.0 383 240 168 316) 891 283] 266 177 226 281| 187 104] 338 268
postsecondary other than college 4.4 4.2 4.9 3.9 5.4 4.3 3.5 52 4.0 4.6 5.3 4.3 2.6 5.8 4.4
some college 149 137 166 138 178 136 148] 17.7 138 166 157| 147 110} 17.7 18.0
college degree 248 197 260 299 18.7) 194 230| 253 273 266 262 303 2861 186 190
some graduate school 2.1 1.0 24 3.0 1.7 1.0 1.5 2.0 3.0 2.8 2.5 28 3.8 1.6 1.9
raduate degree 17.2 79 186 276 11.0 7.4 146] 143 285 210 1991 240 383 80 17.7

Father's Career (5)
artist 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.3 0.9 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.4 1.6
business 26.2 211 270 315 149 205 285 254 301 270 314 303 356 141 16.6
business (clerical) 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.6
clergy 1.1 0.8 1.5 0.8 2.6 0.6 3.6 0.9 1.9 3.8 0.4 0.7 0.9 2.4 2.9
college teacher 0.6 0.2 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.4 i.2 0.9 0.6 0.8 1.4 0.4 0.8
doctor (MD or DDS) 2.2 0.5 2.1 4.3 1.2 0.4 1.3 1.2 4.2 2.8 25 3.3 7.9 0.5 2.9
education (secondary) 3.1 1.9 39 34 35 1.8 1.9 3.8 3.8 4.2 3.5 35 3.1 35 3.7
education (elementary} 0.8 0.4 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.7 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.4 15
engineer 7.7 7.2 7.0 9.4 4.9 7.3 6.9 7.3 7.3 5.9 6.4 9.6 8.5 54 4.0
farmer or forester 3.5 4.7 3.0 2.9 0.8 4.8 2.3 3.7 1.3 3.2 1.5 35 1.0 0.9 0.7
health professional 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.0 14 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.2 0.8
homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.1 0.2 01 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1
lawyer 1.8 0.7 1.7 34 0.9 0.7 1.5 1.0 3.4 2.0 2.5 2.8 5.4 0.3 2.1
military career 1.7 2.0 1.6 14 4.3 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.1 1.6 0.9 1.5 0.9 4.5 4.0
nurse 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.6 04
research scientist 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.7 1.1 0.0 0.1
social/welfare/rec worker 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.6 7 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.0
skilled worker g4 114 9.0 7.3 931 11.7 8.1 9.8 7.5 8.4 8.5 8.0 5.0 9.9 8.1
semi-skilled worker 4.0 5.4 3.7 29 5.4 56 2.9 4.1 2.8 3.3 35 3.2 1.7 59 4.3
unskilled worker 3.3 4.9 28 2.0 4.5 5.0 2.8 3.2 1.9 25 25 22 1.2 4.8 3.9
unemploved 3.0 4.0 2.8 2.0 7.4 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.0 1.8 7.3 7.5
other 27.0 308 27. 220 34.8| 307 293| 287 244 259 272| 228 184] 359 325

Father’s Religious Preference

Baptist 156 209 154 95 59.6| 208 223 170 123 194 35| 102 7.1} 62.7 535
Buddhist 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.4 0.4 0.7 1.0 13 0.9 0.3 0.5 1.2 2.0 0.4 0.3
Eastem Orthodox 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.4 08 0.8 1.3 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 21 1.9 2.0 2.5 1.4 2.0 1.6 18 3.2 2.2 15 2.3 3.1 0.8 24
Islamic 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.0 1.5 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.9 1.3 1.1 2.3
Jewish 2.4 1.3 1.8 4.6 0.1 1.2 23 1.1 4.4 11 0.8 3.9 7.0 0.1 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 0.4 0.4 04 . 03 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.0
Lutheran 6.7 5.1 6.9 83 0.4 4.8 8.6 7.9 3.9 8.0 54 9.7 3.8 0.4 0.4
Methodist 88 101 8.0 8.4 8.3 10.5 5.6 8.4 62 106 3.7 9.1 6.1 8.6 77
Presbyterian 4.5 3.5 4.7 5.3 1.6 3.5 3.2 4.2 5.4 6.4 2.7 53 55 1.6 1.6
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 04 03 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 309 283 302 351 39] 284 262] 301 275 162 659 341 383 2.6 6.4
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 07
United Church of Christ 14 1.3 1.6 1.2 2.0 1.3 1.2 1.6 1.6 1.9 0.7 13 1.1 2.2 15
other Christian 10.2 85 126 7.5 8.0 g2 12.9 10.6 15.8 19.3 5.2 7.6 7.4 7.7 8.6
other religion 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.2 4.7 2.9 4.1 3.1 34 3.6 1.8 3.1 3.5 4.6 4.9
none 1.1 123  10.7 10.2 7.71 126 89| 111 126 9.2 6.5 9.7 11.6 6.8 9.5
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI- ALL BLACK‘ 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] FPuBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLICE PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Mother’s Education
grammar school or less 2.9 3.9 2.6 2.0 3.2 3.8 55 3.1 2.0 1.7 2.7 2.0 2.0 3.3 3.0
some high school 4.9 8.4 3.4 24 5.1 8.6 6.6 3.9 2.6 2.7 2.9 2.5 2.0 5.0 53
high school graduate 296 397 267 205 265] 404 30.2| 292 201 246 289 227 134] 296 19.8
postsecondary other than college 5.6 4.9 6.3 54 6.0 4.9 4.9 6.6 5.3 8.7 6.9 5.8 4.3 6.0 5.8
some college 16.8 147 186 167 214 144 1B1| 192 168 195 169] 173 148] 215 21.0
college degree 256 206 262 314 210] 204 232] 245 288 284 2541 308 337] 2086 221
some graduate school 2.5 1.1 2.9 3.8 2.8 1.1 1.8 24 3.9 3.3 3.2 3.4 4.9 2.5 3.4
graduate degree 12.2 6.7 133 178 14.0 6.5 97] 11.0 196 141 132 156 2501 115 185
Mother’s Career {5)
artist 1.4 1.0 1.4 1.7 0.4 0.9 2.1 1.2 2.4 1.4 1.1 1.6 2.3 0.3 0.7
business 140 1398 187 144 140} 1398 1389| 140 140 127 132} 143 146} 137 147
business {clerical) 7.6 7.8 7.7 7.3 5.6 7.8 7.2 8.1 6.5 7.6 7.9 7.7 5.7 5.4 6.0
clergy 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4
college teacher 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.2 04 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0
doctor (MD or DDS) 0.7 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.8 17 0.1 0.7
education (secondary) 4.9 3.3 5.4 6.2 6.5 3.3 3.5 5.0 6.3 6.0 4.6 6.1 6.7 6.0 7.6
education {elementary) 9.4 63 108 113 103 6.2 771 102 M3 123 N2 112 11.7] 104 100
engineer 04 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.6 04 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.5
farmer or forester 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2
health professional 25 2.2 2.4 2.9 2.2 241 286 2.4 2.5 2.3 2.6 2.9 3.0 22 2.2
homemaker (full-time) 10.6 86 106 119 3.5 9.5 116 95 126 119 118) 109 153 3.4 3.7
lawyer 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.8
military career 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 047 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4
nurse 8.3 103 8.8 8.6 93] 104 8.6 9.1 7.9 83 100 9.0 7.5 9.5 8.8
research scientist 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.1
social/welfare/rec worker 1.8 1.9 17 1.8 3.1 1.9 1.3 1.6 2.0 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.8 24 4.5
skilled worker 1.9 2.4 1.7 1.7 2.3 2.4 1.9 1.9 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.2 2.6 1.7
semi-skilled worker 25 3.2 2.3 2.0 2.2 3.3 1.9 2.8 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.2 1.4 2.4 2.0
unskilled worker 1.9 2.9 15 1.3 1.7 2.9 2.0 1.8 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.5 0.8 1.8 1.4
unemployed 5.5 6.3 5.1 5.0 7.3 6.3 7.3 5.3 5.0 4.4 5.0 4.9 5.1 7.8 6.2
other 23.8 265 239 203 284] 265 261] 250 213 233 239 211 1781 29 26.4
Mother’s Religious Preference
Baptist 164 218 182 100 591 217 228| 179 128 205 39| 108 73| 614 548
Buddhist 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.4 0.2 0.7 1.3 1.3 1.0 0.3 0.5 1.2 2.1 0.3 0.2
Eastern Orthodox 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 2.2 1.9 2.2 2.8 1.5 1.8 2.2 1.7 3.5 2.5 1.5 2.6 3.5 1.0 2.7
Islamic 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.7 04 0.4 0.8 1.1 0.6 1.2
Jewish 21 1.1 1.5 4.4 0.0 1.0 1.9 0.9 3.9 0.8 0.5 3.8 6.6 0.0 0.1
LDS {(Mormon) 0.4 0.4 0.4 04 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.5 04 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.0
Lutheran 6.8 5.4 B.9 8.4 0.4 52 8.1 7.8 4.1 8.1 52 9.8 3.9 0.3 0.8
Methodist 83 1086 8.5 89 104] 109 6.4 9.2 66 113 3.6 9.6 66| 107 9.6
Presbyterian 4.8 4.1 5.0 5.6 1.7 42 3.0 4.5 6.8 6.8 2.7 85 59 1.6 1.9
Quaker 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0
Roman Catholic 320 289 315 36. 45| 290 276 313 288 170 68.0| 357 402 3.0 7.4
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.4 04 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.6
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.3 2.5 1.4 1.3 1.8 1.9 2.0 0.8 1.4 1.1 3.0 1.5
other Christian 112 105 137 83 10.2} 103 133] 118 172 203 5.5 8.3 8.2 9.7 114
other religion 3.3 3.4 3.3 3.2 5.4 3.3 4.1 3.3 3.4 3.9 1.6 3.1 3.5 5.8 4.7
none 7.1 84 6.5 6.3 2.5 886 6.1 6.6 8.5 4.9 3.5 5.9 7.8 1.9 3.6
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ALL INSTI- ALL2.YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK} 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
— TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
'Sources for Educational Expenses
Received Any Aid From
parental or family aid 761 645 803 852 71.7] 686 765 7683 863 856 846) 840 893] 695 7865
spouse 1.2 2.4 0.7 0.4 1.3 24 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 13 1.4
savings from summer work 46.3 351 6504 553 288 348 386] 486 527 516 5B65| 565 B14] 272 323
other savings 2883 223 310 345 221} 222 239} 300 322 315 347] 349 833| 219 225
part-time job on campus 21.3 103 267 281 129 93 2241 203 356 342 368| 272 311] . 97 200
part-time job off campus 244 328 210 183 12.8] 386 220 242 152 17.0 20.2}] 204 11.3] 116 154
full-time job while in college 3.4 54 2.6 1.9 3.3 55 3.6 3.2 1.8 1.7 1.8 2.2 1.0 3.1 4.0
Pell Grant 2186 267 215 148 41.3| 270 235] 212 197 254 203] 149 144| 425 387
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 5.5 4.9 6.3 53 9.6 4.7 6.9 5.1 7.5 8.5 7.4 5.0 6.6 88 113
state scholarship or grant 17.0 151 187 1867 1571 147 20.1] 162 195 249 234| 172 149} 150 171
College Work-Study Grant 11.7 54 161 133 129 44 180 88 254 250 291} 105 225} 103 189
other college grant 27.4 144 371 2988 31.7| 13.0 327| 248 494 581 554| 252 452 301 352
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.0 15 0.8 0.6 1.8 1.5 2.3 0.9 0.6 1.1 07 0.7 0.4 2.0 1.3
other private grant 9.9 58 123 11.5 9.2 55 107 88 162 191 158 100 165 7.5 13.0
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gl,etc) 2.7 29 2.9 1.9 3.4 29 33 3.5 1.9 2.2 2.3 1.9 2.2 35 3.2
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 250 200 300 241 29.9| 190 328 212 394 433 458| 202 371( 249 410
Perkins Loan 8.7 54 109 9.9 6.6 53 6.9 63 163 180 17.2 76 1756 55 8.9
other college loan 10.8 88 120 118 12.1 87 105) 105 146 141 1247 116 117 93 182
other loan 6.9 59 7.6 7.3 8.6 57 8.1 6.4 9.4 9.6 8.7 7.3 7.4 6.1 14.3
other 52 4.2 6.2 4.9 6.3 4.1 5.4 6.2 57 7.4 5.4 4.8 5.0 5.6 7.9
Received $1,500 or More From
parental or family aid 517 319 581 689 3391 303 522] 499 722 659 680| 655 804}| 264 505
spouse 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3
savings from summer work 8.2 4.1 94 120 1.9 4.0 5.6 81 113 105 124] 11.7 1838 1.6 25
other savings 7.3 4.3 79 106 2.6 4.2 5.8 66 102 88 10.1 g9 127 1.9 4.2
part-time job on campus 2.6 0.6 3.1 4.6 1.5 0.4 2.3 1.5 57 4.7 5.6 3.5 8.3 0.7 3.1
part-time job off campus 2.6 3.2 2.3 2.4 1.3 3.2 2.9 2.2 2.7 22 2.4 2.5 1.9 1.0 2.0
full-time job while in college 1.2 1.8 0.9 0.8 1.3 1.8 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.4 1.1 1.6
Peil Grant 6.2 6.7 6.4 52 118 6.7 7.5 5.6 7.2 8.4 6.9 5.0 581 107 141
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.3 1.2 0.7 1.5 0.6 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.0 2.2 0.7 25
state scholarship or grant 4.6 29 55 586 5.2 25 7.0 3.7 7.8 8.3 7.7 5.6 5.6 4.4 6.9
College Work-Study Grant 1.8 0.4 2.3 3.1 1.5 0.3 2.3 141 4.1 3.6 3.9 2.3 8.0 0.8 3.1
other college grant 17.0 6.2 244 201 207 53 181 106 407 454 448 144 383| 182 262
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.8 05 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 04 0.2 0.6 0.4
other private grant 3.1 1.5 3.9 4,2 2.7 1.3 3.4 2.0 6.5 6.9 5.5 34 7.8 1.7 5.0
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gl,etc) 1.6 1.3 1.9 1.4 2.0 1.2 1.9 2.4 1.2 1.1 14 1.3 1.8 1.9 22
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 12.8 9.0 157 135 126 84 17.0 99 229 233 256] 109 223 83 224
Perkins Loan 2.8 1.1 3.7 3.7 2.6 1.1 2.3 1.7 7.0 6.0 6.0 2.5 7.6 2.1 3.8
other college loan 6.5 4.4 7.4 8.0 7.3 4.3 5.9 6.0 102 8.8 8.2 7.8 8.9 45 135
other loan 4.3 3.1 4.9 5.1 4.9 2.9 4.6 3.6 6.9 6.3 6.0 4.8 6.0 25 102
other 2.5 1.6 3.2 2.6 3.1 1.5 2.7 3.0 3.6 3.9 3.1 2.4 3.4 2.3 4.9
Concern About Financing College
none 33.0 361 306 326 309 36.2 3381 319 296 287 265| 821 344} 3837 248
some 514 475 535 531 489 475 474| 528 532 548 565| 538 50.8| 484 498
maijor 167 164 160 143 202] 162 1881 153 172 165 170] 141 1491 179 254
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ALLINSTI- ALLZYA  ALL4YR ALL UNI- ALL BL)\CK‘ 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PHROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to Attend College
parents wanted me to go 362 395 356 325 512 382 429)] 363 334 353 361 324 32.7| 525 484
could not find a job 6.8 9.9 5.7 44 11.0} 10.1 7.7 6.6 4.4 4.2 4.9 4.8 30| 122 8.2
wanted to get away from home 182 140 202 206 305 135 203] 203 202 208 175| 209 195] 304 306
get a better job 746 784 729 721 80.1| 790 697 753 692 685 73.1] 731 689} 817 767
gain general education 60.7 572 614 643 723| 565 ©662] 592 666 623 635| 625 704| 712 747
improve reading & study skills 407 415 411 390 6186] 40.7 51.0] 405 416 417 440 384 413 613 621
nothing better to do 3.4 4.0 3.2 3.0 6.3 4.0 4.5 33 3.3 29 2.5 2.9 3.4 6.6 5.6
become a more cultured person 357 276 383 427 521| 268 381)] 3583 444 402 408| 407 494| 485 602
make more money 73.0 791 695 705 842] 800 675] 734 637 626 69.1| 722 64.7] 860 803
learn more about things 743 705 748 787 793) 701 782| 734 795 742 742 779 81.2| 788 804
role model/mentor encouraged me 144 155 150 120 258| 150 215} 149 147 156 145| 11.8 129 260 254
prove to others | could succeed 407 482 2386 337 57.1 48.0 50.8] 41.3 33.2 355 38.3| 348 30.1 60.7 49.2
Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Selecting This College
relatives wanted me to come 9.5 125 8.6 7.1 1421 12383 15.0 8.5 8.1 9.1 8.9 6.9 761 187 151
teacher advised me 4.3 6.1 3.8 2.9 59 6.0 6.6 3.7 4.2 34 3.7 2.7 3.6 5.7 6.4
good academic reputation 539 416 566 66,1 51.0| 415 434) 506 682 604 654] 624 783] 43.0 686
good social reputation 255 187 253 350 296) 182 250 233 278 282 280| 3861 31.2| 274 347
offered financial assistance 338 297 405 283 50.0] 290 389)] 324 459 5HbBO 556 244 412 534 424
offers special programs 218 214 224 213 3071 209 278 217 243 225 229 207 233} 289 348
low tuition 301 388 271 234 33.7| 406 144 ] 407 6.9 94 104)| 288 49| 424 143
advice of HS guidance counselor 82 113 7.3 5.6 g9 113 120 8.1 6.7 52 7.3 53 6.3] 108 8.5
advice of priv college counselor 2.1 2.9 1.9 1.3 3.2 2.7 5.0 1.3 2.8 2.8 2.5 1.0 2.2 2.8 41
wanted to live near home 211 287 191 141 184 293 208)| 218 128 154 21.7| 150 111 214 1186
friend suggested attending 104 127 9.5 76 10.3] 127 129] 10.2 8.0 9.5 7.8 8.0 621 107 9.3
coll representative recruited me 4.5 4.1 5.9 27 104 35 108 4.0 70 104 8.0 2.3 4.1 10.9 9.3
athletic department recruited me 6.7 6.4 8.8 3.9 74 59 1382 6.4 9.2 152 128 3.1 6.5 8.1 5.1
not offered aid by first choice 5.2 4.7 5.4 5.6 9.8 4.7 4.7 5.3 5.2 59 6.5 57 5.2 9.9 9.5
graduates go to top grad schools 311 261 306 388 358] 256 319] 254 403 337 380} 349 519 288 524
graduates get good jobs 503 416 621 590 53.1| 418 39.3| 474 612 533 61.3] 556 703 480 643
relig affiliation/orientation 6.2 4.1 9.5 3.7 8.8 26 222 26 149 259 144 1.7 10.8 68 135
size of college 344 253 453 290 341 240 422] 390 513 567 6&645] 240 455 31.1 408
not accepted anywhere else 2.9 4.4 2.3 1.9 3.6 4.2 6.8 25 2.1 2.1 2.2 1.9 1.8 3.7 3.2
rankings in national magazines 9.1 3.9 9.4 15.7 10.0 3.9 4.0 7.6 147 9.2 941 141 21.2 54 200
Prior Credit at This Institution ‘
no 958 946 966 961 93.8| 944 98.7| 965 965 973 963| 958 96.9| 950 912
| _yes 4.2 5.4 34 39 8.2 5.6 33 3.5 3.5 27 3.7 4.2 3.1 5.0 88
Permission to Use Student L.D.
yes 674 621 699 704 591] 618 652 692 691 734 7071 71.0 ©683| 584 607
ne 326 379 301 296 409] 382 348| 308 309 266 293| 290 31.7| 416 39.3
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ALL INSTI  ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNKL ALL BLACKi 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBsLIC PRIVATE

Obijectives Considered to Be

Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 126 108 136 134 16.9] 102 1941 123 163 157 116 127 159| 166 175
become authority in my own field 62.8 593 632 671 773] 590 624) 634 641 613 63.7] 667 682| 758 808
obtain recog from colleagues 525 482 529 576 625) 480 50.8] 53.5 531 485 b57.0| 575 57.8] 62.3 63.1
influence political structure 16.7 148 171 186 282] 143 21.0f 163 190 172 17.5] 17.9 20.7] 252 348
influence social values 376 347 400 376 496] 339 448 380 410 445 427} 368 402] 47.7 538
raise a family 728 694 746 745 753] 688 756| 736 740 772 782| 740 783 752 75.7
have admin responsibility 384 380 379 386 5271 379 400 336 346 346 404) 398 388 534 512
be very well off financially 749 781 723 748 89.0] 786 719]| 760 67.1 63.9 754] 762 704| 895 88.1
help others in difficuity 61.0 555 646 625 757] 545 683 63.0 653 675 685) 612 668 746 783
theoretical contrib to science 17.2 156 164 207 23.7] 157 148 16,7 175 148 154 208 204 | 222 272
write original works 13.8 13.0 144 143 174 127 1741 133 17.2 153 138 138 165 153 221
create artistic work 139 148 137 132 142} 145 181 132 168 128 11.8] 131 134 139 150
be successful in own business 41,1 450 39.0 395 632 450 455 397 396 356 385) 399 38.1 62.7 64.3
be involved in environ clean-up 194 19.0 196 195 268] 188 223 199 203 176 192.1] 194 195] 265 275
develop philosophy of life 40,8 335 432 467 524 327 438] 408 483 454 436 450 525| 50.3 573
participate in cmty action pgm 228 179 253 252 440} 172 269} 233 284 277 275] 234 311 40.5 51.6
promote racial understanding 31.8 280 342 330 588 272 389] 334 363 338 347) 316 376| 567 634
keep up to date with politics 26.7 2041 278 340 37.0| 196 27.0] 256 329 284 294 319 40.7] 334 451
be a community leader 31,2 239 343 360 502] 233 3231 326 358 381 35.7] 344 414| 46,2 594

Student’s Estimates: Chances Are ‘

Very Good that He/She Will
change major field 129 105 133 15.8 95| 104 113} 131 139 131 129] 156 185 9.3 9.9
change career choice 12.2 96 125 152 7.8 95 105] 116 145 132 126| 14.8 16.7 7.3 9.0
fail one or more courses 1.3 1.8 1.2 0.9 1.3 1.8 1.6 1.3 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.1 1.9
graduate with honors 1856 146 194 223 320] 145 16.8) 17.8 216 221 2101 214 252} 314 334
be elected to student office 3.4 27 4.0 34 1086 2.5 5.2 3.3 4.8 5.2 4.0 3.0 4.6 9.1 13.9
get job to pay college expenses 40.3 382 413 415 279 386 33.2] 408 427 417 437 423 386] 262 318
work full-time while attending 62 103 4.7 3.1 57 106 6.4 59 3.1 2.8 3.6 35 21 5.4 6.4
join social fraternity/sorority 15.8 97 179 206 28.0 9.2 16.0| 17.1 18.8 205 16.1 189 229 273 330
play varsity/intercol athletics 156.9 144 202 1.0 193} 137 233} 164 235 278 253 9.8 15.0| 20.2 17.3
be elected to academic honor soc 9.9 66 11.0 125 214 6.3 10.0 95 126 13.8 123) 11.7 1521 19.5 2586
make at least "B" average 49.7 407 516 59.0 576} 406 425) 481 575 549 564| 578 631 55.7 622
need extra time for degree 7.3 7.5 7.6 6.8 102 7.4 7.7 8.7 5.4 6.8 5.9 7.5 431 10.7 8.2
get bachelor's degree 66.6 46.0 76.1 79.1 76.71 45.1 5831 744 800 771 76.9| 777 838 743 821
participate in student protests 4.4 3.4 4.8 5.0 9.2 3.2 5.5 4.2 6.6 4.7 5.0 4.8 5.8 7.8 12.1
drop out temporarily 1.1 17 0.8 0.6 1.9 17 1.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.7 2.0 1.5
drop out permanently 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.4 1.8 1.3 1.5 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 1.9 1.6
transfer to another college 108 18.2 8.9 41 111 179 217 109 54 7.2 5.6 4.4 30} 116 9.9
be satisfied with college 47.6 391 49.7 555 4481 387 445)] 449 583 556 5H25) 534 62.7] 416 521
marry while in college 4.9 5.1 54 3.7 6.0 5.0 6.5 5.9 4.1 6.5 3.3 4.1 2.5 6.5 4.9
partic in volunteer/cmty svc 19.0 99 233 242 299 92 190 174 320 305 30.2] 207 358| 250 409
seek personal counseling 5.4 5.4 5.6 53 9.2 5.3 8.8 5.4 8.0 54 5.7 5.1 5.7 83 111
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ALLINSTI.  ALL2-¥R  ALL 4YR AW UNI- ALL BLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS QOLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIG] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Political Orientation
far left 2.8 3.5 2.6 2.3 4.8 35 3.2 2.6 3.1 2.2 1.9 2.3 2.1 4.8 4.7
liberal 216 187 218 251 292| 185 20.2| 207 271 192 219)] 244 276| 268 340
middle of the road 548 603 533 499 514)| 612 491| 568 470 470 58.1] 511 4581 529 482
conservative 19.3 159 207 214 128]| 152 255| 183 21.0 296 188] 209 23.1] 134 113
far right 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.9 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.8 2.0 1.8 1.3 1.4 2.0 1.7
Agrees Strongly or Somewhat

gowvt not controlling pollution 807 802 812 80.7 835 8.2 800 816 805 799 828] 808 805| 833 837
raise taxes to reduce deficit 221 19.2 220 261 174| 190 214 214 241 223 21.0] 2568 273} 168 189
too much concern for criminals 702 689 711 704 603| 689 692| 716 684 728 707 71.83 67.7] 612 582
abortion should be legal 535 563.0 51.0 582 531 B37 447] 520 5687 426 461] 574 608| 5068 585
abolish death penalty 237 225 240 250 386 223 247] 222 269 247 291| 236 295] 386 383
sex OK if people like each other 422 475 385 410 36.6] 481 39.8| 399 418 295 375 415 396] 348 407
married women best at home 2564 304 239 210 321]| 303 319| 245 217 254 213 21.7 187] 3828 305
marijuana shouid be legalized 352 392 326 340 36.7| 396 343 336 353 267 305 340 339] 389 36.2
prohibit homosexual relations 339 391 340 267 372| 889 416}] 342 303 419 251] 282 21.7] 383 347
employers can require drug tests 784 756 802 791 834 755 774] 804 765 847 789| 796 774} B3.0 842
man not entitled to sex on date 869 821 887 906 835( 81,9 843| 882 890 836 893 905 809 837 830
fed govt do more control handgun 81.3 775 826 843 891 771 831]| 817 837 820 872] 837 862] 882 809
national health care plan needed 724 755 721 686 B829]| 756 75.0| 728 718 679 76.2] 691 ©669] 814 86.1
racial discrim no longer problem 196 233 178 173 122]| 234 222| 188 164 171 1568] 178 154] 132 10.1
indiv can do little to chg soc 328 391 305 281 332 3893 365] 324 275 279 287| 292 245] 341 31.3
wealthy should pay more taxes 634 652 639 601 639 658 574] 648 619 620 654 813 656.0] 621 8678
prohibit racist/sexist speech 639 667 648 6588 618| 667 ©666] 647 629 669 665] 59.0 583| 616 620
disobey laws that violate values 371 395 365 348 395| 89.5 396| 361 3883 364 36.0] 347 354) 39.0 404
abolish affirm act in coll admit 50.0 442 503 574 288| 440 46.3| 484 524 53.0 535| 564 604 31.0 238
legal status for same sex couple 498 479 484 550 447 48.1 4421 483 534 393 547] 537 59.0] 436 47.1
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.
(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any students checked more
than one category.

(2) Please note that the “Asian/Asian American” category of previous years
has been broken out into six new categories in 1997,

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Percentages for other items in
this group reflect responses of "frequently” OR "occasionally.”

(4) Please note that the “six or more” category of previous years has been
broken out into three new categories in 1997.

(5) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C
of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN, FALL 1997

ALL INSTI-  ALL2.YR ALL 4YR  ALL UNI- ALL BLACKI 2.YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE FUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLICT PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
Year Graduated from High School
1997 929 852 964 984 952 847 924 981 964 97.0 979] 984 983] 950 957
1996 2.7 4.6 2.0 1.0 2.5 4.7 3.5 2.0 2.3 1.8 1.3 0.9 1.1 26 2.1
1995 0.9 1.7 0.5 0.2 1.0 1.7 1.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.2 0.7
1994 or earlier 1.8 4.0 0.8 0.4 1.1 4.1 1.5 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.2 08
H.S. equivalency (G.E.D. test) 1.5 3.9 0.3 0.1 0.2 4.1 1.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5
never completed high school 0.3 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Age on December 31, 1997
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2
17 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.8 1.3 1.2 15 1.4 1.8 1.0 1.2 1.6 2.3 0.9 2.3
18 604 519 630 681 664 519 511] 631 634 604 ©669]| 681 682 648 70.1
19 316 333 320 286 265| 329 382 316 313 358 206] 288 280| 279 232
20 3.4 6.4 2.3 0.9 4.1 6.4 6.0 2.4 2.3 2.0 1.7 0.8 1.1 5.0 1.8
21t024 2.1 4.5 1.0 0.5 1.3 4.7 22 1.1 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 1.2 1.6
251029 0.6 1.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 1.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3
3010 39 0.3 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3
4010 54 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Racial/Ethnic Background (1,2)
White/Caucasian 80.7 814 789 823 46| 821 703 761 802 851 84.5}| 8383 791 8.7 2.1
African American/Black 29 114 115 57 938| 11.0 168 127 110 104 4.9 6.2 40} 923 973
American Indian 3.0 3.2 3.7 1.7 3.2 3.2 3.3 4.4 2.6 2.9 1.9 1.7 1.8 2.3 5.2
Mexican American/Chicano 1.4 0.5 2.3 1.4 0.5 0.5 1.3 2.7 1.4 1.7 3.0 1.0 2.7 0.8 0.3
Puerto Rican 1.2 1.7 0.9 0.8 0.7 1.7 1.6 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.91 08 0.9 0.6 0.8
other Latino 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 0.2 1.3 5.0 1.7 2.0 0.8 2.9 1.5 2.4 0.2 0.2
Chinese American/Chinese 1.6 1.3 1.3 2.6 0.0 1.3 0.7 1.5 1.3 0.4 0.6 2.0 4.3 0.0 0.1
Filipino American/Pilipino 0.8 0.2 1.1 1.1 0.1 0.2 0.7 1.5 0.6 0.4 1.2 1.0 1.3 0.0 0.2
Japanese American/Japanese 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.0 01 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.0 0.1
Korean American/Korean 0.7 0.3 0.7 1.3 0.0 0.3 1.1 0.8 0.7 04 0.5 1.1 1.8 0.0 0.0
Southeast Asian 07 0.4 0. 1.0 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.6 04 0.5 1.0 1.1 0.0 0.1
other Asian American/Asian 1.5 1.0 1.1 2.8 01 1.1 0.7 1.0 1.7 0.7 0.9 2.5 3.7 0.0 0.4
other 2.9 2.6 3.2 2.8 3.3 2.4 5.0 3.1 3.9 2.8 3.4 2.6 3.3 3.2 3.6
Average High School Grade
Aor A+ 12.5 34 138 232 5.3 3.3 47] 120 17.0 153 13.0] 200 333 3.8 8.6
A~ 14.2 64 181 222 7.5 6.4 68] 144 18.0 180 17.1] 212 255 56 117
B+ 17.7 135 1898 215 155] 138 10.5| 18. 198 183 20.7| 221 195] 150 186.7
B 235 250 240 206 203| 255 185] 249 226 226 245 222 152] 201 208
B- 184 17.7 132 77 17.3] 180 137] 145 110 114 130 8.7 441 182 153
C+ 11.2  19.1 9.0 36 208 189 226] 101 6.9 8.6 7.8 4.2 1.5] 242 132
C 68 133 5.0 1.3 127] 127 215 5.5 3.5 55 3.8 1.5 051 127 127
D 0.6 1.5 0.2 0.0 0.5 1.5 1.7 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.9
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4-YEAR COLLEGES

ALLINSTI- ALL2.YR ALL4YR ALLUN- ALL BLAC:i 2-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE! PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Estimated Parental Income
less than $6,000 2.6 A7 1.9 1.1 6.3 4.7 4.5 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.1 1.0 6.4 5.9
$6,000 to $9,999 20 29 1.8 1.0 6.1 3.0 2.8 2.1 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.1 0.7 7.3 3.5
$10,000 to $14,999 35 5.3 2.9 1.8 7.4 5.4 4.8 3.2 2.6 26 2.1 2.0 1.5 8.6 48
$15,000 to $19,999 34 45 33 2.2 6.9 4.4 5.1 3.6 2.9 3.0 2.5 23 1.7 7.0 6.8
$20,000 to $24,999 4.9 6.7 4.5 3.2 7.0 6.8 4.1 4.7 4.0 4.4 4.4 3.5 2.5 8.7 7.8
$25,000 to $29,999 5.1 6.2 52 3.6 6.3 6.3 5.5 5.6 4.5 52 4.2 3.9 2.8 6.4 6.3
$30,000 to $39,999 10.6 131 10.5 7.8 104] 13.1 125 109 9.4 10.9 8.2 8.3 6.1 10.1 11.0
$40,000 to $49,999 111 123 113 8.3 8961 123 11.2] 11.8 9.8 118 105 10.0 69} 104 7.8
$50,000 to $59,999 119 118 122 11.3 991 121 90! 124 115 125 1241 12.1 8.8 83 114
$60,000 to $74,999 143 132 15.0 147 11.2]| 13.2 1256 16.0 133 140 152] 155 123 124 8.6
$75,000 to $99,999 12.7 93 132 164 8.7 9.4 7.9] 13.0 130 134 150} 167 153 77 110
$100,000 to $149,999 10.1 6.0 102 149 58 5.8 9.4 9.2 127 10.1 11.71 144 17.5 5.0 8.1
$150,000 to $199,999 3.3 1.7 3.5 5.1 2.2 1.6 3.9 2.8 4.9 38 4.4 4.2 7.8 17 3.2
$200,000 or more 4.5 2.3 4.3 7.6 2.0 2.0 8.9 2.6 8.0 5.2 5.4 54 15.0 1.1 4.0
Miles from College to Home
5 orless 80 138 5.6 3.5 64| 14.2 7.1 8.6 3.0 4.4 7.5 3.7 2.8 7.4 3.9
6to 10 7.7 125 5.3 4.6 441 129 6.3 6.0 3.7 3.4 8.6 4.9 3.4 4.8 3.4
111050 271 364 230 206 11.2] 372 239] 262 165 176 278} 21.8 16.5| 114 10.6
51 to 100 156 136 16.1 175 156 134 156 | 16.1 14.3 18.1 174 20.0 24| 188 8.3
101 to 500 309 204 338 409 337 197 306]| 314 383 386 30.2] 421 370] 372 255
more than 500 10.8 34 162 129 288 2.5 16.4| 13.7 241 18.0 8.9 7.5 30.8] 20.3 483
Status of Parents
living with each other 1.7 651 738 774 5B12] 652 6486 727 748 750 774] 765 805 526 479
divorced or separated 241 285 224 194 403| 29.4 301 233 215 214 1889 202 16.7| 88.7 438
one or both deceased 4.2 54 3.8 3.2 8.5 5.4 5.2 4.0 3.7 3.5 3.7 3.4 2.8 8.7 8.3
Number Dependent on Parents
one 12.1 159 111 89 196 16.0 139} 11.7 100 104 106 8.9 87] 219 145
two 19.3 20.1 18.7 18.1 2541 20.0 221 18.8 19.1 18.1 17.8] 183 186 | 255 25.1
three 21.9 229 21.8 209 238) 229 223} 219 215 220 209 212 200 230 2441
four 262 236 270 287 166)| 236 228) 270 272 271 263} 282 302] 159 184
five 135 114 142 152 881 113 12.0] 138 146 148 154 151 15.3 7.7 11.1
| __six or more 6.9 6.2 7.3 7.2 6.3 6.2 6.9 6.9 7.5 7.5 9.0 7.2 7.4 6.0 7.0
Had Remedial Work in
English 7.0 9.5 6.5 4.4 8.1 9.3 129 6.1 7.0 6.9 7.4 4.3 5.0 72 1041
reading 6.2 8.8 55 3.7 8.5 8.7 10.7 53 5.7 5.9 6.2 3.7 3.7 8.1 3.3
mathematics 111 132 113 77 136] 128 19.0f 106 122 119 132 7.4 89| 125 162
social studies 4.2 54 39 2.9 6.1 5.3 7.1 3.8 3.7 4.3 4.4 3.0 2.6 5.4 7.6
science 4.8 5.8 48 3.7 5.7 586 8.4 4.3 5.2 5.3 6.1 3.6 4.0 4.2 9.2
foreign language 51 5.3 5.5 4.3 6.6 5.0 9.4 50 5.9 6.3 6.9 4.2 4.6 5.7 8.6
Will Need Remedial Work in
English 124 164 128 7.5 1.0} 151 19.7] 136 109 13.0 114 7.5 75| 215 13.4
reading 5.9 8.1 5.6 3.5 6.4 7.8 115 5.9 4.8 5.8 5.7 3.5 3.3 7.0 5.0
mathematics 23.4 209 286 142 440 205 352| 26.1 185 223 214} 145 13.3] 48.0 348
social studies 3.1 4.3 3.1 1.6 5.6 4.0 8.3 33 2.6 3.2 3.1 1.6 1.7 58 5.0
science 8.5 9.1 8.6 6.0 17.7 89 121 10.2 8.5 9.2 9.5 5.9 65] 17.8 17.5
foreign language 115 106 135 98 169 100 2081 131 118 170 1491 10.3 821 11.3 295
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALL UNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE

Activities Engaged in During

the Past Year
attended a religious service 783 707 826 823 91.6| 700 803! 812 804 888 87.2] 826 8186} 909 931
was bored in class (3} 371 321 3%2 409 312} 320 341 397 381 387 359! 410 409] 31.7 301
participated in demonstrations 412 419 436 368 58.7| 413 511 440 411 454 429 379 329| 584 594
tutored another student 432 276 473 580 532| 271 339 461 515 453 485| 560 644 486 634
studied with other students 80,8 721 846 872 835| 716 787} 840 850 857 86.0| 866 889] 821 86.6
was a guest in a teacher's home 286 250 310 298 288| 246 303| 291 337 363 271 286 338 280 3086
smoked cigarettes (3) 146 212 112 107 461 214 17.3] 124 103 80 11.7] 118 7.7 4.3 5.1
drank beer 581 632 542 570 354| 638 531 548 540 479 648)] 570 571 377 302
drank wine or liquor 549 573 521 560 36.2| 578 494 521 53.0 469 608| 558 56.9| 36.1 36.6
felt overwhelmed (3) 189 188 193 184 19.0] 186 216] 19.0 201 19.3 192 182 19.3] 184 204
felt depressed (3) 6.9 7.7 7.0 57 101 7.6 9.7 7.2 7.3 6.5 6.5 5.6 6.1] 104 9.6
performed volunteer work 69.2 602 725 764 70.8] 598 663 690 770 775 76.7| 745 826] 672 791
played a musical instrument 36.5 304 383 420 41.0] 300 36.3] 371 413 4086 336 4183 441 404 424
asked teacher for advice (3) 193 154 218 210 338 148 229 208 233 227 2241 197 25.3) 339 336
overslept & missed class/appt 353 384 346 319 38.8] 382 415] 339 371 351 320¢f 319 321} 860 453
discussed politics (3) 16.3 100 18,0 223 14.0 98 134} 165 214 193 174 211 262 108 219
worked in political campaign 8.7 6.6 89 112 125 6.5 7.7 8.2 9.9 9.8 96| 107 126} 11.0 157
voted in student election (3) 206 148 233 244 336 144 207| 224 244 251 238 282 28.0f 321 370
used a personal computer (3) 582 440 624 711 476 439 449 607 686 610 612 694 76.6} 425 59.0
socialized w/diff ethnic grp (3) 60,0 515 633 665 60.8] 505 665| 616 684 625 638! 646 73.0] 571 691
missed school due to employment 85 138 7.4 6.8 6.7 141 8.9 7.7 7.1 7.3 6.4 7.2 5.6 6.2 7.7
lost my temper 755 751 759 752 713)| 752 744 755 757 768 785| 752 752} 722 69.2
took prescribed anti-depressant 4.6 6.6 3.9 29 54 6.5 7.5 3.7 4.1 4.4 4.2 2.9 2.9 57 4.6
difficult to study at home 528 5483 529 511 453] 542 5641 541 502 522 530] 525 465! 442 4786

Student Rated Self Above Average

or Highest 10% in
academic ability 59.1 366 643 817 547} 364 401 616 699 659 66.1] 802 86.6{ 485 689
artistic ability 274 233 289 30,7 308] 228 301 287 319 275 242] 304 31.8] 284 363
competitiveness 679 606 711 730 736 603 645 709 689 741 738 725 743] 721 770
cooperativeness 674 601 708 720 7T11] 598 647 704 707 729 726| 715 73.8) 688 76.3
creativity 56.0 511 576 605 63.8] 507 5668] 566 620 56.1 551] 600 622} 61.0 685
drive to achieve 648 540 683 741 741} 536 605 664 705 708 716| 723 80.0( 709 813
emational health 589 491 630 663 640] 485 5731 624 631 650 629] 658 67.8| 60.7 716
leadership ability 587 501 621 651 657] 495 588 604 635 659 64.1] 641 685 628 725
mathematical ability 456 303 474 636 370} 303 295 461 523 465 456| 625 674! 334 453
physical health 66.1 594 698 698 695] 59.0 644)] 697 678 723 71.5] 696 70.3| 684 719
popularity 458 415 484 H15 506 41.0 4811 479 482 499 509| 509 534| 472 584
public speaking ability 323 235 353 396 39.3] 231 294] 331 384 386 378] 376 46.0| 34.9 493
self-confidence (intellectual) , 619 494 653 738 73.9| 489 564) 640 679 663 661 726 77.9| 704 819
self-confidence (social) 540 495 581 572 67.7) 491 553)] 563 549 562 578} 571 57.5| 66.2 711
self-understanding 582 488 617 656 69.4] 483 568) 609 637 624 612} 646 69.1] 66.1 769
spirituality 405 345 445 425 56.4| 335 485] 432 450 500 420 417 452} 558 579
understanding of others 587 517 617 639 645] 511 60.0]| 60.1 643 633 632] 628 67.3| 616 71.2
writing ability 383 264 418 493 4291 268 34.7| 397 468 427 430! 471 5685 375 bB52
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ALLINSTE - ALL2.YR ALL4YR  ALL UNE- ALL BLACKl 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] FUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
This College Was Student’s
first choice 696 667 696 735 469 676 526| 679 733 71b5 678] 747 695] 425 569
second choice 204 205 214 189 314 203 244| 227 184 195 235] 184 205] 340 254
third choice 5.8 6.4 5.8 48 138 6.1 119 8.2 5.1 5.4 56 4.3 64| 157 9.4
less than third choice 4.2 6.3 3.3 2.8 7.9 60 111 3.2 3.1 3.6 3.1 2.6 3.7 7.7 84
Number of Other Colleges Applied
to for Admission this Year (4)
none 33.3 506 239 239 154| 522 28.7| 273 201 215 125] 276 118 170 118
one 13.8 134 1441 141 103] 134 134}] 157 112 131 111 1641 771 114 7.7
two 150 127 166 158 1714} 125 157) 181 133 162 160} 173 110§ 182 1486
three 145 108 172 155 24.0] 103 181} 174 159 178 193} 157 148| 26.2 189
four 8.1 61 111 102 145 57 122 100 126 122 144 9.0 14.1]| 135 16.6
five 5.7 2.9 7.1 7.4 7.8 27 8.2 5.6 9.3 8.0 11.1 59 122 6.9 9.9
six 3.5 1.3 4.3 52 4.3 1.2 3.2 3.0 6.5 4.9 7.0 3.7 9.9 3.0 7.4
seven to ten 4.0 1.4 4.5 6.7 4.7 1.2 3.2 2.4 9.0 5.1 7.3 4.1 15.3 22 102
eleven or more 1.1 0.9 1.1 14 2.0 0.9 1.4 0.6 2.2 1.3 1.2 0.8 3.3 1.6 3.0
Number of Other College
Acceptances Received (4)
no other 165 319 109 85 10.1| 327 227 129 8.6 8.8 7.0 9.9 48| 11.3 7.7
one 236 2562 232 225 178 253 25.07 266 192 194 17.7] 256 139] 199 134
two 219 197 229 228 251 196 21.7| 242 203 223 217| 242 190 267 216
three 170 115 183 195 21.3] 112 150} 1883 20.2 207 21.2| 189 210]| 215 209
four 8.6 58 111 116 111 5.6 7.5 8.3 134 127 138} 100 16.0] 101 134
five 52 2.7 6.0 6.7 6.2 2.7 2.7 4.5 8.0 7.3 8.3 54 102 4.4 29
six 2.6 1.2 2.9 3.6 3.3 1.1 2.6 1.9 4.3 3.7 4.6 2.7 6.3 2.4 5.2
seven to ten 2.8 1.1 3.1 4.1 35 1.0 2.0 1.8 52 4.1 4.7 2.8 7.8 2.0 6.7
eleven or more 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.5 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.5 1.2 1.6 1.4
In Planning for College, Student
sought HS counselor's advice 605 565 628 626 649 56.1 63.4] 627 ©649 574 696| 610 67.8| 636 678
hired private college counselor 2.0 1.3 2.3 2.6 2.1 11 4.4 1.4 4.5 2.5 2.5 1.6 5.8 1.6 34
took SAT/ACT preparation course 317 2565 349 356 405 251 31.3] 347 849 347 3691 346 387] 385 450
Student Native English Speaker?
ves 934 934 940 925 982 936 893] 934 9833 971 934| 933 898 984 977
no 6.6 6.6 6.0 7.5 1.8 64 10.7 6.6 6.7 2.9 6.6 6.7 10.2 1.6 2.3
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALL BLACKl 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGEST PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPEN ON
Studying or Doing Homework
none 5.0 79 3.8 2.7 3.6 8.1 57 4.1 3.6 3.7 2.6 3.0 1.7 35 3.7
less than one 185 214 148 122 120} 216 187 1568 1381 152 121] 134 82| 128 108
102 240 275 235 201 293] 276 259| 254 196 23.0 202] 217 147 326 21.7
3to5 269 251 280 277 2066| 251 258| 286 257 285 285] 285 250 282 230
61010 16.1 114 176 204 169] 111 15.6 ] 16.1 20.3 17.6 22.1 185 28.3) 148 214
11to 15 8.7 3.8 7.3 9.7 6.9 3.8 4.8 6.2 9.7 7.3 8.8 83 141 46 121
1610 20 2.7 1.5 2.8 4.1 2.4 1.5 1.4 2.2 4.2 2.7 34 3.3 6.9 1.8 3.9
over 20 2.1 1.3 2.1 3.1 2.4 1.3 21] 16 3.7 1.9 23 2.2 6.1 1.9 3.4
Socializing with Friends i

none 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.5 09 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2
less than one 1.4 2.1 1.2 1.0 1.9 2.0 2.4 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.9 11 0.8 15 - 3.0
1to2 4.9 58 4.8 4.6 7.5 5.2 6.4 5.2 4.3 4.6 3.9 4.8 3.9 8.1 6.2
3to5 141 142 141 14.0 200} 143 14.1 146 138 134 122]| 14.0 139 209 17.9
6t010 219 188 225 250 243] 180 17.8| 226 226 2286 216] 247 257{ 259 208
i1to 15 18.1 156 18.7 204 138]| 156 1561 1841 19.4 19.2 206 2041 21.1 124 163
1610 20 126 114 129 13.6 7.2 1.3 1241 121 13.5 13.7 15.3 13.7 13.5 5.0 12.3
over 20 265 316 255 211 2501 316 3101 259 248 251 2521 212 208 257 232

[Talking w/Teacher Outside Class
none 14.0 17.9 121 117 13.3] 18.2 127 13.2 108 1.1 8961 12.7 841 146 105
less than one 44.1 423 442 464 3771 423 417 453 417 434 435| 478 418) 385 357
1to2 271 242 285 290 285] 240 271) 273 304 292 31.0] 276 334 275 3086
3tohs 102 102 107 94 135] 10.0 12.3 9.9 122 116 115 8.6 122] 125 157
61010 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.4 3.6 3.2 3.2 2.6 3.1 3.1 2.9 2.2 2.9 3.2 4.6
11to 15 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.7 1.6 1.3 1.5 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.8 1.1
1610 20 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.9 0.8
over 20 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.2 1.0 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 1.0 0.9

Exercising or Sports
none 4.1 5.9 3.2 3.0 3.5 8.1 3.3 34 33 2.7 2.2 3.1 2.6 2.8 5.1
less than one 6.3 6.9 5.6 6.6 4.9 8.8 7.0 5.8 5.8 5.0 4.8 6.7 6.4 5.0 4.6
1to2 12.0 127 112 123 13.0] 127 12.0] 11,58 123 9.5 92] 125 12.0] 125 14.2
3t05 17.6 18.0 184 187 207 181 17.7] 17.0 169 140 148] 1889 181| 21.0 20.0
6to 10 184 17.3 184 200 16.1 17.4 16.6| 188 185 17.3 18.0| 20.2 192 157 16.8
11to015 166 138 168 162 150} 137 14.4 | 16.1 17.0 188 176} 16.0 1681 15.0 14.9
1610 20 9.9 86 1.2 9.9 9.3 8.6 g1] 107 108 126 1338 9.7 105 8.0 9.9
over 20 16.1 168 172 138 1761 16.6 18.81 16.7 153 202 2041 13.0 144 ]| 19.0 14.4
Partying

none 154 145 169 143 164 142 178} 165 17.8 19.5 12.0] 14.2 14.7] 17.0 15.0
less than one 123 105 132 136 111 10.4 11.0] 13.0 141 143 10.3] 133 144} 11.2 10.8
1to2 165 147 168 183 203] 14.7 14.0] 17.0 16.8 16.8 154 | 182 186 215 17.7
3tob 205 192 207 219 254 193 1871 207 21.0 194 229)| 218 221 24.3 280
6to10 153 153 149 158 1283]| 154 14.0| 14.7 147 14.3 184} 16.0 155] 114 14.2
11to 15 8.1 8.7 7.8 7.7 6.1 8.7 a.0 8.1 6.9 6.8 9.8 7.7 7.5 5.8 6.7
16 to 20 4.5 5.8 3.8 3.8 2.5 59 5.2 3.8 3.7 3.7 4.5 3.9 3.2 2.4 2.8
over 20 74 114 5.8 4.5 591 115 103 6.2 5.0 5.0 6.6 4.8 3.9 6.4 4.8
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YR  ALLUNI- ALL BLACKl 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES} PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Working (for pay)
none : 257 194 281 306 3171 188 286 260 323 303 281)| 270 424| 307 340
less than one 2.4 2.0 2.5 2.9 1.3 2.0 2.0 2.4 2.7 2.7 2.3 2.7 3.7 1.1 1.7
1t02 3.4 3.2 3.4 3.8 2.9 3.1 4.6 3.0 3.8 4.1 3.5 3.6 4.5 2.3 4.3
3105 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.5 8.7 6.1 8.3 8.0 6.3 6.6 8.5 6.2 7.2 7.5 5.1
6to 10 10.3 101 104 104 991 100 11.5| 101 104 1156 114]| 106 100 9.1 11.8
11to 15 114 107 114 123 98| 106 116] 115 108 111 13.0| 130 9.9 9.8 9.8
16 to 20 151 151 154 147 125 1564 106 1867 134 139 147]| 161 10.2| 122 131
over 20 25.3 333 226 187 251 844 2271 243 203 197 207]| 208 120] 273 20.1
Volunteer Work i
none 44.4 532 413 372 47.4| 537 453| 446 372 369 347 396 29.3] 519 373
less than one 220 179 232 257 148 179 179]| 228 225 250 238| 261 2486] 143 159
102 174 133 191 205 186} 129 184 177 211 207 204 192 248 176 207
3t05 3.0 7.6 9.4 102 9.0 7.5 8.2 83 11.3 9.9 122 93 1383 6.9 136
6to 10 3.8 4.2 3.5 3.6 4.6 4.2 4.7 3.1 4.0 4.0 4.6 3.3 4.7 3.7 6.5
111015 14 1.3 1.5 1.2 27 1.3 2.6 15 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.1 1.6 2.6 2.9
16 to 20 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.6 1.1
over 20 1.4 1.8 1.3 1.0 2.2 1.8 1.7 1.3 15 1.4 1.8 1.0 1.2 2.3 2.0
Student Clubs and Groups
none 425 566 375 311 37.9] 573 463 409 326 330 341} 340 214 429 287
less than one 146 118 155 170 11.7] 116 152 156 144 168 16.0} 17.7 149] 1156 120
1to 2 204 150 225 243 216] 147 181] 214 2441 243 230 233 275] 198 258
3t05 12.5 90 135 155 169 89 11.3] 123 158 146 143] 142 196] 153 203
61010 53 3.7 5.9 6.5 6.5 3.7 4.1 5.3 7.0 6.3 6.6 5.8 8.8 5.7 8.2
11t015 2.1 1.4 2.4 2.6 2.8 1.5 1.2 2.2 3.1 2.3 2.7 2.4 3.5 2.6 3.3
16 to 20 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.3 1.3 1.4 141 1.8 0.8 1.5
over 20 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.5 2.0 1.5 2.5 1.4 2.2
Watching TV
none 5.1 54 5.0 4.8 4.2 5.5 5.0 4.8 6.2 4.7 4.0 4.5 57 4.0 4.8
less than one 127 125 128 127 86| 125 129 127 136 124 11.7| 128 126 8.4 9.0
1t02 215 216 213 216 1838 218 212) 218 205 209 205 215 21.7] 195 158
3t05 260 250 262 269 219] 251 244 258 264 268 26.7| 268 271] 205 250
6to 10 17.7 167 179 186 194 166 18.0] 176 176 187 192 187 185 19.6 19.1
11t0 15 7.8 7.4 8.1 78 112 7.4 7.9 8.2 7.7 7.7 9.2 8.0 741 108 121
1610 20 3.7 42 3.5 34 5.6 4.3 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.7 3.9 3.4 3.2 6.0 4.7
over 20 5.6 7.1 5.2 42 108 7.1 6.9 5.5 4.8 5.2 4.9 4.2 401 113 9.5
Housework/Childcare
none 326 373 305 206 229) 375 335| 300 31.3 317 300| 289 321} 236 211
less than one 241 212 248 268 17.7] 21.2 203] 246 250 254 240| 265 27.7] 175 180
1to2 247 218 258 270 26.1] 216 248| 256 262 254 264)| 274 257 255 275
3105 121 14.7 127 1.7 185} 116 135 131 11.7 118 1382] 121 104 186 183
6to 10 3.8 4.2 3.8 3.2 8.1 4.2 45 4.1 3.5 3.5 3.8 3.3 2.7 8.2 7.7
11to 156 1.4 1.9 1.3 0.8 29 1.9 1.8 15 1.1 1.2 1.2 0.9 0.7 2.8 3.2
1610 20 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.4 1.4 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.2 1.4 1.5
over 20 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.5 2.4 1.1 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.4 2.3 2.6
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUN- ALL BLACKl 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC MONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Reading for Pleasure
none 356 455 322 275 208 460 378] 838 280 328 314| 202 21.9| 307 279
less than one 266 230 266 276 30.0] 228 272| 267 264 264 278) 276 275( 31.7 26.3
1to2 204 169 212 237 249 168 184} 208 228 204 222] 228 264 256 234
3to5 10.6 76 117 13.0 8.6 7.4 g8l 111 132 123 11.0] 123 150 6.9 126
6to 10 4.5 3.6 4.9 53 35 3.6 34 4.5 5.8 5.0 4.9 5.1 6.0 2.8 5.2
11to 15 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 2.1 1.8 15 1.7 1.7 1.6 2.5
1610 20 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.4 1.3
over 20 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.8 071 06 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.4 1.0
Playing Video Games .
none 371 380 364 371 20.1| 382 346| 364 380 348 351] 365 392| 285 304
less than one 240 220 242 263 192 221 214 245 23.0 244 246) 264 26.0| 202 168
1te2 18.2 178 183 185 19.0] 178 175] 179 182 196 191 | 187 178]| 185 201
3to5 113 112 117 108 15.0] 111 124] 11.7 114 118 122]| 11.0 102| 145 16.0
61010 4.9 4.9 5.3 4.2 9.5 4.8 6.8 5.5 5.0 55 5.1 4.3 37| 106 7.0
11015 2.1 2.6 2.0 1.5 3.7 2.7 2.4 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.5 15 3.5 39
161020 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.7 1.8 1.0 1.4 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.6 251
over 20 1.5 2.4 1.2 0.9 2.9 2.3 3.5 1.2 1.5 1.2 1.2 0.9 0.9 2.7 3.3
Prayer/Meditation
none 39.4 466 341 375 127 479 289] 364 368 237 29.3| 381 359| 133 115
less than one 334 296 347 368 389 284 31.3] 356 306 349 388| 371 357| 418 326
1to2 173 138 198 182 255] 133 216} 181 199 254 223} 177 19.81] 243 283
3to5 5.9 55 7.0 49 122 51 10.6 6.1 7.8 9.9 5.8 4.7 561 11.5 13.9
6t0 10 1.9 1.9 2.3 1.3 4.3 1.8 3.9 1.9 2.6 3.6 1.9 1.3 16 3.5 6.3
11015 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.4 2.0 1.0 1.3 0.6 09 1.1 0.7 0.5 0.4 1.7 2.9
16 to 20 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.2 2.1 0.3 1.1 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.2 2.4 1.5
over 20 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.5 2.1 1.2 1.3 0. 0.9 0.8 0.7 0. 0.7 1.8 2.9
Residence Planned for Fall 1997
with parents or relatives 269 476 182 114 128] 494 205| 236 9.4 83 218] 129 64 15.1 7.6
other private home,apt,room 89 179 3.6 4.5 26| 18.9 4.3 4.9 2.6 0.9 1.1 5.6 0.9 3.0 1.7
college dormitory 60.7 291 757 815 829] 262 723)] 687 846 895 763| 787 906] 802 89.0
fraternity or sorority house 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.2
other campus housing 2.4 3.9 1.6 1.6 1.4 4.0 2.1 1.6 23 0.9 0.5 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.2
other 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.3 0.3 1.4 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3
Citizenship Status
U.8. citizen 959 954 963 959 974 956 925| 965 947 978 962 965 939 979 96.2
permanent resident (green card) 3.1 3.7 2.4 3.2 1.0 3.7 4.0 2.9 2.4 0.8 2.2 3.1 35 1.0 1.1
neither 1.0 0.9 1.3 0.9 1.6 0.7 3.5 0.6 29 1.4 1.6 04 2.6 1.1 27
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK] 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 09 1.4 0.8 0.5 0.9 1.3 2.1 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.8 1.0
vocational certificate 1.5 4.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 4.5 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 47 135 0.7 0.3 1.0] 142 3.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 03 0.1 1.0 0.8
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 275 323 274 219 185| 325 294 303 219 261 2291 2483 142] 207 14.0
master's (M.A., M.S.) 382 83833 415 383 412] 327 4291 421 412 387 442] 3897 380 441 351
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 14.9 84 17.0 196 243 81 11.7] 162 201 165 153| 184 23.5| 284 26.2
M.D.,, D.O., D.D.S., D.V.M. 6.8 2.5 69 11.8 7.2 2.4 3.7 54 8.2 9. 92] 109 145 54 110
LL.B. or J.D. (law} 341 1.0 34 5.2 4.2 09 26 2.3 4.9 4.6 5.2 4.4 7.8 23 8.2
B.D. or M.Div. {(divinity) 04 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.7 1.5 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.1 1.6
other 1.9 3.1 1.6 1.1 2.1 3.1 3.6 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.4 1.1 1.1 2.2 2.1
Highest Degree Planned at
This Institution
nong 2.5 3.9 2.2 1.0 0.9 3.8 4.5 2.8 1.2 2.0 1.2 1.1 0.5 0.7 1.4
vocational certificate 1.8 4.8 0.3 0.1 0.4 5.0 1.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.7
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 23.3 635 2.3 0.6 28| 646 474 28 1.7 1.7 1.4 0.8 0.3 3.2 2.2
bachelor's (B.A,, B.S.) 80,7 180 738 598 673) 170 343| 709 781 794 698] 570 671] 613 785
master's (M.A., M.S.) 14.8 47 189 257 204 4.5 69! 183 152 121 226] 276 208} 255 108
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 25 0.9 1.9 5.6 5.1 0.9 1.1 2.2 1.6 1.5 1.8 59 4.9 6.1 33
M.D., D.O,, D.D.&., D.V.M. 1.5 04 0.5 4.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.6 5.0 3.9 0.0 1.3
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 0.5 0.1 0.3 15 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.7 1.4 1.8 0.0 0.7
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.8 04
other 1.9 3.2 1.5 0.9 1.7 3.2 3.1 1.8 0.7 1.6 1.6 0.9 0.8 2.2 0.7
Student’'s Religious Preference
Baptist 16.2 222 15.7 91 579| 219 262| 172 1298 191 4.0 9.9 6.3] 606 519
Buddhist 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.2 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.9 1.2 0.3 0.1
Eastern Orthodox 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.8 0.7 1.1 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 1.7 1.4 1.7 2.1 1.6 1.4 2.6 1.4 25 2.1 1.0 2.0 2.5 1.2 25
Islamic 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.0 1.3 0.9 1.3 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.9 14 1.1 1.6
Jewish 1.9 0.8 1.3 4.2 0.0 0.8 1.1 0.9 3.2 0.9 0.4 3.6 6.3 0.0 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 0.4 0.4 04 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1
Lutheran 5.5 3.9 5.8 7.0 0.6 3.8 59 6.8 2.9 7.2 4.0 8.2 3.2 0.5 0.7
Methodist 7.3 7.8 6.9 7.3 8.5 8.0 5.6 7.3 5.1 9.7 2.8 79 5.5 8.4 8.6
Presbyterian 4.0 3.7 4.0 4.6 1.5 3.8 2.5 3.6 4.2 6.1 2.0 4.5 4.6 1.7 1.2
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2
Roman Catholic 27. 237 27.2 326 381 238 224 268 244 157 66.1]| 3186 358 2.8 59
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.2
United Church of Christ 1.4 1.1 1.8 1.2 3.0 1.1 1.4 1.8 1.8 2.1 0.7 1.3 1.0 3.6 1.6
other Christian 11.1 29 142 8.2 9.7 9.7 13. 120 173 214 5.8 8.1 8.2 86 122
other religion 3.8 3.8 39 3.7 4.5 3.8 3.6 4.1 4.3 3.9 21 3.6 4.1 4.4 4.5
none 16. 185 14, 16.4 6.7 19.0 11. 15.1  18.2 9.9 891 159 183 6.2 7.9
Student Born-Again Christian?
no 71.8 693 680 808 434 701 578| 698 689 522 86.0] 798 841] 442 4186
yes 282 307 320 192 ©566] 299 422 302 311 478 140 202 159 558 584
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ALL INSTI-  ALL2YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK] 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Student’s Probable Career

accountant or actuary 2.4 2.0 2.7 2.4 4.1 2.0 1.6 2.7 1.9 3.2 4.5 2.3 2.6 4.2 3.9
actor or entertainer 14 1.2 15 1.3 1.6 1.1 26 1.4 1.8 1.6 14 1.2 1.8 1.6 1.5
architect or urban planner 2.3 3.4 1.4 2.3 1.2 3.5 1.3 1.3 2.6 0.7 0.3 2.6 1.2 1.4 0.9
artist 1.7 1.6 2.1 1.1 1.8 1.6 2.6 2.2 2.7 1.3 1.1 1.2 0.8 2.2 09
business {(clerical) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 04 05 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.6
business executive (management) 8.8 63 100 102 123 6.1 9.1 g1 102 109 1458 938 13.0( 11.0 150
business owner or proprietor 4.7 53 4.5 4.3 55 5.2 7.2 4.2 5.0 4.6 55 4.0 53 5.4 5.7
business salesperson or buyer 1.1 1.1 11 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.5 1.1 08 1.5 1.3 1.1 141 1.0 1.4
clergy (minister,priest) 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.2 23 0.2 1.0 3.1 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.1 1.1
clergy (other religious} 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.3 01 1.2} 041 0.3 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3
clinical psychologist 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.9 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.4 1.1
college administrator/staff (4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
college teacher 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.3
computer programmer or analyst 7.4 8.6 7.3 6.0 9.3 8.8 4.0 7.7 8.2 5.1 54 6.4 471 105 6.7
conservationist or forester 1.1 2.0 0.9 0.4 0.4 2.1 1.4 1.1 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.6 0.0
dentist (including orthodontist) 0.7 0.3 0.7 1.0 1.1 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.3
dietitian or home economist 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
engineer 13.8 118 118 192 152] 120 53| 13.6 146 4.7 41] 208 142] 165 144
farmer or rancher 1.4 3.0 0.6 0.7 0.5 3.1 1.4 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.1 0.8 0.0
foreign service (incl diplomat) 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.0 0.6
homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
interior decorator (incl design) 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1
lab technician or hygienist 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.2
law enforcement officer 2.8 4.8 24 1.0 1.2 4.8 3.3 2.9 1.2 2.1 3.1 1.0 1.0 1.5 0.6
lawyer (attorney) or judge 2.9 1.5 3.0 4.4 5.2 1.4 3.2 2.1 3.9 4.0 4.7 3.9 5.9 3.8 84
military service {career) 1.2 0.5 2.1 0.7 1.0 0.4 2.4 3.4 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.7
musician (performer,composer) 1.7 1.3 1.9 1.9 3.4 1.1 3.7 1.9 1.7 2.8 0.9 1.8 2.2 3.8 2.4
nurse 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0
optometrist 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1
pharmacist 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.4 0.6 0.4 1.3 1.2 0.7 0.3
physician 4.8 1.6 4.8 9.0 5.4 15 3.0 33 6.1 7.2 7.3 8.1 12.0 3.6 9.6
policymaker/government 0.8 0.5 0.9 1.4 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.6 141 13 1.4 1.2 2.1 0.0 1.1
school counselor 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 o1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2
school principal/superintendent 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 04
scientific researcher 1.8 0.8 2.2 2.6 1.2 0.8 1.0 2.2 2.3 2.2 1.9 25 3.1 1.2 1.3
social,welfare,recreation worker 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.8
therapist (phys,occup,speech) 1.9 1.5 2.5 1.7 3.1 1.4 2.8 2.5 1.9 2.6 3.7 1.9 0.9 3.4 2.2
teacher/admin (elementary) 1.5 5 23 0.6 2.0 1.4 2.4 2.5 1.0 2.9 2.7 0.6 0.4 21 1.9
teacher/admin (secondary) 3.7 2.7 5.8 2.1 4.3 2.7 3.8 6.1 3.2 6.9 5.7 2.1 2.1 5.2 2.3
veterinarian 0.8 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.2 0.2 1.5 0.4
writer or journalist 1.5 1.0 17 2.1 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.3 283 1.8 22 1.9 2.6 0.6 1.3
skilled trades 2.9 7.5 0.8 0.4 0.2 7.8 2.2 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.6
other career 95 139 8.1 8.3 6.6 140 125 8.2 7.9 8.3 7.3 6.8 46 7.1 5.5
undecided 10.4 99 111 10.1 45 9.7 11.5] 10. 10.9 12, 12.3 98 112 4.7 4.1
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK| 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
_ TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Probable Major Field of Study
Arts and Humanities
art, fine and applied 1.8 1.6 2.2 1.3 14 15 2.8 2.1 3.3 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.7 0.7
English {language & literature) 1.2 0.7 1.4 1.3 1.3 0.7 1.1 1.0 2.2 1.6 16 1.1 20 0.8 24
history 1.2 0.7 1.5 1.3 0.6 0.7 0.6 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.1 1.1 2.0 0.6 0.8
journalism 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.3 0.4 0.8 1.0 0.7 1.0 1.0 1.2 13 1.4 0.0 1.4
language/iiterature (ex English) 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1
music 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.4 1.2 36 1.4 1.6 2.5 0.7 1.5 2.1 1.3 1.7
philosophy 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1
speech 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
theater or drama 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.2 0.6 1.2 0.9 1.2 1.3 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.1 0.3
theology or religion 0.5 04 0.8 .1 0.2 0.2 34 0. 1.0 3.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.8
other arts and humanities 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.6
Biological Sciences
biology (general) 2.5 0.6 3.3 3.8 4.1 0.5 1.7 2.6 3.7 4.8 4.9 3.4 5.0 2.7 7.5
biochemistry or biophysics 0.6 0.1 0.6 1.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.2 1.8 0.0 0.1
botany 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
environmental science 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.2 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.1
marine (life} science 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.2
microbiology or bacteriology 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2
zoology 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 1.1 04 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.1 1.5 0.1
other biological science 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.8
Business
accounting 2.6 2.2 29 2.6 4.4 2.2 1.8 29 2.0 3.4 4.9 2.6 2.7 4.4 44
business admin (general) 5.0 5.0 5.3 4.7 5.0 4.8 8.5 5.1 4.7 6.8 6.2 4.6 4.9 4.9 5.3
finance 1.6 0.6 1.6 2.8 2.7 0.5 1.2 14 1.9 1.4 3.3 2.5 3.8 1.6 5.1
international business 1.3 0.7 1.3 1.8 11 0.6 2.4 1.1 1.5 1.5 2.6 1.6 2.7 1.0 1.3.
marketing 2.3 1.7 2.7 2.6 4.5 1.6 2.4 2.8 2.5 2.3 4.0 25 3.2 4.3 5.0
management 3.7 3.1 4.6 3.2 6.1 3.0 5.0 4.5 4.2 4.9 6.2 3.2 3.0 6.2 5.9
secretarial studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other business 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.8 1.2 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.4 0.9 127
Education
business education 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.6
elementary education 1.2 1.1 1.9 0.4 1.7 1.0 2.3 2.2 0.8 2.4 2.3 04 0.3 1.9 1.3
music or ant education 0.4 01 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.3
physical education or recreation 1.8 2.7 2.1 0.4 2.0 2.6 4.9 2.3 1.2 2.7 1.3 0.4 0.2 2.3 1.6
secondary education 1.8 1.4 2.7 1.0 2.2 14 1.6 2.8 1.4 3.8 3.1 1.0 1.0 2.5 1.7
special education 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 04 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.3
other education 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2
Engineering
aeronautical/astronautical 0.8 04 0.9 1.1 0.1 0.3 2.7 13 0.7 0.3 0.2 1.3 0.6 0.0 04
civil 1.9 1.6 1.7 2.4 2.6 1.7 04 2.3 1.2 0.6 0.5 2.5 1.9 33 0.9
chemical 1.3 0.8 1.0 2.6 0.7 0.8 0.3 1.2 09 0.5 0.5 27 2.1 0.3 1.8
electrical/electronic 4.5 4.6 3.7 57 59 4.8 1.5 4.2 4.9 1.2 1.1 8.0 5.0 6.6 4.3
industrial 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.3 04 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.3 1.1 0.5
mechanical 4, 3.2 3.6 5.4 3.0 33 1.5 4.2 4.4 1.2 0.9 6.0 3.7 3.0 3.1
other engineering 3.5 3.6 2.6 4.7 2.0 3.8 0.7 2.8 3.8 0.8 0.8 4.7 4.5 1.9 2.3
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ALLINSTI  ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACKI 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES HBLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Probable Major Field of Study
Physical Sciences
astronomy 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1
atmospheric science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 01 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
chemistry 0.8 0.2 1.1 1.0 0.6 0.2 0.4 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.0 1.3 03 1.3
earth science 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
marine science 0.2 0.1 04 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
mathematics 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0. 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.5 1.1 0.1 1.3
physics 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.2 0.6 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.6 0.6 1.6 1.1 0.4
statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0
other physical science 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 01
Professional
architecture or urban planning 1.7 1.9 1.1 2.1 0.9 2.0 0.7 0.9 2.4 0.4 0.3 2.4 1.0 1.0 0.5
home economics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
health technology {(med,dent,lab) 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.3
library or archival science 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
nursing 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2
pharmacy 0.8 0.6 0.6 1.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.2 1.3 1.2 0.2 0.3
predent, premed, prevet 3.0 1.0 3.1 5.3 2.8 0.9 2.0 25 3.3 4.6 4.6 5.2 5.6 2.4 3.6
therapy {occup,phys,speech) 1.9 1.7 2.3 1.6 22 1.6 3.1 2.3 1.9 2.4 35 1.9 0.8 2.6 1.3
other professional 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.7 1.2 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.1 1.1
Social Sciences
anthropology 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 03 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0
economics 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 1.1 05 0.6 0.3 1.8 0.0 0.4
ethnic studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
geography 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
political science 2.0 0.4 2.4 3.3 2.2 04 0.6 1.7 3.2 3.3 3.3 27 54 0.9 5.2
psychology 1.8 1.3 22 1.8 35 1.2 1.3 2.0 2.2 2.8 3.3 1.8 1.7 3.8 2.8
social work 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4
sociology 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.8 0.8
women’s studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other social science 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.0
Technical :
building trades 1.0 2.9 0.1 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
data processing/computer prog 2.5 3.4 2.4 1.5 2.1 35 1.6 2.3 3.1 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.2 2.3 1.6
drafting or design 0.7 1.4 0.4 0.2 0.8 1.5 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 1.1 0.1
electronics 0.7 1.6 0.3 0.1 0.3 1.6 0.4 0.2 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.0
mechanics 1.5 4.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 4.6 1.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
other technical 0.9 2.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 2.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.4 0.0
Other Fields )
agriculture 2.0 4.0 0.7 1.5 1.3 4.2 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0
communications 1.7 1.9 1.8 1.4 2.2 1.8 39 1.7 1.7 22 2.7 1.3 1.7 26 1.4
computer science 49 4.6 55 4.5 8.1 4.7 2.2 6.2 5.2 3.8 3.9 4.8 3.7 9.0 6.0
forestry 1.2 2.7 0.5 0.3 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.8 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.1 2.6 0.3
law enforcement 34 6.3 2.4 0.9 1.7 6.4 4.5 3.0 1.0 2.1 2.8 1.0 0.8 1.7 1.6
military science 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
other field 1.7 2.8 1.2 0.8 14 29 2.1 1.1 1.3 1.8 1.1 0.8 0.5 1.6 1.0
undecided 6.2 4.9 7.0 6.4 2.5 4.8 6.9 7.3 6.1 7.2 7.5 6.6 5.9 2.5 2.5
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ALLINSTI.  AtL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBtACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC

PRIVATE

4-YEAR COLLEGES
PUBLIC  NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

Father’s Education

grammar school or less 3.3 4.8 2.9 1.8 4.7 4.9 4.4 3.5 2.3 16 3.2 1.8 1.9 55 2.8
some high school 5.2 85 4.1 2.5 7.2 8.4 8.7 4.5 3.6 36 3.8 27 2.1 7.5 6.6
high school graduate 254 360 226 157 299)] 3686 26.7) 242 184 223 218) 173 104 312 268
postsecondary other than college 4.3 4.4 4.5 3.6 5.1 4.5 3.1 4.8 4.0 4.1 4.6 4.0 24 57 3.8
some college 149 144 183 133 154 144 146 176 134 159 156} 144 100 150 183
college degree 261 214 271 308 228] 212 242 270 278 267 269) 314 288 228 227
some graduate school 2.1 1.0 24 3.1 1.8 1.0 1.2 22 26 2.8 2.3 2.8 39 2.0 1.7
graduate degree 18.8 96 200 291 12.9 9.1 17.2 162 278 228 2181 257 4051 10.1 19.2
Father’s Career (5)
artist 0.8 0.4 09 08 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.4 1.7
business 271 216 280 327 168] 211 285 264 306 285 331 816 362} 158 192
business (clerical) 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.1 1.0 2.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.8
clergy 1.2 1.0 1.6 0.9 2.2 0.9 3.2 0.9 2.1 4.0 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.7 . 34
college teacher 0.6 0.2 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.2 0.6 0.5 1.1 0.9 0.6 0.8 1.5 1.1 0.7
doctor (MD or DDS) 2.4 0.7 2.3 4.6 1.2 0.6 2.2 1.4 3.9 3.2 2.7 3.5 8.2 0.3 341
education (secondary) 3.5 2.5 4.3 3.5 4.6 2.5 2.3 4.3 4.1 4.7 3.7 3.6 3.3 4.5 4.8
education (elementary) 1.0 0.5 1.3 1.2 0.9 0.4 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.0 05 1.9
engineer 8.1 7.8 7.2 9.9 6.3 7.8 7.2 7.8 7.1 5.5 6.1] 102 8.8 7.2 4.4
farmer or forester 3.6 5.1 2.8 2.8 0.6 5.3 1.7 3.5 1.2 2.8 1.1 3.3 0.9 0.7 0.3
health professional 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.7 0.6 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.7 15 0.4 1.0
homemaker (full-time} 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.1 03 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.2
lawyer 2.0 1.0 1.9 3.5 1.1 0.9 25 1.3 31 2.4 2.9 2.9 54 0.6 2.4
military career 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.4 3.7 1.6 2.6 1.9 1.1 1.4 0.9 1.6 0.8 3.5 4.0
nurse 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.4 04 0.3 0.5 04 0.3 0.4 0.7
research scientist 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.8 1.2 0.0 0.0
social/welfare/rec worker 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.1 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.9
skilled worker 106  14.1 9.7 74 107} 145 86| 103 8.4 9.3 9.4 8.0 54| 116 8.7
semi-skilled worker 4.1 5.3 3.9 3.0 4.4 5.4 3.6 4.2 3.3 3.6 3.9 3.4 1.8 4.6 3.9
unskilled worker 2.9 3.9 27 1.9 4.1 4.1 2.3 3.0 2.2 2.5 2.5 2.1 1.2 4.3 3.6
unemployed 2.7 3.9 25 1.7 7.2 3.9 2.7 2.8 2.2 2.0 241 1.7 1.5 7.8 5.9
other 236 262 243 193 31.0| 264 244| 265 225 226 235| 199 1741 321 284
Father’s Religious Preference
Baptist 157 221 152 91 610 21.8 269| 164 131 18.4 3.7 9.9 6.7] 64.9 532
Buddhist 1.3 1.3 1.2 14 0.6 1.3 1.2 1.6 0.8 0.2 0.5 1.3 2.0 0.8 0.2
Eastern Orthodox 0.7 0.5 0.7 1.1 0.0 0.5 14 0.7 0.9 0.4 0. 1.0 1.4 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 2.0 1.8 1.9 24 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.6 2.8 2.3 1.2 2.3 2.8 1.2 3.0
Islamic 0.9 14 0.7 1.2 1.6 1.1 1.2 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.1 1.3 1.1 26
Jewish 2.7 14 1.9 5.1 0.0 1.4 2.0 1.4 4.3 1.2 0.9 4.3 7.6 0.0 0.0
LDS (Mormon}) 04 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1
Lutheran 6.5 4.6 6.7 8.3 04 4.4 6.6 7.9 3.6 7.8 4.7 9.6 3.9 0.4 0.3
Methodist 8.3 9. 77 8.4 8.1 9.3 8.7 8.0 60 106 3.7 a.0 6.2 7.8 8.6
Presbyterian 4.6 3.8 4.7 583 1.6 3.9 2.5 4.2 5.1 7.0 2.4 5.2 5.6 1.7 1.5
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 03 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 308 27. 20.8 34. 34| 272 237 299 273 16.8 66. 34. 37.6 2.7 4.8
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 1.1
United Church of Christ 1.4 1.2 1.7 1.2 25 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.7 2.2 0.7 1.3 1.0 2.8 1.8
other Christian 10.6 89 138 7.7 7.9 g6 14.1] 111 168 198 5.6 7.6 7.8 64 108
other religion 3.0 2.8 3.0 3.1 4.6 2.8 3.6 3.1 3.2 3.3 1.8 3.0 3.6 4.4 4.9
none 111 126 106 1041 591 13.0 721 111 121 8.7 6.2 96 118 5.2 7.1
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ALL !NST{- ALL 2-YR ALL4YR  ALL UNI- ALl BLAC! 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES|] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST QATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC FRIVATE
Mother’s Education
grammar school or less 2.9 4.0 2.5 1.8 3.1 3.9 4.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 2.7 1.8 1.8 3.7 1.8
some high school 4.1 6.9 3.1 2.1 4.1 6.9 5.8 35 2.4 2.6 24 2.1 1.9 4.0 4.4
high school graduate 284 373 2060 201 249) 379 201 276 216 245 292| 220 139] 282 175
postsecondary other than college 52 4.8 57 52 5.4 4.8 4.4 8.0 5.1 5.4 6.3 5.4 4.3 5.2 58
some college 16.2 144 18.0 159 215 143 158] 190 158 185 162} 165 139 225 19.0
college degree 270 226 274 324 215] 223 264 26,1 303 290 268]1 319 337]| 197 254
some graduate school 286 1.3 2.9 3.8 3.4 1.3 1.9 25 3.9 3.2 3.6 3.5 4.6 3.0 4.3
graduate degree 13.5 87 143 188 16.1 85 1221 124 188 153 138]| 167 2581 136 217
Mother’s Career (5}
artist 1.4 1.0 1.6 1.8 0.4 0.9 2.0 1.3 2.3 1.7 1.2 1.6 2.3 0.3 0.7
business 14.0 145 136 140 152| 145 143}| 138 136 133 128] 14.1 13.6| 15.1 15.5
business (clerical) 741 6.9 7.1 71 4.3 7.0 6.5 7.4 6.3 6.8 7.4 7.6 5.8 3.8 5.2
clergy 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.6 03 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.6
college teacher 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.5 05 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.8 0.9
doctor (MD or DDS} 0.8 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.5 1.0 1.8 0.2 0.6
education (secondary)} 5.7 45 6.0 6.7 7.5 4.4 4.8 5.8 8.5 6.5 5.2 6.6 7.3 7.2 8.3
education (elementary) 104 78 1156 119 118 7.7 g9 109 119 131 123} 119 121]| 11.7 123
engineer 04 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.6 05
farmer or forester 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.1 1.0 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.2
health professional 2.5 2.3 2.5 2.9 2.0 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.3 2.8 2.9 2.9 1.8 25
homemaker (full-time) 9.9 78 105 119 3.2 76 105 96 120 111 111} 109 15.0 2.9 3.8
lawyer 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.7 04 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.0 1.0
military career” 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 04
nurse 9.5 107 9.0 8.6 99| 106 108 9.3 8.1 84 106 8.0 7.5 9.7 102
research scientist 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.2
social/welfare/rec worker 1.9 2.2 1.7 1.8 3.6 2.2 1.1 1.6 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.7 2.9 A
skilled worker 2.3 29 2.1 1.9 3.1 3.0 2.4 2.3 17 1.9 1.8 2.1 1.5 3.6 1.9
semi-skilled worker 2.9 3.7 2.7 2.2 2.3 3.8 3.0 3.0 2.1 2.3 26 2.4 1.8 24 2.1
unskilled worker 1.7 2.3 1.4 1.3 1.3 2.3 2.0 1.5 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.5 0.8 1.2 1.6
unemployed 5.8 6.6 5.5 5.2 7.9 6.6 8.2 5.8 5.5 4.7 5.5 5.1 5.6 9.5 4.5
other 216 239 218 186 2421 240 2171 225 202 214 2151 19.1 16.8| 253 218
Mother’s Religious Preference
Baptist 164 228 159 96 609| 226 264 172 138 193 401 104 6.7] 64.0 5H4.8
Buddhist 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.5 0.2 1.2 1.1 1.6 0.9 0.2 0.5 1.3 2.1 0.3 0.0
Eastern Orthodox 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.5 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 2.2 1.7 2.1 2.8 1.7 1.6 25 1.7 3.1 25 1.3 2.6 3.3 1.2 2.7
Islamic 0.7 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.9 1.2 0.5 1.2
Jewish 24 1.3 1.7 4.9 0.0 1.2 1.8 1.2 3.9 1.2 05 4.1 7.4 0.0 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 05 0.5 0.5 04 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.0
Lutheran 6.5 4.6 6.8 8.3 05 4.5 6.4 79 3.8 8.0 4.7 97 3.9 0.3 0.8
Methodist 8.8 9.8 8.0 8.8 88| 10.0 6.4 8.5 8.2 11.2 3.3 9.5 6.5 8.6 9.1
Presbyterian 4.9 4.3 4.9 5.6 1.9 4.4 29 4.3 54 7.2 2.7 5.6 57 1.7 2.3
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0
Roman Catholic 316 284 310 363 41| 286 252| 310 283 176 692 353 89 2.7 6.9
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 04 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.9
United Church of Christ 1.5 1.2 1.9 1.3 3.1 1.2 17 1.9 2.0 22 0.9 1.4 1.0 3.9 1.5
other Christian 11.5 106 143 85 101] 104 141] 123 181 204 58 8.5 8.7 9.1 121
other religion 3.0 2.8 3.1 3.1 4.8 2.8 3.1 3.1 3.4 3.5 1.6 3.0 3.7 4.8 4.9
none 7.4 9.0 6.8 6.6 2.1 9.2 55 7.0 8.3 5.0 3.8 6.0 8.3 1.8 2.7
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ALLINST) ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACKP 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLECES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Sources for Educational Expenses
Received Any Aid From
parental or family aid 756 661 784 847 696| 656 746| 73.8 846 845 838 B34 888) 678 737
spouse 1.1 1.9 0.8 0.5 1.6 2.0 17} 07 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.5 1.4 1.9
savings from summer work 46,1 (372 486 545 287 374 345| 4865 515 504 54.0| 556 51.0] 284 294
other savings 282 283 288 339 198 234 224 276 307 289 333| 342 327 204 183
part-time job on campus 19.2 101 234 253 114 95 18.2] 169 826 812 329| 242 291 98 149
part-time job off campus 232 304 200 179 128 314 165| 229 157 1586 186| 201 10.8] 126 1384
full-time job while in college 3.5 53 29 1.9 3.9 5.4 3.4 3.5 2.2 1.7 2.0 2.1 1.0 4.2 3.1
Pell Grant 193 2833 196 134 350 234 215] 185 195 239 199}) 133 136] 364 31.8
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 53 5.0 5.9 4.9 8.7 4.9 6.8 4.5 7.3 8.3 7.4 4.4 8.5 8.7 8.7
state scholarship or grant 158 147 169 156 147] 146 158)| 143 179 238 210| 16,0 1486| 134 175
College Work-Study Grant 9.9 48 136 114 106 4.1 14.7 72 220 214 252 86 206 100 120
other college grant 250 13.7 331 285 279 126 206| 21.3 453 533 50.8| 237 444 255 334
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.2 17 1.0 0.6 2.3 1.7 2.6 1.1 0.8 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.4 2.6 1.8
other private grant 9.9 70 115 115 8.3 6.8 9.8 81 152 180 148 98 16.9 58 14.0
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gl,etfc) 35 38 39 25 4.1 3.7 4.4 49 24 2.5 2.6 24 2.9 42 3.9
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 240 204 279 233 248| 198 202| 192 376 416 425 194 359] 208 337
Perkins Loan 8.8 65 103 9.7 5.0 6.6 5.3 56 163 171 186.0 72 18.0 4.4 6.1
other college loan 10.6 90 116 112 112 89 107 99 148 135 115] 11.0 115 94 153
other loan 6.6 6.4 6.8 6.6 8.5 8.5 6.4 55 8.5 8.6 7.6 6.6 6.8 69 123
other 4.6 3.9 56 4.2 4.8 3.8 5.1 5.8 5.1 6.0 4.8 4.1 4.5 4.1 6.4
Received $1,500 or More From
parental or family aid 621 339 575 692 336 325 5471 490 707 €665 680] 656 809]| 257 515
spouse 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.6
savings from summer work 10.2 57 11.3 147 2.4 5.6 7.6 98 133 128 14.8] 143 159 1.8 3.7
other savings 7.8 5.2 8.1 11.3 2.6 5.1 6.6 6.7 10.7 88 105 107 133 2.0 3.9
part-time job on campus 2.5 0.5 3.0 4.4 1.7 0.4 1.9 1.4 5.7 4.5 5.5 3.3 8.0 1.1 3.0
part-time job off campus 3.1 3.9 26 2.8 1.7 4.0 2.5 24 3.6 2.2 2.7 3.0 21 1.4 2.3
full-time job while in college 1.4 2.0 1.2 0.9 1.9 2.0 1.5 1.3 1.1 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.5 2.0 1.8
Pell Grant 6.1 6.3 6.6 49 109 6.2 7.5 5.5 7.9 89 7.6 4.6 591 100 13.1
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 1.2 0.9 1.4 1.3 1.2 0.9 14 0.7 2.3 2.0 2.3 1.0 2.4 0.7 2.1
state scholarship or grant 4.5 3.1 5.4 5.3 5.2 2.9 58 3.5 7.4 85 7.8 5.2 8.5 3.6 8.9
College Work-Study Grant 1.7 0.5 2.1 2.8 1.4 0.4 2.0 0.9 4.0 3.2 4.0 2.0 5.6 1.0 2.4
* other college grant 16.2 6.7 226 198 208 6.0 16.8 9.8 375 423 41.7] 139 392] 185 260
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.5 0.7 04 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.7
other private grant 3.2 1.8 3.8 4.2 2.8 1.7 3.8 2.0 8.2 6.6 5.5 3.0 8.2 1.7 54
other govi aid (ROTC,BIA,Gl,etc} 2.2 1.7 28 1.9 27 1.6 29 3.7 1.7 1.2 17 1.8 2.4 2.6 2.9
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 12.8 98 150 137 100 9.4 16.3 91 227 231 236| 11.0 225 62 186
Perkins Loan 3.0 1.5 3.8 39 1.9 1.5 2.4 1.6 7.7 5.9 5.8 2.6 8.0 1.3 3.1
other college loan 8.5 4.6 7.3 7.9 6.4 4.4 6.2 58 106 8.5 7.4 7.7 8.8 44 110
other loan 4.1 3.5 4.3 4.6 4.6 35 34 3.1 6.5 55 5.2 4.4 54 2.8 8.5
other 2.6 1.8 3.4 2.4 2.5 1.7 2.8 3.4 3.3 3.6 2.9 2.2 3.2 1.8 4.1
Concern About Financing College ‘
none 39.2 419 374 382 3681 419 412| 395 340 355 346] 379 391 388 322
some 479 442 494 508 448 443 425| 482 508 511 52.0] 511 490 459 423
major 129 139 132 112 1851 137 164] 123 152 134 134] 109 120] 153 255
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ALL INSTl- ALLZ2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUN- ALL BLAC:I 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
. TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGE: PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC FRIVATE
Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to Attend College
parents wanted me to go 348 390 337 308 478} 386 444] 3389 321 341 356] 309 306 469 498
could not find a job 6.1 8.8 5.2 39 117 8.9 6.7 59 4.7 4.1 4.4 4.3 27| 129 2.0
wanted to get away from home 185 16.0 20.0 195 337 155 220 20.0 200 21,1 17.9{ 196 19.1| 340 33.0
get a better job 742 768 73.0 725 808| 774 63.0] 747 715 685 726] 73.3 69.9{ 820 781
gain general education 543 512 547 577 678] 505 ©618] 528 598 543 56.1]| 557 644)| 666 706
improve reading & study skills 369 374 377 350 603] 367 485] 37.0 381 383 410 841 37.9]| 60.7 594
nothing better to do 4.4 5.0 4.2 3.8 7.2 4.9 5.9 4.3 4.3 3.9 3.6 3.6 4.5 6.9 7.7
become a more cultured person 304 243 324 355 466| 236 338} 304 367 33.0 353] 335 422 431 54.3
make more money 765 812 738 744 860 B18 71.7] 765 708 674 745| 759 69.8| 873 831
learn more about things 708 677 711 749 776 675 71.3| 703 757 681 686 741 775\ 777 776
role model/mentor encouraged me 143 163 146 113 27.3| 158 222| 144 151 15.0 138 110 123] 266 2838
prove to others | could succeed 402 471 388 332 5821 467 526 40.7 350 368 389 340 305] 608 525
Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Selecting This College
relatives wanted me to come 88 112 8.2 66 155| 10.8 16.1 8.0 8.1 8.9 8.9 6.3 721 140 188
teacher advised me 4.8 7.0 3.9 3.1 6.8 7.0 7.8 3.8 4.4 3.5 4.2 29 3.9 6.6 7.4
good academic reputation 49,7 383 518 62.4 43.7] 382 4041 451 64.8 53.3 586 ]| 57.8 774 34.6 64.6
good social reputation 246 177 243 344 323 172 249 222 2741 268 27.9] 353 31.3| 286 408
offered financial assistance 296 247 366 253 46.4| 240 349| 290 419 520 51.3] 21.0 392 489 404
offers special programs 18.0 20.1 174 16.0 23.3| 198 246 166 203 169 16.8) 152 187| 21.0 286
fow tuition 268 3844 238 210 303] 360 108] 36.2 6.0 7.6 83| 26.2 37| 387 108
advice of HS guidance counselor 81 109 7.3 57 1001 107 139 7.8 7.4 5.3 8.4 54 681 102 9.5
advice of priv college counselor 2.4 35 21 1.4 3.6 3.4 5.3 1.6 3.0 2.9 27 1.2 2.3 2.7 55
wanted to live near home 165 219 149 117 148] 223 156 172 101 119 170} 127 86| 166 10.7
friend suggested attending 10.0 123 9.4 77 105 123 11.8 9.7 8.7 9.8 82 8.1 65| 100 116
coll representative recruited me 5.4 5.0 7.0 32 102 45 124 4.5 87 128 105 2.7 5.1 10.0  10.7
athletic department recruited me 9.9 899 13.1 51 1241 9.2 201 94 129 246 202 3.8 9.1| 134 8.9
not offered aid by first choice 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.9 9.8 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.7 5.6 6.0 5.0 4.7 96 104
graduates go to top grad schools 277 244 265 337 308) 240 31.0] 215 367 281 329 289 484 224 502
graduates get good jobs 481 410 491 56.2 492| 412 37.0] 442 608 48, 5621 52.0 698 43.0 634
relig affiliation/orientation 5.3 3.9 8.1 3.0 7.9 29 189 24 135 213 111 1.5 8.0 58 128
size of college 274 197 360 247 282 189 31.1] 801 420 463 444| 202 393{ 234 329
not accepted anywhere else 3.7 54 3.1 2.3 4.2 50 10.8 3.4 2.7 2.8 3.0 2.4 2.2 4.2 4.1
rankings in national magazines 9.4 5.0 92 154 8.1 5.0 5.3 7.8 135 8.8 0] 135 215 55 143
Prior Credit at This Institution
no 960 950 969 960 951 949 96.0] 972 962 973 955 957 969} 978 89.0
yes 4.0 5.0 3.1 4.0 4.9 5.1 4.0 2.8 3.8 2.7 4.5 4.3 3.1 22 110
Permission to Use Student L.D.
yes 65.1 574 686 697 583| 570 624] 679 674 722 704| 703 67.8]| 584 580
no 349 426 314 303 417 430 376] 321 326 278 2961 297 322 416 420
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ALLINSTI. ALL2.YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLACKI 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE

Objectives Considered to Be

Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 124 118 128 124 201 114 173} 123 143 142 105} 11.7 145 199 206
become authority in my own field 654 634 657 676 787] 631 683 66.0 664 631 675 67.0 697 772 821
obtain recog from colleagues 53.7 504 539 577 632] 502 532] 542 546 495 5B86] H75 585 622 655
influence political structure 194 175 202 206 315 17.0 248 129 211 18.8 2151 199 229 278 400
influence social values 331 304 356 329 475| 294 439 335 369 400 381]| 318 364 444 548
raise a family 721 687 747 755 784| 660 77.8| 731 752 782 7T89)]| 747 780 766 826
have admin responsibility 40,2 388 408 413 534| 384 442| 418 392 373 451 413 41.5| 525 554
be very well off financially 771 788 752 77.6 87.3| 7941 742 777 723 678 802| 785 745| 879 859
help others in difficulty 51,5 455 555 534 704| 444 61.8| 535 571 587 589| 515 598 678 766
theoretical contrib to science 199 183 192 231 27.1] 183 184 199 203 1860 17.2| 231 228 261 295
write original works 145 137 151 146 20.7) 134 17.9]| 143 170 157 143| 139 168| 185 25.8
create artistic work 140 151 140 125 188 149 17.2]| 140 160 125 11.1| 125 127| 187 181
be successful in own business 479 522 459 451 68.3| 522 51.9| 462 470 421 480| 454 443| 680 ¢68.8
be involved in environ clean-up 19.6 21.3 193 179 316| 211 241| 199 195 168 19.8| 175 191 30.2 349
develop philosophy of life 406 329 486 463 52.8| 321 453| 417 470 455 451 | 444 526| 499 595
participate in cmty action pgm 191 168 211 192 444 161 27.0] 199 224 230 231| 17.6 24.4| 404 53.7
promote racial understanding 28,7 254 313 290 571 245 39.3| 30,7 325 314 324| 276 338 545 632
keep up to date with politics 30,0 238 314 36.0 405 232 324| 30.0 339 8317 348] 341 421]| 364 504
be a community leader 322 257 356 357 529| 249 37.6] 340 36.4 36 379] 33.9 41.3| 48.0 64.6

Student’s Estimates: Chances Are

Very Good that He/She Will
change major field 11.5 9.3 122 136 8.8 92 116 123 11.8 123 125 132 146 81 105
change career choice 10.4 82 109 127 7.2 80 108 102 120 119 121 122 145 6.5 8.9
fail one or more courses 1.8 2.6 1.6 1.1 2.0 2.6 2.8 17 1.6 1.6 11 11 1.0 1.7 3.0
graduate with honors 186 153 187 23.0 31.8| 152 17.7| 170 212 2085 21.83] 21.7 27.2| 295 355
be elected to student office 3.6 3.2 4.2 3.3 120 3.1 56 3.6 5.1 52 3.8 2.9 48} 10.0 1865
get job to pay college expenses 349 333 355 362 249)] 339 257] 341 388 355 375] 367 345] 233 2886
work full-time while attending 58 9.4 4.6 2.8 6.4 9.7 5.8 5.7 34 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.0 6.0 7.4
join social fraternity/sorority 12.8 21 141 159 259 87 147) 135 159 151 11.9] 153 17.8] 248 285
play varsity/intercol athletics 214 209 270 136 29.2] 199 352] 221 287 397 356 119 192 308 253
be elected to academic honor soc 9.1 6.4 96 118 190 6.2 105 82 115 113 113 109 154 160 26.0
make at least "B" average 486 388 499 598 56.3] 387 334 464 559 525 56.0] 582 651 540 61.7
need extra time for degree 7.1 7.3 7.2 6.6 9.6 7.2 9.1 8.3 5.1 6.5 5.7 7.3 4.2 9.9 8.9
get bachelor's degree 643 444 728 778 728 435 579 711 775 728 731] 763 828] 692 81.2
participate in student protests 4.1 3.7 4.3 4.3 9.2 3.6 56 4.0 53 4.2 4.3 4.0 5.1 80 120
drop out temporarily 13 2.0 1.2 0.7 3.3 2.0 25 1.2 1.0 1.8 1.0 0.7 0.9 3.7 2.4
drop out permanently 1.2 1.9 1.0 0.5 27 1.9 2.3 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.8 05 0.6 29 22
transfer to another college 111 194 8.8 36 10.1] 1889 26.2] 10.6 5.2 8.1 6.2 3.9 2.9 g6 113
be satisfied with college 425 337 442 518 402) 336 362] 39.9 526 482 4866] 492 603] 373 472
marry while in college 3.8 4.0 4.4 2.9 4.8 3.9 57 4.3 3.9 6.1 3.0 3.1 2.2 47 5.1
partic in volunteer/cmty svc 1.7 64 142 148 213 58 135| 103 200 196 175] 120 241] 150 36.0
seek personal counseling 4.6 4.7 4.9 4.2 9.1 4.7 55 4.9 4.8 4.8 52 3.9 4.8 9.0 9.2
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ALL INSTI ALLZYR ALL4-YR  ALL UNI-  ALL BLAC 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC  NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLICT PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Political Orientation
far left 35 4.2 33 29 5.2 4.2 4.0 3.3 3.7 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.8 5.1 5.5
liberal 18.2 170 192 220 2741 16.9 18.0] 183 228 173 19.0| 21.3 246 249 321
middle of the road 52.7 583 512 474 534 59.0 481 541 471 450 53.0] 486 43.6| 56,0 476
conservative 223 182 238 256 115| 176 265| 219 235 31.8 228| 251 269| 114 124
far right 2.3 2.3 2.5 2.1 2.7 2.2 3.3 2.3 2.8 3.1 2.3 2.1 2.1 2.9 2.3
Agrees Strongly or Somewhat

govt not controlling pollution 7689 777 766 761 818| 778 752} 77.0 761 752 780} 762 76.1] 811 834
raise taxes to reduce deficit 240 209 241 278 201} 208 224 237 258 239 28341 274 201| 191 2283
too much concern for criminals 706 688 717 711 580)| 688 697| 723 687 737 713| 719 685| 594 548
abortion should be legal 53.7 546 510 56,7 50.1]| B58 447] 527 545 422 452| 559 532 488 531
abolish death penalty 209 211 204 214 3541 207 259| 1898 227 213 248} 199 26.3] 341 38.3
sex OK if people like each other 55.2 611 5183 530 537! 61,7 532 535 522 414 522| 537 506| 51.9 579
married women best at home 322 378 308 270 374)] 376 407| 312 284 330 295| 277 248| 382 355
marijuana should be legalized 89.0 435 367 367 424) 437 401 378 8384 309 345| 369 36.1)| 431 40.8
prohibit homosexual relations 45,5 53.0 451 381 47.8| 53.1 516 459 398 518 39.1| 383 2868 467 503
employers can require drug tests 75.0 721 765 767 769| 720 737} 763 742 815 750 771 7541 753 807
man not entitled to sex on date 808 750 827 857 748) 748 779 820 837 838 830| 8.6 86.1] 744 757
fed govt do more control handgun 708 656 723 756 831] 650 752 707 754 716 779| 744 795| 81.8 859
national health care plan needed 674 711 670 632 804 711 71.8] 674 674 635 708| 636 616] 77.9 88.2
racial discrim no longer problem 235 275 218 208 150| 276 26.1| 228 201 21.0 202§ 214 188] 164 120
indiv can do little to chg soc 374 437 352 325 3481 438 423] 368 323 33.0 349 337 287| 360 321
wealthy should pay more taxes 635 668 633 593 666 675 56.6] 648 605 605 651| 605 553| 657 689
prohibit racist/sexist speech 592 629 597 537 601] 628 638 596 582 615 602 B39 529| 603 595
disobey laws that violate values 424 455 418 393 462 455 4641 4186 43.0 411 41.0] 39.0 40.2] 455 477
abolish affirm act in coll admit B6.8 508 572 641 321| 508 527 560 5674 602 602] 63.8 6€b2| 342 274
legal status for same sex couple 401 379 385 455 36.5] 38.1 3441 381 438 319 415| 439 508 870 355
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.
(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any students checked more
than one category.

(2) Please note that the “Asian/Asian American” category of previous years
has been broken out into six new categories in 1997.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Percentages for other items in
this group reflect responses of "frequently" OR "occasionally.”

(4) Please note that the “six or more” category of previous years has been
broken out into three new categories in 1997.

(5) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C
of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN, FALL 1997

ALLINSTI  ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI- ALLBLACK|] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAH COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC HNONSECT PROTEST CATHOLICY PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Year Graduated from High School
1997 932 834 979 991 970 826 922 976 979 985 985] 99.0 99.1] 963 986
1996 2.2 4.5 1.2 0.6 1.7 4.6 3.5 1.2 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.7 2.1 0.8
1985 0.6 1.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 1.5 1.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2
1994 or earlier 2.0 5.2 0.4 0.1 0.7 54 2.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.8 04
H.S. equivalency (G.E.D. test) 1.7 4.6 0.2 0.0 0.3 4.9 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.0
never compieted high school 0.3 0.8 0.1 Q.0 0.0 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Age on December 31, 1997
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
17 22 2.0 2.2 2.6 2.4 2.0 2.8 1.9 3.2 2.1 2.4 2.4 3.1 1.3 4.8
18 69.3 59.0 734 766 751 87 621 729 753 728 748)| 782 7J7.9| 743 76.8
19 231 257 227 201 191 255 282] 232 202 240 215 206 186] 208 164
20 1.8 4.0 0.9 0.4 2.2 4.0 3.6 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.9 05 0.3 2.7 1.2
211024 15 3.7 0.4 0.2 0.6 3.9 1.9 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.4
25t0 29 0.9 2.5 0.2 0.0 0.5 2.6 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.1
30to 39 0.8 2.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 2.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2
4010 54 0.3 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Racial/Ethnic Background (1,2)
White/Caucasian 80.7 834 789 800 51| 842 750 764 8183 822 852| 808 77.5 6.1 2.8
African American/Black 1.1 10.7 1286 90 956] 106 119 143 9.9 139 45 10.1 56| 946 979
American Indian 3.2 3.2 3.9 2.1 4.9 3.1 4.2 4.8 3.1 3.0 1.8 2.1 2.0 4.4 6.1
Mexican American/Chicano 1.6 0.8 2.2 1.8 0.2 0.5 4.2 2.5 1.7 1.4 3.2 1.2 35 0.3 0.2
Puerto Rican 1.0 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.3 1.6 0.6 1.1 0.6 1.6 0.7 1.1 0.4 0.9
other Latino 1.6 1.2 1.7 1.9 0.4 1.0 3.9 1.7 2.1 0.8 2.8 1.6 2.9 0.2 0.8
Chinese American/Chinese 1.2 0.8 0.9 2.2 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.9 1.4 0.4 0.7 1.7 3.7 0.0 0.2
Filipino American/Pilipino 0.8 0.4 0.9 1.1 0.2 0.3 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.9 1.7 0.1 0.4
Japanese American/Japanese 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.1 1.9 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.3 1.1 0.2 0.2
Korean American/Korean 0.7 0.2 0.7 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.1 0.4 0.4 1.1 1.7 0.4 0.2
Southeast Asian 0.6 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.1 0.2 1.3 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.6 1.0 1.2 0.1 0.2
other Asian American/Asian 1.3 0.9 1.0 2.4 0.2 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.4 0.7 1.1 2.1 3.2 0.2 04
other 28 2.7 3.0 2.8 2.1 2.6 3.3 2.7 3.9 2.6 3.4 2.5 3.8 1.5 3.5
Average High School Grade
Aor A+ 17.7 64 201 292 11.0 6.3 741 17.0 252 250 206 26.7 37.8} 100 13.1
A- 18.0 98 206 251 114 9.8 97| 19.0 243 213 224] 242 282 92 15.0
B+ 202 181 215 211 229 18 1481 215 215 209 231 21.7 198.0] 228 231
B 234 284 228 174 215 287 247) 250 188 201 21.7] 192 115 207 232
B- 9.7 148 8.5 46 1401 147 16.3]| 10.0 6.3 6.5 7.0 5.2 26| 15.8 9.9
C+ 72 144 4.6 20 136] 139 1865 5.4 2.9 4.3 3.8 2.4 0.7} 151 10.4
C 3.6 7.8 1.8 0.6 6.0 7.7 10.0 2.1 1.1 1.9 1.4 0.7 0.2 6.4 5.0
D 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
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WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN, FALL 1997

ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES

2-YEAR COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

4-YEAR COLLEGES
PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

UNIVERSITIES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES

PUBLIC

PRIVATE

Estimated Parental Income

less than $6,000 3.0 4.7 2.4 1.6 8.3 4.6 5.5 2.6 1.9 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.0 8.2 8.6
$6,000 to $9,999 2.8 4.5 2.2 1.6 5.0 4.5 4.8 24 1.6 2.2 2.1 1.7 1.1 4.6 5.9
$10,000 to $14,999 4.4 6.2 4.0 2.8 8.9 6.2 6.3 45 3.0 3.8 3.2 3.0 2.0 9.0 8.8
$15,000 to $19,999 4.4 6.3 4.0 2.8 7.7 6.4 5.6 4.4 3.0 4.0 3.0 3.1 2.1 8.5 6.0
$20,000 to $24,999 5.9 7.8 5.7 3.8 9.8 7.9 6.4 6.4 4.5 5.2 4.7 4.0 3.1| 10.6 8.2
$25,000 to $29,999 5.7 6.8 5.7 4.2 8.0 6.8 6.5 6.2 4.9 5.6 4.8 4.5 3.3 8.4 7.2
$30,000 to $39,999 119 145 116 92 120]| 146 13.0| 123 97 122 104 9.7 72| 123 116
$40,000 to $49,999 113 125 115 96 109]| 125 115| 11.8 100 123 116 102 75| 12.0 8.5
$50,000 to $59,999 11.9 11.8 123 11.4 7.7 11.9 10.6 12.5 11.7 12.7 11.7 121 8.9 8.2 6.8
$60,000 to $74,999 12.7 104 13.8 13.6 8.4 10.5 9.4 14.0 12.6 13.7 14.7 14.2 11.5 7.8 9.7
$75,000 to $99,999 111 79 115 14.4 6.4 8.0 7.3 11.3 121 11.0 12.7 14.5 14.0 5.9 7.4
$100,000 to $149,999 8.0 3.9 8.3 12.9 3.7 3.7 6.4 71 11.6 8.0 10.5 11.9 16.1 2.4 6.5
$150,000 to $199,999 3.2 1.5 3.3 5.3 1.5 1.4 2.5 2.5 54 3.3 3.8 4.5 8.0 1.3 1.9
| $200,000 or more 3.6 1.2 3.6 6.8 1.6 1.0 4.0 1.9 8.1 3.8 4.8 4.7 14.0 0.9 2.9
Miles from College to Home
Sorless 84 154 5.6 3.2 78| 16.0 9.1 6.5 3.1 4.6 6.9 34 2.8 9.3 4.6
6to10 9.3 16.2 6.0 5.2 6.1 16.8 9.7 6.9 3.5 4.7 8.5 5.6 3.9 6.5 51
1110 50 304 456 238 206 139| 46.8 314)| 270 165 181 281| 214 175| 145 124
51t0 100 15.1 93 18.0 181 16.4 89 141]| 194 140 176 17.8]| 205 10.0} 19.0 10.7
101 to 500 275 113 336 397 329| 103 228| 319 372 371 304| 411 349| 351 282
more than 500 9.4 22 129 132 229 1.3 12.8 82 256 17.9 8.3 80 309} 155 389
Status of Parents
living with each other 678 60.0 707 737 448| 59.6 646| 689 72.6 72.2 7591| 725 77.7} 458 42.7
divorced or separated 272 329 252 228 465| 332 297| 268 236 241 200| 239 189 448 502
one or both deceased 5.0 7.1 4.1 3.5 8.7 7.2 5.7 4.3 3.8 3.7 4.2 3.6 3.3 9.4 7.2
Number Dependent on Parents
one 2.0 120 8.0 69 135 120 124 8.2 7.6 7.9 7.5 7.0 66| 139 126
two 17.0 18.9 16.0 16.2 241 19.0 18.0 16.1 16.6 15.5 15.3 16.3 15.8| 24.3 23.4
three 225 237 223 214 231 23.6 246 | 225 22.0 22.1 21.0| 21.7 204} 221 25.1
four 28.1 25.1 29.1 304 22.0| 254 224 | 289 29.7 29.7 28.6| 30.2 31.1 22.2 21.6
five 15.1 12.7 16.1 16.6 10.7 124 14.8 16.0 15.7 16.2 17.2 16.4 171 111 10.0
six or more 8.2 7.6 8.6 8.5 6.6 7.6 7.8 8.3 8.4 86 10.4 8.4 9.0 6.3 7.3
Had Remedial Work in
English 4.8 6.6 4.3 3.0 6.9 6.4 9.2 4.3 4.5 4.5 4.2 3.0 3.0 5.8 9.2
reading 4.8 7.3 4.1 2.6 6.7 7.2 8.5 4.2 3.7 4.2 41 2.7 2.2 6.0 8.3
mathematics 13.0 140 138 102 153] 131 244]| 130 154 13.7 151 94 13.1| 153 154
social studies 3.3 4.7 2.8 2.1 5.3 4.6 6.4 2.9 2.4 29 2.6 22 1.7 4.6 6.8
science 4.7 5.8 4.5 3.7 6.7 5.5 8.8 4.1 5.2 5.0 4.8 3.4 45 5.9 8.5
foreign language 4.2 4.5 4.4 3.3 5.3 4.2 7.9 4.2 4.8 4.5 4.7 3.2 3.5 4.7 6.5
Will Need Remedial Work in
English 9.2 116 9.2 60 164 11.3 149 9.8 8.5 8.6 7.6 6.1 58] 17.1 14.9
reading 4.2 6.1 3.8 2.4 5.2 6.0 7.7 4.0 3.5 3.6 3.3 2.5 2.2 49 6.0
mathematics 30.0 346 302 232 527 341 405| 332 246 283 26.1| 240 204]| 532 516
social studies 3.4 3.9 3.6 2.2 6.7 3.8 5.5 3.9 2.9 3.5 3.5 24 1.7 6.6 7.0
science 123 116 136 112 226| 11.3 145]| 145 118 129 125 115 102| 232 212
foreign language 9.9 83 114 95 173 7.7 147 107 104 146 119} 10.0 781 119 29.0




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN, FALL 1997

ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNi ALL BLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC  PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC  PRIVATE

119

Activities Engaged in During
the Past Year

attended a religious service 842 769 882 874 955] 762 84.0| 876 845 926 91.8| 875 871} 961 944
was bored in class (3) 350 308 360 39.0 280)] 308 313} 369 364 334 343| 395 375| 281 279
participated in demonstrations 43.8 440 461 395 576 43.3 5271 477 414 4863 454 410 342] 582 56.1
tutored another student 502 342 552 640 588| 336 412 529 593 571 573 624 694] 554 66.1
studied with other students 869 789 903 924 880)] 784 836] 898 908 908 915| 923 930 873 89.7
was a guest in a teacher's home 283 231 311 306 266] 227 275 292 338 366 27.7| 296 34.0] 254 29.0
smoked cigarettes (3) 17.3 265 124 128 18] 274 172} 136 115 86 139! 136 101 1.9 2.0
drank beer 481 505 443 514 166]| 514 4031 452 454 343 547 516 506] 174 148
drank wine or liquor 56.2 565 534 606 334| 573 47.7| 536 559 445 63.3| 60.8 59.7| 317 372
felt overwhelmed (3) 36.6 332 384 383 31.0] 332 339| 379 402 382 387 379 39.8|] 298 335
felt depressed (3) 11,1 129 108 g2 149 128 149) 112 107 100 105 9.2 81| 16.0 124
performed volunteer work 76.4 636 819 850 774 627 734| 786 872 852 86.3| 833 908] 753 819
plaved a musical instrument 37.9 287 420 437 421| 278 39.3| 399 440 485 387 433 453] 447 364
asked teacher for advice (3) 241 186 270 268 33.0}f 180 251] 254 302 301 249 253 31.7| 309 375
overslept & missed class/appt 338 369 327 314 385)] 368 384| 333 333 310 302} 816 30.7| 380 399
discussed politics (3) 1.8 7.0 126 159 119 66 11.6] 107 173 144 118} 148 198 9.0 182
worked in pofitical campaign 7.7 4.7 82 111 9.6 4.4 7.6 7.0 101 100 86| 10.7 1258 7.6 138
voted in student election (3) 219 141 252 271 382 135 199]| 2839 276 278 244 258 315] 352 44.7
used a personal computer (3) 556 437 59.3 654 525| 436 454 564 664 61.3 60.1] 629 736| 496 588
socialized w/diff ethnic grp (3) 649 580 670 708 70.0] 57.0 693| 653 733 658 665| 689 77.3| 672 76.1
missed school due to employment 6.8 7.6 6.6 5.9 5.1 7.4 9.8 7.1 6.2 5.8 55 6.1 5.1 4.9 5.6
lost my temper 794 791 796 797 7571 79.3 76.7| 798 794 79.7 8041 79.7 79.9] 76.1 74.7
took prescribed anti-depressant 5.8 7.7 5.2 4.1 59 7.6 8.9 52 5.4 5.4 4.8 4.1 4.2 6.7 4.3
difficult to study at home 655 582 554 550 4361 56.0 579 565 530 538 554| 559 519) 420 469

Student Rated Self Above Average
or Highest 10% in :
academic ability 533 29.2 602 751 51.3] 290 31.8| 559 690 644 620} 730 821] 473 601

artistic ability 244 212 243 291 181 206 275 224 309 244 226 287 304 165 214
competitiveness 411 310 437 505 431| 306 356| 429 454 444 444 496 536| 413 471
cooperativeness "} 700 603 744 760 740] 598 651 737 749 760 750j 757 769| 732 758
creativity 459 388 480 525 477 378 482 461 54.0 483 469] 517 550 457 520
drive to achieve 643 498 690 766 762 495 531)| 666 731 721 705) 74.8 824 747 793
emotional heaith 469 364 501 559 554| 358 426| 489 519 526 495) 552 583| 564 533
leadership ability 506 388 541 609 59.7| 382 457| 524 570 572 542 599 644| 575 644
mathematical ability 320 210 337 445 285 210 207| 31.8 38.0 349 347 43.0 493| 267 325
physical health 453 369 474 533 464 364 421 463 498 474 492 527 551 462 46.7
popularity 332 258 341 419 397 252 335 342 349 326 338, 418 423] 392 41.0
public speaking ability 291 188 322 380 376 180 27.7] 305 359 346 314 367 426] 344 443
self-confidence (intellectual) 46.7 338 502 588 679} 332 402 483 535 534 493| 575 632 669 70.1
self-confidence (social) 440 371 455 508 63.0] 366 43.1] 458 456 454 439| 508 504 624 643
self-understanding 486 383 533 590 66.7| 375 471 514 581 557 51.5| 579 63.0| 663 67.6
spirituality 422 343 467 455 604 332 472 451 469 537 43.1| 447 483} 611 589
understanding of others 654 6572 687 712 682] 566 644 671 718 704 696] 704 738 666 716

writing ability 42.8 322 457 526 434 317 376| 429 518 488 450 508 585 40:0 50.6
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ALLINBTI- ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK|] 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PuBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
This College Was Student’s
first choice 696 671 696 731 441) 673 64.5) 669 732 747 707| 736 71.0] 38383 56.8
second choice 215 220 222 195 36.2] 218 242] 242 193 188 21.9] 193 202] 395 289
third choice 5.6 6.2 5.6 48 138 6.2 6.7 6.1 4.9 4.5 5.0 4.6 571 1586 9.9
less than third choice 3.3 4.7 2.6 2.6 5.9 4.7 4.7 2.8 2.5 2.0 2.4 25 3.0 6.6 4.5
Number of Other Colleges Applied
to for Admission this Year (4)
none 356 568 249 247 17.0] 587 347| 286 191 2383 154 283 126]| 186 136
one 15.3 145 161 151 142 142 179] 183 105 155 13.8] 17.0 87| 158 105
two 147 111 171 155 18.3) 107 149] 181 134 178 17.0] 168 109| 187 1758
three 13.2 85 163 145 215 79 158} 161 153 170 186 145 145| 230 182
four 8.3 46 100 103 115 4.3 7.4 85 126 108 134 92 142 1083 14.2
five 52 2.0 6.4 7.3 7.6 1.8 4.4 4.9 9.7 6.7 9.0 6.0 11.9 6.6 9.9
six 3.4 15 4.1 4.8 5.4 1.3 3.0 29 7.1 3.9 5.7 3.6 9.0 4.7 6.9
seven to ten 3.7 0.7 4.4 6.7 3.6 0.6 1.8 23 104 4.2 6.2 4.1 15.5 1.8 7.6
eleven or more 0.7 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.3 0.1 0.3 2.0 0.8 0.9 0.5 2.6 0.5 1.6
Number of Other College
Acceptances Received (4)
no other 12.8 294 7.6 6.0 77! 308 178 9.0 57 6.5 5.5 6.8 3.6 8.7 5.5
one 26,7 292 249 236 21.7| 291 300} 28.9 175 2341 204 26.8 1441 239 171
two 227 205 238 228 232! 201 237} 254 203 235 221| 242 188)] 235 224
three 174 116 195 193 220| 11.0 165} 184 209 207 21.7| 188 208)] 222 216
four 9.8 51 111 123 107 4.9 6.9 90 146 120 13.9] 108 164 96 129
five 5.7 2.6 6.4 7.5 7.3 2.5 34 5.0 9.3 7.0 7.3 63 109 6.5 8.8
six 2.7 0.8 3.0 3.8 34 0.8 0.9 2.0 5.1 3.4 4.1 2.9 6.4 2.7 4.7
seven to ten 2.8 0.5 3.2 4.3 3.1 0.5 0.8 2.0 59 3.3 4.4 3.0 7.8 2.0 5.5
eleven or more 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.8 1.5
In Planning for College, Student
sought HS counselor's advice 665 626 688 682 708} 623 654 694 698 634 721} 672 V16| 703 718
hired private college counselor 1.8 0.9 2.0 2.6 1.3 0.7 3.0 1.0 4.6 2.5 2.5 1.5 6.1 11 1.9
took SAT/ACT preparation course 342 254 384 394 4831 249 312! 385 386 371 3911 380 441! 478 492
Student Native English Speaker?
yes 943 950 945 931 979] 954 898 941 938 973 935 940 901} 975 987
no 5.7 50 55 6.9 2.1 46 102 5.9 6.2 2.7 6.5 6.0 99 2.5 1.3
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ALLINSTI ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUN- ALLBLACKI 2.YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECY PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPEN ON
Studying or Doing Homework
none 1.3 2.4 0.9 0.7 0.7 2.6 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 1.1
less than one 9.0 120 8.2 6.5 94| 119 128 9.5 6.3 7.2 6.0 7.2 40| 1086 6.8
1to2 201 258 187 150 248| 26,0 235]| 211 138 175 146| 164 104 257 228
3to5 302 312 304 284 306 314 294| 322 258 299 291)| 299 234| 324 26.6
61010 220 181 231 254 195| 180 19.7| 216 251 24.0 269| 252 26.1| 191 204
11to 15 9.8 6.3 107 129 8.3 6.2 7.8 87 147 119 133| 116 173 65 123
16 t0 20 4.6 2.7 5.0 6.6 4.2 2.7 3.2 3.8 7.8 54 6.1 55 105 3.4 5.7
over 20 2.9 1.5 3.1 4.8 2.8 1.4 2.4 2.2 5.7 3.3 3.4 3.6 7.8 1.8 4.3
Socializing with Friends
none 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.9 0.2
less than one 1.5 2.3 1.2 0.9 3.1 2.4 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.9 3.1 3.1
102 5.6 8.8 5.4 45 100 6.6 8.5 58 4.6 5.5 4.3 4.7 40] 105 9.0
3to5 166 171 1686 155 221 17.0 179] 170 158 169 15.0] 155 155] 23.0 201
6to 10 240 208 250 265 235| 208 208 243 261 262 253| 2064 26.7] 238 229
11to 15 195 176 197 216 141| 177 159] 183 204 197 215}] 213 224)] 136 152
16 t0 20 132 124 132 143 97| 123 127 129 138 13.0 147} 143 144 94 102
over 20 194 226 185 165 169] 226 2231 181 182 173 18.0] 167 158! 158 19.2
Talking w/Teacher Outside Class
none 85 116 6.9 6.8 88| 11.8 9.1 7.8 5.5 5.8 6.0 7.5 4.7 9.9 6.4
less than one 42.0 407 417 442 334| 406 41.8] 432 382 402 418 457 39.2| 339 322
1to2 311 28.0 329 324 312 280 279 317 352 341 336| 314 360 311 313
3t05 18.0 132 132 123 170| 13t 150} 124 151 139 185| 115 150] 16.1 188
61010 3.5 4.0 3.5 2.9 5.8 4.0 3.8 3.3 4.0 3.9 34 27 3.6 53 6.4
11to 15 1.1 14 1.1 0.8 2.4 14 14 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 2.4 2.3
16 to 20 05 0.7 0.4 0.3 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.6 05 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.7 1.6
over 20 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.9
Exercising or Sports
none 6.8 9.9 5.8 45 1571 100 8.5 6.3 4.8 6.0 4.1 4.6 381 159 151
less than one 127 147 121 108 149] 146 158] 128 110 121 10.0f 111 97| 144 18.0
ito2 188 207 182 174 201)] 208 196| 191 163 17.7 179] 180 154 21.2 179
3t05 211 216 201 228 174 219 18.0| 200 206 200 196} 224 219| 159 205
6to10 166 137 175 190 14.0| 136 158) 171 186 173 181} 186 20.1| 143 133
11t0 15 11.6 87 13.0 131 8.7 86 102]| 121 146 136 142 127 145 8.0 8.3
16 to 20 6.2 5.0 6.8 6.7 4.5 5.0 5.2 6.5 7.3 6.5 8.2 6.4 7.4 45 4.5
over 20 8.2 5.6 6.6 6.4 48 5.6 5.8 6.2 6.9 6.8 7.8 6.2 7.0 4.9 4.4
Partying
none 202 204 223 164 235 201 282] 211 232 287 164 161 176] 239 224
less than one 134 118 1441 133 17| 11.7 127} 138 151 152 12.0] 131 139] 11.7 1186
1to2 172 158 176 183 205 157 176} 174 181 17.7 180 181 189] 214 184
3to5 216 197 216 241 234 198 188 216 21.8 196 246 241 243 221 26.2
6to 10 145 141 136 165 127 141 148 142 127 109 17.1] 1867 156] 127 1286
11to 15 6.6 7.5 59 6.5 3.8 7.6 6.6 6.5 5.0 4.2 6.7 6.7 5.8 3.8 3.8
16 to 20 34 4.9 2.5 2.8 1.6 5.1 3.1 2.8 2.1 2.0 2.7 3.0 2.3 1.5 1.8
over 20 3.4 57 24 2.1 3.0 6.0 3.1 2.6 2.0 1.8 2.5 2.3 1.6 2.9 3.1
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ALL INSTI. ALLZYR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Working {for pay)
none 254 219 263 285 324 217 245] 240 324 285 247 254 389 819 335
less than one 1.8 1.7 1.7 2.1 0.8 17 1.5 1.5 2.3 1.8 1.5 2.0 2.6 0.8 0.9
1te2 2.5 1.8 2.8 3.3 1.7 1.7 2.7 2.1 3.7 3.4 2.6 3.1 4.0 1.7 1.8
3105 58 5.3 5.8 6.5 4.8 5.1 7.3 5.2 7.0 6.6 8.7 6.2 7.7 4.5 5.4
61010 117 105 121 128 971 103 128| 116 128 123 14.1] 128 129 9.8 9.5
11to 15 148 133 153 158 5| 135 1i8]| 159 137 149 161 167 131 9.6 9.3
16to 20 186 210 180 165 178 212 179} 197 143 16.1 17.7] 180 1186| 187 158
over 20 194 245 181 145 233 248 216] 200 143 164 167] 16.0 92| 229 240
Volunteer Work
none 346 461 301 264 376)] 467 401 342 233 266 235| 287 187] 414 295
less than one 20.1 171 208 227 135 17.1 17.7] 207 209 216 195| 234 206} 139 128
1t02 219 163 240 258 211 160 194 223 265 258 270} 247 293] 199 235
3105 13.7 107 149 186 142} 106 122 137 173 149 183] 146 193] 129 168
6to 10 5.3 4.7 5.7 5.7 74 4.7 4.9 4.9 7.1 6.4 6.8 5.2 7.3 6.5 8.5
11t015 2.0 21 2.1 1.7 2.7 2.1 2.3 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.4 1.5 2.3 2.2 3.8
1610 20 1.1 1.4 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.3 1.8 0.9 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.7
over 20 14 1.5 1.4 1.2 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.3 20 3.6
Student Clubs and Groups
none 263 417 202 1641 21.0] 423 34.0] 231 163 158 174| 17.7 107] 236 153
less than one 131 120 135 140 111] 118 13.2] 144 120 122 128}] 148 112} 129 7.2
102 255 210 273 284 266 208 227) 266 280 289 2801 286 278] 258 282
3105 192 132 219 226 242} 130 160| 208 232 238 229] 2156 262] 232 26.5
6to 10 8.9 7.3 94 103 8.8 7.3 6.8 82 113 106 108 96 125 74 119
11t0 15 3.4 2.3 3.9 4.3 3.8 2.1 42 3.5 45 4.4 4.1 3.8 5.8 3.2 5.0
1610 20 1.7 1.3 1.7 2.1 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.8 2.8 1.0 2.8
over 20 1.9 1.4 2.1 2.2 2.9 1.3 1.7 1.9 2.7 23 2.1 2.0 3.0 2.8 3.0
Watching TV
none 6.2 556 6.2 6.9 25 54 6.8 5.6 7.9 6.7 57 6.3 8.6 2.3 2.8
less than one 176 16.0 18.1 19.0 99] 159 173} 182 182 175 17.81 19.1 18.71 101 9.3
fto2 249 239 254 256 179 238 249 2564 262 255 261| 256 254 17.7 183
3t05 2611 256 260 269 260 258 236/ 257 260 263 271 271 28.1] 264 2489
6to 10 147 161 143 133 176 162 145| 143 143 145 146 133 135] 166 198
11to 15 5.3 6.0 52 45 1086 6.0 6.2 5.6 4.5 4.9 4.5 4.6 431 111 9.3
16t0 20 2.2 2.7 241 1.8 4.8 2.7 3.0 2.2 1.9 290 2.3 1.8 1.8 4.4 5.6
over 20 3.0 4.1 2.7 20 109 4.1 3.7 3.1 2.1 26 1.9 2.1 .71 11.83 100
Housework/Childcare
none 129 125 125 142 117} 122 154 118 158 127 182| 129 186]| 122 1086
less than one 202 152 214 250 111} 151 16.3| 206 235 218 224| 246 265 92 152
1to2 314 200 323 332 203| 200 296| 324 316 330 322] 837 316 29.7 283
3t05 206 223 206 182 213| 225 207 213 188 202 202 19.0 158] 207 227
6tc 10 7.7 9.7 7.3 57 115 9.7 9.3 7.8 6.2 6.9 6.9 5.9 491 11.8 108
11t015 2.9 43 2.6 1.7 4.9 4.4 3.6 2.8 2.0 2.4 2.3 1.8 1.3 5.0 4.7
161020 1.3 17 1.3 0.7 3.2 1.7 1.5 1.5 0.9 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.5 3.8 2.0
over 20 29 5.3 2.1 1.2 7.1 54 3.7 24 1.2 2.0 1.6 1.3 0.8 7.7 5.6
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ALL INSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Reading for Pleasure ,
none 224 269 206 194 201)| 270 26.2| 222 176 184 20.6]| 20.1 17.2| 228 143
less than one 278 271 277 289 240]| 278 25.0| 281 265 269 294| 293 278| 242 234
1to2 247 21.7 257 269 267)| 215 235| 250 269 263 266| 262 29.2| 265 27.0
3to5 150 135 158 158 164| 135 185| 150 179 17.0 144| 154 171]| 147 20.2
6to10 5.7 5.6 6.0 5.5 6.0 55 6.1 5.6 6.7 6.8 54 55 5.7 5.0 8.2
11to 15 24 2.8 2.2 2.0 3.2 2.8 3.2 2.1 2.3 25 2.1 2.0 1.9 3.3 3.0
16t0 20 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.7 22 1.2 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.5 2.3 1.8
over 20 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.5 1.2 1.5 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.7 0.8 0.6 1.2 2.0
Playing Video Games
none 797 755 806 838 736)| 753 771)| 797 829 809 81.0| 833 857| 731 747
less than one 132 146 132 114 150| 147 134| 138 116 129 13.1]| 118 10.1] 158 134
1to2 4.6 6.2 4.1 3.2 6.2 6.2 5.9 4.3 3.7 4.1 3.9 3.3 29 6.2 6.3
3to5 1.6 2.4 1.4 1.0 3.0 2.4 2.1 14 1.2 14 14 1.0 0.9 2.7 3.7
6to 10 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3 1.1 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 141
11to 15 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.3
16 t0 20 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1
over 20 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.4
Prayer/Meditation
none 326 415 270 30.1 76| 426 281 288 316 172 231| 302 297 7.0 8.9
less than one 339 300 351 373 366| 299 316| 368 304 323 385| 38.0 346| 378 341
1to2 211 164 240 225 26.6)| 16.1 19.7| 221 236 291 27.8| 220 242| 257 28.6
3to5 7.6 7.0 8.7 6.7 13.9 6.6 11.3 7.4 9.4 13.1 7.3 6.4 7.9 14.1 13.5
6to 10 2.6 2.6 3.0 2.0 7.0 2.3 5.4 2.6 3.2 4.8 2.0 1.9 2.1 7.4 6.0
11to 15 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.6 3.1 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 15 0.6 0.6 0.6 3.4 2.4
16 to 20 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 1.2 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.9 2.0
over 20 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.6 3.9 1.0 1.8 0.9 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.6 0.6 3.6 4.5
Residence Planned for Fall 1997
with parents or relatives 290 561 174 111 154)| 585 28.3| 228 7.0 88 194| 124 6.8] 17.0 12.1
other private home,apt,room 8.7 193 3.1 3.5 26| 207 4.3 4.6 1.1 0.8 1.3 4.3 0.6 3.3 1.2
college dormitory 9.2 187 781 835 81.0| 147 643| 708 906 897 789 81. 90.9| 79.0 85.2
fraternity or sorority house 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
other campus housing 1.9 3.3 1.1 1.5 0.7 3.4 2.5 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.4 1.5 1.7 0.6 0.9
other 1.1 2.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 2.8 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.6
Citizenship Status
U.S. citizen 969 971 970 964 987| 975 93.0| 972 956 982 96.9| 969 94.8| 988 98.7
permanent resident (green card) 2.3 2.0 21 3.0 0.6 1.9 3.6 23 2.3 0.8 2.2 2.8 3.6 0.4 1.0
neither 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.6 3.3 0.5 2.1 0.9 0.9 0.4 1.6 0.8 0.3
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ALLINSTE  ALL2.YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK] 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4.YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE | PUBLIC FRIVATE
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 0.8 1.5 05 0.3 0.6 1.5 141 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.8
vocational certificate 0.7 2.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 2.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 50 151 0.6 0.2 09| 16.0 5.2 0.7 0.4 0.6 04 0.2 0.1 141 0.6
bachelor’s (B.A., B.S.) 229 270 233 172 122) 264 336 263 17.0 231 179} 191 111 136 9.4
master's (M.A., M.S.} 405 371 433 399 37.9] 370 380 443 412 401 472] 402 388| 421 295
Ph.D, or Ed.D. 15.6 95 176 1896 29.0 93 11.0] 162 212 185 189]| 186 228| 292 287
M.D., D.O., D.D.S., D.V.M. 9.2 3.3 95 159 10.7 3.2 51 78 125 112 109 153 17.8 75 171
LL.B. or J.D. (law} 3.7 2.2 3.7 55 6.7 2.2 2.3 2.6 59 4.3 4.7 4.8 7.8 45 112
B.D. or M.Div. {divinity) 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.5
other 1.4 1.9 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.8 2.6 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1 0.9 2.0
Highest Degree Planned at ‘
This Institution
none 1.9 2.9 1.7 0.7 2.1 29 2.6 25 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.3 29 0.6
vocational certificate 1.2 3.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 3.1 2.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.0
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 269 743 2.5 0.8 51| 755 604 3.4 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.0 0.3 6.5 25
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.} 498 134 741 596 638] 123 268 701 802 81.2 713} 557 706] 578 753
master's (M.A.,, M.S.) 14.1 3.1 174 244 207 3.0 481 193 143 122 229} 263 19.0] 245 188
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 24 0.6 1.9 57 4.5 0.6 0.6 22 1.3 1.7 1.6 6.4 3.9 4.9 3.7
M.D., D.O., D.D.S., DV.M. 1.8 0.3 0.7 59 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6 6.8 3.5 1.0 0.5
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 0.6 0.1 04 1.6 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.5 1.6 15 0.8 0.9
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.2
other 1.3 2.1 1.0 1.0 1.2 2.1 1.5 1.1 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.6
Student’s Religious Preference
Baptist 16.9 215 170 106 591| 216 21.0| 192 118 221 371 11.3 83] 60.7 559
Buddhist 0.6 0.5 05 0.8 0.1 0.4 09 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.7 1.1 0.1 0.2
Eastern Orthodox 04 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.1 04 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.7 1.2 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 2.1 2.1 1.8 2.4 141 2.2 1.2 1.4 3.2 2.2 1.4 2.2 3.2 0.6 2.0
Islamic 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.6 09 0.8 1.1
Jewish 1.6 0.8 1.1 3.5 0.0 0.8 1.5 0.6 3.3 0.7 0.3 3.0 55 0.0 0.0
LDS (Mormon) 0.3 0.3 04 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.0
Lutheran 6.2 52 6.2 7.4 0.2 4.9 8.8 7.0 3.6 7.2 4.8 8.6 3.2 0.2 0.3
Methodist 8.5 9.8 7.8 7.9 29| 102 5.4 8.5 58 10.1 3.0 8.6 56| 104 8.7
Presbyterian 3.9 3.1 4.1 4.8 1.0 3.1 2.2 3.7 4.9 5.6 2.0 4.7 5.0 0.9 1.2
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 04 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 29, 26.3 292 344 43] 263 268)] 289 254 147 68.0| 333 383 29 7.4
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.4 03 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2
United Church of Christ 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.4 2.0 1.6 1.2 1.8 1.8 1.9 0.9 1.4 1.3 2.1 1.6
other Christian 11. 10.3 138 8.5 89| 101 133 11.8 171 213 5.5 8.7 81] 1041 9.6
other religion 4.1 4.4 4.0 3.6 6.1 4.4 4.8 4.0 4.3 4.7 2.0 3.7 3.5 6.3 55
none 12.0 123 110 125 48| 13.0 11.8] 108 163 7.9 68] 120 142 4.2 6.3
Student Born-Again Christian?
no 694 674 662 776 39.7] 679 609] 667 704 490 871] 763 821| 379 435
yes 306 326 338 224 603] 321 391] 8383 296 510 1291 237 179] B21 58,5
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ALLINSTI- ALL2.YR  ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES ANYEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Student’s Probable Career

accountant or actuary 3.4 4.3 3.3 2.6 53 4.5 1.8 3.8 1.9 2.8 3.2 2.8 241 6.4 2.8
actor or entertainer 1.3 0.9 1.5 1.5 1.0 0.7 3.7 1.2 2.4 1.5 1.0 1.3 2.3 0.7 1.5
architect or urban planner 0.8 0.9 0.5 1.2 0.5 1.0 0.3 0. 0.9 0.2 0.1 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.3
artist 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.3 0.6 1.8 2.6 1.6 34 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.2 0.6 0.7
business (clerical) 1.3 2.7 0.8 0.4 1.2 2.8 1.6 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 1.4 0.7
business executive (management) 6.3 6.1 5.9 7.1 5.6 6.1 6.2 6.1 5.4 5.5 6.5 6.7 8.5 4.7 7.5
business owner or proprietor 1.4 17 13 1.3 24 1.7 2.0 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.6 2.2 2.9
business salesperson or buyer 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.2 141 0.9 0.7 0.6 11 1.0 0.8 1.0 05
clergy (minister,priest) 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0. 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
clergy (other religious) 0.1 0.1 02 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0
clinical psychologist 2.3 1.8 2.7 2.4 2.7 1.8 1.6 2.4 2.8 3.2 3.1 2.4 2.5 2.2 3.7
college administrator/staff (4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
college teacher 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.9 Q.7 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.3
computer programmer or analyst 2.2 3.5 1.7 1.1 6.1 3.8 1.1 2.1 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 0.8 7.0 4.1
conservationist or forester 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.0
dentist (including orthodontist) 0.9 1.2 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 1.5 0.5
dietitian or home economist 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.5 0. 0.3 0.4 0.0
engineer 2.6 1.5 2.1 4.9 4.0 1.5 0.5 2.5 2.5 1.0 0.8 5.1 4.2 3.9 4.2
farmer or rancher 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
foreign service (incl diplomat) 0.6 0.2 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.4 15 0.8 1.0 0.8 1.8 0.1 0.3
homemaker (full-time) 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 01 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0
interior decorator (incl design) 0.5 0.5 04 05 0.5 0.4 1.1 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.2
lab technician or hygienist 0.7 1.3 0.4 0.3 0.8 1.4 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.4
law enforcement officer 0.8 1.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.7 04 0.4 0.3 0.2
lawyer (attorney) or judge 3.6 25 3.5 5.2 7.0 2.5 3.1 2.8 4.8 3.9 4.4 4.7 6.6 52 107
military service (career) 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1
musician (performer,composer) 0.9 0.5 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.3 2.6 0.9 1.3 1.9 0.8 1.2 1.4 0.8 0.9
nurse 5.8 9.9 3.8 3.6 59] 104 4.4 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.4 4.0 2.3 59 6.0
optometrist 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 04 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.4
pharmagist 1.2 0.7 0.9 22 0.7 0.7 0.4 1.2 0.5 0.8 0.5 2.3 1.9 0.5 1.2
physician 6.0 1.5 6.3 113 9.9 1.5 2.3 4.7 8.7 8.4 841 10. 14.3 6.7 169
policymaker/government 0.6 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.9 0.3 1.0
school counselor 05 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.6 04 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.8 0.7
school principal/superintendent 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0
scientific researcher 1.8 0.8 2.2 25 0.5 0.8 0.7 21 2.8 2.0 1.8 24 3.0 0.1 1.3
social,welfare,recreation worker 2.2 2.7 2.3 1.3 3.0 2.7 2.5 2.4 1.9 2.4 2.2 1.3 1.1 3.1 2.7
therapist (phys,occup,speech) 56 5.0 6.2 5.3 8.4 4.9 6.5 6.7 5.4 4.4 7.8 5.8 331 11.2 2.6
teacher/admin (elementary) 9.1 89 122 4.0 7.6 86 121 13.7 74 128 120 4.1 3.5 8.9 4.9
teacher/admin (secondary) 3.9 3.0 5.3 2.7 4.2 3.0 25 57 37 6.2 5.0 2.8 2.4 4.8 29
veterinarian 2.0 2.1 17 2.4 0.5 2.2 1.6 1.8 2.1 1.5 1.0 2.9 0.8 0.7 0.2
writer or journalist 2.4 1.3 25 3.6 1.3 1.2 1.9 1.9 3.9 3.0 29 3.3 4.4 0.9 2.1
skilled trades 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0
other career 1089 143 9.6 8.6 82| 14. 16.0 98 8.9 9.5 9.2 9.1 6.7 7.9 9.0
undecided 131 122 13.0 144 541 122 127 123 15, 126 1281 1441 15, 5.4 55
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ALLINSTI. ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC

PRIVATE

PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC

4-YEAR COLLEGES

UNIVERSITIES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

BLACK COLLEGES
PUBLIC  PRIVATE

Probable Major Field of Study
Arts and Humanities

art, fine and applied 2.3 2.2 2.6 1.9 0.4 2.1 3.6 2.2 4.6 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.8 0.4 05
English {language & literature) 1.8 1.0 2.3 2.2 2.1 09 1.2 1.5 4.2 2.9 2.5 1.9 3.1 15 3.2
history 0.6 0.3 0.8 09 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.6 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.4 0.0 0.3
journalism 1.6 1.0 1.4 2.7 1.0 0.9 1.9 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.6 2.6 3.1 05 1.9
language/iiterature (ex English) 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 1.2 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.0 0.2
music 1.1 0.5 1.3 1.4 0.8 0.4 22 1.1 1.4 2.4 0.9 1.3 1.7 08 1.0
philosophy 0.1 0.1 .1 0.2 0.0 01 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1
speech 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.1
theater or drama 1.0 0.7 1.2 1.2 0.4 0.5 3.4 0.9 1.9 1.3 0.8 1.0 1.8 0.2 0.8
theology or religion 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.9 0.0 0.4 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0
other arts and humanities 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.0 0.2 1.1 2.2 06 1.3 0.6 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.2 0.2
Biological Sciences
biology {general) 35 1.0 4.4 5.3 6.7 1.0 1.0 3.7 5.4 53 5.7 4.8 6.9 58 8.7
biochemistry or biophysics 0.7 0.3 0.6 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.3 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.5 0.1 1.5
botany 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1
environmental science 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3
marine (life) science 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.6 0.0 0.4 0.2 1.4 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.0 0.0
microbiology or bacteriology 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.8 04 0.0 0.0
zoology 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.1
other biological science 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.4
Business
accounting 34 4.1 3.4 2.6 5.4 4.2 2.2 4.1 1.8 2.9 3.1 2.7 2.1 6.4 3.3
business admin (general) 4.1 6.7 2.8 2.7 4.8 6.9 4.9 3.0 2.0 3.0 2.6 2.7 2.6 5.3 3.7
finance 0.6 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.8 1.4 0.6 0.9
international business 1.2 0.4 1.3 2.3 0.4 0.3 1.2 1.1 1.7 1.4 2.3 2.0 3.2 0.2 0.8
marketing 1.7 1.2 1.6 2.3 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.7 1.5 1.2 2.1 22 2.6 1.6 1.1
management 1.8 1.7 20 1.6 2.4 1.6 24 2.1 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.6 1.6 2.3 2.8
secretarial studies 0.8 2.4 0.1 0.0 0.3 2.5 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 01
other business 0.8 1.3 0.6 0.7 0.4 1.2 1.8 06 0.5 08 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.7
Education
business education 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 04 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6
elementary education 8.4 8.1 108 3.4 7.3 89 116]| 120 64 116 102 3.6 2.9 8.1 55
music or arnt education 0.5 0.1 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.6 05 0.3 1.0 0.1
physical education or recreation 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.3 0.6 0.8 1.4 14 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.3
secondary education 2.2 1.8 2.9 1.4 2.5 1.8 1.2 3.2 1.8 3.4 29 1.5 1.2 3.1 1.4
special education 1.1 0.9 1.6 0.5 1.2 0.9 1.0 2.0 0.8 1.3 1.6 0.5 0.5 1.6 0.3
other education 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.3 1.0 0.8 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.2 1.2 0.5
Engineering
aeronautical/astronautical 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2
civil 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.3
chemical 0.5 0.2 0.4 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 14 1.0 0.2 0.5
electrical/electronic 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 1.5 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.7 1.9 0.6
industrial 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2
mechanical 0.3 02 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.2
other engineering 1.0 0.9 0.6 1.7 0.9 1.0 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.2 1.6 1.8 0.3 2.3
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YH ALLUNI ALL BLACK' 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC)] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Probable Major Field of Study
Physical Sciences
astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
atmospheric science 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 01 0.0 0.0 0.0
chemistry 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.6 1.0 14 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.2 22
earth science 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 01 01 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
marine science 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1
mathematics 0.5 0.1 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.1 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.5 08 1.0 1.2
physics 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.1
statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
other physical science 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 01 0.1 0.2 0.0
Professional
architecture or urban planning 0.6 0.5 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.0 11 0.7 0.2 0.1
home economics 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 01 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
health technology (med,dent,lab) 1.8 3.7 1.0 0.9 1.0 3.8 1.6 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.5 14 0.2
library or archival science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
nursing 6.0 10, 39 3.8 6.1] 10.9 4.6 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.6 4.2 2.3 6.0 6.4
pharmacy 1.1 0.7 0.7 2.1 0.3 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.6 0.3 22 1.7 0.1 0.8
predent, premed, prevet 4.6 1.7 4.7 8.3 55 17 25 3.9 55 6.1 5.1 8.5 7.8 4.6 7.4
therapy (occup,phys,speech) 5.0 4.7 54 4.6 6.8 4.7 5.6 59 4.8 3.6 6.8 5.2 2.6 9.1 1.7
other professional 1.4 1.8 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.8 2.2 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.3 0.8 1.2 1.8
Social Sciences
anthropoloqy 0.3 0.2 04 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0
economics 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.9 0.1 1.7
ethnic studies 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2
geography 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
political science 2.1 0.7 2.4 3.4 3.1 0.7 0.8 1.6 4.0 2.9 2.5 2.6 5.9 2.4 4.6
psychology 5.6 4.3 6.5 5.8 6.8 4.2 4.8 5.9 7.1 71 7.6 5.8 6.1 5.7 9.2
social work 1.8 24 1.8 0.8 2.4 25 1.9 1.9 1.4 2.0 1.8 0.8 0.6 2.4 2.3
sociology 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.4
women's studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ather social science 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7
Technical
building trades 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
data processing/computer prog 0.7 1.4 0.4 0.2 1.9 14 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 2.3 0.8
drafting or design 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0
electronics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
mechanics 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
gther technical 0.2 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
Other Fields
agriculture 0.9 1.2 0.5 1.0 0.7 1.3 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.0 0.0
communications 2.0 1.4 2.3 2.5 2.3 1.2 3.5 2.1 2.6 2.5 2.7 2.3 3.3 2.5 1.7
computer science 1.6 2.3 1.5 1.0 5.0 24 0.6 1.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 5.3 4.4
forestry 0.1 041 0.1 0.1 0. 1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.0
law enforcement 1.3 2.3 0.9 0.5 1.1 2.3 2.7 1.0 0.5 0.6 1.0 0.5 05 1.2 1.0
military science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
other field 2.0 3.6 1.3 1.1 1.1 36 4.4 1.3 1.5 14 1.2 1.2 0.7 1.3 0.9
undecided 8.7 8.3 8.5 9.7 2.3 8.4 7.1 8.6 89 7.7 8.4 9.9 8.9 1.9 3.3
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ALL INSTI. ALL2.YR ALL4YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK| 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
. TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Father’s Education
grammar school or less 3.8 5.6 3.1 2.3 5.0 5.6 6.4 3.6 2.3 2.4 3.2 2.3 2.4 4.6 58
some high school 6.7 11.3 5.0 34 1021 115 8.8 5.9 3.4 4.0 4.4 3.7 24 114 8.2
high school graduate 284 404 251 17.7 329 413 205| 285 170 228 239] 199 104]| 357 268
postsecondary other than college 4.5 4.0 5.2 4.1 5.6 4.0 3.7 55 4.0 4.9 57 4.5 2.7 5.9 4.8
some college 149 131 16.8 143 195| 129 15.0] 17.8 141 171 15.8] 15.0 11.9] 197 192
college degree 238 182 251 291 157 179 221] 240 267 264 258| 293 284] 155 16.3
some graduate school 2.0 1.0 24 2.9 1.5 0.9 1.8 2.0 3.3 2.8 2.6 27 3.6 1.2 2.1
graduate degree i5.9 6.4 174 26.2 9.6 58 1281 128 29.1 196 187 | 226 383 64 16.7
Father’'s Career (5)
artist 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 1.5 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.3 1.5
business 255 207 263 304 135 20,0 285| 246 298 258 30.3] 201 350] 129 148
business {(clerical) 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5
clergy 1.0 0.6 1.4 0.7 2.8 0.4 3.8 0.9 1.8 3.7 0.3 0.6 0.9 29 2.6
college teacher 0.6 0.2 0.7 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.0 0.8
doctor (MD or DDS) 2.0 0.3 2.0 4.1 1.3 0.3 0.7 1.0 4.4 2.5 2.3 3.1 7.6 0.6 2.8
education (secondary) 2.7 1.3 3.5 3.2 2.8 1.3 1.7 3.4 3.5 3.9 3.4 3.4 2.9 2.7 2.9
education (elementary) 0.8 0.4 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.3 1.2
engineer 7.4 6.8 6.9 8.9 3.9 6.8 6.7 6.9 7.4 6.2 6.7 9.1 8.3 4.1 3.7
farmer or forester 3.5 4.3 3.2 3.0 1.0 4.4 2.8 3.9 1.3 3.5 1.7 3.6 1.1 1.1 0.9
health professional 1.2 1.0 1.3 15 1.5 1.0 0.6 1.2 1.3 1.4 13 1.6 1.3 1.8 0.7
homemaker (full-time) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
lawyer 1.7 0.5 1.6 3.3 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.8 3.6 1.7 2.3 2.6 5.4 01 1.9
military career 1.8 23 1.6 1.3 4.8 2.3 1.6 1.8 1.0 1.7 1.0 14 1.0 52 4.0
nurse 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 05 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2
research scientist 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.1
social/welfare/rec worker 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 1.1
skilled worker 8.4 9.1 8.5 7.2 8.4 9.2 7.8 9.3 6.6 7.7 8.0 8.0 4.7 8.7 7.8
semi-skilled worker 4.0 5.6 3.5 2.7 6.1 5.8 2.4 4.0 2.4 3.2 3.2 3.0 1.7 6.8 4.6
unskilled worker 3.6 5.7 29 2.1 4.8 59 3.1 3.4 1.7 2.5 25 2.3 1.2 5.1 4.1
unemployed 3.2 4.1 3.0 2.2 7.5 4.1 4.1 3.2 2.6 2.9 2.5 2.3 2.0 7.0 8.5
other 209 344 207 244 376 346 3251 313 262 28 296| 2563 2131 388 353
Father’s Religious Preference
Baptist 15,5 19.8 156 99 587 199 182] 175 116 202 344{ 10.6 76| 61.2 537
Buddhist 0.8 0.3 0.9 1.3 0.2 0.3 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.4 0.5 1.1 2.0 0.2 0.4
Eastern Orthodox 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.6 1.1 241 1.5 1.5 3.5 2.2 1.6 2.4 3.4 0.6 2.0
Islamic 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.9 1.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.5 04 0.8 1.3 1.1 2.2
Jewish 21 1.2 1.6 4.2 0.2 1.1 2.5 0.9 4.5 1.0 0.7 3.6 6.4 0.2 0.0
LDPS (Mormon) 0.4 04 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 6.9 5.5 7.0 8.3 0.5 5.1 9.8 7.8 4.1 8.1 58 9.7 3.8 0.5 0.5
Methodist 9.2 111 8.2 8.5 85| 116 8.5 8.8 6.3 106 3.7 9.2 6.1 9.1 7.2
Presbyterian 4.4 3.3 4.7 5.4 1.6 3.3 3.7 4.3 57 59 2.8 53 55 1.6 1.7
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 01 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 314 294 305 353 42| 295 2791 302 27. 158 B657] 342 388 2.5 7.6
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.4
United Church of Christ 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.8 1.5 0.8 1.8 1.5 1.8 0.7 1.2 1.2 1.8 1.3
other Christian 9.9 892 120 7.4 8.1 9.0 12.0] 101 148 189 4.9 7.6 7.0 8.6 7.0
other religion 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.2 4.8 3.1 4.5 3.2 3.6 3.9 1.8 3.1 3.4 4.7 4.9
none 111 120 109 102 90] 122 1001 111 132 9.5 6.6 99 115 7.8  11.3
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Mother’s Education
grammar school or less 2.9 3.8 2.7 2.1 3.2 3.6 6.1 3.2 2.0 1.8 2.7 2.1 2.1 2.9 3.9
some high school 55 9.8 3.7 2.7 58| 10.0 7.2 4.3 2.7 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.1 58 5.9
high school graduate 306 417 272 209 27.7| 427 309| 304 188 247 286 23.3 13.0| 306 214
postsecondary other than college 5.9 51 6.7 5.7 6.4 5.0 5.2 7.2 5.5 5.9 7.2 6.1 4.2 6.6 5.9
some college 173 150 191 174 213| 145 198} 195 177 203 173| 179 156| 208 224
college degree 244 188 253 306 207| 186 21.0| 232 293 280 252| 297 338| 212 197
some graduate school 2.4 1.0 2.8 3.7 2.3 0.9 1.8 2.3 3.9 3.3 3.0 34 5.1 2.1 2.8
graduate degree 11.0 49 126 16.8 125 4.6 79| 100 202 131 12.9]| 147 242]| 100 18.0
Mother’s Career (5)
artist 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.7 0.4 0.9 2.2 1.0 25 1.2 1.1 1.5 2.4 0.3 0.7
business 139 135 138 148 13.1| 135 136 141 143 123 134| 145 155| 127 141
business (clerical) 8.1 8.5 8.2 7.4 6.6 8.6 7.6 8.7 6.7 8.1 8.2 7.9 5.7 6.6 6.5
clergy 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
college teacher 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.2 1.0
doctor (MD or DDS) 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.2 04 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.7 1.6 0.0 0.7
education (secondary) 4.3 2.4 4.9 5.8 5.8 2.4 2.6 4.5 6.0 5.7 4.3 5.6 6.2 5.2 7.1
education (elementary) 8.6 4.9 10.3 10.7 9.1 4.8 6.3 9.7 10.8 11.7 10.5 10.6 11.3 9.4 8.5
engineer 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.4
farmer or forester 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.3 04 0.2 0.1 0.2
health professional 2.4 21 24 3.0 2.4 2.0 2.7 2.3 25 2.3 2.5 2.9 3.0 2.6 2.0
homemaker (full-time) 11.2 11.2 10.8 11.9 3.7| 1141 12.3 9.4 13.0 12.5 12.3 10.9 15.6 3.8 3.7
lawyer 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.7
military career 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.5
nurse 9.1 10.0 8.7 8.6 8.8 10.2 7.2 9.0 7.7 8.3 9.7 8.9 7.5 9.3 7.9
research scientist 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.1
social/welfare/rec worker 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.8 2.7 1.6 1.4 1.6 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.8 2.0 4.1
skilled worker 1.6 2.0 1.4 1.5 1.8 2.0 1.6 1.5 1.2 14 1.4 1.6 1.0 1.9 1.5
semi-skilled worker 2.2 2.7 2.0 18 2.2 2.8 1.3 2.3 1.5 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.1 2.4 1.9
unskilled worker 2.1 3.4 1.6 1.4 2.0 3.5 2.0 2.0 0.8 1.3 1.3 1.5 0.8 2.3 1.3
unemployed 5.2 6.1 4.7 4.8 6.9 6.0 7.9 4.9 4.6 4.2 4.6 4.8 4.7 6.7 7.4
other 25.7 287 256 21.9 31.5]| 28.7 29.1 26.9 224 24.7 253 22.9 18.6 | 32.4 29.6
Mother’s Religious Preference
Baptist 16,3 209 165 103 579 21.0 204| 185 119 214 39| 11.0 78| 59.6 545
Buddhist 0.9 0.4 0.9 1.4 0.3 0.4 1.4 1.0 1.1 0.4 0.5 1.2 2.1 0.2 0.4
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.0 0.1 0.4 04 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.7 1.3 0.0 0.0
Episcopal 2.3 2.0 2.2 2.8 1.4 2.0 2.0 1.7 3.8 2.5 1.6 2.6 3.7 0.8 2.7
Islamic 0.6 0.6 04 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.6 04 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.6 1.2
Jewish 1.9 0.9 1.3 4.0 0.0 0.8 2.0 0.7 4.0 0.7 0.4 3.4 59 0.0 0.1
LDS (Mormon) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.3 01 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0
Lutheran 71 6.1 7.0 8.5 0.4 5.8 93| . 78 4.4 8.1 5.5 9.9 4.0 0.2 0.8
Methodist 9.7 11.3 8.9 90 115] 117 6.4 9.7 69 11.3 3.8 9.7 68| 122 10.0
Presbyterian 4.8 3.9 5.0 5.5 1.5 4.0 3.1 4.6 6.2 6.4 2.7 54 6.0 15 1.6
Quaker 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 04 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
Roman Catholic 324 292 319 372 48| 29.2 292| 315 292 165 689| 361 409 3.3 7.7
Seventh Day Adventist 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.4
United Church of Christ 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.4 2.1 1.5 1.1 1.7 1.8 1.9 0.8 1.4 1.3 2.3 15
other Christian 11.0 104 13.2 80 102)| 102 128| 114 164 202 5.4 8.1 7.7 10.1 10.4
other religion 3.5 3.9 3.4 3.2 5.9 3.8 4.7 3.4 3.5 4.2 1.7 3.2 3.3 6.5 4.5
none 6.7 7.9 6.2 6.1 2.7 8.0 6.4 6.3 8.6 4.8 3.3 5.7 7.5 2.0 4.1
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ALLINSTI. ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI- ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Sources for Educational Expenses
Received Any Aid From

parental or family aid 76.4 631 819 857 732 618 77.9| 782 878 865 851] 846 89.7| 708 785
spouse 1.3 27 0.6 0.3 1.2 2.9 1.0 0.8 0.5 05 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.2 1.1
savings from summer work 465 331 519 560 289)] 324 414)] 502 537 525 582| 572 517 264 344
other savings 205 215 328 352 238 212 249 319 336 335 357] 356 338 229 255
part-time job on campus 232 104 293 305 1441 92 2486] 2830 384 385 392 208 330 9.7 237
part-time job off campus 255 349 218 187 129 3857 257] 253 147 180 212] 207 118] 109 170
full-time job while in college 3.3 55 2.3 1.9 2.9 586 3.6 2.9 1.4 1.6 1.7 2.2 0.9 2.2 4.6
Pell Grant 235 297 229 160 46.0| 302 248 232 198 265 205] 163 150 47.0 4386
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 5.8 4.7 6.6 58 103 4.5 7.1 56 7.6 8.7 7.3 55 6.8 89 132
state scholarship or grant 17.9 154 20.1 17.7 164 147 231 17.6 21.0 258 248| 184 15.3| 16.2 16.8
College Work-Study Grant 18.2 6.0 180 150 147 47 202] 100 285 278 318| 122 248| 105 238
other college grant 294 150 402 31.0 344] 133 348] 276 53.1 61.7 58.3| 26,6 46.0| 334 365
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.6 1.4 1.3 2.0 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.7 0.3 1.6 1.0
other private grant 9.8 48 13.0 115 9.9 42 11.3 9.3 17.1 19.9 16.4] 1041 16.2 88 123
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gl,etc) 2.0 2.2 2.1 1.4 2.9 2.1 2.5 2.4 1.5 1.9 2.1 1.4 1.6 3.0 2.6
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 259 196 317 248 337| 183 3583] 229 409 446 480| 208 382| 280 46.1
Perkins Loan 8.7 45 114 1041 7.7 4.1 8.0 68 162 187 179 80 171 63 11.0
other college loan 11.0 86 124 120 127 84 104| 110 143 146 13.0| 120 120 9.2 203
other loan 7.2 5.4 8.3 7.9 8.7 5.0 9.2 7.0 101 10.3 9.4 7.9 8.0 54 158
other 5.6 4.5 6.6 5.5 7.4 4.4 5.5 6.5 6.3 8.0 57 5.5 5.5 6.7 9.0

Received $1,500 or More From

parental or family aid 513 30.0 586 686 341 2883 504 505 735 654 68.0] 653 80.0| 269 497
spouse 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 01 0.2
savings from summer work 6.6 2.6 7.8 9.7 1.5 2.5 4.3 6.8 a5 8.7 108 9.3 10.8 1.4 1.6
other savings 6.8 35 7.7 9.9 2.7 3.4 5.3 6.5 9.9 8.8 9.9 9.2 12.2 1.8 4.4
part-time job on campus 2.7 0.6 3.2 4.8 1.3 0.5 2.6 1.6 5.8 4.9 5.7 3.7 8.5 0.4 3.2
part-time job off campus 2.2 2.6 2.1 2.0 1.1 2.6 3.2 2.1 i.8 2.2 2.2 2.1 1.7 0.7 1.7
full-time job while in college 1.0 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.6 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.3 0.5 1.4
Pell Grant 6.3 7.1 8.2 54 124 74 7.6 5.6 6.6 8.0 6.4 53 57| 11.3 14.9
Supp Educational Opply Grant 1.0 0.6 1.2 1.3 1.3 0.6 1.6 0.6 2.2 1.9 1.6 1.1 2.1 0.6 2.7
state scholarship or grant 4.6 2.7 56 58 5.2 2.2 7.8 3.8 8.1 8.1 7.7 59 5.7 5.1 5.4
College Work-Study Grant 2.0 0.4 2.4 3.4 1.6 0.2 2.5 1.2 4.2 3.9 38 2.5 6.4 0.6 3.5
other college grant 17.7 58 2589 204 206 4.6 19.01 1141 435 477 46.8| 148 394| 179 264
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.2 04 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.3
other private grant 3.1 1.2 4.0 4.1 2.6 1.0 3.3 2.0 6.8 7.2 55 3.2 7.4 1.7 4.7
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gletc) 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.0 1.5 0.9 1.2 1.3 0.8 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.4 1.7
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 12.8 83 162 134 146 75 174 105 230 235 269] 108 22.1 98 251
Perkins Loan 2.7 0.8 3.7 3.5 3.2 0.7 2.3 1.8 6.3 6.1 6.2 24 7.2 2.6 4.4
other college loan 6.5 4.2 7.5 8.2 79 4.1 5.7 6.1 9.8 9.1 8.7 7.9 8.9 45 153
other loan 4.5 2.7 5.3 5.5 5.1 2.4 5.5 4.0 7.3 7.0 6.6 5.2 8.5 22 115
other 25 14 3.2 2.8 3.5 1.3 2.7 2.7 3.8 4.1 3.2 2.6 3.5 2.6 5.5
Concern About Financing College
none 277 31.0 251 277 26.7| 312 288 259 257 2368 213}| 2689 300 299 198
some 542 504 567 554 518| 504 508 565 553 576 593] 562 524 5083 552
maijor 180 185 182 170 215] 184 205| 176 189 188 193] 168 176] 1898 253
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ALL INSTE-  ALL2-YR ALL4-YR ALLUNI ALLBLACK| 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLICG] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to Attend College
parents wanted me to go 37.3 40.0 371 340 537 398 418 383 346 362 364 338 346 566 473
could not find & job 7.3 109 6.0 47 104| 114 8.4 7.2 4.1 4.2 5.2 5.2 3.2] 11.8 7.6
wanted to get away from home 178 123 203 216 281 11.8 1911 206 205 206 172] 220 20.0| 277 290
get a better job 749 797 728 718 796 805 T702)| 758 670 686 734] 729 679, 814 758
gain general education 66.1 624 667 702 756| 618 69.2] 642 727 682 682| 685 759| 746 777
improve reading & study skills 440 450 43.9 426 625 443 527§ 43.3 447 442 459 421 445| 61.8 84.0
nothing better to do 2.6 3.2 2.4 2.2 5.7 3.1 38 2.5 2.3 2.2 1.8 2.1 2.3 6.4 4.2
become a more cultured person 40.3 305 429 491 56.2{ 296 41.0] 39.2 5183 457 442| 471 656.1| 524 643
make more money 701 77.3 662 669 829 784 646| 711 573 590 656) 689 601, 851 783
learn more about things 772 729 777 820 805 723 795 759 829 781 778 813 846] 797 823
role model/mentor encouraged me 145 148 152 127 248 143 210} 153 144 181 150]| 124 13.5| 258 228
prove to others | could succeed 41.0 492 384 342 563 492 495| 417 318 346 380} 356 29.6| 606 468
Reasons Noted as Very important
in Selecting This College
relatives wanted me to come 10.1 137 8.8 75 1821 1387 14.3 8.9 8.0 9.2 9.0 7.4 79| 135 125
teacher advised me 4.0 5.3 3.6 2.8 5.3 5.2 5.8 3.6 4.0 3.4 3.4 2.6 3.3 5.1 5.7
good academic reputation 574 444 608 694 56.3| 444 455 549 712 657 697| 665 794] 494 714
good social reputation 262 196 26,1 855 2771 191 251| 243 285 293 281 368 31.1] 264 304
offered financial assistance 37.3 341t 436 310 527| 835 416] 352 494 589 583| 275 43.0] 568 438
offers special programs 250 226 263 260 362 219 30.0| 257 278 267 268 255 27.6| 348 391
low tuition 33.0 426 296 255 36.3| 448 169| 443 76 107 11.8] 31.2 6.1] 452 16.7
advice of HS guidance counselor 83 116 7.3 5.4 991 11.7 106 8.4 6.2 5.2 6.5 53 581 109 7.8
advice of priv college counselor 1.8 2.3 1.8 1.2 3.0 241 4.8 1.2 2.6 2.8 24 0.9 2.2 29 31
wanted to live near home 250 346 22383 162 210 355 244) 255 152 180 24.7] 171 1341 251 12.3
friend suggested attending 10.2 132 9.5 7.5 101 18.41 13.7| 10.6 7.3 9.2 7.5 7.9 6.0} 11.2 7.6
coll representative recruited me 3.7 3.3 5.0 23 105 27 9.7 3.5 5.4 8.7 6.5 2.0 3.2] 118 8.4
athletic department recruited me 4.0 3.3 5.3 2.8 3.5 2.9 8.4 3.9 5.9 8.0 8.0 2.5 4.1 3.9 2.4
not offered aid by first choice 5.5 4.5 5.9 6.2 9.8 4.5 4.5 5.8 5.7 6.1 8.8 6.4 561 102 9.0
graduates go to top grad schools 340 275 337 434 396 271 3241 285 437 372 412) 402 542)| 327 540
graduates get good jobs 521 422 6545 616 56.0| 423 409] 500 615 572 645] 589 70.8] 51.7 850
relig affiliation/orientation 7.0 42 106 4.4 9.5 2.4 24.6 2.7 16.2 29.3 165 1.9 13.0 74 13.9
size of college 403 3803 527 328 399 286 498 461 595 644 6098] 274 511 369 463
not accepted anywhere else 2.3 3.5 1.7 1.5 3.1 35 4.0 1.8 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.4 3.3 2.6
rankings in national magazines 9.0 3.0 95 161 113 3.0 3.1 74 158 9.5 96| 147 21.0 54 239
Prior Credit at This Institution
no 956 942 964 962 029 939 971] 960 967 972 968 960 96.8] 93.0 927
yes 4.4 5.8 3.6 3.8 7.1 6.1 2.9 4.0 3.3 2.8 3.2 4.0 3.2 7.0 7.3
Permission to Use Student L.D.
yes 694 662 709 710 59.8] 66.1 67.1 70.1 70.5 742 709] 718 68.8] 58.5 62.6
no 306 338 291 290 402]| 339 329 209 295 258 291| 284 31.2] 415 374
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ALLINSTI- ALL2-YR ALL4YR ALLUNI- ALL BLACK] 2-YEARCOLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE

Objectives Considered to Be

Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 128 100 141 144 146 91 20.8| 123 18.1 168 122 13.6 17.2] 1441 15.5
become authority in my own field 60.7 557 613 665 764| 554 585 614 62.1 60.1 61.3| 665 ©66.8| 74.7 79.9
obtain recog from colleagues 515 46.3 522 574 62.1| 460 49.2| 53.0 517 477 ©56.0| 575 571| 623 61.5
influence political structure 144 125 146 167 258 119 185| 135 17.1 151 150 162 186] 233 31.2
influence social values 414 384 434 418 511 378 454| 416 446 478 450| 413 436| 501 532
raise a family 734 717 745 736 V31| 715 741| 740 728 765 777| 733 748 741 709
have admin responsibility 368 374 356 880 522 375 371 379 305 325 375| 385 363 540 482
be very well off financially 732 776 701 724 803] 782 704 747 625 61.0 724| 744 66.7| 906 89.6
help others in difficulty 689 642 717 705 795)] 635 727 704 726 740 740 698 73.1| 796 795
theoretical contrib to science 150 133 142 187 21.3| 134 122} 141 1541 13.8 142 188 182| 193 257
write original works 134 124 139 140 150 121 185] 128 174 150 136] 134 161 129 196
create artistic work 138 145 135 138 109 142 186 126 176 128 122| 137 139, 103 1241
be successful in own business 355 388 335 (345 594 386 411 346 330 308 326] 35.1 325 587 611
be involved in environ clean-up 19.4 17.0 188 209 233 167 21.1] 199 210 182 187 211 189 2387 224
develop philosophy of life 41,0 341 429 471 522 333 428 401 495 453 427 455 525 506 557
participate in cmty action pgm 258 189 286 305 437 182 269} 26.0 337 311 303] 285 371 407 502
promote racial understanding 344 303 364 364 600 295 387)] 356 396 357 382| 350 410] 584 636
keep up to date with politics 240 169 249 322 344| 164 234 222 320 260 260} 300 395| 311 415
be a community leader 304 224 333 G864 483] 21.8 287| 315 353 371 343] 349 415] 44B 558

Student’s Estimates: Chances Are

Very Good that He/She Will
change major field 141 115 141 178 99| 115 110} 138 157 137 131| 176 182 10.1 9.5
change career choice 13.7 109 138 174 83| 109 103}] 128 168 142 13.0| 170 187 7.9 8.0
fail one or more courses 0.9 14 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.4
graduate with henors 184 140 200 216 325| 138 16.2| 184 219 233 208| 211 233]| 327 320
be elected to student office 3.2 2.3 3.8 3.4 9.6 2.0 5.0 341 4.6 5.2 4.1 3.1 4.4 84 121
get job to pay college expenses 447 424 458 461 301 427 38.3] 452 462 463 47.6| 472 423| 284 339
work full-time while attending 66 110 4.8 3.6 521 11.3 6.7 6.1 2.8 2.8 3.8 4.1 2.2 4.9 5.7
join social fraternity/sorority 182 103 20.8 247 313 9.7 16.9] 199 213 245 188 238 276| 29.1 36.2
play varsity/intercol athletics 11.3 88 149 87 122 82 1531 119 189 180 188 79 11.2]| 124 117
be elected to academic honor soc 10.6 68 122 131 23.1 6.5 96| 106 136 157 13.0] 125 151| 220 258
make at least "B" average 50.7 424 528 583 5886 422 445 493 588 566 56.7| 574 612| 569 625
need extra time for degree 7.6 7.6 7.9 7.0 107 7.7 6.7 9.0 5.7 7.0 6.1 7.7 45| 11.3 9.3
get bachelor's degree 686 474 788 803 796| 485 585] 769 823 802 793| 789 849| 782 827
participate in student protests 4.6 3.1 52 5.7 9.1 2.9 55 4.4 7.7 51 54 55 6.4 7.7 122
drop out temporarily 0.8 1.4 0.6 0.5 0.8 1.4 1.1 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.9
drop out permanently 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.3 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.2 1.2
transfer to another college 106 17.2 8.9 4.5 11.7] 174 1871 11.2 5.5 6.6 5.3 4.9 3.1 13.1 8.8
be satisfied with college 51.7 437 541 589 48.1] 431 501} 488 633 611 56.2| 571 648 447 555
marry while in college 5.8 6.1 6.2 4.4 6.9 6.1 6.9 7.1 4.3 6.7 3.4 4.9 2.8 7.8 4.8
partic in volunteer/cmty svc 250 13.0 304 3283 361 121 227| 230 425 386 381] 282 464] 323 443
seek personal counseling 6.1 5.9 6.1 6.2 9.3 5.8 7.6 59 7.0 58 6.0 6.2 6.5 79 124
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ALLINSTI. ALL2.YR ALL4-YR ALL UNI- ALLBLACK] 2-YEAR COLLEGES 4-YEAR COLLEGES UNIVERSITIES BLACK COLLEGES
TUTIONS COLLEGES COLLEGES VERSITIES COLLEGES| PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC NONSECT PROTEST CATHOLIC] PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Political Orientation
far left 2.2 2.9 2.0 1.7 4.4 2.9 2.6 21 .25 1.6 1.2 1.7 1.5 4.5 4.1
liberal 237 201 240 279 307 200 218] 227 309 206 23.8| 272 303} 284 354
middle of the road 566 621 550 521 499 632 498] 5889 469 485 58.2| 534 478 505 487
conservative 16.7 140 182 17.7 137]| 130 248| 155 188 280 162 17.1 19.6] 152 105
far right 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.9 1.0 0.8 09 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.3 1.3
Agdrees Strongly or Somewhat

govt not controlling pollution 840 824 848 848 847 823 832| 852 844 835 859| 849 845] 850 84.0
raise taxes to reduce deficit 205 177 204 246 155 175 207 196 228 21.1 194} 243 256 15.1 16.4
too much concern for criminals 69.9 690 706 698 620| 69.0 688 711 681 722 702 707 669 626 606
abortion should be legal 533 516 511 594 552| 8522 447 515 587 429 4867] 586 622 51.8 623
abolish death penalty 26,1 238 269 282 409 238 238]| 248 307 273 318] 269 325 420 384
sex OK if people like each other 31.2 355 283 304 240)| 360 306}| 291 325 206 281] 306 285] 220 285
married women best at home 18.6 240 184 157 282| 238 259] 192 157 198 16.1 16.4 13.2] 287 270
marijuana should be legalized 320 355 294 315 325} 360 30.2| 302 326 235 279 3814 31.8] 324 329
prohibit homosexual relations 241 269 252 183 294] 262 348 251 217 344 163 182 15.0]| 321 237
employers can require drug tests 812 787 831 812z 880 785 800| 837 786 872 814 818 792} 887 865
man not entitied to sex on date 921 883 934 949 89.8| 883 887 981 938 938 933] 948 952 906 88.0
fed govt do more control handgun 90.1 879 907 921 935| 879 886 905 911 89.8 93.1] 920 924 931 94.3
national health care plan needed 766 793 761 735 847| 795 772} 772 757 711 798| 740 T71.8| 84.0 86.1
racial discrim no longer problem 16.2 196 14.7 141 102| 196 196 156 131 14.1 138.1 147 123 10.8 8.8
indiv can do little to chg soc 289 350 267 241 320 353 324 289 232 240 247 251 207) 326 307
wealthy should pay more taxes 63.3 638 643 608 619 643 58.0| 649 63.1 63.1 65.7( 62.0 566 59.5 67.0
prohibit racist/sexist speech 679 700 689 635 63.0| 701 686] 687 672 708 706]| 635 632] 626 638
disobey laws that violate values 326 343 3824 308 346 342 349)| 3186 340 329 3281 308 309] 342 353
abolish affirm act in coll admit 442 382 448 513 263| 378 417] 424 479 475 48.1] 499 559 286 21.3
legal status for same sex couple 580 568 56.1 634 507] 571 5091 564 620 448 630]| 625 664| 486 552
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.
(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any students checked more
than one category.

(2) Please note that the “Asian/Asian American” category of previous years
has been broken out into six new categories in 1997.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Percentages for other items in
this group reflect responses of "frequently” OR "occasionally.”

(4) Please note that the “six or more” category of previous years has been
broken out into three new categories in 1997.

(5) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C
of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC FRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Low MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH LOow MEDIUM HIGH
Year Graduated from High School
1997 981 983 990 980 99.0 982 99.2 988 99.2| 982 993 99.0
1996 1.1 0.9 0.6 1.3 0.7 1.2 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.8
1995 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
1994 or earlier 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
H.S. equivalency {(G.E.D. test) 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
never completed high school 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Age on December 31, 1897
16 or younger 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1
17 1.5 15 22 1.7 1.7 3.1 2.3 2.1 3.2 2.7 2.0 4.3
18 705 624 746 63.8 69.0 707 79.1 709 81.0 754 80.1 78.8
19 266 345 219] 328 281 248 179 284 151 215 174 165
20 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3
211024 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
2510 29 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30 to 39 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40 10 54 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Racial/Ethnic Backdground (1,2)
White/Caucasian 826 898 726 837 845 73.1 783 887 708| 796 817 723
African American/Black 8.3 3.7 5.6 4.0 4.0 4.1 15.3 5.8 8.0 4.9 5.4 6.3
American Indian 1.9 1.4 1.7 2.2 1.8 1.5 2.4 2.0 1.9 2.2 1.8 1.9
Mexican American/Chicano 0.7 1.0 1.4 3.2 1.6 3.0 0.8 1.8 1.9 4.5 2.1 3.6
Puerto Rican 0.7 0.5 1.4 0.5 1.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.9 1.7 0.8
other Latino 0.8 1.5 2.8 1.6 2.8 2.7 0.8 1.4 3.0 2.3 3.7 2.9
Chinese American/Chinese 0.8 0.8 6.2 2.0 1.9 7.0 0.6 0.7 5.4 2.4 1.9 6.4
Filipino American/Pilipino 0.9 0.8 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.2 0.6 0.7 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.4
Japanese American/Japanese 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.4 1.3 0.1 0.2 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.3
Korean American/Korean 0.5 0.7 3.0 0.8 1.0 3.0 0.5 0.8 2.8 1.0 1.0 3.0
Southeast Asian 1.0 08 1.2 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.8 1.3 1.3 0.8 1.3
other Asian American/Asian 2.3 1.3 5.0 2.2 1.9 5.7 2.2 1.1 3.9 2.6 2.0 4.8
other 3.1 1.8 34 3.1 3.4 3.5 2.8 1.5 38 3.8 3.6 4.1
Average High School Grade
AorA+ 186 17.3 271 19.7 23.0 48.2 252 237 344 276 313 527
A~ 171 207 285 21.7 272 27.2 20.1 241 31.0| 266 297 287
B+ 18.9 28.7 226 220 253 14.7 215 230 19.7]| 224 225 1341
B 244 243 14, 244 173 7.8 219 211 1131 171 12 5.0
B- 11.5 8.5 4.7 8.2 4.9 1.5 6.8 5.2 2.6 4.3 3.1 0.5
C+ 6.4 3.6 1.7 3.0 17 0.3 3.6 2.2 0.8 1.5 0.6 0.1
C 1.9 1.7 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.2 1.0 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.0
D 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIG PRIVATE
LowW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM MIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH
Estimated Parental Income )
less than $6,000 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.1 2.2 1.6 1.6 1.2 1.1 0.9
$6,000 to $9,999 1.3 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.6 0.7 2.0 1.4 1.7 1.3 1.2 0.8
$10,000 to $14,999 1.9 1.6 2.6 1.9 1.3 1.4 3.7 2.4 2.9 2.6 1.7 1.7
$15,000 to $19,999 2.6 2.0 2.5 1.9 14 1.7 3.5 2.9 2.7 2.5 1.9 1.8
$20,000 to $24,999 3.6 3.5 3.2 2.6 2.2 2.5 4.1 4.3 3.4 3.7 2.7 27
$25,000 to $29,999 4.1 4.2 3.0 3.7 2.7 2.3 4.6 4.8 3.7 4.2 27 29
$30,000 to $39,999 8.8 8.8 6.3 7.7 53 5.5 10.2 106 7.4 8.6 7.3 5.8
$40,000 to $49,999 105 114 7.1 7.7 6.3 6.7 105 112 7.9 8.8 6.8 6.7
$50,000 to $59,999 126 13.0 96| 108 8.6 7.6 121 134 99| 105 8.8 7.3
$60,000 to $74,999 16.2 159 136] 148 121 107 146 146 128| 129 118 10.0
$75,000 to $99,999 16.3 16.5 17.7 17.1 15.4 141 14.0 14.3 16.7 14.4 142 133
$100,000 to $149,999 125 135 17.9] 150 187 1886 10.0 108 17.0| 141 165 17.8
$150,000 to $199,999 3.5 3.8 6.1 5.8 8.5 8.8 4.3 3.9 6.0 6.3 8.1 9.7
| $200,000 or more 5.1 4.1 8.2 g2 159 184 4.1 3.7 7.4 88 152 18.3
Miles from College to Home
S orless 4.6 3.3 3.0 37 3.7 1.7 3.8 3.5 24 3.3 3.5 1.8
61010 8.4 3.0 3.1 4.6 45 2.1 9.2 3.5 3.3 4.8 4.8 2.3
11 10 50 262 161 27.0f 222 18.0 11.7 258 158 243 216 17.3 1386
51 to 100 25.2 152 2041 128 8.7 7.4 241 165 217 187 88 7.2
101 o 500 305 553 363 419 397 8322 308 527 375| 378 393 289
more than 500 6.1 74  102] 148 255 448 6.2 80 10.9]| 188 264 46.1
Status of Parents
living with each other 736 77.7 787 781 812 81.7 688 741 757| 756 782 794
divorced or separated 228 191 181 191 161 154 274 226 206 208 182 176
one or both deceased 3.7 3.2 3.2 2.7 2.7 2.9 3.7 3.4 3.7 3.6 35 3.0
Number Dependent on Parents
one 9.3 9.4 751 101 7.9 8.0 7.2 7.3 6.4 7.8 6.5 5.6
two 196 192 192 182 187 187 165 157 169 175 144 151
three 212 215 206 206 211 190 222 214 21.3| 204 204 204
four 275 275 306) 288 281 317 28.8 305 31.8] 20.0 319 326
five 149 154 151] 152 158 149 16.3 168 16.1| 163 1756 175
six or more 7.4 7.1 7.0 7.2 7.1 7.6 9.0 8.2 7.6 9.0 9.3 8.8
Had Remedial Work in
English 4.3 4.3 4.3 53 4.6 5.0 3.3 28 3.1 3.3 3.1 2.8
reading 3.7 4.0 3.1 3.9 3.7 3.5 3.2 2.5 2.2 2.9 2.1 1.6
mathematics 8.0 7.0 721 104 107 6.8 9.5 87 105] 145 153 103
social studies 3.3 3.3 2.1 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.7 2.0 1.6 2.0 1.8 1.3
science 3.9 3.6 3.3 4.3 45 3.6 4.0 2.8 3.6 4.5 5.2 3.9
foreign language 4.5 4.2 3.9 4.6 5.1 4.3 3.7 29 2.9 3.9 4.0 2.9
Will Need Remedial Work in
English 74 7.2 8.6 9.2 8.1 6.1 6.2 5.2 7.6 6.2 6.5 5.0
reading 3.3 3.5 4.0 4.2 3.9 2.4 2.8 2.1 2.6 2.7 2.3 1.8
mathematics 147 152 128} 173 16.8 8.8 246 246 220] 231 230 158
social studies 1.5 1.4 2.3 1.6 2.1 1.6 2.7 1.9 2.5 1.9 2.0 1.3
science 57 - 53 7.2 7.0 8.2 52 113 1086 134 109 114 8.8
foreign language 12.6 8.7 9.6 90 109 6.3 13.0 7.3 9.8 8.2 9.2 6.3
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FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOwW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH

Activities Engaged in During

the Past Year
attended a religious service 851 831 777} 838 885 776 89.8 875 837 8%.4 901 827
was bored in class (3) 40,7 396 4391 373 419 427 40.7 37.8 405 339 387 402
participated in demonstrations 425 367 329] 396 361 266 458 401 347] 418 354 258
tutored another student 576 518 61.1| 537 632 725 64.8 56,7 685] 619 691 771
studied with other students 867 861 87.4] 887 893 888 924 921 923{ 927 93.0 933
was a guest in a teacher’s home 303 280 270)] 326 315 359 306 288 200| 313 326 377
smoked cigarettes (3) 132 114 9.3 8.3 9.7 6.2 147 140 109} 103 127 8.1
drank beer 56.1 580 566 551 653 54.2 484 545 51.8] 46,0 595 487
drank wine or liquor 550 556 574 540 638 552 59.6 615 ©616] 541 679 534
felt overwhelmed (3) 19.7 167 184 200 199 185 401 351 391 3%.0 411 397
felt depressed (3). 5.7 4.9 6.6 6.1 6.6 5.8 10.2 8.0 9.7 9.0 9.1 9.1
performed volunteer work 734 73.0 787} 759 851 858 822 818 874] 883 911 93.1
played a musical instrument 413 404 43.1] 39.7 398 492 387 466 449] 405 421 525
asked teacher for advice (3) 1889 185 213] 234 286 248 249 246 275] 299 332 323
overslept & missed class/appt 30,7 312 347 8.0 325 333 31.7 8303 34.0] 294 305 322
discussed politics (3) 215 201 224| 194 279 289 15,1 135 164| 155 203 236
worked in political campaign 108 102 115| 109 134 133 10.9 95 122} 111 125 140
voted in student election {3} 253 212 239) 236 322 289 292 221 268)] 304 328 316
used a personal computer (3) 65.0 702 746] 69.1 743 831 602 623 684] 680 723 80.1
socialized w/diff ethnic grp (3) 658 589 728| 676 726 76.9 699 640 758] 750 754 808
missed school due to employment 7.3 7.9 5.8 58 5.5 5.5 6.8 6.2 5.0 5.1 5.4 4.9
lost my temper 765 738 757| 764 77.0 787 80.7 783 803| 784 813 805
took prescribed anti-depressant 3.4 2.6 25 3.6 3.1 23 45 4.1 35 4.5 4.6 3.6
difficult to study at home 529 535 501 486 499 433 565 564 5421 53.0 525 503

Student Rated Self Above Average

or Highest 10% in i
academic ability 778 7838 863| 778 857 935 704 710 809{ 722 822 918
artistic ability 30,7 298 308| 306 286 343 285 281 301} 261 284 36.3
competitiveness 736 726 70.8| 733 743 750 498 487 509] 476 533 59.8
cooperativeness 717 708 723}| 737 744 73.6 755 760 756] 769 7689 769
creativity 606 588 61.1] 574 603 665 511 513 534] 511 534 600
drive to achieve 722 711 7486| 761 778 838 752 725 782) 780 811 878
emotional health 66.3 66.1 645| 654 689 68.9 55.7 549 548| 578 56.7 60.1
leadership ability 648 639 632 647 708 699 60.7 600 585} 605 638 687
mathematical ability 60.3 613 678] 578 608 775 423 399 407 406 448 61.3
physical health 693 710 6768] 700 725 694 534 524 523]| 529 564 564
popularity 525 502 495| 5289 56.7 521 427 415 409 376 448 451
public speaking ability 37.7 363 3971 40.0 469 408 371 364 365 364 431 484
self-confidence (intellectual) 727 717 740 724 76.0 828 585 554 5H86| 6569 600 717
self-confidence (social) 8§85 570 550} 569 597 56.7 53.0 507 479] 492 499 520
self-understanding 652 632 66.2| 664 686 713 584 564 596)] 595 609 680
spirituality 436 406 40.8] 453 459 447 47.2 429 4361 502 474 47.0
understanding of others 626 613 659| 655 683 680 702 697 720| 735 733 745
writing ability 464 446 5261 473 5681  63.0 50.2 501 532| 515 570 664
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FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
This College Was Student’s
first choice 773 782 645) 744 639 689 76.0 77.1 637 763 662 692
second choice 173 171 2231 184 241 193 184 17.7 237 181 233 201
third choice 3.5 3.1 7.9 4.3 7.3 7.5 3.8 3.6 7.5 4.1 7.0 6.5
less than third choice 1.9 1.6 5.3 1.9 4.7 4.4 1.8 1.6 5.1 1.5 3.5 4.3
Number of Other Colleges Applied
to for Admission this Year (4)
none 315 323 131 13.0 7.9 13.0 331 329 125] 145 a1  13.1
one 18.0 1714 11.1] 11.2 6.9 5.7 18.8 184 116 13.0 7.1 5.7
two 183 178 148\ 166 9.7 7.7 174 178 14.0| 159 9.7 6.9
three 153 152 1741 186 152 11.2 13.8 137 168 187 140 108
four 7.3 7.8 13.5 15.4 15.0 12.6 7.4 8.0 14.2 14.6 15.3 12.9
five 4.2 46 106] 101 143 127 4.4 4.5 114 98 146 120
six 22 27 8.0 65 11.2 116 2.2 25 7.8 58 103 1.3
seven to ten 2.4 21 102 66 166 208 2.4 1.8 107 71 175 224
eleven or more 0.7 0.3 1.7 1.0 3.2 5.0 0.3 0.2 1.4 0.7 2.3 4.7
Number of Other College
Acceptances Received (4)
no other 121 11.3 5.2 6.0 4.0 4.3 8.2 7.7 3.7 4.8 2.9 3.0
one 283 283 183| 185 129 125 295 309 17.7] 192 122 112
two 241 254 226 221 182 17.2 250 256 21.3] 224 181 158
three 18.1 18.1 21.2 233 215 19.0 18.2 176 213 222 211 191
four 8.7 81 1431 141 165 170 8.8 93 154 141 181 173
five 4.1 4.5 8.5 84 114 109 53 5.0 9.3 81 122 129
six 1.9 2.2 4.3 4.5 6.3 7.4 2.3 21 4.9 4.3 7.3 7.7
seven to ten 2.2 1.7 5.0 4.5 8.2 9.8 2.5 1.6 57 4.5 7.2 115
eleven or more 0.5 04 0.6 0.4 1.0 1.8 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.9 1.5
In Planning for College, Student
sought HS counselor's advice 61.2 578 666| 616 711 703 67.0 647 718] B67.1 748 739
hired private college counselor 1.3 0.9 3.3 3.9 6.2 6.9 1.1 0.9 3.2 4.0 8.7 7.9
took SAT/ACT preparation course 322 850 377) 359 434 38.1 360 376 418] 415 471 446
Student Native English Speaker?
yes 949 961 858| 921 925 86.8 959 064 864] 906 920 881
no 5.1 39 14.2 7.9 7.5 132 4.1 3.6 136 9.4 80 119




LL

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES, FALL 1997

FRESHMAN MEN
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PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPEN ON
Studying or Doing Homework
none 2.8 3.5 25 2.1 1.6 1.5 0.9 0.7 04 0.6 0.3 0.4
less than one 13.8 149 10.0] 108 8.7 8.3 7.6 7.9 53 5.1 4.1 2.8
1to2 223 233 181 186 152 117 172 17.9 126 134 114 6.8
3105 293 292 262 283 270 210 30.7 319 250]| 277 248 180
610 10 19.3 182 221 2086 245 245 254 244 261 264 269 253
11t015 7.6 71 116 11.8 124 165 106 100 159| 143 175 201
16 to 20 2.9 2.4 5.4 3.9 6.1 9.4 4.3 4.8 88 7.9 87 144
over 20 1.8 1.4 4.2 3.1 4.4 9.1 3.3 2.5 6.0 4.5 63 12.2
Socializing with Friends
none 04 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2
less than one 1.4 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.8
1to2 52 45 4.7 3.8 3.6 4.2 52 4.3 4.4 4.4 3.4 4.0
3105 145 135 1441 131 119 154 161 147 158 161 134 16.4
6to 10 246 253 239 239 250 278 256 266 27.3| 252 255 290
11to 15 203 198 205 214 2186 207 204 219 218| 220 235 221
16 t0 20 13.0 143 136] 135 145 13.0 189 150 139| 143 164 131
over 20 208 213 216] 234 225 183 174 166 157] 166 1689 143
Talking w/Teacher Outside Class
none 130 130 115 9.3 7.2 8.4 8.3 7.3 6.4 5.5 4.2 4.3
less than one 474 484 471 ] 420 424 4156 456 467 44.0] 411 393 372
102 272 273 289] 326 337 338 288 316 335 342 363 376
3t05 8.4 8.6 88] 118 125 123 122 107 1198| 140 148 162
610 10 2.5 1.9 2.3 3.2 2.6 2.8 2.7 26 2.9 3.5 3.9 3.4
111015 1.1 04 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.7
1610 20 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 04 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3
over 20 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
Exercising or Sports
none 34 3.0 2.7 2.9 2.1 25 8.2 3.4 4.3 4.3 3.2 3.9
less than one 7.4 8.2 6.5 7.4 57 8.2 124 100 108 9.4 9.8 100
1to2 126 122 127] 106 11.8 130 183 176 18.0] 185 151 147
3to5 1.7 175 203] 169 170 185 231 219 220| 227 216 214
6t0 10 20,0 204 2041 17.7 191 203 176 198 184| 193 204 2058
111015 140 175 16.2] 165 181 164 105 138 14.0| 138 146 153
1610 20 9.6 9.9 95| 118 107 9.7 5.6 7.0 6.7 6.9 8.1 7.4
over 20 133 133 120] 166 155 124 6.3 6.5 5.7 7.2 7.1 6.7
Partying
none 13.7 140 156] 144 111 16.8 18.9 158 168] 185 140 194
less than one 121 138 143 139 113 164 120 136 13.8] 138 120 153
1to2 176 185 186 181 17.8 195 168 184 1961 19.0 178 198
3to5 222 214 222 222 226 218 242 235 250] 239 255 238
6to 10 17.2 155 151 156 185 133 17.6 169 152 147 191 141
111015 8.0 7.7 7.3 8.5 9.1 6.1 7.2 6.8 57 6.1 7.4 4.6
1610 20 4.3 4.0 3.2 3.5 4.2 2.6 35 2.8 2.4 2.2 3.2 1.7
over 20 5.0 5.1 3.7 3.9 4.4 3.5 2.8 2.2 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.3
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PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Low MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH LOw MEDIUM HIGH
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Working (for pay)
none 26.7 224 357] 334 39.0 503 266 206 318)] 322 36.1 476
less than one 2.8 2.6 2.8 2.9 3.2 4.6 2.0 241 1.9 2.2 2.3 3.2
1t02 4.1 3.1 3.7 3.0 42 5.7 3.2 2.7 3.6 2.9 34 54
3t05 6.2 6.2 6.4 6.9 6.9 7.8 6.0 5.8 7.4 6.9 7.3 8.7
6t0 10 94 {13 110} 105 117 8.9 11.4 1387 134 129 147 11.7
11t015 119 144 122 119 110 8.1 14.7 191 158 14.7 155 9.9
16 to 20 164 172 135 143 102 7.5 17.9 197 1541 156.0 123 7.6
over 20 225 228 1461 17.1 139 7.5 18.3 167 11.2]| 132 8.5 59
Volunteer Work
none 422 397 356 364 26.7 259 308 296 2386 22.0 17.8 16.0
less than one 248 281 244) 245 238 251 226 252 214] 207 205 206
ito2 185 185 214)| 21,1 257 268 240 239 273| 274 299 309
3t05 8.9 84 1158] 109 1441 144 142 13.0 179} 17.9 191 207
6to 10 3.2 2.9 4.0 3.8 57 4.7 4.7 5.1 6.0 7.0 7.5 7.5
i1to 156 1.1 1.1 14 1.5 1.9 1.4 1.5 14 1.8 2.4 2.3 2.2
161020 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.2 1.3 1.1
over 20 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.4 15 1.1
Student Clubs and Groups
none 34.0 387 258] 303 202 16.0 16.6 215 127 1486 9.6 7.5
less than one 184 173 172]| 152 164 140 15,6 148 13.9] 119 114 104
ito2 23.0 217 266)| 251 285 286 289 270 308 275 282 272
3toh 140 126 174] 164 184 224 219 188 240| 243 288 275
61010 5.8 5.1 7.0 7.0 84 103 9.3 94 106} 107 125 143
11to 15 2.2 2.3 29 2.6 3.8 3.9 3.5 4.0 4.1 5.1 5.1 6.9
1610 20 11 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.7 2.1 2.0 1.7 1.9 2.6 2.5 3.2
over 20 1.5 1.4 1.8 2.1 2.7 2.6 2.1 2.0 2.0 3.1 2.7 3.0
Watching TV
none 4.3 4.5 4.9 4.4 4.9 7.1 5.6 6.8 6.8 8.0 71 104
less than one 12.7 135 116] 114 121 137 186 207 17.2| 188 189 183
102 21,9 220 201| 231 221 205 24,7 266 254| 257 253 251
3tob 268 268 270 26.2 287 270 27.7 261 27.8] 263 272 253
6to 10 18.0 187 198} 197 178 180 13.7 125 13.9] 132 138 134
111015 8.3 7.6 8.4 7.5 7.2 6.9 5.2 4.0 4.8 4.6 3.8 4.2
16t0 20 39 3.0 3.6 35 3.2 3.0 2.0 1.6 2.0 1.6 1.8 1.9
over 20 4.2 3.9 4.7 4.2 3.8 4.0 2.5 1.7 2.1 1.9 2.1 1.3
Housework/Childcare
none 27.8 30.1 283) 279 338 34.2 121 125 150 163 167 223
less than one 248 278 270 27.8 267 28.1 229 248 268 235 268 293
1to2 281 267 276] 285 247 243 326 353 328 3828 323 298
3to5 13.3 112 120 111 110 9.6 209 181 174)] 178 166 13.2
6to 10 3.9 2.7 3.4 3.1 2.6 2.6 6.6 57 52 59 4.9 38
11to 15 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.6 2.1 1.8 1.4 1.9 1.4 0.8
1610 20 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.3
over 20 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.8 1.1 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.6
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FAESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Reading for Pleasure
none 316 297 247| 269 229 18.1 224 193 178| 188 178 150
less than one 271 279 276| 288 275 267 28.7 297 294| 275 296 26.7
fto2 21.3 227 253| 2386 276 277 251 263 279| 287 285 30.1
3to5 122 117 135] 1380 133 173 148 154 16.3| 16.0 18.0 188
61010 4.6 5.3 57 5.1 5.7 6.6 5.1 5.8 5.4 5.6 5.6 6.0
11to 15 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.4 1.6 2.0 2.3 1.9 1.9 2.1 1.5 2.1
16 t0 20 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.6
over 20 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.6 09 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.7
Playing Video Games
none 381 356 357] 356 402 4141 83.3 835 830| 842 862 86.7
less than one 256 270 26.8) 271 263 250 116 121 117} 107 104 9.4
1to2 185 188 189| 187 178 172 34 3.0 3.6 34 2.6 2.5
3t05 10,7 111 11.2]| 108 9.7 10.0 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.8
61010 4.0 4.5 4.4 4.2 3.2 3.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
11 to 15 15 15 1.4 1.9 1.4 1.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
16t0 20 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
over 20 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
Prayer/Meditation
none 324 400 432]| 314 316 411 236 330 356 248 266 369
less than one 383 376 343| 380 394 323 385 391 353| 348 388 315
1t02 205 166 154 211 21,5 183 248 203 204| 258 251 22.1
3105 5.8 3.9 4.6 6.2 5.0 55 8.1 5.0 59 9.2 6.9 7.1
6to 10 1.5 1.0 1.4 1.7 1.3 1.7 27 1.4 1.7 3.2 1.6 1.4
11to 15 0.7 0.3 04 0.5 0.2 04 0.9 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.3
16to0 20 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 04 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2
over 20 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.4
Residence Planned for Fall 1997
with parents or relatives 242 6.2 7.3} 118 8.3 1.8 23,7 5.6 591 11.0 7.7 18
other private home,apt,room 8.4 4.8 1.0 1.7 0.8 0.5 6.5 4.0 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.4
college dormitory 644 850 89.7| 860 903 940 687 882 902 876 914 93,
fraternity or sorority house 0.5 1.6 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
other campus housing 1.1 1.9 1.6 0.5 0.4 3.5 0.8 1.5 2.5 0.5 0.3 3.9
other 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Citizenship Status '
U.8. citizen 97.7 97.7 922| 951 959 920 982 980 927| 955 96.1 93.1
permanent resident (green card) 2.0 2.0 6.9 2.9 2.5 4.4 1.8 1.7 6.3 3.3 2.7 4.6
neither 0.3 0.3 0.9 2.0 1.6 3.6 0.1 0.3 0.9 1.1 1.2 2.3
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FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEQIUM HIGH {OW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM MIGH
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 0.6 05 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1
vocational certificate 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.2 0.5 01 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
bachelor's (B.A,, B.S.) 239 304 140 217 143 9.4 185 2483 11.2] 186 101 6.6
master's (M.A,, M.S.) 378 405 410 380 424 351 40.2 400 405 416 432 333
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 183 166 21.7] 194 194 283 185 169 21.7| 188 221 27.2
M.D, D.O,D.D.S,DV.M. 12.8 7.0 151 1186 112 180 16.1 125 187 | 1668 132 229
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 4.9 3.0 6.4 58 107 7.7 4.8 39 6.4 5.4 9.7 8.9
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
cther 1.2 1.1 1.0 14 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.1 0.8
Highest Degree Planned at
This Institution
none 14 1.2 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.3 1.1 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2
vocational certificate 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 0.7 1.1 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.1 1.2 1.3 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.0
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 499 601 61.5 653 688 8673 459 588 64.1 649 7383 734
master's (M.A., M.8.) 303 279 238} 212 214 198 30,5 251 227 223 186 166
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 7.4 4.8 5.8 55 3.4 5.3 8.4 5.7 4.7 4.8 3.2 3.6
M.D,, D.O,D.D.S., DV.M. 7.1 2.9 53 3.4 1.8 5.1 9.2 55 5.5 4.1 1.4 4.5
LL.B. or J.D. {law) 1.7 1.0 1.5 2.1 23 1.4 2.2 1.3 14 1.2 2.1 1.4
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity} 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 01 0.2 01 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
cther 1.1 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.1 0.5 1.3 1.0 0.7 1.4 0.8 0.4
Student's Religious Preference
Baptist 16.3 6.7 85| 11.3 4.3 3.8 17.9 7.3 76| 146 4.8 4.5
Buddhist 0.9 0.6 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.6 0.4 0.4 14 0.9 0.7 15
Eastern Orthodox 0.8 0.5 1.2 1.6 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.4 1.2 1.4 1.3 0.8
Episcopal 2.1 1.8 2.4 1.6 2.6 3.0 2.4 1.6 2.8 2.3 3.3 4.1
Islamic 1.0 0.5 1.5 0.9 0.7 1.5 0.6 0.3 1.2 0.8 0.6 1.3
Jewish 1.7 2.3 9.0 1.8 8 118 1.1 2.2 7.5 2.1 25 11.0
L.DS (Mormon) 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.5
Lutheran 4.0 147 3.1 4.3 2.9 2.6 3.8 16.1 3.3 3.9 3.4 2.4
Methodist 9.0 8.4 5.1 7.9 5.0 4.1 9.8 8.7 6.4 6.3 5.8 4.7
Presbyterian 4.2 4.5 53 3.7 4.1 5.5 4.1 4.7 5.6 4,0 4.8 6.2
Quaker 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
Roman Catholic 325 316 30.3] 845 521 2841 348 328 315] 386 51, 28.7
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2
United Church of Christ 1.2 1.6 1.0 1.3 08 0.9 1.2 1.7 1.1 1.5 1.1 1.1
other Christian 8.4 8.2 76 12 586 6.8 9.2 84 841 103 6.1 7.3
other religion 34 29 5.1 3.4 27 5.4 3.9 2.9 4.7 2.7 25 5.0
none 13.8 150 206] 13 140 236 95 118 16.5] 102 11, 20.4
Student Born-Again Christian?
no 735 812 868 750 868 887 684 795 833] 726 868 879
yes 265 188 18.2] 250 132 113 316 205 16.7| 274 132 121
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH
Student’s Probable Career
accountant or actuary 2.4 25 1.9 4.7 3.2 1.0 2.9 3.0 2.0 2.7 2.5 1.1
actor or entertainer 1.0 1.3 1.4 22 1.9 1.4 1.1 1.5 1.4 1.9 2.8 2.4
architect or urban planner 2.3 3.3 1.8 0.4 0.9 1.8 0.9 1.7 0.9 0.3 0.6 1.5
artist 1.1 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.6 1.5 1.4 141 1.2
business (clerical) 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3
business executive (management) 8.3 86 123] 128 168 11.1 6.1 6.5 8.2 8.4 9.6 7.9
business owner or proprietor 4.4 4.0 3.5 6.0 6.2 4.3 1.4 1.0 1.2 1.7 1.9 1.3
business salesperson or buyer 1.3 1.1 0.8 1.9 1.4 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.5
clergy (minister,priest) 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
clergy {other religious) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1
clinical psychologist 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.3 2.3 2.3 2.8 2.5 3.1 2.0
college administrator/staff (4) 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0
college teacher 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.7 1.1
computer programmer or analyst 4.9 7.5 6.7 4.8 3.5 53 1.1 1.2 1.3 0.9 0.8 0.7
conservationist or forester 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1
dentist {including orthodontist) 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.8 1.2 0.7 0.5
dietitian or home economist 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.2
engineer 196 244 16.0| 101 108 188 4.7 57 4.5 1.8 27 7.5
farmer or rancher 0.5 1.8 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
foreign service (incl diplomat) 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 1.1 08 0.6 0.7 13 0.9 2.8 1.9
homemaker (full-time) 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 24 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
interior decorator {incl design) 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1
lab technician or hygienist 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
law enforcement officer 1.3 1.0 0.6 2.3 0.9 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.1
lawyer (attorney) or judge 4.3 2.6 5.6 4.0 8.4 5.9 5.3 3.7 5.6 5.2 7.8 7.1
military service (career) 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
musician {performer,composer) 2.6 1.5 1.3 3.3 1.3 1.9 1.5 1.1 0.9 1.1 0.9 2.0
nurse 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 4.5 4.4 27 4.1 2.6 0.3
optometrist 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 04 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.1
pharmacist 1.5 1.2 1.2 3.3 0.7 0.1 2.5 25 1.8 3.4 1.9 0.4
physician 2.8 43 125 9.2 9.5 15 11.5 71 1441 127 106 185
policymaker/government 1.3 11 1.3 1.1 3.6 2.1 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.8 2.9 2.1
school counselor 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.1
school principal/superintendent 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
scientific researcher 2.4 2.2 3.0 15 2.1 4.8 2.4 2.3 3.2 1.8 2.1 4.8
social,welfare,recreation worker 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.1 1.6 1.1 1.4 1.2 0.7
therapist (phys,occup,speech} 2.3 1.8 1.5 21 0.5 0.4 6.9 5.9 3.9 6.9 1.4 1.2
teacher/admin {elementary) 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.1 4.2 4.6 3.1 5.7 35 1.2
teacher/admin (secondary) 23 2.1 1.9 4.1 2.1 0.8 2.7 2.9 2.5 3.2 2.6 1.5
veterinarian 1.5 1.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 3.1 3.4 15 0.8 0.7 1.0
writer or journalist 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.6 2.9 2.5 3.2 3.3 3.5 3.7 4.9 4.8
skilled trades 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
other career 6.7 7.7 5.3 55 5.2 3.6 2.5 9.9 7.0 7.9 7.1 5.2
undecided 8.8 9.4 121 9.3 11, 12.5 123 140 17, 121 17.0 178




AL

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES, FALL 1997

FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
- Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
Probable Major Field of Study
Arts and Humanities
art, fine and applied 1.5 1.2 1.3 1.4 0.7 0.9 1.8 21 2.1 2.1 1.8 1.6
English (language & literature) 0.9 0.9 1.8 141 2.4 24 1.6 1.5 3.1 1.7 3.4 4.3
history 1.1 0.9 1.6 1.4 27 2.0 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.6 1.5 2.1
journalism 1.7 1.1 0.9 1.6 1.6 1.1 3.1 2.4 2.0 3.1 3.4 2.8
language/iiterature (ex English} 0.1 0.3 04 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.9 0.6 1.1 1.3
music 2.2 1.1 1.1 3.1 1.2 1.9 1.7 1.2 1.0 1.6 1.2 2.1
philosophy 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4
speech 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 04 0.1 0.2
theater or drama 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.9 0.7 1.2 1.0 1.3 2.1 2.1
theology or religion 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3
other arts and humanities 0.4 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.2
Biological Sciences
biology {general) 3.0 2.4 5.7 4.9 4.6 53 3.7 4.2 7.7 6.5 5.8 8.0
biochemistry or biophysics 11 0.8 2.1 1.1 1.4 2.5 0.9 0.7 1.8 0.9 0.9 2.4
botany 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
environmental science 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.7 11 0.5 0.3 0.6
matrine {life) science 7 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.9 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.4
microbiology or bactericlogy 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.2 0.2 0.8
zoology 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.1 01 1.1 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.2
other biological science 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.6 1.0 1.1 0.5 0.4 1.4
Business
accounting 2.7 2.7 2.1 4.7 3.4 1.0 2.8 3.0 2.0 2.7 2.6 14
business admin (general) 5.1 4.0 4.9 5.2 58 4.1 3.1 2.2 2.9 3.0 2.5 2.2
finance 2.0 2.3 3.4 3.6 6.9 2.4 0.5 0.9 1.2 1.1 2.1 1.2
international business 1.9 1.2 1.9 3.0 3.6 2.0 2.1 1.6 2.5 3.0 4.2 27
marketing 2.6 2.4 2.4 5.7 3.8 1.2 2.1 2.3 2.4 3.4 3.1 1.5
management 2.8 35 35 3.8 4.2 1.8 1.3 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.1
secretarial studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other business 11 1.2 0.8 2.2 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.6 0.4
Education
business education 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
elementary education 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 3.7 4.1 2.6 4.9 2.9 0.7
music or art education 0.6 0.4 0.2 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.1
physical education or recreation 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0
secondary education 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.9 1.1 0.3 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.9 1.3 0.5
special education 01 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.1
other education 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1
Engineering
aeronautical/astronautical 0.6 1.8 1.1 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.4
civil 2.1 34 1.6 1.6 1.7 2.2 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.1
c¢hemical 3.0 29 2.0 0.8 0.9 3.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 0.2 0.6 2.0
electrical/electronic 55 6.6 5.4 39 29 6.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.4 1.3
industrial 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 01 0.0 0.2
mechanical 6.3 6.8 3.8 2.9 2.6 4.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.5 1.2
other engineering 4.6 5.3 3.9 1.2 3.8 7.0 1.5 1.7 1.7 0.5 1.2 3.6
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN

£8

PUBLIC PRIVATE puUBLIC PRIVATE
Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEQIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
Probable Major Field of Study
Physical Sciences
astronomy 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 01 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2
atmospheric science 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
chemistry 1.0 0.7 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.5 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.1 14
earth science 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2
marine science 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
mathematics 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9 08 1.4 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.9
physics 0.5 0.6 1.0 0.9 1.0 2.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.7
statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
other physical science 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 04
Professional
architecture or urban planning 21 3.2 1.6 0.2 0.8 1.7 0.8 1.6 0.8 0.2 0.6 1.4
home economics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 o1 0.0
health technology {med,dent,lab) 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.4 05 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.3 05
library or archival science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 C.0 0.0
nursing 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 4.7 4.6 2.8 4.1 2.7 0.2
pharmacy 1.4 1.2 1.1 3.3 0.7 0.0 2.4 2.3 1.6 3.3 1.6 0.2
predent, premed, prevet 6.9 3.4 58 5.7 4.1 6.3 10.3 6.8 8.5 7.9 5.6 9.4
therapy (occup,phys,speech) 2.3 1.7 1.5 1.9 0.4 0.3 6.4 5.2 3.3 59 0.6 0.7
other professional 1.1 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.3 1.6 1.3 0.9 1.4 0.7 0.4
Social Sciences
anthropology 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.7
economics 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.2 1.2 3.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.7 1.8
ethnic studies 0.0 0.0 01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
geography 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0
political science 2.6 2.0 4.2 2.4 8.5 5.7 2.2 2.3 3.9 2.9 89 6.6
psycholoqy 1.9 14 23 21 2.1 1.3 5.4 5.6 6.7 6.2 7.3 5.1
social work 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.7 1.2 0.5 1.0 0.6 0.2
sociology 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 04 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.7 07
women’s studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
other social science 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3
Technical
building trades 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 a1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
data processing/computer prog 1.0 1.8 1.9 1.1 1.1 1.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1
drafting or design 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
electronics 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 o1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 ¢.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other technical 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other Fields
agriculture 1.7 3.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
communications 1.2 1.4 1.2 2.3 2.8 0.7 1.9 2.6 2.4 3.2 5.4 2.0
computer science 3.5 5.7 51 3.9 2.8 4.2 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.9
forestry 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
law enforcement 1.3 1.0 0.4 2.1 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.3 1.2 0.2 0.0
military science 01 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ather field 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.6 0.5 05 1.1 15 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.6
undecided 6.3 6.4 7.3 4.9 8.5 8.2 95 101 103 7.7 8.2 100
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
Low MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
Father’s Education
grammar school or less 1.9 1.4 24 27 1.6 1.5 2.3 1.9 28 3.4 1.9 1.7
some high school 2.7 25 3.0 2.4 2.5 1.8 4.4 3.2 3.2 3.0 2.4 1.6
high school graduate 194 184 12.0] 149 109 741 2256 213 1341 13.7 114 6.3
postsecondary other than college 3.4 5.2 2.7 2.8 2.5 2.1 4.2 5.6 3.3 3.2 2.9 22
some college 16,5 144 110} 132 10.0 7.8 170 150 11.8| 153 116 8.7
college degree 30,7 331 2831 324 302 256 277 811 2881 310 295 251
some graduate school 2.3 2.9 3.5 34 4.2 4.1 22 2.6 3.7 3.0 3.8 4.0
graduate degree 23.1 222 36,0] 281 381 50.1 19.7 194 329 274 364 505
Father's Career (5)
artist 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.3
business 31. 31.1 32.5 359 402 344 27.6 29.1 314 344 379 335
business {clerical) 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.5
clerqy 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.4 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.7 1.3 0.7 0.7
college teacher 0.7 0.8 1.2 0.7 1.1 2.3 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.6 1.2 2.0
doctor (MD or DDS) 3.1 2.5 5.9 53 7.1 10.8 2.6 2.3 51 4.5 65 114
education (secondary) 3.3 4.0 3.6 3.3 3.5 3.2 3.1 35 3.5 2.6 3.3 2.8
education (elementary) 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.1 1.3 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.6
engineer 10.9 25 103 8.7 7.5 9.5 9.7 7.8 101 8.5 6.9 9.0
farmer or forester 1.6 6.5 0.4 1.6 0.6 0.6 1.3 7.4 0.6 1.5 1.3 0.6
health professional 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.1 1.1
homemaker (full-time} 01 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
lawyer 27 2.1 4.5 3.3 5.8 6.7 2.4 2.2 3.8 3.3 5.8 7.2
military career 1.6 2.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.6 1.5 1.0 1.3 0.8 0.9
nurse 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2
research scientist 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.4 0.6 2.0 0.5 0.5 11 0.3 0.6 1.8
socialiwelfare/rec worker 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.5 05
skilled worker 8.6 8.4 6.4 7.3 53 4.1 9.1 7.7 6.6 5.8 5.0 3.6
semi-skilled worker 4.0 3.3 2.5 2.7 1.5 1.4 3.6 3.0 2.2 2.2 1.3 1.4
unskilled worker 2.4 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.4 0.7 2.8 2.2 1.7 1.9 1.0 0.7
unemplovyed 2.0 1.3 1.8 1.8 1.5 1.5 2.8 1.8 2.4 2.1 2.1 1.8
other 20.3 19. 19.9 18.6 17.5 158 269 250 232 248 211 18.1
Father's Religious Preference
Baptist 16.3 6.8 55| 11.0 5.1 4.6 16.7 6.9 721 127 4.8 4.6
Buddhist 1.0 0.7 2.8 1.6 1.1 2.8 0.6 0.7 27 1.7 1.2 3.0
Eastern Orthodox 1.1 0.6 1.4 1.8 1.3 1.2 0.6 0.5 1.4 1.5 1.5 0.9
Episcopal 2.3 2.1 2.8 1.7 2.8 3.5 2.6 1.9 2.9 2.4 3.4 4.3
1slamic 1.2 0.7 1.8 1.1 0.8 1.8 0.7 04 1.5 1.0 0.9 1.8
Jewish 2.1 29 103 2.6 38 128 14 2.6 8.6 2.7 34 120
LDS (Mormon) 0.4 04 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.6
Lutheran 47 174 3.8 5.5 35 3.0 46 17.7 3.6 4.6 3.9 3.1
Methodist 10.4 9.6 6.0 8.2 5.6 5.1 10.7 9.2 6.7 6.8 6.1 55
Presbyterian 46 51 8.1 4.7 5.1 6.4 4.7 54 6.2 4.5 5.1 6.7
Quaker 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2
Roman Catholic 346 840 331| 363 548 298 356 338 328 389 512 300
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3
United Church of Christ 1.3 1.6 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.1
other Christian 8.0 7.5 75| 114 6.1 6.9 7.8 7.4 7.4 9.0 5.5 8.0
other religion 3.0 2.0 4.8 2.5 2.0 52 3.3 23 4.3 2.8 2.5 4.5
none 8.8 86 1261 10.0 7.7 15 8.8 9.1 128 9.2 89 155
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
Mother’s Education
grammar school or less 1.7 1.5 2.6 2.6 1.6 1.4 2.1 1.7 2.9 3.0 1.5 1.5
some high school 2.3 1.7 2.6 2.6 1.7 1.5 3.3 2.4 27 2.8 2.0 1.6
high school graduate 246 226 168| 180 16.1 9.9 266 238 16.8] 169 148 7.8
postsecondary other than college 5.0 6.5 4.3 4.4 5.1 3.8 5.6 7.2 4.9 4.5 5.4 3.2
some college 17.7 171 136] 18.0 136 113 199 178 150] 191 148 127
college degree 283 333 335 309 350 350 263 315 321] 325 341 348
some graduate school 3.2 3.2 4.6 3.3 4.3 57 2.9 3.2 4.4 3.8 5.0 6.3
graduate degree 16.2 141 22.0] 202 228 318 182 124 212 174 223 321
Mother’s Career (5)
artist 1.3 1.8 1.8 1.3 2.1 3.0 1.3 15 1.8 15 2.3 34
business 14.5 142 132}] 138 133 13.7 145 147 143] 163 143 156
business (clerical) 7.6 8.3 6.1 6.6 8.7 4.8 8.1 8.5 6.3 6.8 6.1 4.3
clergy 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
college teacher 0.4 0.4 0.8 06 0.7 15 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.8 1.4
doctor {MD or DDS} 1.0 0.6 1.5 1.0 1.3 2.8 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.9 15 2.3
education (secondary) 6.6 6.5 6.7 7.2 7.0 7.5 5.8 4.9 6.5 5.7 6.4 8.7
education (elementary) 11.8 11.9 121 126 13.0 11.3 01 105 113)] 115 122 105
engineer 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.7
farmer or forester 0.2 0.8 01 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
health professional 2.9 2.9 3.2 3.3 2.4 2.9 2.9 3.0 28 3.1 2.4 3.4
homemaker (full-time) 10.7 103 123| 125 16.0 16.1 11.1 98 124| 1356 162 1741
lawyer 0.5 0.4 0.9 04 0.7 1.6 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.8 1.7
military career 0.2 0.1 0.0 01 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
nurse 8.9 9.5 8.3 8.6 7.8 6.6 8.6 9.6 8.3 8.8 8.0 58
research scientist 0.1 0.3 0.4 04 0.4 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.7
social/welfare/rec worker 2.0 1.7 1.9 1.3 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.8 2.1 1.6 1.9 2.0
skilled worker 2.3 2.0 1.8 1.9 1.3 1.2 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.0 0.9 1.0
semi-skilled worker 2.3 2.5 2.3 2.0 1.5 1.4 1.8 2.2 1.9 1.4 1.0 1.0
unskilled worker 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.0 0.6 1.8 1.5 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.6
unemployed 5.8 4.1 55 52 6.3 55 5.8 3.8 4.9 5.0 4.9 4.2
other 187 197 1881 195 158 156 227 241 2101 201 183 173
Mother’s Religious Preference
Baptist 17.0 7.3 61 11.2 4.6 4.9 17.5 7.0 771 128 5.0 5.1
Buddhist 1.0 0.7 2.9 1.6 1.2 2.9 0.7 0.7 2.9 1.6 1.3 3.0
Eastern Orthodox 0.9 0.5 1.3 1.7 1.1 1.0 0.6 0.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 0.9
Episcopal 2.7 2.2 3.2 2.3 3.2 4.1 2.8 2.0 3.3 2.6 3.5 4.9
Islamic 1.0 0.5 1.6 09 0.7 1.6 0.7 04 14 0.8 0.6 1.4
Jewish 2.0 2.8 9.9 2.4 35 1286 1.4 2.6 8.2 2.3 28 115
LDS (Mormon) 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.6
Lutheran 46 17.3 3.8 5.2 3.6 3.2 4.7 181 3.9 4.7 4.1 3.2
Methodist 10.8 100 6.3 8.5 5.8 5.5 1141 9.8 7.4 7.6 6.8 5.9
Presbyterian 5.0 55 6.6 4.4 54 6.8 4.6 5.5 6.4 4.8 5.4 7.6
Quaker 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
Roman Catholic 361 350 347| 375 571 314 3783 8357 34.9] 409 537 318
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3
United Church of Christ 1.3 1.7 1.2 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.7 1.1 1.6 1.3 1.1
other Christian 8.7 8.2 86| 13.0 5.3 7.7 8.5 7.9 8.1 9.8 5.8 7.0
other religion 3.0 2.0 4.6 2.7 2.1 5.1 3.5 2.3 4.3 2.8 23 4.6
none 5.1 55 8.5 6.7 49 111 4.6 5.3 8.3 5.6 52 109
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE FUBLIC FPRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH
Sources for Educational Expenses
Received Any Aid From
parental or family aid 821 828 866| 857 887 909 834 842 871 876 90.1 91.6
spouse 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2
savings from summer work 527 612 50.1| 512 522 5038 542 63.1 518! 500 542 515
other savings 302 396 309 304 328 342 315 415 3189] 322 352 343
pant-time job on campus 224 2506 243 272 274 313 28.0 328 27.7] 325 33.1 334
pari-time job off campus 263 189 1241 152 119 7.2 26,6 200 1241 16.0 125 7.2
full-time job while in college 3.2 1.7 141 1.5 0.9 0.8 3.8 1.5 0.9 1.2 0.9 0.6
Pell Grant 129 131 143| 162 13.0 122 166 164 158 181 13.9 128
Supp Educationat Oppty Grant 4.8 4.0 4.5 6.8 6.6 6.2 6.0 4.9 5.6 7.3 7.2 6.0
state scholarship or grant 15.0 16.7 16.1 16.5 14.0 135 17.0 1988 179 166 15.0 141
College Work-Study Grant 6.4 92 108 192 210 213 91 141 141] 233 259 24.3
other college grant 28.1 224 1921 479 429 427 300 255 229 47.1 486 431
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 1.1 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.3 1.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.3
other private grant 84 104 11.0| 165 142 185 85 105 122} 139 15.1 19.3
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gl,etc) 2.3 2.8 1.8 3.0 2.2 3.1 1.4 1.4 1.2 2.0 1.3 1.5
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 142 287 199] 403 349 333 168 2685 210} 421 38.0 345
Perkins Loan 4.0 83 101} 192 145 19.0 4.7 95 111 158 14.9 199
other college loan 98 129 97 105 115 122 109 138 108} 129 124 107
other loan 6.4 7.4 54 6.8 7.0 6.6 7.4 8.9 6.8 8.8 8.6 6.8
other 3.8 4.5 4.0 4.4 4.9 4.3 5.3 6.0 4.8 6.0 5.6 4.9
Received $1,500 or More From
parental or family aid 60.7 642 759 757 814 842 60.3 649 743] 747 809 845
spouse 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
savings from summer work 115 181 12.0] 145 174 16.14 74 117 8.3 89 120 118
other savings 84 131 101} 119 126 145 67 116 91] 109 122 134
part-time job on campus 2.8 3.7 3.6 4.8 7.0 108 2.7 4.7 3.7 7.1 7.5 107
pari-time job off campus 4.0 2.6 2.0 2.5 2.3 1.7 2.6 2.0 1.3 2.5 1.6 1.1
full-time job while in college 1.4 0.8 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.3 1.4 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
Pell Grant 4.4 4.3 5.6 6.8 5.2 56 5.6 5.1 52 6.4 5.1 5.3
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 1.0 0.9 1.0 2.3 2.1 2.7 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.5 2.4 2.3
state scholarship or grant 5.6 4.6 5.7 6.2 4.2 57 6.9 5.0 56 6.3 5.1 5.6
College Work-Study Grant 1.6 2.3 2.0 4.1 5.4 6.8 2.2 2.8 25 56 6.1 7.4
other college grant 183 116 109 404 383 389 19.1 122 122} 375 43.1 38.8
Vocational Rehabilitation funds 0.7 0.2 0.1 03 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2
other private grant 2.6 3.0 3.8 7.6 6.1 9.7 2.6 3.2 4.2 55 6.0 103
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gletc) 1.7 2.1 1.3 2.5 1.8 2.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.9 1.2
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 78 138 107] 240 217 219 85 132 104] 230 221 2183
Perkins Loan 1.3 3.2 3.7 7.8 59 9.3 14 3.0 3.2 6.1 6.1 9.2
other college loan 6.5 9.4 6.4 7.9 8.6 9.5 7.0 9.5 6.7 9.2 9.5 8.2
other loan 4.0 5.1 3.6 5.1 5.6 55 4.9 5.9 4.6 6.9 7.0 5.8
other 1.9 2.4 2.0 3.2 3.5 3.1 2.6 29 2.3 3.7 3.6 3.3
Concern About Financing College
none 388 350 418] 353 409 407 273 240 316] 276 298 3286
some 493 541 489) 508 475 484 5483 589 547{ 521 534 519
major 1.9 110 94] 138 116 109 184 171 1871 202 16.8 154
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FRESHMAN MEN FRESHMAN WOMEN
PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE

_ LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOw MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH

Reasons Noted as Very iImportant

in Deciding to Attend College
parents wanted me to go 313 290 334 330 305 291 345 318 364 352 362 330
could not find a job 5.2 3.9 3.6 3.1 3.0 2.3 6.5 4.7 4.1 4.1 3.3 2.2
wanted {o get away from home 177 208 204 175 217 18.8 207 237 214} 182 223 2041
get a better job 7.9 757 714 725 703 679 71.8 75.0 71.0] 675 720 655
gain general education 56,0 528 605] 578 652 684 68.1 66.1 7386 69.8 78.1 80.4
improve reading & study skills 353 319 364] 377 412 363 42,5 409 435 444 475 424
nothing better to do 3.3 3.5 4.5 3.3 4.6 53 2.1 1.9 2.6 1.9 2.2 2.8
become a more cultured person 341 312 8385 371 426 455 46.1 454 516] 487 582 619
make more money 76.6 771 726 717 717 675 704 70.3 64.1 611 628 57.1
learn more about things 741 738 745 729 T62 813 800 817 827]| 804 855 882
role model/mentor encouraged me 124 103 99} 132 136 11.0 136 118 11.7] 152 1341 11.9

| __prove to others | could succeed 368 340 296| 372 301 26.2 384 363 29.81 338 302 251

Reasons Noted as Very Important

in Selecting This College
relatives wanted me to come 7.2 4.8 7.9 6.8 741 7.6 8.3 5.5 9.4 7.9 7.9 7.8
teacher advised me 3.2 2.3 3.4 2.7 4.5 4.4 3.0 1.8 3.6 2.9 3.2 3.9
good academic reputation 513 563 706]| 675 764 839 62.5 639 774} 731 79.3 8565
good social reputation 382 317 373 281 37.0 306 39.3 348 364 300 335 306
offered financial assistance 263 176 189} 446 40.0 353 335 239 241 457 473 37.3
offers special programs 16,6 146 142} 223 1598 178 27.9 244 238 312 248 26.0
low tuition 231 249 334 4.6 3.8 3.0 28.6 30.3 386.8 8.9 56 3.6
advice of HS guidance counselor 53 4.5 7.0 5.1 8.0 7.2 5.2 4.6 6.8 52 59 6.3
advice of priv college counselor 1.4 0.9 1.3 1.8 2.4 2.6 1.1 0.6 1.2 2.1 2.6 2.0
wanted to live near home 16.4 99 1171 118 9.7 58 21.0 140 1861 17.8 144 8.3
friend suggested attending 8.5 8.2 7.4 7.0 741 58 9.0 7.7 6.5 7.8 5.8 4.3
coll representative recruited me 3.0 2.5 24 8.5 5.4 4.0 2.4 19 1.7 4.1 35 2.0
athletic department recruited me 3.5 3.9 431 11.9 9.1 7.2 2.5 2.3 2.6 3.7 4.2 4.3
not offered aid by first choice 5.2 3.6 7.1 52 6.0 3.8 6.5 44 9.7 59 6.7 4.5
graduates go to top grad schools 268 235 415] 384 486 58.0 39.0 345 522]| 458 528 634
graduates get good jobs 474 523 585 668 678 727 56.9 569 654] 680 704 738
relig affiliation/orientation 1.7 1.1 1.8 99 102 5.6 2.3 1.4 2.1 1.3 134 6.4
size of college 18.56 21.3 193] 447 427 340 248 311 251 551 549 445
not accepted anywhere else 2.1 2.3 2.9 1.9 2.6 2.3 1.6 1.2 2.0 14 15 1.3
rankings in national magazines 103 112 2231 104 198 287 1.5 11,5  25.1 126 194 30.2

Prior Credit at This Institution
no 952 958 962] 972 971 9686 952 963 96.7] 963 969 974

s 4.8 4.2 3.8 2.8 2.9 3.4 4.8 3.7 3.3 3.7 3.1 2.6

Permission to Use Student L.D.
yes 725 702 672] 689 675 672 738 724 665 682 69.0 692
no 275 298 328] 311 325 328 261 276 335]| 818 310 308
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FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH

Objectives Considered to Be

Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 126 104 126} 135 13.0 158 136 132 142] 146 163 204
become authority in my own field 704 641 67.0] 701 700 693 69.0 647 653 636 684 687
obtain recog from colleagues 5906 557 574 587 600 577 585 56,9 ©66.9] 555 597 568
influence political structure 218 174 214] 189 279 230 178 144 165| 158 220 19.1
influence social values 34.1 29.2 325| 377 895 34.0 43.4 405 39.1| 457 46.3 397
raise a family 785 733 76.0)| 79.6 794 76.2 734 726 744\ 767 758 721
have admin responsibility 43.8 402 394| 417 471 385 416 372 358| 391 391 317
be very well off financially 79.0 78.0 788)| 779 763 714 774 728 714 686 694 630
help others in difficulty 53.3 477 565.1| 608 604 588 70.8 683 706| 743 731 720
theoretical contrib to science 237 218 247 179 186 282 19.3 176 20.0| 174 148 21.3
write original works 145 121 16.1} 142 165 188 13.8 120 154] 131 154 195
create artistic work 128 117 132] 11.7 117 140 13.9 134 141 124 1341 15.9
be successful in own business 48,1 439 438] 466 465 416 39.0 8323 335] 356 324 295
be involved in environ clean-up 183 163 185 189 184 191 220 204 209] 182 197 218
develop philosophy of life 451 408 497 457 53.0 56.9 46.3 425 495| 46.7 8B3.0 57.7
participate in cmty action pgm 186 155 19.7| 21.9 266 250 289 268 30.7| 328 39.2 398
promote racial understanding 28.2 240 3298 320 359 338 33.9 826 41.2| 371 424 438
keep up to date with politics 348 311 385| 341 46.2 452 304 271 345| 323 420 447
be a community leader 358 323 339] 404 450 400 359 346 337 394 438 419

Student’s Estimates: Chances Are

Very Good that He/She Will
change major field 11.3 127 170} 115 158 16.1 148 17.9 218] 144 191 212
change career choice 10.2 119 157 89 152 17.0 1483 172 212 137 201 2286
fail one or more courses 0.9 1.2 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.8
graduate with honors 221 197 2486 226 256 311 225 189 228| 198 228 2741
be elected to student office 3.2 2.3 3.4 3.9 58 4.8 3.5 2.6 3.4 3.8 4.7 4.9
get job to pay college expenses 38.2 882 31.8] 361 325 344 48,5 497 41.0| 485 40.7 423
work full-time while attending 4.3 2.0 1.9 2.8 2.0 1.5 6.5 3.0 2.0 341 2.0 1.4
join social fraternity/sorority 16.2 141 16.2| 17.0 184 18.0 27.3 205 240} 273 276 279
play varsity/intercol athletics 11.0 125 122} 205 202 178 71 8.1 9.0 a5 11.7 127
be elected to academic honor soc 11.9 9.1 124} 124 134 183 14.1 10.7 128] 184 143 174
make at least "B" average 57.8 557 633 621 647 672 589 550 59.1] 595 614 628
need exira time for degree 8.1 7.8 54 5.5 3.9 3.5 8.6 7.8 6.1 8.0 4.1 3.2
get bachelor’s degree 756 748 798 798 810 856 776 77.3 838] 823 837 882
participate in student protests 3.8 3.5 52 4.0 5.8 556 59 4.5 6.5 4.9 7.1 7.4
drop out temporarily 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6
drop out permanently 0.5 0.5 06 0.5 0.6 0.6 04 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3
transfer to another college 3.6 4.0 3.9 4.1 27 2.2 52 5.0 4.1 4.1 3.0 2.2
be satisfied with college 48,9 488 502| 550 588 646 589 5589 563 61.0 8639 69.0
marry while in college 3.7 31 2.2 3.0 1.9 1.7 6.5 4.8 2.4 4.6 2.2 1.5
partic in volunteer/cmty sve 117 100 16.0| 171 273 27.0 268 256 349; 379 505 51.8
seek personal counseling 3.8 2.9 6.0 4.6 57 4.5 6.7 4.5 8.3 6.4 7.0 6.1
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FRESHMAN MEN

FRESHMAN WOMEN

PUBLIC PRIVATE PUBLIC PRIVATE
. LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH
Political Orientation
far left 2.6 3.0 3.2 27 2.1 3.1 1.8 1.6 1.9 1.2 1.3 1.8
liberal 1983 203 261] 202 229 284 230 276 334] 237 301 368
middle of the road 48.0 50.1 46.8] 479 443 405 53.8 550 49.7| 51.3 495 431
conservative 279 245 220 269 288 259 206 153 1456 225 184 177
| _far right 22 2.2 1.7 2.3 2.0 2.0 0.8 0.5 0.5 1.3 0.7 0.5
Agrees Strongly or Somewhat
govt not controlling pollution 758 749 787| 752 764 765 84.0 853 859| 837 843 854
raise taxes to reduce deficit 262 278 286| 259 28,0 319 231 248 254} 232 241 290
too much concern for criminals 728 727 692] 719 689 66.0 707 71.8 688] 703 66.0 642
abortion should be legal 494 562 ©656| 540 549 649 5156 593 692] 529 619 715
abolish death penalty 185 181 23.7| 213 279 28.8 26.2 254 305] 276 360 350
sex OK if people like each other 515 54.0 56.7| 451 537 528 27.3 318 3840) 246 308 333
married women best at home 318 256 2511 281 249 225 196 152 135] 168 13.1 9.6
marijuana should be legalized 36.7 353 402] 341 348 38.1 296 309 351] 270 328 358
prohibit homosexual relations 436 396 277 368 277 2441 23.3 188 13.3] 209 124 111
employers can require drug tests 796 77.3 728} 78.0 738 738 848 819 767 816 788 77.1
man not entitled to sex on date 837 868 864] 867 846 86.5 939 955 951] 945 952 959
fed govt do more control handgun 718 728 811] 771 809 805 906 923 938 M6 934 924
national health care plan needed 616 636 668] 623 634 602 722 746 7561 726 747 €69.0
racial discrim no longer problem 238 214 180 188 192 187 171 13.7 123 143 116 109
indiv can do little to chg soc 346 335 327| 299 281 282 271 238 243 221 207 19.2
wealthy should pay more taxes 56.0 637 618| 562 554 546 569 658 638| 554 579 57.0
prohibit racist/sexist speech 642 539 534| 576 53.9 492 83.0 647 623| 667 645 588
disobey laws that violate values 389 380 409| 403 418 393 307 295 333 307 306 314
abolish affirm act in coll admit 65.1 628 634] 628 67.6 656 508 475 525| 538 559 578
legal status for same sex couple 387 422 5481 420 508 589 56.0 636 710] 581 691 727
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NORMATIVE REPORT NOTES

These notes refer to report items that are followed by parenthetical numbers.
(1) Percentages will add to more than 100.0 if any students checked more
than one category.

(2) Please note that the “Asian/Asian American” category of previous years
has been broken out into six new categories in 1997.

(3) Percentage reporting "frequently” only. Percentages for other items in
this group reflect responses of "frequently"” OR "occasionally."

(4) Please note that the “six or more” category of previous years has been
broken out into three new categories in 1997.

(5) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C
of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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PUBLIC

NONSECTARIAN

PROTESTANT

CATHOLIC

ALL

LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Year Graduated from High School
1997 86.0 985 97.9] 959 984 98B0 98.0| 974 984 884 977 982 99.0| 97.6
1996 1.9 0.9 1.4 23 1.1 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.0 1.1 14 1.1 0.6 1.5
1995 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3
1994 or earlier 1.0 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 01 0.4
H.S. equivalency (G.E.D. test) 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2
never completed high school 0.0 0.0 0.0 (48] 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Age on December 31, 1997
16 or younger 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 1.8 1.8 2.0 2.6 2.2 2.3 2.9 1.6 1.5 17 2.0 1.7 2.1 2.1
18 64.8 739 743} 6741 721 69.6 72.8] 667 €688 679| 687 717 750} 69.2
19 29.8 23.1 22.4| 267 24.0 26.5 23.0] 293 2B4 29.1 266 249 222 26.6
20 2.2 0.8 0.8 2.1 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.5 0.9 0.9 1.8 1.2 0.6 1.4
21to 24 1.1 0.4 0.4 1.0 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.5
25t0 29 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1
3010 39 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
40 1o 54 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Racial/Ethnic Background (1,2)
White/Caucasian 709 835 851| 749 877 856 820] 782 802 907 769 90.7 869 825
African American/Black 18.5 6.8 56| 188 4.9 3.9 421 18.4 4.4 4.1 6.5 4.4 291 101
Ametican Indian 6.1 2.6 2.3 3.6 2.4 2.4 2.1 3.5 2.4 2.0 2.3 1.7 1.5 2.7
Mexican American/Chicano 2.6 3.3 1.2 1.7 0.7 2.0 1.5 1.8 1.2 0.9 6.7 0.9 1.9 1.8
Puerto Rican 0.7 0.5 1.3 0.9 1.4 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.7 2.4 1.2 1.5 1.0
other Latino 1.5 1.8 2.8 1.8 2.1 1.8 2.9 0.7 1.0 1.1 4.6 1.3 2.8 1.8
Chinese American/Chinese 1.4 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.0 1.5 3.3 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.2 1.3 0.9
Filipino American/Pilipino 1.2 14 1.1 0.5 07 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.3 0.2 1.8 0.6
Japanese American/Japanese 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.9 1.2 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.6
Korean American/Korean 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.7 1.2 24 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.7
Southeast Asian 0.7 0.9 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.2 04 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.5
other Asian American/Asian 0.8 0.8 2.2 0.6 1.4 2.3 2.9 0.3 1.0 1.4 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.1
other 2.7 3.2 3.2 4.0 3.7 3.9 4.1 2.5 2.9 2.7 4.2 2.6 3.4 3.4
Average High School Grade
AorA+ 129 117 297| 144 194 270 327]| 168 243 2891 13.0 185 215 205
A- 160 165 26.6| 17.0 196 256 30.3; 17.0 228 249| 167 19.3 253| 208
B+ 182 223 2001 193 21.2 22.6 21.1 19.3 200 209 19.9 21.3 253| 206
B 254 28, 14.8] 249 234 167 12 230 201 186 256 226 200 212
B- 18.2 122 57| 123 9.3 5.2 271 10.2 7.6 50| 129 9.5 55 8.7
C+ 9.2 6.2 2.2 7.9 4.8 2.1 0.6 84 3.8 2.5 8.1 6.0 1.8 5.4
C 4.9 2.1 0.9 3.8 2.3 0.8 0.2 5.0 1.5 1.2 3.7 2.7 0.6 27
D 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
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LOW MEDIUM HIGH L.ow MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Estimated Parental Income
less than $6,000 3.0 1.7 0.8 2.2 1.7 1.4 14 25 1.2 1.3 2.6 2.0 1.2 1.9
$6,000 to $9,999 2.8 1.8 1.1 2.0 1.6 1.3 1.0 2.4 1.4 1.0 23 1.8 1.4 1.7
$10,000 to $14,999 4.9 2.9 1.9 3.7 2.4 2.3 1.7 4.0 2.5 1.8 3.7 3.0 1.6 3.0
$15,000 to $19,999 5.0 3.0 1.9 3.6 33 2.6 1.7 4.3 2.6 25 3.7 3.2 14 3.2
$20,000 to $24,999 6.5 47 3.6 53 4.9 3.4 2.3 5.7 3.9 33 6.0 5.0 2.7 4.5
$25,000 to $29,999 6.9 4.9 3.5 59 5.0 3.9 2.7 6.0 4.8 4.2 50 5.3 3.3 4.9
$30,000 to $39,999 128 104 87| 11.0 106 8.6 86| 13.0 108 841 11.0 11.2 741 104
$40,000 to $49,999 122 118 99| 11.2 105 9.7 67| 128 115 107]| 11.7 129 861 10.9
$50,000 to $59,999 122 132 119] 126 13.0 111 84 126 13.0 123| 11.9 133 102 120
$60,000 to $74,999 13.8 163 17.0] 127 143 133 114] 131 150 147! 147 180 13.9| 138
$75,000 to $99,9989 98 144 17.4 114 127 13.7 13.6 10.8 13.6 1371 119 12.3 16.8 12.5
$100,000 to $149,999 6.1 9.5 14.0 9.9 10.8 13.2 17.2 7.0 104 13.0 8.6 85 16.2] 107
$150,000 to $199,909 2.1 3.0 4.3 3.9 4.1 55 8.5 2.7 3.9 5.5 3.1 2.6 6.8 4.3
$200,000 or more 1.8 2.2 3.9 4.7 5.1 9.9 186.7 3.0 5.3 7.7 3.8 3.1 8.5 6.2
Miles from College to Home
5orless 8.4 4.7 2.3 4.0 3.1 2.8 1.2 4.9 53 24 8.8 7.8 47 4.3
6to10 6.8 7.5 3.0 5.1 3.9 2.5 1.1 4.3 5.4 1.9 9.9 10.2 53 4.7
11 to 50 248 343 188 198 196 14.1 87] 185 199 13.1] 287 29.0 26.1] 19.0
5110 100 17.8 184 17.5 13.0 20.0 13.6 1.8 17.8 16.7 19.2] 153 184 188 16.1
101 to 500 324 321 27.8] 355 345 410 425 359 369 446| 277 286 349 364
more than 500 9.7 3.0 30.7| 227 189 26.0 34.7 18.6 156.8 18.7 9.6 6.1 10.1 19.5
Status of Parents ,
living with each other 68.1 728 77.51 71.0 728 76.1 77.61 707 761 783 728 76.1 80.8] 741
divorced or separated 273 236 19.6| 247 234 205 19.2] 252 207 188} 225 203 158 222
one or both deceased 4.6 3.6 3.0 4.3 3.6 3.4 3.2 4.1 3.2 2.9 4.7 3.7 3.6 3.8
Number Dependent on Parents
one 10.8 8.6 7.6 10.0 8.2 8.1 7.2 9.8 8.1 7.6 2.8 8.5 7.6 8.8
two 172 173 17.41] 185 17.1 17.1 176 166 163 17.2] 174 16.0 155} 171
three 225 220 21.5] 2283 222 213 20.8) 227 209 217 214 208 206 21.7
four 279 279 29.0) 2614 291 299 31.6)] 274 303 299 264 277 291 284
five 141 161 16.7)] 146 159 156 154 156 156 158| 151 167 17.7] 156
six or more 7.5 8.1 7.9 8.4 7.6 7.9 7.4 7.9 8.8 7.8 9.9 10.1 9.6 8.4
Had Remedial Work in
English 5.6 4.5 4.2 7.1 4.7 5.1 42 6.3 4.4 42 7.1 4.9 4.1 5.8
reading 5.3 4.0 3.3 6.1 3.8 3.9 2.7 5.8 3.5 3.7 6.6 4.7 34 4.8
mathematics 1256 115 1051 15.2 129 13.9 11.9 13.6 125 11.4| 164 13.8 13.0] 136
social studies 3.8 2.8 2.0 4.0 27 2.6 1.6 4.2 2.6 2.4 45 3.1 2.4 3.3
scighce 4.4 4.2 3.6 8.1 4.4 4.9 4.3 57 4.4 4.2 6.3 53 4.2 5.2
foreign lanquage 4.8 4.6 34 6.0 46 5.5 4.2 5.7 5.0 4.5 6.9 5.2 4.5 5.3
Will Need Remedial Work in
English 13.0 9.9 8.1 12.0 8.0 8.8 6.7 120 9.5 721 113 9.3 6.5 9.8
reading 5.3 4.3 3.7 5.1 3.1 4.1 2.6 5.4 3.6 3.4 54 3.7 3.7 4.3
mathematics 341 260 200 271 183 185 154| 289 236 184 284 244 196| 2386
social studies 4.0 34 2.3 3.8 24 2.3 1.2 4.0 2.7 2.1 4.5 3.1 2.4 3.1
scienhce 13.7 11.0 111 12.3 8.1 10.2 7.6 12.3 10.9 871 136 10.9 93] 10.8
foreign language 126 103 10.8 12.7 9.5 111 8.7 16.5 15.7 1291 127 13.8 126 13.1
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE Low MEDIUM HIGH LowW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE

Activities Engaged in During

the Past Year
attended a religious service 854 826 864| 875 808 802 757 931 892 865 879 906 91.5| 86.9
was bored in class (3) 36.8 392 41.8| 374 372 384 379| 342 377 377 341 340 36.9]| 36.5
participated in demonstrations _ 488 448 36.6| 472 429 378 30.2| 500 436 36.2| 483 456 389 435
tutored another student 465 493 665 495 521 60.8 67.1| 488 544 59.1| 506 514 60.2| 54.0
studied with other students 86,3 879 896| 8.8 879 899 914| 875 898 905| 89.0 882 91.0| 885
was a guest in a teacher's home 30.3 266 29.5| 307 316 36,0 40.2| 358 372 374 273 267 286| 336
smoked cigarettes (3) 133 137 105 11.2 126 10.7 9.0 7.0 109 95| 140 124 128]| 104
drank beer 483 504 525| 432 503 528 593| 337 478 505 564 553 649 47.7
drank wine or liquor 509 6552 573| 482 544 580 652| 39.0 53.0 56.1 60.9 60.1 66.5| 52.6
felt overwhelmed (3) 29.8 303 26.6| 30.8 30.2 309 305| 29.3 315 308| 301 313 32.0| 305
felt depressed (3) 10.1 8.7 7.6 9.1 8.7 9.5 9.1 8.6 8.1 8.7 9.8 8.9 8.0 8.9
performed volunteer work 726 738 833| 797 802 844 882| 796 846 853 809 812 859| 822
played a musical instrument 38.7 37.1 41.8| 394 421 447 48.8| 435 454 49.9| 349 382 37.0| 426
asked teacher for advice (3) 241 219 232| 247 247 290 31.8| 260 278 285| 23.7 228 251 ]| 264
overslept & missed class/appt 35.1 324 29.0| 375 336 330 333 343 316 295| 3834 297 29.6| 335
discussed politics (3) 11.7 136 19.9| 156 163 217 275| 148 175 20.1 124 13.6 16.1 17.3
worked in political campaign 6.8 8.1 9.6 9.2 83 11.0 126 9.7 101 10.2 8.6 8.9 9.6 9.8
voted in student election (3) 234 215 26.2| 258 241 265 282| 274 263 249)| 241 227 26.0| 26.0
used a personal computer (3) 55.3 594 691 624 646 705 78.1 57.6 642 684 587 579 654)| 639
socialized w/diff ethnic grp (3 61.3 651 713| 707 710 69.0 739| 640 664 631]| 697 602 66.8]| 67.6
missed school due to empoyment 8.0 6.9 6.3 7.7 7.0 6.2 4.3 6.8 6.5 5.2 6.3 5.7 55 6.4
lost my temper 777 773 79.0)| 772 775 788 779| 781 789 79.0| 782 803 799]| 783
took prescribed anti-depressant 5.0 4.0 33 51 49 4.6 4.1 5.2 4.9 4.4 4.8 5.0 3.7 4.8
difficult to study at home 548 580 532| 534 529 508 473| 536 532 516 56.2 56.0 51.0| 527

Student Rated Self Above Average

or Highest 10% in
academic ability 519 616 809| 577 662 789 886| 582 710 785| 544 617 754| 66.8
artistic ability 241 265 27.2| 291 322 327 342| 240 265 30.2| 233 236 228]| 279
competitiveness 544 538 624| 566 557 569 572 570 6578 56.9| 541 557 57.8]| 56.7
cooperativeness 71.0 728 751 71.8 737 737 74.0| 745 752 745| 734 735 755| 73.8
creativity 496 514 547| 556 577 593 613 498 523 56.2| 503 493 50.7| 54.2
drive to achieve 648 658 759| 678 723 744 780| 696 736 749| 685 695 752| 71.6
emotional health 537 6546 609| 570 558 576 587| 576 588 581| 528 528 589| 57.0
leadership ability 541 559 64.1]| 595 577 61.0 625| 602 619 620| 546 579 619]| 60.0
mathematical ability 336 381 59.1| 394 419 49.2 549 364 425 472 345 381 447]| 419
physical health 557 555 639| 586 559 585 60.0| 574 596 584| 558 56.8 614| 582
popularity 39.7 397 439| 426 384 400 421| 396 412 398 38.0 389 450 40.6
public speaking ability 30,3 311 388 353 329 392 428| 351 367 395| 31.7 340 36.1| 36.2
self-confidence (intellectual) 534 544 651| 563 585 636 67.7| 573 599 630 529 545 605 59.0
self-confidence (social) 50.8 49.2 51.6| 51.7 487 487 48.8| 51.1 495 473| 49.4 480 50.8| 49.9
self-understanding 545 553 61.1| 581 588 622 67.1| 577 596 59.8| 537 541 583]| 59.0
spirituality 453 41.8 451 | 497 425 455 413 547 498 46.7| 423 414 446| 476
understanding of others 628 655 664| 670 673 689 71.2| 664 687 686| 67.0 659 686| 67.7
writing ability 38.3 434 51.7| 430 474 527 626! 429 481 537 408 425 50.0| 47.3
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This College Was Student’s
first choice 651 68.7 747)| 755 759 727 661| 707 76.4 77.5| 672 731 681] 726
second choice 246 236 184 17.9 185 188 214 205 17.6 16.5| 242 204 232 196
third choice 6.9 5.4 4.3 43 3.7 5.3 7.7 5.6 4.2 3.8 5.6 4.3 5.8 5.0
legs than third choice 3.4 2.3 2.6 2.3 1.9 3.0 4.8 3.2 1.8 2.3 3.1 2.2 2.9 2.8
Number of Other Colleges Applied
to for Admission this Year (4)
none 323 248 156 25.0 155 14.0 17.8} 263 18.0 156/ 14.6 174 1041 197
one 174 183 13.8]| 134 122 10.6 3.8 152 143 125 13.4 14.5 10.0] 125
two 17.6 200 16.7] 155 158 137 54( 169 185 159| 18.0 186 13.0| 153
three 16.2 17.2 17.2] 166 193 16.3 871 17.0 181 17.2| 211 188 16.6| 16.8
four 8.0 9.6 133 114 145 141 11.5| 105 125 13.1] 141 128 147] 124
five 4.2 54 9.1 7.3 97 112 123 6.4 7.8 9.1 8.9 8.3 126 8.7
sixX 2.4 2.6 6.1 4.6 6.0 75 11.8 35 4.5 6.7 4.8 4.6 9.5 5.8
seven to ten 1.5 1.9 7.0 4.9 6.1 10.6 23.7 33 4.5 8.3 4.4 4.2 11.8 7.3
eleven or more 0.4 0.2 1.2 1.2 09 2.0 5.1 0.9 0.8 1.7 0.8 0.8 1.5 1.5
Number of Other College
Acceptances Received (4)
no other 13.1 9.3 4.8 10.2 57 4.3 5.0 8.3 57 5.0 7.8 6.4 4.1 7.0
ohe 292 288 210] 223 197 16.6 10.5] 231 21.1 177 209 209 16.1 19.6
two 248 262 223 21.2 219 21.3 1541 234 233 213| 226 238 193§ 21.6
three 176 187 201 | 196 226 21.5 19.1| 204 211 209] 224 208 214] 20.8
four 7.8 2.3 14.0 11.9 138 15.0 1761 109 136 147} 124 13.1 16.3] 134
five 4.0 4.5 8.2 6.8 7.8 9.5 126 6.4 7.4 8.8 6.6 7.0 9.6 7.9
six 1.6 1.7 3.8 3.4 4.0 4.9 7.9 3.0 3.5 5.0 3.5 3.6 5.8 4.2
seventoten 1.3 1.3 53 3.6 39 6.1 10.7 2.9 3.7 5.6 3.1 3.7 6.9 4.7
eleven or more 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.8 1.2 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8
In Planning for College, Student
sought HS counselor’s advice 653 687 667| 625 675 684 77.9| 580 641 656| 717 689 731| 657
hired private college counselor 1.1 1.0 2.0 2.9 4.0 5.1 8.2 1.8 2.8 4.3 22 1.8 3.6 34
took SAT/ACT preparation course 37.1 354 385| 367 35.0 36.2 39.8] 364 346 366| 363 380 429 36.8
Student Native English Speaker?
yes 93.8 935 941 949 9847 922 90.7 ] 98.0 96.1 963 906 960 935) 949
no 6.2 6.5 59 5.1 5.3 7.8 9.3 2.0 39 3.7 9.4 4.0 8.5 5.1
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HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPEN ON
Studying or Doing Homework
none 2.6 2.1 1.7 3.1 1.9 1.6 0.6 2.4 1.8 1.3 14 1.7 1.1 2.0
less than che 13.1 1241 9.2 132 102 6.9 36 123 9.0 7.5 9.5 9.0 6.5 9.7
fto2 248 221 16.2] 20.7 18.2 14.0 8.1 22.6 17.2 14.9 18.0 18.3 137 17.8
3105 31.0 309 281 276 29.0 24.9 18.3] 30.1 295 267 294 302 287] 27.6
6to 10 17.7 202 237] 200 232 250 264 192 241 243]| 241 238 273 228
11to 15 6.5 78 120 89 103 144 2041 84 110 135] 107 9.8 143] 113
16to 20 2.5 31 54 3.5 4.4 7.5 12.2 3.2 4.5 7.0 4.3 4.3 6.7 52
over 20 1.7 1.5 3.8 3.0 2.8 5.8 9.7 1.8 3.0 4.8 2.6 2.8 3.7 3.7
Socializing with Friends
none 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 03 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3
less than one 1.5 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.4 0.9 0.7 1.5 0.9 0.8 1.1 1.0 0.7 1.1
102 6.0 5.0 4.2 4.9 4.8 4.2 33 5.5 5.0 4.2 5.0 4.1 34 4.6
3105 16.9 15.0 14.1 14.8 144 154 14.7 ] 154 15.4 15.2 15.3 14.1 123] 149
6to 10 23.1 244 236| 225 245 25.6 274 243 249 257 235 289 242 244
111015 178 196 212] 188 189 204 220 191 187 202 194 214 227 200
1610 20 11.7 135 143} 132 136 139 145] 129 136 145 143 145 16,1 138
over 20 2268 212 2141 2441 212 194 1741 211 204 192| 212 207 205 210
Talking w/Teacher Qutside Class
none 10.4 10.9 75 10.2 8.0 6.4 4.6 9.1 7.1 6.1 7.4 8.1 6.5 7.9
less than one 42,6 463 465| 41.6 41.8 39.4 344 416 424 402 41.0 438 425} 409
ito2 297 292 312| 299 323 348 384] 308 328 354 31.8 317 343} 325
3t05 12.0  10.0 10.8] 126 125 14.2 17.2| 128 12.9 13.8 144 11.5 125 13.3
61010 3.3 2.5 2.7 34 35 35 4.0 3.8 3.2 33 34 3.2 2.9 3.5
11to 15 1.2 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 1.0
1610 20 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 03 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5
over 20 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4
Exercising or Sports
none 5.6 4.8 3.2 4.9 4.2 33 3.0 5.4 3.5 34 3.7 3.4 2.9 4.1
less than one 10.1 10.2 6.8 8.5 8.9 8.6 8.0 9.5 8.5 83 8.8 7.7 7.1 8.6
1to2 16.1 16.2 12.9 14.6 15.5 14.0 13.3 14.0 14.7 13.9 14.8 153 133 14.3
3to5 18.3 20.0 17.6 19.0 18.6 18.9 18.8 17.0 17.8 18.3 17.0 17.8 18.5 18.1
6to 10 17.2 177 20.7| 17.6 17.6 19.7 20.3 16.2 18.5 19.3 17.6 17.3 19.5 18.0
11to 15 131 135 179} 147 150 164 183} 158 154 16.6| 152 148 16.6]| 157
160 20 8.2 7.9 9.9 8.9 8.5 9.2 9.2 9.0 9.2 9.4 9.9 10.2 10.4 9.2
over 20 11.4 g6 108 118 117 8.9 921 131 126 108] 130 134 1171 11.8
Partying
none 195 183 18.8] 21.86 200 207 189 267 237 201]| 152 182 124] 21.1
less than one 134 132 142] 134 147 16.0 157] 144 149 158 107 126 105] 14.1
1t0 2 16.8 174 18.7] 163 176 182 192 167 172 192] 176 168 165 17.3
3{05 208 219 215 209 212 21.2 233 18.8 187 21.6| 284 225 26.2| 21.2
6to 10 140 151 14.8] 133 143 133 143) 11.7 132 133} 167 175 187] 139
11to 15 7.3 7.5 6.2 6.6 6.1 5.3 4.8 5.3 57 5.0 8.0 7.0 8.8 6.0
1610 20 3.4 3.1 2.9 3.2 3.0 27 2.1 2.7 2.6 2.7 3.7 3.1 3.5 2.9
over 20 4.8 3.5 2.8 4.6 3.2 2.6 1.9 3.5 3.0 2.4 4.6 4.3 3.3 3.5
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HOURS PER WEEKIN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Working (for pay)
none 255 206 314 263 262 37.0 474 278 292 338| 254 237 29.3] 30.1
less than one 1.9 1.4 2.6 2.1 2.2 2.5 3.4 2.1 23 2.6 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.3
1t02 2.4 2.3 3.2 3.1 3.3 4.1 5.2 3.3 4.1 4.3 2.5 3.1 3.1 3.6
3to5 5.6 5.0 6.0 5.9 6.6 6.8 8.1 6.2 7.0 7.2 6.2 6.6 6.9 6.6
6to10 107 1141 11.8] 10.9 12.3 11.5 11.6 11.3 13.0 12.9 12.5 125 1421 11.9
111015 126 166 146 127 146 122 95| 132 1387 13.1}] 137 158 152! 131
16to 20 18.1 206 151 16.4 16.0 12.4 7.7 16.1 14.4 13.1 16.8 183 14.3] 14.8
over 20 232 224 153| 226 188 135 701 200 163 130} 214 182 149 1786
Volunteer Work
none 405 384 299 332 318 274 231] 337 279 266| 29.2 300 239 299
less than one 209 217 248| 205 228 228 21.9] 223 241 242)] 202 219 215 221
1to2 184 20.0 251 217 227 259 281 227 246 253| 231 229 276| 239
3to5 11.0 112 131 13.7 134 14.8 17.0 11.8 13.9 143] 1686 14.8 16.6 14.1
6t010 4.0 41 4.3 58 5.1 5.2 6.2 53 53 55 6.2 5.5 6.1 5.6
11015 1.9 1.6 1.3 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 1.9 2.2 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.9
1610 20 0.8 0.9 0.5 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.0
over 20 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.8 1.4 1.4 1.0 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.5
Student Clubs and Groups
none 319 347 19.0] 299 285 18.2 14.3] 25.2 20.8 186 267 251 19.5| 237
less than one 147 14.8 16.3 128 143 13.5 12.0 14.2 14.8 13.3 13.7 14.5 13.9| 13.7
1t02 236 233 20.2| 240 263 282 286 267 279 264] 250 251 283 264
3to5 17.1 149 21.3| 180 183 20.9 23.7 19.1 203 215 18.6 19.1 21.1 19.7
6to 10 6.9 6.8 8.1 8.1 8.5 9.9 121 8.2 9.1 10.3 9.1 8.8 9.6 9.1
1110 15 3.0 2.8 3.0 3.4 3.3 4.2 4.9 3.2 3.5 45 3.1 3.4 4.1 3.7
1610 20 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.2 1.7 1.6 2.0 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.7
over 20 1.8 1.7 1.6 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.3 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.1 2.3 1.8 2.1
Watching TV
none 5.0 5.6 57 6.2 6.2 7.6 9.4 5.2 6.8 6.7 4.9 5.0 52 6.3
less than one 18,3 16.8 156] 149 167 166 173 147 164 157] 158 153 152 156
1t02 235 251 226| 225 231 2385 237 231 240 241| 244 238 235 234
3105 253 263 26.6| 26.0 265 28.0 2651 263 260 276| 268 269 27.1 26.4
61010 18.7 15.0 175 16.6 16.0 15.5 14.3 16.8 154 159| 157 16.6 16.9 16.1
111015 74 59 6.7 6.5 598 5.6 52 6.5 59 52 6.0 6.7 6.2 6.1
1610 20 3.0 24 2.5 3.0 2.4 2.5 1.8 3.0 2.8 2.0 2.9 2.8 3.0 2.7
over 20 5.0 2.9 2.9 43 3.2 2.7 1.9 4.5 2.7 27 3.5 2.9 2.9 3.4
Housework/Childcare
none 20.0 18.0 1861 214 205 24.1 28.5 187 210 23.7] 19.4 195 203| 21.7
less than one 21.0 238 255| 225 248 24.8 26.9| 220 243 286.0| 215 225 251 23.7
1102 285 303 314 29.0 305 29.4 27.5| 29.3 306 30.01 285 303 31.0] 295
3t05 18.0 17.9 16.3}| 170 156 148 125 178 158 141] 185 17.9 159 16.2
6to 10 6.8 5.4 5.0 6.0 5.1 4.4 3.1 6.2 4.9 3.7 6.5 57 4.9 5.3
11t0 15 2.6 1.8 1.8 2.0 1.8 1.3 0.7 2.2 1.7 1.3 2.7 1.7 13 1.8
16to 20 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.3 1.0 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.8
over 20 2.1 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.5 1.8 0.9 0.6 1.8 1.4 0.8 1.2
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE
LAST YEAR SPENT ON
Reading for Pleasure
none 281 267 206] 278 225 189 146 267 23.0 1985] 257 250 236| 236
less than one 266 286 286 277 266 256 245| 265 269 269)] 281 286 29.7| 269
1t02 223 238 256 225 250 263 29.1| 230 242 257)| 249 235 283] 245
3t05 13.0 129 1586 129 156 176 20.0] 142 154 16.8| 128 136 129 15.0
6to 10 5.0 4.9 6.1 5.1 6.8 7.2 7.7 5.6 6.4 6.8 4.9 5.6 4.9 6.0
11015 2.2 1.7 2.1 2.1 1.8 27 25 2.1 2.3 2.5 2.1 1.9 1.5 2.2
16 to 20 1.0 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.8
over 20 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.9
Playing Video Games
none 58.8 627 60.2] 582 61.1 63.3 687 596 633 635| 626 622 650 61.8
less than one 184 182 19.4| 174 180 167 160| 1838 169 174| 172 1841 17.2] 174
1to2 105 10.0 101 11,5 103 105 85} 11.0 107 9.7 9.9 9.9 961 105
3105 6.1 5.6 6.3 6.7 8.1 5.8 4.6 6.2 53 5.5 6.0 5.6 5.1 5.9
6to 10 3.0 2.0 2.4 3.0 2.5 2.2 1.9 2.8 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 1.8 2.5
11to 15 1.1 0.7 0.7 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.6 1.0
1610 20 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.4
over 20 0.7 0.4 0.4 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6
Prayer/Meditation
none 29.4 383 31.8| 262 375 364 462] 152 233 303] 272 256 237 274
less than one 367 351 370 30.0 308 318 209] 321 353 351 368 385 407 330
102 208 184 220f 249 207 212 168 200 272 234| 254 252 264 248
3105 7.6 5.2 661 115 7.5 7.2 49 139 9.5 7.5 7.2 6.5 8.5 9.4
61010 2.7 1.8 17 4.2 2.1 2.2 1.4 55 2.9 2.3 2.0 2.3 1.6 3.2
111015 1.0 0.5 0.3 1.4 0.5 0.5 03 17 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.5 1.0
16 to 20 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5
over 20 1.2 05 0.4 1.3 0.7 0.5 0.4 1.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.9
Residence Planned for Fall 1997
with parents or relatives 24.8 268 81 1256 9.1 5.1 0.7] 106 8.6 271 259 228 11.5| 104
other private home,apt,room 6.1 3.3 1.6 3.2 1.7 0.6 0.2 1.1 0.6 0.3 1.7 1.1 0.8 1.3
college dormitory 674 677 854 812 884 916 976| 871 903 964 717 755 B7.1]| 8867
fraternity or sorotity house 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 1.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2
other campus housing 1.4 1.8 2.0 2.8 0.7 0.6 1.4 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 1.1
other 0.5 0.2 2.8 04 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Citizenship Status
U.S. citizen 967 972 969 957 966 942 937 988 969 972] 949 981 96.8| 965
permanent resident (qreen card) 2.6 2.4 25 2.2 2.0 2.4 3.1 0.6 1.2 1.1 3.4 1.0 2.2 1.8
neither 0.6 0.3 0.8 2.1 1.4 34 3.2 0.6 1.9 1.7 1.7 0.9 1.0 1.7




WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES, FALL 1997

001

PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 0.9 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.6
vocational certificate 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1
associate (A.A. or equivalent} 0.9 0.4 0.3 1.1 0.4 01 0.1 0.9 04 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.6
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 30,8 286 151 265 234 1441 65| 292 206 150] 223 230 18.8| 21.3
master's (M.A., M.S.) 404 474 47.8| 415 462 418 350 395 396 39.2| 465 455 46.1] 414
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 16,1 136 21.7] 154 159 234 328 150 194 232 149 159 18.1] 188
M.D., D.O.,D.D.S, D.VM. 6.6 5.5 9.8 8.0 8.3 12.9 14.9 83 123 147 8.9 86 134] 104
- LL.B. or 4.D. (law) 2.2 2.4 3.8 4.3 37 5.8 8.0 3.6 53 56 4.1 4.0 6.7 4.9
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity} 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.1 0.7 05 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.6
other 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.5 1.2 1.1 14 1.4 1.0 1.3
Highest Degree Planned at
This Institution
none 3.3 2.2 0.7 1.5 0.8 0.7 0.3 2.0 1.0 0.6 1.8 0.8 0.6 1.1
vocational certificate 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 01 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2
associate (A.A. or equivalent) 4.1 2.5 0.7 3.6 0.7 0.5 0.2 2.2 1.2 0.6 2.2 1.3 0.6 1.6
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.} 684 688 806 745 721 837 886 77.0 816 879 668 698 755] 782
master's (M.A., M.S.) 184 223 147 164 224 121 87| 138 120 82 242 242 19.8 15.2
Ph.D. or Ed.D. 2.5 1.9 1.9 1.5 2.0 1.3 1.0 1.9 1.6 0.9 2.3 1.4 1.5 1.5
M.D., D.O, D.D.S,DV.M. 0. 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.6
LL.B. or J.D. (law) 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.5
B.D. or M.Div. (divinity) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
other 1.9 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.5 0.9 0.7 1.5 0.9 0.6 0.9
Student’s Religious Preference
Baptist 24.5 9.9 851 20.2 9.6 7.5 241 282 142 6.6 5.2 4.3 1.8| 13.9
Buddhist 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5
Eastern Orthodox 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.5
Episcopal 14 1.3 34 1.7 2.2 3.4 5.4 1.5 2.3 4.2 1.3 1.2 1.1 23
Islamic 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.5
Jewish 0.2 1.1 2.1 1.0 27 3.3 8.9 0.4 0.6 2.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 1.8
LDS (Mormon) 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3
Lutheran 6.8 7.7 5.8 2.4 3.5 4.6 3.2 4.5 74 151 3.8 5.6 3.9 4.9
Methodist 8.8 6.5 7.4 5.6 5.7 6.6 34 9.8 11.2 8.8 2.9 4.0 1.7 6.6
Presbyterian 3.3 3.9 4.9 3.1 4.7 6.6 52 4.0 a1 7.5 1.8 2.6 1.6 4.6
Quaker 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
Roman Catholic 221 366 37.8| 224 306 258 244 111 198 215] 641 646 735| 288
Seventh Day Adventist 04 0.2 0.2 03 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2
United Church of Christ 2.3 1.3 0.9 1.8 2.0 17 1.8 2.1 1.8 2.1 0.8 1.0 0.6 17
other Christian 12. 12.0 96 256 141 122 68| 262 174 115 6.9 5.9 39| 167
other religion 4.4 3.6 35 3.8 4.1 4.5 54 5.1 34 3.3 2.4 2.1 1.6 3.9
nohe 11. 147 1381 102 18.1 20,5 288 6.1 104 14.8 83 6.9 771 124
Student Born-Again Christian?
no 613 767 809 534 744 7786 921 373 617 7T58] 843 850 911 654
yes 387 233 19.1 466 258 22.4 7.9 627 383 24, 157 15.0 89| 346
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOwW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Student’s Probable Career

accountant or actuary 35 3.9 1.5 2.6 2.1 1.2 0.7 3.5 27 2.1 3.2 4.1 3.9 2.6
actor or entertainer 1.1 2.0 0.8 2.4 2.6 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.8 1.0 1.6 0.8 1.8
architect or urban planner 11 0.4 0.6 3.2 0.2 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.6 04 0.3 0.1 0.2 1.0
artist 17 27 0.8 1.9 71 35 14 1.2 14 1.4 2.3 1.3 0.6 2.1
business {clerical) 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.5
business executive {management) 7.5 8.4 5.1 8.0 7.6 7.1 7.5 7.9 8.1 7.0 8.4 8.1 127 8.0
business owner or proprietor 2.9 23 1.3 37 2.9 3.3 2.0 3.0 2.7 1.9 3.0 2.4 3.7 3.0
business salesperson or buyer 1.1 1.1 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.6 04 1.1 0.8 0.7 1.2 0.9 1.4 0.9
clergy {minister,priest) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.1 2.2 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.8
clergy (other religious) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 1.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5
clinical psychologist 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.6 1.7 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.3 2.6 2.0 2.4 2.6 2.0
college administratot/staff (4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 o1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
college teacher 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.2 2.3 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.8
computer programmer or analyst 5.0 4.0 4.2 6.0 5.0 3.1 2.4 2.9 2.5 3.0 3.2 2.9 2.1 3.6
conservationist or forester 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4
dentist {including orthodontist) 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.4 1.1 0.6
dietitian or home economist 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 04 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.1 0.
engineer 6.4 45 177 8.5 59 11.2 6.2 2.4 3.3 2.3 1.5 2.0 2.6 5.0
farmer or rancher 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
foreign service (in¢l diplomat) 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.6 1.4 2.5 0.3 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.8
homemaker {full-time) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2
interior decorator (incl design’ 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.3
lab technician or hygienist 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2
law enforcement officer 1.8 1.8 0.9 1.1 0.8 04 0.2 1.3 1.0 0.7 25 1.6 0.9 1.0
tawyer (attorney) or judge 25 2.4 2.9 3.8 3.2 4.4 6.8 3.3 4.9 4.5 4.2 3.7 5.8 4.2
military service {career) 0.2 04 121 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
musician {performer,composer) 14 15 0.6 1.8 1.6 14 0.7 2.4 1.8 1.8 1.2 1.0 0.4 1.6
nurse 3.0 2.8 0.9 2.0 0.6 0.4 0.1 2.8 1.9 1.3 2.6 3.9 1.8 1.8
optometrist 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 03 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2
pharmacist 1.6 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.5
physician 3.8 3.8 6.1 5.8 5.2 92 115 6.4 8.8 111 6.3 74 104 7.7
policymaker/government 0.3 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.6 1.5 2.6 0.9 1.3 1.5 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.1
school counsslor 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4
school principal/superintendent 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
scientific researcher 22 1.6 3.1 1.0 2.5 3.5 5.3 1.3 2.3 4.3 1.5 1.8 2.2 23
social,welfare,recreation worke: 1.7 1.5 0.6 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.9 1.2 13 2.0 1.6 1.1 1.4
therapist (phys,occup,speech) 5.0 55 2.8 53 4.8 2.3 0.9 3.8 33 3.6 8.6 6.4 3.5 4.2
teacher/admin (elementary) 86 105 6.2 5.2 8.8 3.3 151 101 7.8 481 10.6 8.9 5.5 6.6
teacher/admin (secondary) 5.8 6.9 3.7 3.3 4.2 3.7 3.0 7.2 5.6 5.6 5.1 6.3 4.2 4.9
veterinarian 1.8 0.7 1.0 1.1 2.1 1.3 1.3 0.8 1.3 1.8 0.8 1.1 0.8 1.2
writer or journalist 14 22 1.5 2.3 2.9 3.6 5.0 2.1 2.6 3.4 1.9 2.8 3.2 2.8
skilled trades 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.4
other career 9.2 9.8 62| 108 115 6.5 50] 100 7.7 7.4 8.7 9.9 6.6 8.9
undecided 1.4 121  11.86 9.0 109 154 228| 104 141 16.11 111 11,0 16, 12.8
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Probable Major Field of Study
Arts and Humanities
an, fine and applied 1.9 33 0.8 2.8 84 44 1.8 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.6 1.6 0.8 27
English {language & literature) 1.1 14 1.5 1.7 1.4 4.5 7.2 1.4 3.0 4.2 1.3 2.0 34 27
history 0.6 0.9 1.6 0.7 0.7 1.8 3.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 1.1 1.2 1.9 1.4
journalism 0.9 1.2 0.7 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.1 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.7 1.6 1.4
language/literature (ex English 0.2 04 0.4 0.2 0.5 1.1 1.9 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.6 1.0 0.6
music 1.2 1.6 0.5 1.8 1.6 1.4 0.7 2.6 17 2.6 1.0 1.1 0.3 17
philosophy 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.2 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3
speech 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
theater or drama 0.8 1.3 0.5 1.5 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.6 0.5 1.4 0.4 1.3
theology or religion 0.0 0.0 0.1 1.2 0.2 0.5 0.3 3.1 1.0 05 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.1
other arts and humanities 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.9 1.5 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Biological Sciences
biology (general) 3.1 2.7 4.6 3.6 33 55 7.3 4.0 6.0 7.2 4.7 4.1 7.5 4.9
biochemistry or biophysics 0.1 0.4 1.0 0.6 0.6 1.5 2.3 0.7 07 1.3 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.9
botany 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
environmental science 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.7 2.1 0.6 0.9 14 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.9
matrine (life) science 15 0.5 1.5 0.2 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.8 13 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5
microbiology or bacteriology 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
zoology 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3
other biological science 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.5 1.1 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.6
Business
aceounting 3.8 3.9 1.6 27 2.1 1.2 0.5 3.7 27 2.0 3.0 4.2 4.1 2.7
business admin {general) 4.0 4.4 231 34 3.8 3.7 1.9 5.1 4.6 3.0 3.7 3.6 4.7 3.9
finance 1.0 1.0 0.7 1.2 0.8 1.4 1.0 08 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.2 3.0 1.2
international business 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.7 23 2.1 0.8 2.1 2.4 24 1.7 3.3 17
marketing 23 2.6 0.8 2.6 2.2 1.5 0.8 1.7 1.8 1.1 2.2 2.3 4.2 2.0
management 34 3.1 2.1 3.8 3.3 1.8 1.4 3.4 2.9 238 3.9 3.4 3.4 3.0
secretarial studies 01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other business 0.9 0.8 0.4 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.2 0.7 1.1 0.9
Education
business education 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2
elementary education 77 9.0 4.8 4.5 5.8 2.9 1.0 9.4 6.7 4.1 8.8 7.8 4.8 5.8
music or art education 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.2 1.2 1.0 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.1 0.7
physical education or recreatior 1.8 2.0 0.2 1.0 1.8 0.5 0.0 2.3 0.9 0.5 0.6 1.4 0.4 1.1
secondary education 3.0 3.5 2.1 1.6 2.1 1.7 0.9 4.1 3.1 2.4 3.3 35 2.1 2.6
special education 1.1 1.6 1.1 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.1 1.0 1.0 0.3 1.6 1.1 0.7 0.7
other education 0.6 05 0.4 0.5 03 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.4 ¢4 0.2 0.4
Engineering
aeronautical/astronautical 0.2 0.2 3.9 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 03
civil 1.2 0.3 2.9 07 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.5
chemical 0.8 0.4 2.5 0.3 0.2 1.3 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.5
electrical/electronic 2.2 1.1 4.0 3.6 14 2.3 1.5 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.8 1.5
industrial 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
mechanical 1.4 1.6 6.3 2.1 1.4 4.3 1.5 04 0.8 0.6 0.1 0.6 0.5 1.4
other engineering 0.9 1.2 5.1 2.0 3.2 2.8 1.4 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5 1.3
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH Low MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH FRIVATE
Probable Major Field of Study
Physical Sciences
astronomy 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 .0 0.0 0.1
atmosphetic science 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
chemistry 0.6 0.7 1.5 0.7 0.9 1.7 1.6 0.9 1.4 1.8 0.7 0.8 1.2 1.1
earth science 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
marine science 0.7 0.1 1.0 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2
mathematics 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.9 1.4 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.
physics 0.2 0.4 0.9 0.2 0.3 0.9 1.7 0.3 0.5 1.4 0.2 (¢ el 0.6 0.5
statistics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other physical science 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Professional
architecture or urban planning 0.8 0.2 0.5 3.0 0.1 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.8
home economics 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
health technology (med,dent,lab) 1.2 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.6
library or archival science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
nursing 2.9 2.9 0.9 2.0 0.6 0.4 0.0 2.8 1.9 14 2.6 4.1 1.9 1.9
pharmacy 1.4 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.4
predent, premed, prevet 34 2.7 4.1 34 4.5 6.0 51 4.4 8.3 7.6 4.0 5.0 57 4.9
therapy (occup,phys,speech) 4.4 5.0 2.3 52 4.3 1.7 0.4 34 2.8 2.6 8.1 5.8 27 3.7
other professional 1.0 0.8 0.4 1.1 1.3 0.5 0.4 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 2.6 0.6 1.0
Sacial Sciences .
anthropology 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.9 1.3 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.8 0.1 0.1 0.3
econhomics 0.1 0.2 0.4 04 0.2 0.9 3.0 0.1 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.6
ethnic studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
geography 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
political science 1.1 1.8 4.2 2.1 2.2 4.3 7.8 2.8 3.9 4.4 2.6 2.0 4.0 3.3
psychology 4.2 4.6 3.5 4.5 4.1 5.1 5.8 4.9 5.6 6.0 53 5.9 6.6 5.2
social work 1.2 1.1 0.4 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.3 17 0.8 0.8 1.6 1.3 0.7 1.1
sociology 0.7 0.5 0.4 04 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.6
women’s studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
othar social science 0.2 0.3 0.2 04 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 03 0.3 0.3
Technical
building trades 0.0 0.0 0.0 03 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
data processing/computer prog 1.4 1.1 1.2 2.8 1.1 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.3 0.8 0.5 1.2
drafting or design 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.2
electronics 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 2.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
other technical 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
Other Fields
agriculture 1.4 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
communications 1.8 2.4 1.6 2.6 3.7 1.6 0.4 2.7 1.9 1.8 2.5 2.5 3.1 2.3
computer science 4.1 3.0 3.7 3.7 3.4 2.1 2.0 2.3 1.8 2.2 2.4 2.2 1.7 2.6
forestry 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
law enforcement 24 2.0 0.8 1.2 0.7 0.3 0.2 1.5 1.0 0.7 2.7 1.7 0.6 11
military science 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other field 1.3 1.1 0.8 1.6 2.7 0.6 0.4 2.1 1.0 0.6 1.5 1.8 0.4 1.4
undecided 7.6 9.0 8.0 56 6.6 85 123 6.4 8.9 8.8 7.7 7.3 9.2 7.6
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Father’s Education
grammar school of less 4.0 3.5 1.4 2.9 2.1 1.9 1.7 2.4 1.6 1.3 4.6 2.2 2.8 24
some high school 6.1 4.4 3.1 4.7 3.9 2.7 1.6 4.8 2.8 2.2 5.4 4.1 3.0 3.8
high school graduate 2903 253 173 222 21.0 148 74 264 191 158 263 274 148| 204
postsecondary other than college 5.5 5.0 4.3 4.9 3.9 3.9 2.2 4.8 4.1 4.5 5.1 6.4 4.2 4.4
some college 180 186 147 16.2 149 128 83) 184 154 126} 17.0 161 13.8] 151
college degree 235 265 31.2]| 274 296 27.6 2431 249 285 291 238 253 298| 26.8
some graduate school 1.8 2.1 3.3 2.1 2.6 3.5 4.7 2.4 3.0 3.6 2.0 23 3.2 2.8
graduate degree 11.8 14.6 2471 197 220 32.8 49.8 189 253 31.0 157 163 284 24.2
Father’s Career (5)
artist 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.1 1.2 1.3 2.0 0.7 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.5 0.7 1.0
business 238 275 282] 281 30.6 32.0 322 246 300 302] 285 276 387 29.2
business (clerical) 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.6 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.8
clergy 1.1 0.6 0.6 2.6 1.5 1.8 1.0 5.0 2.4 2.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 2.3
college teacher 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.5 2.8 0.6 1.0 1.4 0.5 0.6 0.6 1.0
doctor (MD or DDS) 1.0 1.2 2.4 2.1 2.8 5.1 9.3 1.7 34 5.1 1.8 1.8 3.8 34
education (secondary) 3.7 3.5 4.9 35 4.0 38 4.3 37 4.8 5.0 2.8 4.0 3.6 3.9
education (elementary) 0.8 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.7 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.3
engineer 6.3 8.1 10.0 7.4 7.8 7.5 6.4 57 6.1 6.3 7.0 6.3 6.1 6.6
farmer or forester 5.3 1.9 0.8 1.5 1.2 1.4 0.7 3.3 3.2 3.0 1.4 2.0 1.0 2.0
health professional 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.4
homemaker (full-time) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
lawyer 0.6 1.2 2.2 1.6 1.9 3.9 8.2 1.1 2.6 3.9 1.4 1.8 4.4 2.7
military career 1.9 1.1 3.5 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.6 2.0 1.3 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.7 1.2
nurse 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.4
research scientist 0.3 0.4 0.8 04 0.5 1.0 1.6 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.6
social/welfare/rec worker 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.7
skilled worker 9.6 10.6 8.8 8.8 7.8 7.3 4.2 9.0 7.9 7.2 8.4 10.5 6.4 8.0
semi-skilled worker 4.4 4.2 2.6 34 341 2.8 1.4 3.7 2.9 2.7 3.9 4.3 2.2 31
unskilled worker 3.6 3.3 1.8 2.4 2.0 1.7 1.0 3.1 2.0 1.5 2.9 2.9 1.7 2.2
unemployed 3.5 2.5 1.8 2.9 24 1.9 1.9 3.1 1.8 1.6 2.6 2.7 1.8 2.4
other 205 288 254| 275 266 220 183 279 243 2191 309 280 226 254
Father's Religious Preference
Baptist 22.8 9.4 871 201 102 7.8 27 268 137 6.7 4.8 3.9 191 133
Buddhist 1.8 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.1 1.7 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.6
Eastern Orthodox 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.6 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.7
Episcopal 1.1 1.4 37 1.9 23 37 6.3 1.4 25 4.3 1.5 1.5 1.4 25
Islamic 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.1 1.3 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.7
Jewish 0.5 17 2.7 1.5 4.0 45 112 0.5 1.1 2.8 0.8 0.5 1.0 25
LDS (Mormon) 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3
Lutheran 7.9 8.7 6.1 2.6 4.1 5.6 4.2 5.0 8.1 16. 4.4 6.8 4.7 5.6
Methodist 9.3 7.0 7.7 58 8.7 7.8 46 10. 11.8 9.9 3.8 4.9 2.4 7.3
Presbyterian 3.8 4.6 5.5 3.7 57 7.5 6.5 4.4 8.2 8.7 2.5 3.0 2.5 53
Quaker 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7 0.2 03 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
Roman Catholic 238 381 395| 246 338 283 268| 12 20,6 22 63. 63.0 71. 30.
Seventh Day Adventist 03 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2
United Church of Christ 2.0 1.2 0.9 1.4 1.8 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.7 2.2 0.6 1.0 0.4 1.6
other Christian 10.9 10.8 86| 233 13.2 11.2 7.2 237 16.3 10.3 6.0 5.6 39| 15,
other religion 3.4 2.8 3.0 3.3 3.2 3.3 4.1 4.4 2.8 2.4 2.1 1.9 1.4 3.2
none 1.1 114 10, 9.0 119 144 193 8.6 93 108 7.3 6.0 6.0 10.3
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE Low MEDIUM HIGH LowW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Mother’s Education
grammar school or less 3.4 33 1.3 2.5 1.6 1.8 1.6 2.0 1.4 1.1 4.0 1.8 2.3 2.0
some high school 4.8 33 2.2 3.6 2.4 1.8 1.3 3.4 2.3 1.2 4.1 2.4 2.2 27
high school graduate 30,3 301 221 237 248 17.8 87| 276 221 186 321 328 21.0] 238
postsecondary other than college 7.0 6.1 6.0 5.6 5.9 5.4 4.0 58 5.8 55 6.3 7.9 6.4 57
some college 196 19.8 163] 196 179 158 109} 216 179 152 172 172 163] 178
college degree 229 246 315 279 29.0 31.8 325| 259 312 328 225 239 30.2| 285
some graduate school 2.0 24 3.6 27 3.4 4.8 6.1 2.6 3.3 5.1 2.9 2.8 4.0 3.5
graduate degree 10.0 105 17.0] 145 150 21.0 3411 111 16.0 205| 110 11.3 17.8| 16.4
Mother’s Career (5)
artist 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.9 3.3 4.0 1.1 1.5 2.2 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.8
business 1456 184 130 143 138 138 135] 12 133 13.1| 138 125 13.2| 134
business (clerical) 8.0 87 7.4 7.0 7.4 6.4 47 7.9 7.4 6.8 7.8 8.6 7.2 71
clergy 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4
college teacher 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.0 2.0 0.4 0.8 1.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.7
doctor (MD or DDS) 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.0 24 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.8
education (secondary) 4.8 4.6 6.9 5.8 5.9 6.3 7.6 5.6 6.2 7.2 4.3 4.0 5.6 5.9
education (elementary) 97 102 127} 112 114 1110 119} 116 182 130 104 9.8 136 11.
engineer 0.3 0.4 05 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3
farmer or forester 0.7 0.3 041 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3
health professional : 2.2 24 2.9 2.5 2.3 24 2.8 2.0 2.5 2.9 2.2 2.6 3.0 2.5
homemaker (full-time} 8.8 89 .7 11.2 126 138 141| 115 122 128| 105 116 134 122
lawyer 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.6 1.9 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
military career 0.1 o1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
nurse 9.4 8.5 9.1 8.4 8.0 8.1 6.3 8.4 8.2 83| 10.0 10.1 10.0 8.4
research scientist 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
social/welfare/rec worker 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.8 1.6 2.4 25 2.0 1.6 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.9
skilled worker 2.0 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.6 1.1 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.5
semi-sKilled worker 2.6 2.7 2.1 2.2 1.7 1.6 1.2 2.2 1.9 1.5 23 2.2 1.7 1.9
unskilled worker 1.9 1.9 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.6 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.2
unemployed 57 52 4.1 53 5.3 4.9 4.0 4.9 4.0 3.2 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.8
other 262 259 2191 234 226 194 1771 249 220 203! 259 257 197 225
Mother’s Religious Preference
Baptist 23.8 100 92| 208 106 8.0 28] 277 145 7.0 54 4.3 20| 140
Buddhist 1.5 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.0 2.0 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.2 1.0 0.7
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.4 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.6
Episcopal 1.3 1.7 3.8 1.9 2.7 4.4 6.7 1.7 25 47 1.6 1.4 1.5 2.8
Islamic 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5 1.0 1.1 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5
Jewish 0.4 1.5 2.3 1.3 3.4 40 10, 0.4 0.8 2.4 0.8 0.3 0.6 2.2
L.DS (Mormon) 0.6 04 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3
Lutheran 7.7 8.8 6.4 3.1 4.3 5.6 4.4 5.1 8.3 164 4.4 6.6 4.4 57
Methodist 10.0 7.6 8.8 6.1 77 7.9 511 10, 127 104 3.8 4.7 2.2 7.7
Presbyterian 4.1 4.7 5.6 3.8 6.2 8.1 7.1 4.7 9.8 9.1 2.5 3.2 2.3 5.6
Quaker 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
Roman Catholic 248 400 411] 251 350 301 293] 124 215 247 661 660 753 317
Seventh Day Adventist 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3
United Church of Christ 2.2 1.3 1.1 17 1.9 2.1 22 2.0 1.8 2.3 0.6 1.2 0.7 1.8
other Christian 123 117 951 250 144 123 841 24, 17.0  11.2 6.3 6.1 4.01 186.2
other religion 37 2.7 2.9 3.2 3.1 34 4.3 4.8 2.7 2.8 2.0 1.5 1.3 3.3
none 6.5 7.1 6.3 54 7.8  10.1 14. 4.0 5.8 6.4 4.3 3.3 29 6.3
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT GATHOLIC ALL
— LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HiGH PRIVATE Low MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Sources for Educational Expenses
Received Any Aid From
parental or family aid 761 813 665) B25 862 889 022 838 868 897! 803 834 804| 857
spouse 1.0 04 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.6
savings from summer work 472 556 398 491 558 543 559] 478 544 596 505 59.0 602 530
other savings 29.1 340 254 297 350 334 337 292 324 374 304 366 373 324
part-time job on campus 18.6 243 15.3] 307 4438 366 36.8| 315 347 418| 36.2 404 333] 353
part-time job off campus 26.0 26.1 12.2] 206 163 10.6 6.8] 193 160 108} 21.5 234 151 16.7
fulltime job while in college 3.9 2.7 1.0 2.6 1.8 1.4 0.5 2.1 1.4 0.7 2.1 2.1 1.3 1.8
Pell Grant 26.0 15.8 104 233 214 17.4 12.1 295 216 17.8] 21.2 235 15,61 21.9
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 5.3 5.6 3.4 8.4 77 7.5 5.1 8.9 8.0 8.3 7.9 8.2 5.8 7.9
state scholarship or grant 158 17.2 150] 188 250 218 10.7| 242 286 227| 284 277 183| 222
College Work-Study Grant 8.8 10.0 6.1 222 316 27.3 244 232 250 3061 320 315 234 259
other college grant 279 203 204 458 568 584 39.7| 548 623 627| 530 615 509 53.6
Vocationial Rehabilitation funds 1.2 0.5 03 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.2 1.3 1.0 0.5 0.7 1.0 03 0.8
other private grant 8.6 8.4 103 162 166 177 16.01 181 207 202] 150 17.3 149 17.2
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gletc; 2.6 1.9 109 2.4 1.8 1.8 1.0 2.4 2.1 1.5 2.8 2.4 1.8 2.1
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 223 205 182| 397 407 408 355] 452 400 417| 474 481 415 418
Perkins Loan 5.9 7.2 631 129 231 175 166| 163 202 207§ 155 168 193] 17.1
other college loan 10.6 11.3 84 154 15,0 15.0 11.6 14.0 14.6 14.1 11.2 14.1 1.7 14.0
other loan 6.7 6.2 50| 106 101 8.4 6.9 10.2 9.1 8.0 8.1 9.9 7.9 9.3
other 5.6 50 11.2 6.6 6.1 56 3.6 7.7 6.7 58 51 6.2 4.6 6.2
Received $1,500 or More From
parental or family aid 452 583 531| 640 722 775 847} 603 705 771 606 644 79.9| 69.1
spouse 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
savings from summer work 75 10.0 7.3 9.3 11.5 12.5 14.2 8.8 12.1 13.4 9.3 11.8 16.3 11.2
other savings 5.9 7.9 8.7 8.1 10.3 12.1 13.0 7.2 2.9 12.2 8.2 10.0 124 8.7
part-time job on campus 1.4 2.0 0.8 3.9 9.3 5.8 6.3 3.8 4.6 7.6 4.9 4.8 7.4 5.3
part-time job off campus 2.3 2.6 1.1 4.1 2.6 1.5 0.9 2.6 1.9 1.4 24 2.6 2.2 2.5
full-time job while in college 1.2 1.0 0.6 1.1 0.7 09 0.2 0.8 0.6 0.3 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.8
Pell Grant 6.8 4.3 2.6 8.0 8.0 8.5 5.5 9.4 7.4 6.5 7.4 7.4 57 7.6
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.9 25 27 2.3 1.7 24 2.3 2.2 1.8 1.7 2.1
state scholarship or grant 3.4 4.2 3.8 7.8 107 8.7 3.7 7.2 113 7.7 6.8 9.3 6.9 7.9
College Work-Study Grant 1.1 1.5 0.4 3.0 6.4 4.4 4.0 3.0 3.8 5.1 4.0 34 4.2 3.9
other college grant 10.4 9.4 137 329 487 525 36.6| 39.3 521 554} 407 488 437 43.1
Vocationa! Rehabilitation funds 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3
other private grant 1.9 1.9 2.8 53 6.7 7.8 7.5 5.8 8.2 8.6 53 57 55 8.5
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,Gl,etc! 1.2 1.0 10.5 1.5 1.1 1.1 0.7 1.2 1.2 0.8 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.2
Stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 10.1 9.9 89| 221 235 251 214 236 220 ©242| 261 258 248 235
Perkins Loan 1.7 1.8 1.7 54 10.1 7.5 6.9 4.9 7.3 7.7 53 5.3 7.7 8.5
other college loan 57 6.8 5.5 104 104 10.6 9.0 8.8 8.9 9.0 7.4 8.9 8.2 9.3
other loan 3.7 3.6 3.4 7.5 7.3 6.6 57 6.7 6.1 57 5.6 6.6 6.0 6.6
other 2.1 1.8 9.4 4.0 3.7 3.7 2.4 4.0 3.9 3.3 2.8 3.6 2.8 3.6
Cancern About Financing College
none 282 310 503| 276 260 310 36.3| 286 286 29.0| 250 252 285 287
some 546 549 405| 524 559 537 51.7| 837 561 56.6| 551 580 583| 544
maijor 17.2  14.1 921 200 18.1 153 12.0] 177 153 14.41 200 167 142] 169
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Low

PUBLIC
MEDIUM

HIGH

LOW

NONSECTARIAN
MEDIUM HIGH

PRIVATE

PROTESTANT
Low MEDIUM

HIGH

Low

CATHOLIC
MEDIUM

HIGH

ALL
PRIVATE

Reasons Noted as Very Important
in Deciding to Attend College

parents wanted me to go 384 349 297] 376 322 302 287f 374 333 314] 391 341 352] 346
could not find a job 77 5.5 4.1 57 4.5 3.5 2.1 4.7 38 2.9 5.8 5.0 3.7 4.4
wanted to get away from home 21.3 181 188 216 202 186 182 21.7 19.7 196} 176 16.7 18.1] 20.0
get a better job 761 746 728 721 7241 68.1 60.7] 679 694 694]| 737 752 699]| 69.86
gain general education 588 585 62.0f 615 626 690 795| 598 635 683| 630 604 675| 645
improve reading & study skilis 421 390 364 411 377 419 461) 417 419 414] 455 426 440] 420
nothing better to do 3.7 2.5 2.9 3.6 2.6 2.9 3.7 2.9 2.8 3.0 2.7 2.0 28 3.0
become a more cultured person 352 338 388 394 405 4741 5661 373 426 461 388 384 444 | 422
make more money 763 712 653| 695 667 602 515] 629 626 617| 704 7041 66.6] 64.2
learn more about things 734 723 759 760 785 813 867 719 755 796| 743 728 758| 767
role model/mentor encouraged me 183 131 127}] 172 144 130 118 173 140 127| 156 148 131} 150
prove to others | could succeed 448 363 355] 392 350 295 219! 386 339 283 438 392 31651 350
Reasons Noted as Very important
in Selecting This College
relatives wanted me to come 9.1 7.2 8.8 10.7 6.4 6.5 541 103 8.2 6.5 10.1 83 8.3 8.8
teacher advised me 3.7 3.8 3.5 3.7 4.9 3.8 4.9 3.2 3.6 3.8 4.2 3.8 3.1 3.8
good academic reputation 440 523 76.0] 607 661 74.3 803] 535 682 71.6| 577 653 734]| 648
good social reputation 23.8 225 232] 305 255 242 284 286 285 266| 248 259 338 28.0
offered financial assistance 352 251 353 431 551 518 364)] b41 599 56,7] 583 594 485 51.3
offers special programs 21.0 207 264 255 257 245 196 227 216 23.0| 267 241 17.7] 234
low tuition 41.9 352 46.6 9.2 7.8 4.7 3.1 11.0 8.7 81| 135 105 74 8.4
advice of HS guidance counselor 8.3 7.7 7.8 6.3 6.1 6.4 8.8 4.9 53 6.3 8.6 6.8 8.6 6.3
advice of priv college counselo! 1.6 1.1 0.8 3.0 2.3 2.6 3.2 2.9 2.6 3.0 2.9 2.6 2.0 2.8
wanted to live near home 23.0 233 13.5] 154 148 107 71 162 185 11.4] 248 228 17.3] 153
friend suggested attending 11.4 9.4 6.5 104 7.1 6.2 521 109 8.0 7.0 8.7 7.2 7.4 8.5
coll representative recruited me 4.8 2.5 3.4 9.0 6.1 6.4 3.8 114 9.3 891 108 8.0 4.0 8.4
athletic department recruited me 7.0 4.2 8.1 8.6 9.9 9.7 93| 166 14.2 123] 152 150 771 121
not offered aid by first choice 5.1 4.9 6.8 5.0 57 6.2 4.0 59 57 6.1 6.3 6.3 7.0 57
graduates go to top grad schools 21.8 246 427) 334 365 467 525| 272 385 465] 321 358 4865| 37.5
graduates get good jobs 42,3 474 70.2| 596 635 631 605| 485 587 61.5| 556 61.2 673 583
relig affiliation/orientation 3.0 1.5 26| 261 109 7.7 171 338 178 11.7| 136 129 1711 189
size of college 412 355 366 490 466 550 567| 547 598 5g92| 538 546 551 538
not accepted anywhere else 2.7 2.6 1.4 2.4 2.0 1.8 2.0 2.4 1.6 1.8 3.0 1.9 1.7 2.1
rankings in national magazines 45 73 2191 113 124 175 215 66 132 121 6.1 86 136 11.7
Prior Credit at This Institution
no 96,3 96,7 97.2] 953 969 973 97.8]| 973 968 0976 954 959 976 987
yes 37 3.3 2.8 4.7 3.1 2.7 2.2 2.7 3.2 2.4 4.6 4.1 2.4 3.3
Permission to Use Student 1.D.
yes 862 727 747) 661 742 693 703 747 710 V24 77 711 €983} 709
no 338 273 253 339 258 307 297] 253 200 279| 283 289 307] 29.1
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HiGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE

Obijectives Considered to Be

Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 1.8 141 10.2) 154 160 167 183] 150 150 186} 128 122 96| 15.2
become authority in my own fielc 63.5 625 650| 645 641 636 638| 609 622 614| 637 626 650 83.0
obtain recog from colleagues 53.8 532 528| 529 554 526 51.7| 469 508 501| 574 561 577 521
influence political structure 162 155 183| 191 159 185 227| 172 1171 173| 178 16.0 189} 181
influence social values 38.6 376 363 440 378 38.9 39.6| 46.9 425 394 44.1 41,8 423 426
raise a family 733 736 752} 774 710 725 708 783 77.3 741 774 767 80.8| 759
have admin responsibility 40,7 3741 39.8| 392 343 31.5 279 356 352 305 425 383 409] 356
be very well off financially 77.9 748 69.8| 717 701 63.8 574 643 642 623| 764 753 745] 674
help others in difficulty 635 621 624]| 667 626 638 667 683 669 655 702 666 69.0| 6867
theoretical contrib to science 174 135 19.7] 164 153 18.8 209| 134 154 183 160 145 157 1641
write original works 13.3 138 123} 146 156 18.1 23.8 147 14.7 18.01 140 13.8 13.8) 159
create artistic work 136 137 104 146 18.9 17.6 17.9 12.1 122 147 13.9 116 98| 144
be successful in own business 43,5 361 299 457 399 355 301 370 358 31.1| 418 351 391] 380
be involved in environ clean-up 20.8 177 20.6] 174 192 221 258 16.0 187 21.1| 206 187 180} 19.1
develop philosophy of life 403 895 457 426 450 517 611 437 463 495 409 421 482 46.4
participate in cmty action pgm 242 210 237 283 2383 279 344 277 275 280} 275 258 295| 280
promote racial understanding 350 308 320]| 3863 323 340 430] 343 324 342| 375 324 346 351
keep up to date with politics 237 255 344) 286 28,0 346 457| 264 299 325 271 264 353| 306
be a community leader 324  30.1 38,71 38.7 313 358 384 389 3768 366] 351 346 37.7] 387

Student’s Estimates: Chances Are

Very Good that He/She Will
change major field 126 141 1374} 104 108 156 229 114 147 162] 112 118 159| 134
change career choice 107 13.0 133 9.7 104 173 267 11.0 147 181 101 11.8 16.2| 137
fail one or more courses 1.5 0.9 1.2 1.4 0.7 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.7 0.7 1.1
graduate with honors 17.4 165 220] 202 213 240 224 206 234 251 189 214 227 217
be elected to student office 3.6 2.6 3.6 5.5 3.7 5.0 4.3 5.8 4.5 4.3 4,2 4.0 3.7 4.8
get iob to pay college expenses 405 449 305 411 485 421 414)] 412 420 431 420 474 411 | 425
work full-time while attending 7.0 4.6 3.8 4.2 3.4 2.4 1.0 3.3 2.5 1.6 4.8 3.8 2.1 3.1
join social fraternity/sorority 176 148 199| 182 169 21.8 18.1]| 201 217 202 170 151 16,6 18.9
play varsity/intercol athletics 16.1 13.0 245) 204 232 282 277| 278 287 292]| 272 271 21.1| 254
be elected to academic honor soc 9.7 76 13.0] 116 117 150 130 130 144 156 114 122 134| 13.0
make at least "B" average 46.1 499 53.0) 54.3 596 60.4 59.1 523 ©66.7 602] 525 58.0 61.0] 563
need extra time for degree 9.9 7.5 5.7 7.2 5.0 45 29 8.0 5.9 4.1 7.2 6.1 4.4 6.0
get bachelor's degree 71.2 76.2 84.8| 763 79.8 82.9 854 | 753 784 81.0| 748 766 794 784
participate in student protests 4.3 4.4 3.5 5.6 4.9 6.8 104 4.4 4.8 5.4 57 4.6 4.8 5.6
drop out temporarily 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.9
drop out permanently 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6
transfer to another college 12.8 9.8 4.8 7.4 4.3 4.5 2.8 8.7 6.0 4.1 7.3 54 4.2 6.1
be satisfied with college 423 450 56.3| 559 587 588 647| 539 564 597| 461 527 587! 563
marry while in college 7.3 4.6 1.9 6.4 34 27 1.3 8.4 49 27 4.4 3.3 2.1 4.8
partic in volunteer/cmty sve 157 17.8 243 284 259 34.1 41.5] 28.2 3341 34.1 2889 277 344 314
seek personal counseling 53 5.3 6.5 5.8 5.1 6.4 6.6 5.3 5.5 54 6.7 4.8 5.6 57
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PUBLIC NONSECTARIAN PROTESTANT CATHOLIC ALL
LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOwW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE LOW MEDIUM HIGH LOW MEDIUM HIGH PRIVATE
Political Orientation
far left 3.0 2.3 1.7 2.5 2.9 3.0 4.7 2.1 2.0 2.6 2.3 1.9 1.3 2.5
liberal 19.8 223 21.7| 204 240 298 421 153 215 280] 224 203 232} 233
middle of the road 684 564 507 514 515 430 375 466 490 458 567 584 529| 486
conservative 173 178 240 234 198 226 149 336 258 223| 173 180 214} 238
far right 1.5 1.2 1.9 2.3 1.7 1.6 0.8 24 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.8
Agrees Strongly or Somewhat

govt not controlling pollution 814 827 799 775 818 809 855] 786 808 830 831 834 818| 807
raise taxes to reduce deficit 20,0 226 252 198 224 262 334 199 250 263 193 212 226 229
too much concern for ctiminals 707 717 7541 707 719 690 585| 734 738 698 700 717 702 704
abortion should be legal 493 552 579 454 574 608 T7.3] 355 479 579 471 431 486| 497
abolish death penaity 223 220 220] 283 231 273 386] 229 249 8300]| 281 270 325 265
sex OK if people like each othel 395 407 40.2| 376 415 429 509)| 260 319 37.3| 385 357 384 365
married women best at home 26.5 221 206 277 212 184 121 291 222 181} 232 210 186| 23.0
marijuana should be legalized 336 346 311} 812 342 368 443] 236 29.0 333} 314 273 332! 313
prohibit homosexual relations 382 285 286 428 272 242 115 498 356 257| 265 275 221| 336
employers can require drug tests 806 796 81.3| 804 771 760 677| 868 841 792} 783 812 769( 800
man not entitled to sex on date 86.9 89.7 911 862 904 906 924)] 888 904 808| 879 895 905 893
fed govt do more control handgun 807 848 B80.0| 814 846 829 889 812 823 840 878 853 888| 837
national health care plan needec 737 738 672 727 724 681 735| 676 684 679 783 757 745 711
racial discrim no longer problenr 19.3 176 186 185 16.7 16.4 1.3 17.2 174 1641 1569 158 158 16.6
indiv can do little to chg soc 339 312 283| 800 281 260 2286) 286 273 264| 307 287 266 27.8
wealthy should pay more taxes 649 655 634)] 613 623 607 639| 61,2 613 651 66.0 67.8 622 625
prohibit racist/sexist speech 647 647 6471 679 637 606 532| 696 646 615| 668 675 651 650
disobey laws that violate value: 366 361 338] 391 379 375 378] 373 355 348)| 358 356 366 37.2
abolish affirm act in coli admi 439 511 628 484 541 59.0 524| 504 561 57.1| 484 529 593 528
legal status for same sex couple 442 547 5341 392 673 591 755] 313 444 574 562 519 561]| 484
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Appendix A
Research Methodology

DEVELOPING THE NATIONAL NORMS

The data reported here have been weighted to provide a normative picture of the American
college freshman population for persons engaged in policy analysis, human resource planning,
campus administration, educational research, and guidance and counseling, as well as for the
general community of students and parents. This Appendix provides a brief overview of the
CIRP methodology and describes the procedures used to weight the annual freshman survey
results to produce the national normative estimates.

HISTORICAL OVERVIEW

From 1966 to 1970, approximately 15 percent of the nation’s institutions of higher education
were selected by sampling procedures and invited to participate in the program. As the academic
community became aware of the value of program participation, additional institutions asked to
participate. Beginning in 1971, all institutions that have entering freshman classes and that
respond to the U. S. Department of Education’s (DOE) Higher Education General Information
Survey were invited to participate (see ‘The National Population’ below). A minimum charge
plus a unit rate based on the number of forms processed helps to defray the direct costs of the
survey. In Fall 1974 and 1975, samples of proprietary institutions also participated in the survey.

THE NATIONAL POPULATION

For the purposes of the CIRP, the population has been defined as all institutions of higher
education listed in the Opening Fall Enrollment (OFE) files of the U.S. Department of
Education’s Higher Education General Information Survey (HEGIS, since 1986 known as
IPEDS—Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System). An institution is considered eligible if
it was operating at the time of the HEGIS/IPEDS survey and had a first-time full-time (FTFT)
freshman class of at least 25 students. In addition, a small number of institutions or their
branches are included even though their separate enrollments were not available from the OFE
files, because they were part of prior HEGIS/IPEDS populations and are known to be functioning
with FTFT students. Generally, the OFE files available for any given year lag one or two years
behind. The 1997 population figures, for example, were obtained from the OFE file for Fall,
1995. In 1997, the national population included 2,690 institutions.
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It should be noted that the population reflects institutions of “higher education,” rather than
“postsecondary education.” Most proprietary, special vocational or semiprofessional institutions
are not included in the population. Two-year colleges offering AA degrees or those described as,
“terminal vocational” are included. Beginning with the Fall 1993 survey, only institutions with
regional accreditation (including provisional accreditation) were included.

INSTITUTIONAL STRATIFICATION DESIGN

The institutions identified as part of the national population are divided into 37 stratification
groups based on institutional race (predominantly non-black vs. predominantly black), type
(two—year college, four—year college, university!), control (public, private nonsectarian, Roman
Catholic and Protestant) and, for four—year colleges and universities, the “selectivity level” of the
institution (for two~year colleges, enrollment is used in place of selectivity). Selectivity, defined
as the average composite SAT score of the entering class, was made an integral part of the
stratification design in 1968, and was revised and updated in 1975. Figure Al shows the
distribution of institutions across the 37 stratification cells.

It should be noted that the dividing lines between low, medium and high selectivity levels are
different for different types of institutions, as shown in the table below.

Universities Four—year institutions
Public Private Public Nonsectarian Catholic Protestant
Dividing SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT SAT
Line Between V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT V+M ACT
Low-medium 1000 22.5 1050 24.0 935 210 950 21.5 950 215 975 220
Medium-high 1100 25.0 1175 27.0 1025 23.0 1025 230 1025 23.0 1050 24.0
High—Very high — = — — - 1175 270 @ — — o —

Changes in stratification assignment do occur; institutional requests for review are honored
each year. Appendix D lists the current stratification cell assignment of all institutions that have
participated in the CIRP freshman survey since 1966..

Having defined the population in terms of the stratification cell scheme, the OFE file is used
to compute the male and female FTFT population in each cell. These population counts form the
target counts of the weighting procedure.

IFor stratification purposes, we define a "university™ as an institution that awards a certain minimal number of earned doctoral
degrees. Institutions that offer postbaccalaureate programs but do not award a sufficient number of earned doctoral degrees
are considered four-year colleges. The stratification design presented here is used to group schools o develop population
weights and should not be used as a measure of institutional or program quality.
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Figure Al: 1997 Data Bank Population

(N =2,690) Predominantly
Black Colleges
Predominantlx ‘White Institutions =§=2i578= ‘H = 112:
4-Year & 2-Year
University (194) 4-Year (1,240) 2-year (1,144) Univ84) 28
34 36
Public (122) Private (72) Public (560) Private (184) Public Public
N=37 N=23
35 37
Sel < 1000 . Sel < 1050 s Enroll < 100 % Enroll < 100
1 Nz Nz 28 N=76 N= Private Private
T 1 1 T N=47 N=5
Sel 1000-1009 Sel 1050-1174 Enroll 100-249 Enroll 100-249
2 N=41 5 N=15 6] N- 31 N=74
] ] f ]
Sel > 1100 Sel> 1175 Enroll 250-499 Enroll 250-499
3 Nz23 6 N=29 27 N ;lz'n 32 N;??
Enroll 500-999 2 Enroll > 500
28 N;]zg N=15
Enroll > 1000
29 N=125
J | | !
Public 4-Year Private Non- Roman Catholic Protestant
(358) _ Sectarian (379} (175} (328)
Sel <935 Sel <950 Sel <950 Sel « 875
7 N=182 i} N=78 16 N=74 20 N=£1
1 1 1
Sel 935-1024 Sel 950-1024 Sel 950-1024 ) Sel 875974
8 Ne 12 N6 17 Nz 6l 1 Ns=99
= . i 3
Sel > 1025 13 Sel 1025-1174 8 Sel > 1025 » Sel 975-1049
9 Nz N=85 N=131 N="12
58 | | T
Unknown Sel Sel > 1175 Unknown Sel Sel > 1050
10 N=16 14 N;Isn 19 N=g 23 NElA’?
Unknown Sel Unknown Sel
15 N =104 24 Ne=43

Selectivity (SEL), used to define strata for four-year colleges and universities, is an estimate of the mean
score of entering freshmen on the Verbal plus Mathematical portions of the Scholastic Aptitude Test (or the
converted SAT Math and Verbal equivalents from the American College Test composite). The method of
estimation is described in detail in Astin and Henson (1977).

Enroliment (ENROLL), used to define strata for two-year colleges, is based on the total number of first-
time, full-time entrants.

The stratification design presented here is used to group schools to develop population weights and should
not be used as a measure of institutional or program quality.
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IDENTIFYING THE NORMS SAMPLE

Generally speaking, an institution is included in the National Norms sample if it provided
a representative sample of its FTFT population. The minimum percentage required of a sample is
based on the type of institution from which it was collected:

Four—year colleges 85%
Universities 75%
Two—year colleges 50%

Institutions whose sample proportions were less than but close to these cutoffs are included if the
method used to administer the survey showed no systematic biases in freshman class coverage.

Information about the FTFT population and the method of survey administration are
obtained from participating institutions at the time they return their completed surveys. In the
event an institution did not return FTFT information, counts from the most recent OFE survey are
used. This procedure, although not optimal, is adequate unless the institution experienced a
substantial change in its FTFT population changed since the last HEGIS/IPEDS survey.

THE 1997 DATA

Although 348,465 entering freshmen at 665 colleges and universities returned their forms
in time for their data to be included in the 1997 norms, the normative data presented here are
based on responses from 252,082 freshmen entering 464 two— and four—year institutions.

The normative data presented here were collected by administering the 1997 Student
Information Form (SIF) during registration, freshman orientation, or the first few weeks of classes
(i.e., before the students have had any substantial experience with college life). The SIF is
designed to elicit a wide range of biographic and demographic data, as well as data on the
student’s high school background, career plans, educational aspirations, financial arrangements,
high school activities, and current attitudes. In addition to standard biographic and demographic
items that have been administered annually to each entering class, the SIF also contains other
research—oriented items that may have been modified from previous years (e.g., see the list of
attitudinal questions listed under item #31, Appendix B). The inclusion of modified items
permits a more thorough coverage of student characteristics but also represents a compromise
between two mutually exclusive objectives: (1) comparability of information from year to year
which is required for assessing trends; and (2) flexibility in item content to meet changing
information and research needs. Table Al lists the 1997 SIF items and indicates previous survey
years in which comparable items have been used.

The SIF, reproduced as Appendix B, has been developed in collaboration with students,
professional associations, participating institutions, government agencies, educational
researchers, administrators, policy makers, and members of the CIRP Advisory Committee. It is
designed for self-administration under proctored conditions and for processing onto magnetic
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CIRP Surveys
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38 Expectations during college

NOTES: The content of many of the items has varied somewhat since the inception of the survey project. For the exact content and wording of the item in any given year, check the appropriate
Student Information Form. 's' indicates student only.




tape with a mark reflex reader. The SIF content is reviewed annually by the CIRP project staff,
with the assistance of the CIRP Advisory Committee as well as others interested in the annual
freshman survey program.

Four tape files are developed from the SIF each year: (1) an institutional summary file
containing institutional identification numbers and an institutional summary of the responses for
men and women; (2) a file containing individual responses and a student identification number,
but no names and addresses; (3) a name-and-address file containing a second, independent
student identification number; and (4) a “link” file containing only the two independent
identification numbers. This last file is maintained under an elaborate system developed to ensure
strict confidentiality of individual student data and to protect against misuse of the name-and—
address file (Astin & Boruch, 1970).

Those data from institutions meeting minimal quality requirements for inclusion in the
1997 norms (above) were differentially weighted to represent the population of entering
freshmen at all higher educational institutions in the United States (see ‘Weighting the Sample’
below). Part-time students and those who are not first-time college students (i.e., transfers and
former enrollees) were excluded from the normative sample. Since the 1972 survey, special care
has been taken to define these enrollment statuses; in surveys before 1972, the participating
institutions were asked to exclude part-time students, while non-first-time students were
excluded during the data processing stage by screening out those who indicated that they had
previously attended college. Since that time, all students who did not identify themselves as part—
time were included in the national norms if they either graduated from high school in the year of
the survey or had never attended any postsecondary institution.

WEIGHTING THE SAMPLE

Those institutions identified as being part of the Norms sample are weighted by a two—
step procedure. The first weight is designed to adjust for nonparticipation within institutions.
Counts of the male and female FTFT population for each institution are divided by that
institution’s male and female FTFT respondent count. The resulting weights, when applied to

each respondent, bring the male and female respondent counts up to the corresponding counts for
the population at that institution.

The second weight is designed to compensate for nonparticipating institutions within
each stratification cell. The weighted male and female counts for all participating institutions in
each stratification cell are first summed, and then are divided into the national male and female
FTFT counts for all institutions in that stratification cell, producing a second set of ("cell")
weights. The final weight is simply the product of the first and second weights.
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Table A2
Institutional Sample and Population Weights Used to Compute the 1997 Freshman Norms

Number of Institutions Cell Weights (1)
Participants Applied to Data
Used in Collected from
Stratification Cell for Sampling (2) Population  Total Norms Men Women
Public universities
1 Less than 1,000 58 12 5 8.56 7.97
2 1,000 - 1,099 41 15 10 393 443
3 1,100 or more 23 12 10 222 2.09
Private universities
4 Less than 1,050 28 16 12 1.74 2.27
5 1,050 - 1,174 15 11 10 1.99 2.08
6 1,175 or more 29 20 18 1.68 1.68
Public four-year colleges
7,10 Less than 935 or unknown 218 47 17 15.50 16.33
8935-1,024 94 38 22 436 3.89
9 1,025 or more 46 23 13 3.60 5.39
Private nonsectarian four-year colleges
11,15 Less than 950 or unknown 182 32 23 7.23 6.10
12 950 - 1,024 63 31 21 247 2.56
13 1,025 -1,174 84 59 43 1.81 1.83
14 1,175 or more 50 42 35 1.33 1.43
Catholic four-year colleges |
16,19 Less than 950 or unknown 83 34 23 2.58 2.83
17 950 - 1,024 61 38 27 2.55 2.24
18 1,025 or more 31 21 16 142 1.59
Protestant four-year colleges
20,24 Less than 875 or unknown 110 27 21 535 4.27
21 875-974 ' 99 47 33 3.19 3.28
22 975 - 1,049 72 36 29 2.50 232
23 1,050 or more 47 36 29 1.65 1.63
Public two—year colleges
25,26 Less than 249 300 5 4 37.73 91.33
27,28 250 - 999 535 15 10 54.49 54.04
29 1,000 or more 125 7 3 35.72 62.05
Private two—year colleges
30,31 Less than 250 132 16 13 6.66 8.89
32,33 250 or more 52 6 6 12.68 16.66
Predominantly Black colleges
34,36 Public 4-year and 2-year 60 8 4 13.62 14.72
35,37 Private 4-year and 2-year 52 11 7 5.15 6.94

(1) Ratio between the number of 1997 first-time, full-time students enrolled in all colleges and the number of first-time, full-time
students enrolled at colleges in the 1997 CIRP sample.

(2) Categories within four-year college and university types are based on selectivity, while categories within 2-year college types
are based on freshman enrollment .
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Weighting each respondent using this final weight brings the male and female counts for
each stratification cell up to the corresponding national counts for all institutions in that

stratification cell. The last two columns of Table A2 show the final weights that were applied to
the 1997 data.

COMPARISON GROUPS

Weighted data are combined separately to form various comparison (or Norms) groups.
Most norms groups are hierarchically organized, allowing participating institutions to compare
their results at different levels of specificity. A college assigned to stratification cell #14, for

example, can compare its results with the following five Norms groups (in declining order of
specificity):

Private nonsectarian, very high selectivity
Private nonsectarian

All private four-year colleges

All four—year colleges

All institutions

Table A3 shows the 1997 distribution of schools and respondents across the 35 Norms
groups normally printed in the annual American Freshman report. The weighted results reported

here represent the “all institutions” group—the overall weighted summary based on all 252,082
respondents whose institutions were included in the national norms.
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Table A3
Number of Institutions and Students Used in Computing the Weighted National Norms, Fall 1997

Number of Number of Entering First-time. Full-time Freshmen

Institutions in Unweighted Weighted

Norm Group the 1997 Norms _ Participants Number % Men % Women
All institutions 464 252,082 1,605,202 46.25 53775
All universities 65 105,823 406,430 47.45 52.55
All four-year colleges 361 137,207 645,942 44.42 55.58
All two-year colleges 38 9,052 552,831 47.51 52.49
Black colleges (1) 11 3,771 55,570 42.41 57.59
Public universities 25 66,075 312,644 47.27 52.73
Low selectivity 5 12,718 114,977 46.11 53.89
Medinm selectivity 10 25,096 126,238 4828 51.72
High selectivity 10 28,261 71,429 4735 52.65
Private universities 40 39,748 93,786 48.05 51.95
Low selectivity 12 10,832 32,011 44,16 55.84
Medium selectivity 10 9,746 23,471 45,12 54.88
High selectivity 18 19,170 38,304 53.09 46.91
Public four-year colleges 55 41,820 370,982 44,38 55.62
Low selectivity (2) 20 11,066 219,896 44,17 55.83
Medium selectivity 22 21,081 102,346 42.82 57.18
High selectivity 13 9,673 48,740 48.64 51.36
Private four-year colleges 306 95,387 274,959 44 48 55.52
Nonsectarian 124 43,541 125,854 47.66 5234
Low selectivity (2) 25 7,256 52,912 52.13 4787
Medium selectivity 21 8,065 22,731 4405 55.95
High selectivity 43 13,124 27,141 46.04 53.96
Very high selecctivity 35 15,096 23,070 42.85 57.15
Protestant 116 31,470 100,738 43.09 56.91
Low selectivity (2) 58 12,501 57,895 4329 56.71
Mediam selectivity 29 8,957 23,835 42.59 5741
High selectivity 29 10,012 19,008 43.10 56.90
Catholic 66 20,376 48,367 39.11 60.89
Low selectivity (2) 23 5,006 16,126 37.23 62.77
Medium selectivity 27 6,534 17,103 39.15 60.85
High selectivity 16 8,836 15,138 41.06 58.94
Two-year public colleges 18 6,216 512,107 48.02 51.98
Two-year private colleges 20 2,836 40,724 41.04 58.96
Public Black colleges 4 1,348 38,286 4274 57.26
Private Black colleges 7 2,423 17,284 41.68 58.32
Eastern region 167 87,096 559,506 46.05 53.95
Midwestern region 137 80,322 423,451 46.55 53.45
Southern region 100 52,788 460,704 46.44 53.56
Western region 60 31,876 161,541 45.63 54.37

(1) Black colleges are also included in the appropriate four-year college or university norm group according to their type
(2) Includes those institutions with unknown selectivity
NOTE: The weighted counts may not always sum to identical totals due to rounding error
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Appendix B

The 1997 Student Information Form
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PLEASE PRINT (one letter or number per box)

FIRST LAST When were yoti born?
NAME:
Month Da Yi
ADDRESS: (o?-r: 2) (o1 _3'1) o
CITY: STATE: ZIP: PHONE: — -_
1997 STUDENT INFORMATION FORM
DIRECTIONS Dear Student:

Your responses will be read by an optical mark
reader. Your careful observance of these few
simple rules will be most appreciated.

« Use only black lead pencil (No. 2 is ideal).

« Make heavy black marks that fill the oval.

« Erase cleanly any answer you wish to change.

« Make no stray markings of any kind.

EXAMPLE:
Will marks made with ballpoint or felt-tip marker

be properly read? Yes....> No...@
PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR | Mark here
SOCIAL SECURITY NO. if directed
GROUP| GROUF
m COADE COBDE
o |0 0Dl e T e ®o®
T N CSERR D NES RS RO KR OO D®
wf |Eizo 2274303 0 0@ DD
<} s 33 3w DD
LO |44 a7 @D D
5 8 575 5.7 & &)
O & 6 8.6 6 XCY
ZIFr T (DD
Zle o888 ®®
Qlovio 9.9 9 o ®
1. Yoursex: .. Male ¢ Female

2. How old will you be on December 31
of this year? (Mark one)

16 or younger. . ....: 21-24 ... (3
17 25-29 ...
18 . 30-39.....
18 ... 40-54 ... ... [
20 ... L 55 or older . .{;

3. In what year did you graduate from
high school? (Mark one)

1997 ... Did not graduate but
1996 .......0 passed G.E.D. test .(
1995 ........ 7../ Never CQmp]eted

1994 or earlier. " high school ...... o

4. Are you enrolled (or enrolling) as a:

{Mark one) Full-time student? . .2
Part-time student?. <
5. How many miles is this college from
your permanent home? {Mark one)
Sorlessi. 11-5040 101-500 5
6-10:5  51-100(3  Over500
6. What was your average grade in high
school?
(Markone) AorA+{2 B OO co
A~ B-OO 5o
B4 (3 C+ 2

The information in this form is being collected as part of a continuing study of higher
education conducted jointly by the American Councii on Education and the University of
California at Los Angeles. Your participation in this research is being solicited In order to
achieve a better understanding of how students are affected by their college experiences.
Detailed information on the goals and design of this research program are furnished In ressarch
reports available from the Higher Education Research Institute at UCLA. identifying information
has been requested in order to make subsequent mail follow-up studlies possible. Your response
will be held in the strictest professional confidence.

-3 ||

PLEASE USE #2 PENCIL

Sincerely, V
& Leles

Alexander W. Astin, Director

Higher Education Research Institute

7. What were your scores on the SAT
and/or ACT?

SAT VERBAL

SAT MATH

ACT Composite

8. Citizenship status:
{CF U8, citizen
{2 Permanent resident (green card)
(> Neither

9. Have you had, or do you feel you will need,
any special tutoring or remedial work in
any of the following subjects?

(Mark all that apply) Have will
Had Need
English .............. .00, O O
Reading..................... L SO O
Mathematics ................. 60 N O
Social Studies .. .............. G0 IR O
Science ...l 65 o
Foreign Language ............ L S O

10. Prior to this term, have you ever taken

courses for credit at this institution?
O Yes 3 No

11. Since leaving high school, have you ever
taken courses at any other institution?
{Mark all that apply

) For for
in each column) Credit  Credit
Yes, at a community/junior college .CO ... . .. O
Yes, at a 4-yr. college or university (... ... O
Yes, at some other postsecondary

schoo! (For example, technical,

vocational, business) . . ....... LD . ..., O

12. Where do you plan to live during the fall
term? (Mark one)}

With parents or relatives
Other private home, apartment or room ... O
College dormitory ..............c.oo..os O

Fraternity or sorority house .............. o
Other campus student housing ........... O
Other ... O

13. in planning for college, did you:

IITTTTTITIIIninnnttntl

{Mark any that apply)
Seek high school counselor's advice . ... .. O mm
Hire a private college counselor.......... (F
Take a SAT/ACT preparation course ... .. O
-
14.is this college your: (Mark one) -
First choice?...... O Less than third w—
Second choice? .. (O choice?....... O e
Third choice? ... .. 165] -

15.To how many colleges other than this one

did you apply for admission this year? —
None O 10 4O 7-10 OO wm
2 5O 11 or more O mm
l 30 6 L
Note: If you applied to no other college, -
skip 1o item 17. -
16. How many other acceptances did you -
receive this year? (Mark one} -—
None O 1O 40O 7-10 OO e
20 5O 11 ormore O m
IC 6> L
. ) g 1 —
17. What is the highest academic H -
degree that you intend to & f
obtain? £ g -
(Mark one in each column) £ -
None .......oooeviiinnann, OO wm
Vocational certificate .......... C...O ==
Assoclate {A.A. or equivalent) ...(D ... (O ==
Bachelor's degree (BA,,B.S.,etc).(O...(O wm
Master's degree (MAA, M5, etc). . O...O ==
PhD.orEdD. ................ OO wm
MD,DO,DDS.,orDVM. ... ... 0 ==
LLB.ordD.(Law) ............ O...0 e=
B.D. or M.DIV. (Divinity) ........ O...0 e=
Other ... OO ==
-
18. Are your parents: (Mark one) -
Both alive and living with each other? . . (O ==
Both alive, divorced or living apart? ... . (O =
One or both deceased?. ............. O w=
L]
o0 e e ® w=



== 19, How much of your first year's educational expenses
(room, board, tuition, and fees) do you expect to
cover from each of the sources listed

College Grant/Scholarship

(other than above)

below? (Mark one answer for each 2 -4
possible source) w298
g P g &
a. My Own or Family & “ 8 .§ &
Resources 258546
Parents, other relatives or friends. . . (OO QOO
SPOUSE .. ..o COOOO
Savings from summer work ....... OOOoCo
Othersavings. ............c...... oo
Part-time jobon campus . ......... QOoCOC
Part-time job offcampus . ......... OoCoCe
Full-time job while in college. . .. ... OCooOo
b. Aid Which Need Not Be Repaid
PellGrant . ... ................. OO
Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Grant ............. alolele
State Scholarshipor Grant ........ OOoCo
College Work-Study Grant ........ OOoOCo

Vocational Rehabilitation funds ... .3

Otherprivategrant .............. OOooOO

Other Government Aid (ROTC,

BIA, Gl/military benefits, etc.} ... . (OCOC O

c. Aid Which Must Be Repaid

Stafford Loan (GSL) ............. COOCO

Perkinsloan ................... OO0

Other College Loan . ............. COCOo

Otherloan .................... OOCOs
d.OtherThan Above .............. OCCOOo

1

-

20 How many persons are currently dependent on
your parents for support (include yourself and
your parents, if applicable)?

Ot D2 O3 ©4 O85 Ceormore

w21, Is English your native language?
s O Yes {3 No

22, Current religious preference:

@ Yo‘lrg
@ F Mhepg
8 Yy

wm  (Mark one in each column)

wm  Baptist ................ ...

mw  Buddhist ...................... WALGIRL )
mm  EasternOrthodox ............... X E W
wmm  Episcopal ..., ... TE®
o slamic ... OE®
mm Jewish .......... ... TEW
mm  [DS(Mormon) ...l TEW
mm  futheran .............eee.e.e OE W
s Methodist ...................... X E:W®
ws  Presbyterian ................... TE®
ws  Quaker ......... e DE®
wm  RomanCatholic ................ CEW
mm  Seventh Day Adventist ........... LE®@®
ww  United Churchof Christ .......... LE®
mm  Other Chrigtian ................. DE®
mm OtherReligion .................. XTE®W
e None ......................... OB
i

= 23, Do you consider yourself a born-again Christian?
- O Yes 3 No

-

- 0 o9 o0 o0e

24. For the activities below, indicate which

ones you did during the past year. If you
engaged in an activity frequently, mark
@® . If you engaged in an activity one or
more times, but not frequently, mark @
(occasionally). Mark @ (Notatall) >

¥
alf,

if you have not performed the Fds

activity during the pastyear. ¢ 37 2
{Mark one for each item) £ é’ £
Attended a religious service . .. .. B0 N
Washboredinclass ............F N
Participated in organized

demonstrations.............. [E 00N
Tutored another student ... ... .. FgONG
Studied with other students ..... .F. .0 N
Was a guest in a teacher's home . 'F i0' (N:
Smoked cigarettes. ............ F oW
Drankbeer................... FON
Drank wineorliguor. . ......... F 0N
Felt overwhelmed by all thadtodo . 'F. 0 N:
Feltdepressed................ F O N
Performed volunteer work.. ... ... F O N
Played a musical instrument. . . .. FO0 N
Asked a teacher for advice

afterclass ................... F o N
Overslept and missed class

orappointment . ............. F 0 N
Discussed pofitics ............. F O N
Worked in a local, state or

national political campaign. . ... £ O 'N
Voted in a student election ... . .. F 0o
Used a personal computer ....,.-F. 0 N

Socialized with someone of

another racial/ethnicgroup .. ..'F 0 N
Missed school due to employment. F. 0 N
Lostmytemper ............... F O N
Took a prescribed anti-depressant. .F- 0 N
Found it difficult to study at home .- F .0 N

25, Rate yourself on each of the following

traits as compared with the
average person your age. °

b4
We want the most e 8 & e
accurate estimate of = %‘” o &2
how you see yourself. ¥ ¢ & ¥ i
(Markone ineachrow) 28 & & 3§

Academicability ......... . ..
Artistic ability. .. .........

Competitiveness
Cooperativeness
Creativity
Drive to achieve ......... 0.
Emotional health. . ........ 2
Leadership ability . ... . ...

Mathematical ability
Physical health .., ....... .
Popuiarity
Public speaking ability .. .. ¢
Self-confidence (intellectualy. . (0 L
Seif-confidence (socialy ... ¢
Self-understanding....... LS E
Spirituality <
Understanding of athers. . .
Writing ability. . .......... OO0
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26. What is the highest level of formal
education obtained by your parents?
{Mark one in each COlUMN}  puner Mother
Grammar schoolorless ...." > ... O
Some high school

High school graduate ... ... ..00 .. <0

Postsecondary school
other than college .. ... .. S

Somecollege ............

Collegedegree ............ I G
Some graduate school .. .... .0 .. .<3
Graduate degree .......... 1. ... 00

27.What is your best estimate of your
parents’ total income last year?
Consider income from all sources
before taxes. (Mark one)

- Lessthan$6,000 ..

" $6,000-9.999
7 $10,000-14,989

- $15.000-19.998 -~
©7 $100,000-149,999
~ $150,000-199,999
.- $200,000 or more

7 $20,000-24,998

T $25.000-29,999

- $40,000-49,999

- $50,000-59,999

$60,000-74,999
$75.000-99,899

. $30,000-39,899
28. Are you: {Mark all that apply)
White/Caucasian ................ N
African American/Black .. ......... -

American Indian
Mexican American/Chicane .......°."
PuertoRican ...................
Othertatino .................... ;
Chinese American/Chinese ...... ...
Filipino American/Pilipino ......... -
Japanese American/Japanese .. ... T

Korean American/Korean ......... -
Southeast Asian (Vietnamese,

Laotian, Cambodian, etc.} .. ... ...
Other Asian American/Asian ... .. .. o
Other .. ... ....ccoivieii ., -

29. In deciding to go to college, E
how important to you was 5
each of the following £

reasons?
{Mark one answer for
each possible reasonj)
My parents wanted me to go. . .°V* (8" N
lcould notfindajob......... ’
Wanted to get away from home .°
To be able to get a better job . . .+ ¥; 74

To gain a general education N
and appreciation of ideas . .. .:¥!¢

To improve my reading and
study skilis................ s

There was nothing better to do . .V: & &

To make me a more cultured
person

To be able to make more money . ¥

To learn more about things o
thatinterestme ............ N E W

A mentor/role model
encouraged me to go

To prove to others | could succeed. & (8 (R




30. Mark only three responses, one in each
column,

M Your mother's occupation
F  Your father's occupation
Y Your probable career occupation
NOTE: If your father or mother

is deceased, please indicate
his or her last occupation.

Accountant or actuary .......... NAF W
Actor or entertainer. . ........... YR M
Architect or urban planner . ..., .. [S.ARLIN 1
Artist ... NFM
Business (clerical) ........... ..V P

Business executive

{managerment, administrator) .. .Y, [F. W
Business owner or proprietor .. ... Y:F. M
Business salesperson or buyer ... .Y, F. M
Clergy (minister, priest} .......... YXF. M
Clergy {other religious) . ......... Y2 F .M
Clinical psychologist . ...........°¥Y: F M
College administrator/staff .. ... ... ¥ F: M
Collegeteacher................ RN
Computer programmer or analyst . Y. F. M.
Conservationist or forester . . ... . .Y F- M,
Dentist {including orthodontist) ... 7¥:F M-
Dietitian or home economist .. ... YoF M
Engineer ..................... ¥RM
Farmerorrancher.............. Y. .F M
Foreign service worker

{including diplomat) ........... Y M
Homemaker (full-time) .......... Y '3
Intetior decorator (including designer). .Y W
Lab technician or hygienist ...... Y {F. M
Law enforcement officer . .. ... ... Y M:
Lawyer (attorney) orjudge . ... ... Y M
Miiitary service {career) ......... Yo Fi M
Musician {performer. composer) .. ¥> M:
Nurse ... ...t M
Optometrist ................... A £3N
Pharmacist ................... X E
Physician ..................... YUE M
Policymaker/Government . . ... ... NEW
School counselor .............. ¥y (F (W

School principal or superintendent . .Y. .F. M
Scientific researcher :
Social, welfare or recreation worker. <Y

Therapist {physical, occupational

speech). . ......... . ... B W
Teacher or administrator
{elementary} ................ [ ARGIRL N

Teacher or administrator
{secondary}

Veterinarian ... ................ ¥
Wiriter or journalist
Skilledtrades ................. g

..............................

Laborer (unskifled)
Semi-skilledworker . .............. B> ¢
Other cccupation
Unemployed

31. Mark one in each row:

{1 Disagree Strongly
(2} Disagree Somewhat ‘

‘3 Agree Somewhat ———l }

"4 Agree Strongly ———-‘

The Federal government is not doing enough to contral environmental poliution . . . .. QDD

The Federal government should raise taxes to reduce the deficit

There is too much cancern in the courts for the rights of criminals
e @DDDTD
...................................... EHDD

Abortion should be legal
The death penalty should be abolished

if two people really like each other, it's all right for them to have sex even if

they've known each other for only a very short time
The activities of married women are best confined to the home and family
............................................. LD
It is important to have laws prohibiting homosexual relationships

Marijuana should be legalized

.......................... DO2O
......... X REIREN

................. BPDD

Employers should be aliowed to require drug testing of employees or job applicants .. D2 @ D

Just because a man thinks that a woman has "led him on" does not entitle him to

have sexwith her ... . e @&DEDD
The federal government should do more to control the sale of handguns .. ......... DRED
A national health care plan is needed to cover everybody's medical costs . ......... HDD
Racial discrimination is no longer a major problem inAmerica ................... HROD
Realistically, an individual can do little to bring about changes in our socciety. ... .. .. HBETD
Wealthy people should pay a larger share of taxes thantheydonow .............. ORI ETE D
Colleges should prohibit racist/sexist speechoncampus........................ DD
People should not obey laws which violate their personalvalues . ................ GHRDD
Affirmative action in college admissions should be abolished .................... HOPDO
Same sex couples should have the right to legal marital status .................. D@

32. During your last year in high school, how
much time did you spend during a typical
week doing the following
activities?

Hours per week:

Studying/homework . . .
Sccializing with friends . L
Talking with teachers ]
outsideofclass..... (375700 C
Exercise or sports
Partying
Working {for pay}
Volunteer work ... .. .. oS
Student clubs/groups. . <57
Watching TV
Housework/childcare . .
Reading for pleasure . . .- P
Playing video games .. (-2 00O 0O
Prayer/meditation. . . . . OIS ODIO

e e

o~
N

Y

33. Do you have any concern about your ability

to finance your college education?
(Mark one)

None (I am confident that | will have
sufficient funds})

o

Some (but | probably will have enough funds) . >
Major (not sure | will have enough funds
to complete college) ................... -

34. How would you characterize your
political views? (Mark one)

Farteft .................... -
Liberal .................... -
Middle-of-the-road .......... {2
Conservative .............. <o
Farright................... -

35, Below are some reasons that might
have influenced your decision to

attend this particular college. 4
How important was each reason g
in your decisionto come here? § £ »
{Mark one answer for each F#5§
possible reason) £ § I3
§532

My relatives wanted me to come here . 0 & D

My teacher advisedme ............ LE®
This college has a very good

academic reputation ............. PDE®®
This college has a good reputation

for its social activities ............ OE®
| was offered financial assistance ... & ® ®
This college offers special

educational programs ............ LE®®
This college has low tuition ......... ®E®

High school counselor advised me .. . {0 & W
Private college counselor advised me . (D & ®@

| wanted {o live near home ......... ®E®
A friend suggested attending ....... DE®
Acoliege rep.recruitedme ......... DE®

The athletic department recruited me . (& & ®

Not offered aid by first choice ....... E®
This college’s graduates gain

admission to top graduate/

professional schools ............. OE&®
This college's graduates get good

jobs ... GE®

| was aftracted by the religious
affiliation/orientation of the college .. @ ® ®

| wanted to go to a school about

the sizeofthiscollege ........... CE®
Not accepted anywhere else . ... .. .. OE®
Rankings in national magazines . .... @ ® ®



me 36. Below is a list of different undergraduate major
fields grouped into general categories. Mark only
one oval to indicate your probable field of study.

-
= ARTS AND HUMANITIES

mam Art, fine and applied........ @
W= English (language and

mm  iterature) ............... @&
wm History................... &)
wm Journalism ............... @&
e Language and Literature

s (except Englishy ......... &
wes Music ......... .. ..., &
mm Philosophy ............... s
mw Speech ................ .. @&
== TheaterorDrama ......... @
== Theology or Religion ....... as
wm Other Arts and Humanities . . d%
wm BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE

= Bioclogy (general) ......... .d2
W Biochemistry or

s Biophysics ............. @
wm Botany................... I
wm Environmental Science ... .49
mm Marine (Life) Science ...... as
= Microbiology or

==  Bacteriology............. az
e Zoology . ... i
=m Other Biological Science . ... 3%
m= BUSINESS

m Accounting ............... &
mm Business Admin. (general). . . &0
mm Finance . .......cooonen.. @2
= |nternational Business .. .. .. 3
wm Marketing ................ %
== Management ............. @5
wm Secretarial Studies ........ @8
wm Other Business ........... zr
mm EDUCATION

== Business Education ....... »
== Elementary Education ..... 25
== Music or Art Education .. ... el
W Physical Education or

me  Recreation ............. il
== Secondary Education ...... 2
ms Special Education ......... @
mm Other Education .......... &
= ENGINEERING

mem Aeronautical or

s Astronautical Eng......... &
w Civil Engineering .......... @&
= Chemical Engineering .. .... e
W= Electrical or Electronic

s Engineering............. @
wm {ndustrial Engineering ...... @
mm Mechanical Engineering . ... 40
== Other Engineering . ........ @

PHYSICAL SCIENCE
Astronomy.............c.. @
Atmospheric Science

{incl. Meteorology) ....... a3
Chemistry ................ @
Earth Science ............ as
Marine Science (incl.

Oceanography) .......... as
Mathematics ............. &
Physics ............... ... 8
Statistics .. ............... a5
Other Physical Science ... . &0
PROFESSIONAL
Architecture or Urban

Planning ............... &5
Home Economics ......... &2
Health Technology {medi-

cal, dental, laboratory} .... 8%
Library or Archival Science .. 5%
Nursing .................. &%
Pharmacy ................ &6
Predental, Premedicine,

Preveterinary ............ &
Therapy (occupational,

physical, speech) ........ &8
Other Professional ......... G2
SOCIAL SCIENCE
Anthropology ............. &0
Economics ............... &b
Ethnic Studies ............ &2
Geography ............... &3
Political Science (gov't.,

international relations) .... &%
Psychology .............. &5
SocialWork .............. &%
Sociology ......... ... &2
Women's Studies ......... &’
Other Social Science ...... &
TECHNICAL
Building Trades - ... ........ @

Data Processing or
Computer Programming . . .

Drafting or Design ......... 2
Electronics ............... 3
Mechanics ............... %
Other Technical ........... &
OTHER FIELDS

Agriculture ............... @
Commurications .......... i/
Computer Science ........ T
Forestry ................. e
Law Enforcement ......... a0
Military Science ........... iy
OtherField ............... &2
Undecided ............... &

" Jafs] la] [ofele] | | [ola)l [olslele] |

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA

37. Please indicate the importance to you

(H Not Important

irove {8) Somewhat Important
mggr;gy; c?rf :z::%hi t(:: n:)he following: . g,s Very Important __I 'l
sential

Becoming accompilished in one of the

performing arts {acting, dancing, etc.} .................... BV SN
Becoming an authority inmyfield ......................... BV I8N
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for

contributions to my special field .......... ... . ... ... ... EV 8§ N
Influencing the political structure . ............. ... ... ..., E.V 5§ N
Influencing socialvalues ......... ... .. ... o E .V 8 N
Raisingafamily ...... .. o i E:V 8N
Having administrative responsibility for the work of others .. ... BV .8 N
Beingverywellofffinancially .. ........ ... ... . ... .. E V.8 N
Helping others who are indifficulty ........................ E V.$ N
Making a thecretical contributiontoscience .. ............... E-V.'§ N
Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories, etc.) ..... "E- ¥V S N
Creating artistic work (painting, sculpture, decorating. etc.) ... .-.E. 'V $ N
Becoming successful ina businessof myown .............. E'V § N
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the environment ... E v S N
Develaping a meaningful philosophy of life . . . .. e E V'S N
Participating in a community action program ................ E V 8 N
Heilping to promote racial understanding ................... E-V S N
Keeping up to date with political aflairs .. ................... E-V S N
Becoming acommunityleader. . ........ ... .. ... E. V- S N

38. What is your best guess as to
the chances that you will:
(Mark one for each item)

-N No Chance
L Very Little Chance
S Some Chance ]

¥V Very Good Chance—|

Changemajorfield? ... ... ... i i $ L N
Change careerchoice? ... ... .. .. it ¥ S L N
Failone or more courses? .. ... ... i ¥V S L N
Graduate withhonors? .. .. ... ... ... ... ... . ‘v 8L N
Be elected fo a studentoffice?. . ......... ... ... ... .. ... Vs t N
Get a job to help pay for college expenses? .. ........ ... ... V'S L N
Work full time while attending college? .. . ............... ... v 8 LN
Join a social fraternity, sorority, orciub? .. ... ... L. vV § L N
Play varsity/intercollegiate athletics?. ... ................. .. vV S L N
Be elected to an academic honor society? . ................ SV 8 LN
Make atleasta"B"average? . ......... . ... .. ... o vV 8 L N
Need extra time to complete your degree requirements? ... ... V.8 .L N
Get a bachelor's degree (BA..BS.,etc)?.................. Y8 L N
Participate in student protests or demonstrations? ........... ¥ S LN
Drop out of this college temporarily (exclude transferring)? .... v § LN
Drop out permanently (exclude transferring)? ............... ¥ 8 L N
Transfer to another college before graduating? .............. VB LN
Be satisfled with yourcollege?. . ............ ... ... .. .... V.8 L N
Get married while in college? (skipf married) . .............. Y s LN
Participate in volunteer or community servicework? ........ .. Vo8 L N
Seek personalcounseling? ........ ... ... i VI8 LN

39. The Higher Education Research Institute at UCLA actively encourages the colleges
that participate in this survey to conduct local studies of their students. if these
studies involve collecting follow-up data, it is necessary for the institution to know
the students’ ID numbers so that follow-up data can be linked with the data from
this survey. If your college asks for a tape copy of the data and signs an agreement

to use it only for research purposes, do we have your
permission to include your ID number in such a tape?

Yes . No’ .

The remaining ovals are provided for questions specifically designed by your college
rather than the Higher Education Research Institute. If your college has chosen to use
the ovals, please observe carefully the supplemental directions given to you.

0.8 ECHP
H"NEBEECHE
42. R (B & 0k
PEBOEE
P A®CmE

© Prepared by the Higher Education Hesearch Institute, University
of Calitornia, Los Angeles, Calitoraia $0095-1521
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Coding Scheme for Collapsed Items
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Father’s and Mother’s Occupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Artist

Business

Business (clerical)

Clergy or Religious Worker
College Teacher

Doctor or Dentist

Education (secondary)

Education (elementary)
Engineer
Farmer or Forester

Health Professional (non-M.D.)

Homemaker (full-time)
Lawyer

Military (career)

Nurse

Research Scientist
Social/Welfare/Rec Worker
Skilled Worker
Semi-skilled Worker
Unskilled Worker
Unemployed

Other

Actor or entertainer; Artist; Interior decorator (or designer); Musician
(composer, performer); Writer or journalist.

Accountant or actuary; Business executive; Business owner or
proprietor; Salesperson or buyer.

Business (clerical).

Clergy (minister, priest); Clergy (other religious).
College teacher.

Dentist (including orthodontist); Physician.

School counselor; School principal or superintendent; Teacher or
administrator (secondary).

Teacher or administrator (elementary).
Engineer.
Conservationist or forester; Farmer or rancher.

Dietitian or home economist; Lab technician or hygienist; Optometrist;
Pharmacist; Therapist (physical, occupational or speech); Veterinarian.

Homemaker (full-time).

Lawyer, attorney or judge.

Military service (career),

Nurse.

Scientific researcher.

Social, welfare or recreation worker.
Skilled trades.

Semi-skilled worker.

Laborer (unskilled).

Unemployed.

Architect or urban planner; Clinical psychologist; College administrator/

staff; Computer programmer or analyst; Law enforcement officer;
Policymaker/government; Other occupation.
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Appendix D
Institutions Participating in the

Freshman Survey
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INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE
CIRP FRESHMAN SURVEY PROGRAM, 1966-1997

Strat # of --1992-- —— 198%-~- -~- 197%—-~ 19%6x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Abilene Christian University 11 23 BREACEXEGx GREAGR---xx GREA-~G--@ @G-~
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural Coll 28 3 Bl @ v ——— o o
Adelphi University 04 27 BREXAERKE MR- --XX-XX XXXXRXAXE@ xB-x
Adirondack Cmty College 28 1 B e —— —————— ————
Adrian College 21 32 CREexxGAR CRARGRGEEGH RCERRAGERE BEREA
Agnes Scott College 23 17 xxCERAEE GRRERA-~~~ ~BAB---=—-- -
Alabama A & M University 34 23 RERREAEEE @~-—~——-= X xxEEA-GExE xEE@
Alabama State University 34 14 W cemmmmae e XRXEE fxx-xCEEREE ---~
Alaska Pacific University 11 3 - [ T HH — o oo
Albertson College 22 9 CEARKARAR M= ——mw——. —————————— ———
Albertus Magnus College 17 23 CRAGCEAEx CAREERARAE GREEAR-~~-- -—=-
Albion College 23 20 HERERAAYR XCEEERAREN HR-—-———mem ———
Albright College 23 6 PREX@~ = —me— e Ko o oo i e
Alcorn State University 34 1 e s o
Alderson-Broaddus College 21 3 e mmmme———— B < I
Alfred University 13 17 ~KRABRER Mo -R@-~--xx@ CEEE
Alice Lloyd College 31 10 e e @ GRARARARA~ -~--
Allegheny College 13 32 CRELEEAR (GRREREEEER RREECEARAGE GREE
Allentown Coll St Francig De Sales 17 21 @-8-G-@- GxOAGCEERER GnEEREAR--- —~-=-
Alliance College i1 2 ceemmmes mmem— e ARm e m e
Alma College 23 22 AREAEEER (UCRREAEREER @RAR---——= ——w-—
Alvernia College 16 5 HEOABE—~ e — e o ———————— -
Alvin Cmty College 27 S e R e
Amer Cocllege for the Applied Arts 11 4 R I o o e
American College, The 15 -] BH-MRREHHE, = EH o oo e i ey e
American International College i1 7 RN @R o o e o
American University 05 32 CERRExxE CRRRECAREAR GREuExxxww GREA
Amherst College 14 26 B@- ArEEEXEREE GCREARRCLRARAE BGBEE
Anderson College 32 20 ~-@REEEE GREAGE-RB-G~ @G-B-G-GRGeR -~--
Anderson University 21 3 BB e ———— ————— @B ————
Andrew College 31 12 CRARRGRR BRAX-~—=—— s m———— ———
Andrews University 21 15 —HE - m e ————— x¥RE CRAXXAGXRX- ~---
Anna Maria College 16 1 o e ——— ——————— -
Anson Cmty College 25 1 e Y o e o e e
Antioch College-Washington/Balt 13 2 e e e —— B SAp——
Antioch University 13 10 eemme- B8 @AXExEER- -~ —~mw—= R e
Appalachian State University 07 5 B i GCRE-CRARAGR~ ———-
Aquinas College (MI) 17 32 AREACAER (GLRLERRAEEE CRARRRRRRARA Geea
Agquinas College (TN} 30 7 e e —ERRECAB - o
Arizona State University 01 . g -x@@
Arkansas State University 07 3 M e e o e o o ot e
Asbury College 12 2 R B e o m e e
Ashland University 20 5 BALBE = = e o e i e
Assgumption College 18 1 e e cmmme e m———— @B ————
Athens College 20 6 | mmmemme mee i o ————— Bx G@xx
Atlanta Christian Cecllege 15 1 emmce—— e m oo o e
Atlanta College of Art 11 8 KR~ —@RBH - mmm——————— —————
Atlantic Cmty College 28 2 memeemm—me —mmm— s e —— @y~ ——m—
Atlantic Union College 20 Y S ——— W R H Mo e e
Auburn University 02 1 Jm e o e o o i i
Augsburg College 23 32 GREARXXx XXCCEERREEAx xOAGxxxxx@ GEER
Augustana College (IL) 23 28 ExxxExee CRARCACEREE GRCERAEAREAXE -—-~-
Augustana College (SD) 22 28 GEEARxAA- (CRREEEEEAEE QAAREARRREAEA @--~
Aurora University 21 4 B e o o o oo o ot o e
Austin College 23 32 CRECAGEE CLRECLERGEEEE CRRREARRAE REEE
Austin Peay State University 07 19 e R e XXCxOxE6 xCERAAXXEAE --~-~
Averett College 21 23 --x@EQAE @R- -~~~ B xx@EEEx-x@ xERE

Participation in the ACE-UCLA Cooperative Institutional Research Program for a given year

(1 1)

is indicated by a "@" or an "x".

Institutions providing data judged fo be representative of their first-time full-time freshman class and included in the national norms
report are indicated by an ""@"'. Campuses that participate in the survey but whose data were not included are indicated by an "'x"".
Institutions that did not participate in a given year are indicted by a "-"".
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Strat # of -~199%-- ~wm 198%-—~ ~-- 197%~-~ 196x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

Avila College 17 6 BREBAAR~~ =~ ————— ———————— ——
Azusga Pacific University i1 17 ORYKRK~@ ——mmm EHRKE REAH~R~==e wwm—
Babson College 13 15 GRGRRALEE CRAAR-~~~~ —=- T e o e o
Bacone College 31 1 emmmmeme mmmm————— e ———— ———
Bainbridge College 26 1 B e o o o
Baker University 21 18 ~KEXREHE XARR~C-CH@ BGB-w—@ewm— ~eme
Bakersfield College 28 2 ememee ae N
Baldwin~Wallace College 22 10 ARYARAKA R~ ——ww o ———————— e e
Ball State University o1 2 eeem e e e K Ke—m
Baptist Bible College & Seminary 24 B  eememmeee cemmeemmen e FEEREE GBB-~
Barat College 18 9 e R mm———— X~@ HHH@— o menm mrm
Barber-Scotia College 38 b T W e o ———————— = ———
Bard College 13 27 CRARREAGRE GLRARRRAECXXY -EGxxeGxEARA ----
Barnard College 14 18 CRREEAExRY R--HXERAEER XA@--- - -
Barrington College i2 3 emmm—eme mm—c - = Ae@e@o e e
Barry University 16 8 -———HRB - HHBemm i —— e @Brmme e
Barton College 20 4 CREA~ = mm———— @B mmm————— o ———
Barton County Cmty College 27 2 mmeeenes e QR - e ——
Bates College 14 32 @xxixxrr XxxEERRLERRE ARACARXARE GREAE
Bay Path College 32 11 crmmmee cm BR=== - geeee eee@
Baylor University 04 32 AExEAxEEE CEExEEECxx xEREAREEERR CAERE
Beaver College 22 10 e @@ - e ~@RREAARE~ ~=~-
Bee County College 28 6 | memmmmmrem - m————— AREx w@--
Belhaven College 22 3 e S - T T e cim . m———
Bellarmine College 17 13 HEROEKKBR K-~ =Ko o HER === ==
Bellarmine-~Ursuline College 16 8 | mmmemmee smemene e e ——— wuux GREE
Bellevue University 11 1l  eemmmemeen emmm—————— B e e o e
Belmont Abbey College 16 3 e Ko B e Ao ————
Belmont University 20 4 TR e e e o o ot et o e
Beloit College 13 30 GREECEER GRECRARRER CEE--AAGREx GGeR
Benedict College 35 11 eemmee—— - R-XGEEERE ROB-wmm—m—
Benedictine College 16 26 CREARRAEAR xCRCRERARE XEXERARER-- -=--
Benedictine University 17 11 ~@-@xx-X ~XRK~-QeBe-o - ~Hemmomn e
Bennett College (NC) 35 8 e G @A~ ~~XE@ Heemm—m——— e
Bennett College (NY) 31 I e T PP e S QEBA~~ ———w
Bennington College 14 11 —emmeeee e Koo GxEREE feee
Bentley College 12 6 HEAAB- = mr e —mmm——— - @@ mm e
Berea College 11 27 --~-QEEGE @--CRECREE CLRRRERAGRERR BEEE
Bergen Cmty College 29 9 e cem————— XEREARRE xX~--
Berkshire Cmty College 27 4 @ mmmmm—— - @B @B~ o mmmm—e e
Bernard M Baruch College 10 7T mmemmmea cemme————— ————— xx-xw@ ZRA-
Berry College 12 21 QRAAEERER RAACREREER H-Bw=~~=@ww ————
Bethany College (XS8) 21 9 BAERG~ -~ —=- @@ e AER~—— - -
Bethany College (WV) 13 15 @-CRAGEY GG-GEAEEGR- -——-=———— ee——
Bethany Lutheran College 31 32 FRRRAEEER CLRRECERERE RCEREARRRER fEeEeR
Bethel College (IN) 20 4 EBEEE~ e mm - e ——— ————
Bethel College (KS8) 22 8 QERRRRAR —wmwme———— m————————— ——
Bethel College (MM) 22 2 M o o o v e e
Bethel College (TN) 21 3 B T L T T ———
Bethune-Cookman College 35 1 v e o e e o o
Biola University 11 5 —Bu@-@HE ~m—m——mm—— e ——— ———
Birmingham-Southern College 22 19 - Cx@ GAXXEXRABXX XXBOER- === =—w--—
Bishop College 35 5 cemeeec—— o Rem P O - L———
Black Hawk College 29 10 mmmeemes mmmemmeee e @xBx-xx BGxx@
Black Hills State University 07 11 ~XOHEREE HEKY o~ mmmm = mmm— i o
Blackburn College 13 9 e e K-K-@ ROXEE@K~mm— ———-
Bloomfield College 20 16  mmmmmmee - QEXEOXXX XOAREARXK~= ~——m
Bloomsburg U of Penngylvania 08 20 proveicicicicic il clc clclc el iclc B e lc BE e e g
Bluefield State College 34 1 e e e Hemmm mem——
Bluffton College 21 10 ARAGERAR~ ———mre— e m———— BB~
Boise State University 07 1 mrmememme s cwmme e e ——— —— ®
Borough of Manhattan Cmty College 29 7 - RBER - e m——-———— . ———— HH I =
Boston College 05 13 CREABKA~ -RX=-X~R==—= ~mmemm————— -2
Boston University a5 16 K- =X~~~ =-X-E-E~-B-X @ROAXXGX-~ ===--
Bowdoin College 14 32 CRAXAARE xxxxxfEGxy CExARAREARE EEEAA
Bowie State University 34 19 - @8 @xx-x---@x xXEExXXCEERE- -£-@8



Strat # of --199%-~ ——- 198x%~-- —== 197x--~ 196x%

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Bowling Green State University o1 12 -—@E-REE CREEAARBE-~~ - -~
Bradford College i1 16 CxEExxERy GRA-—~-- B e @EE-@~ ———m
Bradley University 04 32 GREECERAR ECxxxGxxuxf CRREACAXEERR GrEA
Brandeis University 06 31 CERARERE GxXxxECRAREE CARRREREEE -EEA
Brenau University 11 13 @-ex~~@@ QEAG~-XE~w- -XE-HBe=—= ————-
Bravard College 32 26 CEEAREE-~ RERERAREER FCECREAARAAR -w--
Brewton~Parker College 32 B ememmemme s mmm— CEBAY~~ == ————
Briarcliff College 12 9 e e —oe %-@-xxx CEERA
Bridgewater College 21 5 @3 B (BB e e e
Bridgewater State College 08 7 BEABRKK~ ~———mmmmmem o ———————— o —
Brigham Young University 04 4  emmmmeem o A = e o e m K
Bronx Cmty College 29 15 HEXEKHKK KBBRH -~~~ me o e ~@@-
Brooklyn College 09 [ R B3 e JEE o o o K
Brown University 06 7 @ — R —@e B c@HE e ———— e
Bryan College 15 2 e cmm—————— ——— @@
Bryant & Stratton Business Inst 31 . T P ——. [ PO
Bryant College 12 11 XKBAE@~ - ~mm - — ——— Brors 1 IR S
Bryn Athyn Coll of the New Church+ 22 8 BEEREERKAB —— e — o mm e ———— o ——
Bryn Mawr College 14 23 CRELRERA CEARLLRRAEE -CAXGBHK---= ——=-
Bucknell University 14 12 BXEREK —~ MR X o HH e oo o m e momom o e o
Buena Vista University 21 31 ExEEEExA CR-ExxERGEE xxCERAACAER (BEE
Bunker Hill Cmty College 27 3 v e P e o e e B o v
Burlington County College 28 1 o e
Butler University 04 13 CRARARAER Bw-— - BR @B mm— - ———
cC of Allegheny County-South 29 1 B e e
Cabrini College 16 10 CRACHARE X~ ——K=mmm= —mmme e ——
Cal Poly State U-Pomona 07 4 PREBE~m - mm——————— ————
Cal Poly State U-San Luis Obispo 09 6 HREHH K = = e am o o mm e om
Caldwell Cmty College & Tech Inst 27 3 e e e X R oo e
Caldwell College 16 13 RERRAGHY AAEAEAY = ——e———————
California Baptist College 21 8 AREEEREAR — e o
California Coll of Arts & Crafts 11 14 ~X@ExCE8xK GxERXXE-~—-~= --- HeFm == e
California Institute of Technology 06 29 CREAREEE ---CRLARRAE CLAGRLARERE CrEe
California Institute of the Arts 15 1 ememmmm e mmeceem—ae me——— Ko oo e
California Lutheran University 21 14 ~--X-B~@x GEE-@-@-%- X-X—-H~B-- ~me-=-
California Maritime Academy 09 1 o m e e o ————— o ——
California State U-Bakersfield 07 8 X—~@e xR =Y — e ——— K@@ e
California State U-Chico 07 4  mmmmmmme e X ~mR@@=mm—m e
California State U-Dominguez Hills 07 7T - K- —-BRe———- X KUK mm———
California State U~-Fresno 08 § e s —e—— P T S —— RERE
California State U-Fullerton 08 18  mrmmmmee mmme—— wuNx XECEXREOxXR CERE
California State U-Hayward 08 2 e B o o o o
California State U-Long Beach 08 4 Brmmm - ——— B — = —mmmm———— -
California State U-Los Angeles 07 10 HOCIRIEIIE HH o e oo om e o oo i o e e
California State U-Monterey Bay 10 2 HRm e mmmm e
California State U~Northridge 08 2 - P ot o o e B mm——
California State U~Stanislaus 08 15 - YRR - Xx@xx-x G-@&
California U of Penmsylvania 08 7 R Hm = —mmmm e m @ ~@x-
Calvin College 22 30 GRAGRAGEE CEAERAGREEERE -QERAREEXEA GERE-
Campbellsville University 21 5 e HAREE — e m——— ————————— o ———
Canisius College 17 20 CRERAGAE GAGRAXGXER GA--—————— —m--
Capital University 22 6 @ mmm-— @ER x~==w~ @r== - RBmmemmme e
Cardinal Stritch College 16 28 Byxxxxxx X@-x-@xxx- GAARARExGxx @ARRA
Carl Albert State College 25 2 mememeee mm———— e L I L T
Carleton College 14 30 CRARRERR CExXCRREFER GUeRAfARERR @@--
Carlow College hE: 17 Gx@x---- CCERAERAEEAERE RBAR--———w= ———-
Carnegie-Mellon University 06 21 CEEExxxy GREREX---- -B@X@----x w@--
Carroll College (MT) 18 14 -~@xuWSH - R —Hr - —Gxu@lx-@- ----
Carroll College (WI) 23 32 CRACRRAGRE AAERACEREREAR CREARRRERER @eee
Carson-Newman College 21 28 GRARXYNR XXAEExAxuR XxEAAEAXxXEA ~---
Carthage College 22 2 memmemee B mm e Bomm i m e
Cascade College 11 1l e mmm e m———— e —— @
Case Western Reserve Univergity 08 7 L et BRI = e e e e -@xx
Castleton State College 07 5 eeme———- K EROH o w
Catawba College 21 16 CRAGRERE GRRARAXBR~~ -——-—=m—mr - -
Catawba Valley Cmty College 27 1 J o



Strat # of ~-199%~~ —-- 198%~~~ -—- 197x--- 196x

Institution Cell Yearsg 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

Catholic University of America 05 21 GRRRARERECEA xCREEX-CRE @AR~~—-- @~ =

Cazenovia College 32 12 ceeessms w———— ERR CERRAREE~-EE@ ~-B~-~

Cedar Crest College 22 25 CEAARER GRERCAEAXLx GAEAAEE--- ——w—-

Cedarville College 21 3 U e e o o o

Centenary College 21 8 HE@oe e —BH ——— o o e @B~ ~———

Centenary College of Louisiana 23 S BREAR - ——— e mom—————— ————

Center for Creative Studies 11 7 R BEHHHR = o m— -

Central Alabama Cmty College 27 2 mmmmme—— o—————— - [ D -

Central College 22 2 RPN Y U g UGV

Central Connecticut State U 08 6 P Ira—— TI I o e e e o

Central Methodist College 21 7 e HORE ~mmm—————— o —— AR~ @ -

Central Missouri State University 07 3 K e mm e e ———

Central State University 34 3 mmmemmme e - B m e R e

Central Technical Cmty College 27 12 e e —— RERXRAREERQ QB--

Central Virginia Cmty College 27 1 eeeemeer mmemea———— .- P .

Central Washington University 08 g R ReBEAE e m————— —————————m

Centre College 13 27 GRECERER xCEEEGARRER GRARRAREEAR- ~---

Cerritos College 28 10 meemm——— b xux-Gxx X~

Chadron State College 07 1 B e - - o 1 o

Chaminade University of Honolulu 16 6 O —— P ¢ P

Champlain College 32 10 @@ e e@Be————— ~3RRAAR~~~ B---

Chapman University 12 31 HXXKGBXRK HRXEXRXEXR~ @OxxxG@x@xy xEAA

Charleston Southern University 21 3 cemmmeee smm—————— o o e m mJ e e

Charleston University 09 21 @xXEECAEER CREAARR-—==- —==m~-- xx@- Qeee

Chatham College 13 32 RXXERANCR CRRAGEEEXEE CRERRCRREER BREE

Chattahoochee V1y State Cmty Coll 28 3 B e o e e e

Chattanooga State Tech Cmty Coll 28 1 K mm i — ——— e o

Chesapeake College 26 1 B e i o e

Chestnut Hill College 18 1 emmecmme mmmmmm——me e @ ————

Cheyney U of Pennsylvania 34 6 @@ BRR e m—mm m————————— -

Chicage State University 34 24 EAXKKRK - -XA-RXX-—~ HXXXCxBExx GG~

Chowan College 24 29 XEEACEREE CREARREGCRE CERCREEREE @~--

Citadel 08 3 e k- - o

Citrus College 27 7 i o o o i~ KXRE@

City College of New York 09 17 “R e mm———— %06 GxExxExEx@ REGE

City College of San Francisco 29 9 mmmmmmee meememame—— KB~ xR @@x-

Cclaflin College 35 1 eemme—— B e o s o e o o

Claremont McKenna College 14 30 QRERAGEA QARREXRExAx GAGXEAARRE BG--

Clarendon College 26 c g, K H@——

Clarion U of Pennsylvania 09 7T emmmmmme ————ce——— - [ Y0 % @xwx

i clark Atlanta University 35 19 ---@--@- @REE-GEEEE @xEEREE8-- ----

| Clark State Cmty College 27 13  srrecmmm e @ »ARACEARExR xX@--

} Clark University 14 17 GRREGEEE GEEEG----- ~==m———- xx XK@~

: Clarke College 17 16 BRORGRER BHHKmm - m— oo e {1 DY I pp—.

E Clarkson College 11 5 RIS o= e e o o o b e

! Clarkson University 06 6 @ —@BE~~ —mme e m———— KB m e e

i Clayton State College 07 1 e Mmoo o o e

Clemson University 01 1 memmmmme memem—m—— e Bommm ———

; Cleveland Institute of Art 12 14 e - @-@X~XREK ~EHXRKHB-- ——-=-

! Cleveland Institute of Music 11 4 e e BEAGBE e e e o

f Cleveland State University 08 2 merramcm— me e cm——— K

| Clinch Valley Coll of the U of Va 07 4 QAR == o ——— ———————

j Cmty College of Allegheny Co-Boyce 25 1 mmm——— K- mm e e ——— e —

I Ccmty College of Denver 27 1 R ——— et o an o

P Cmty College of Rhode Island 29 U AREK—mmm—— ==

f ; Coastal Carolina University 07 26 CEExEAEER GxxCxuxxx@ EExXC-xEAG- ----

i Cochise College 27 B memmmmmm e e K m e %-@@

Coconino Community college 27 1 R e o o e

Coe College 13 7 BB mme mm i ——— @ ~@RK——m——— —e——

Cogswell Polytechnical College 11 3 e ot i o Bl ———

Coker College 11 3 Fh o e e BRwm—— ————

: Colby College 14 30 CExEAxECQ RRRAAEAREEXRE --xuxxxxBEex =2ECEARA

' Colby-Sawyer College 11 5 AERR- === wmmmme—m—— —a————— B e

Colgate University 14 14 -x@-@-@- x-@-@-@-@- @-x-@-@~@~ --~-~

College Misericordia 16 11 e CRARRHEKB = == =@@-—m—m ————

' College of Aeronautics 31 14 BRAA- -~ = mme——— - ®Bxxxxx @-06

§ College of Ganado 31 1 mmmmmem mm e mm——— ———— W
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Strat # of -=~199%3%- -~ =~ 198x%~—~ —-=~— 197%--- 196x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
College of Mount Saint Joseph 16 9 B —m— XBEAAK — -~ @ —mmm
College of Mount Saint Vincent 18 32 CECRAEEE CERARRAGEXxER GECEREEERER fEERA
College of New Rochelle 18 28 XRREROCx@ XxCxCEEGXK XXARE---Xx GEEE
College of Notre Dame 17 21 XEEEXEE0 @RRORK-—~m ~== Xxx X0EE@
College of Notre Dame of Maryland 18 1 ememeeaee osmeme——— @B —mmm e — m————
College of Saint Benedict 17 29 CRAREXEE GELxXxA-AEAE CREREEERREE @G--
College of Saint Catherine 17 24 @-~@-QEC CEREExxExE GCRAARRRERR~ ----
College of Saint Elizabeth 12 8 BRERBEAR —— = emm— e w———————— ———
College of Saint Francis 17 is GCRRAGARExRE CREGR~---XE x~--@R@-~- ——===
College of Saint Mary 16 10 AX~BOAEER BN~ mm—m cmmm e ———— ——
College of Saint Rose 17 3 e mme—— e —— e ————— CEE- ~
College of Saint Scholastica 17 7 e e @BEA~~ RO~ mEBmo e
College of Saint Teresa 17 11 smmememe e CORAARKER GRE~—mm——= w———
College of Santa Fe 16 6 @ emme——— BR ~———mmmemm— ——— KX K ——
College of Staten Island 29 15 ————— e @ - @Bexwx@ @-BREXEEXR ----
College of William and Mary 09 13 — e @RERYE KOG~ —XHRHK, = e
College of Wooster 23 13 CR-=~@@~ ~—m————a Gx QRABREARRA~-- ~—=m
College of the Atlantic 11 e @ HE B - ————————
College of the Canyons 27 2 M ———— - S e e e a2
College of the Desert 27 i T K R e o e o o o e
College of the Holy Cross 18 10 PREACAREE HX <~ —mmme m————————— ————
College of the Mainland 27 4 e cmmem——— R =~
College of the Redwoods 27 2 o S e e et o
College of the Sequoias 29 22 HEXZBRRNE XARKBrm—m— = mmmee CREER ceer
Colorado Christian University 15 3 BRE-~mm= —mmm—m————— e ———
Colorade College 14 i8 XECxEEARE GRABXEARKE~ ~ww-m-— B ———
Colorado Mountain Coll-Timberline 25 § e cmmmec - m—— KA = e oo om
Colorado State University 02 6 e =R M o o o e -
Colorado Women’s College 11 4 e e —— DT . [ - N,
Columbia College 21 7 R-H-@-B~ @emmmem——— @ e e @ ———-
Columbia University o6 18 CRAGRXEY CAREREK-—— ~————— - -@EA
Compton Cmty College 36 1l e mmemm————— @~HEXK - ~REE XK@
Concord Collegs 07 - S B Mmoo e e e b e
Concordia College (AL) 30 2 emeemmme - [ RN - N,
Concordia College (MN) 23 5 B e e ——— - R mmm ee
Concordia College (NE) 23 e Ko v e e
Concordia College (NY) 11 16 CRECRAEE REAAEARRRA-— =~ —mm—— - ————
Concordia University (Ca) 24 5 CEAAAR~ ~~ —— e —— o ———————— -
Concoxrdia University (OR} 20 17 - XX xxx--GRREE AREARAR--- ----
Concordia University Wisconsin 31 4  mmmmmmme mommem—— BREK e =
Concordia University-aAustin 20 6 @ e Bom BOAEY -~ ———e————— o ———
Connecticut College 14 31 CRRARAGEEx: GACCRRAGREEA REAREREER- aREA
Converse College 12 15 e @ CARGEEERAEEAE BEREXR=~-~w=- —~——-
Cooper Union 14 1  emme e e emmem——— e e B
Coppin State College 34 26 XEAAHRAE XWX ~HHXKK XHUHERHN R ~==-—
Cornell College 23 25 CRAXAGREx GxxALOCRRAA GREXEEA~~~ —=m=-
Cornell Univ-School of Human Ecol 06 2 e - o o 2@
Cornell University 06 §  ememem——— mm——————— HEB —m e @RE -
Cornerstone College 24 1z CEAEEREAE - —KH@— = — = —— - ——— K m
Corning Cmty College 28 13 e ~xREREEREEX BER-w=———m~ - @-
Cottey College 31 B eemmmeee e @ - @ERAX~ ——-=
County College of Morris 29 1 mm———— Hw mm e m e m e — i ———
Covenant College 22 10 -@--@~-x -@-@B~g--%- GBR-~m~——m— —m—
Cowley County Cmty College 26 9 mmmmmean mme e ———— —— wx@xx GBxE
Crafton Hills College 27 2 eememmee—— [
Creighton University 124 11 CREAGRRAGK BAX- -~ - —meme e ——— ————
Cullman College 30 B emememmme e ~@RxE-C@RE ~-~-
Curry College 12 4 e s e - —— WHHY, ==
D’Youville College 16 11 e % @Greep@r—ee - ROXB~Xx -~~~
Dakota State University 07 2 em—eee- W R —————
Dakota Wesleyan University 20 [ e wmm—— HE- - e ——— ® @~
Pallas Baptist Universgity 21 3 memmemee mmme - o ————— x ~x@-
Daniel Payne College 35 3 emmmmmen e m———— o KR~ mmm =X
Daniel Webstex College 11 3 eememe—- BR Breememres cmmm—e——r ———
panville Cmty College 27 1 e e e Bomcm e mm——
Dartmouth College 14 32 AERACRER CRRAGERERR GRERAEGERRER GEAR
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David Lipscomb University 21 I e i 2 R@E-—
David N Myers College i5 2 memmmemme mmmm - - BH~—mm
Davidson College 23 16 AREAEEAEE AR~ -———mee —m GERARA- ----
Davis and Elkins College 21 28 EAXX~-XX~ -~-XEXCEEEE CCARCEREERA GEER
DePaul University 04 7 @@ @@ mm— mmmmc———— ———
DePauw University 23 26 @-CEEEA- CERE-GARAR AR-GRREREE BE--
DeVry Insgt of Technology (IL) 11 2 R e B b L ST P PP ———
DeVry Inst of Technology (OH) 15 24 AARK~ - == -XX~-XXXEE0Q CAEXERACxE CA--
Dean College 32 2 B - —————————— e
Defiance College 11 27 - -XXXRXK COAGERXXCEE xxx@x@-GRQ x@-~
Delaware County Cnty College 28 4  mmeemmee menmmmeee s @x x@--
Delaware State University 34 12 - ——— s @B @ Bre = AR~ --@E BREE
Delaware Valley Coll of Sci & Agri 11 19 @B mm e ——— xBx CExXCExXCEREE RREE
Delgado Cmty College 28 1 e e ——————— e
Delta College 29 2 mem———— Brem i —— - R -
Denison University 13 11 AR B--—-m e ———— [ T——
Dickingon College 14 32 AERAxExx GLACARARRERR xEAGCRRREERE GRee
Pillard University 35 28 G-QRAREE ARAxXXCERREA GRAEAAAxX-@ BR--
Doane College 21 3 eerrrmes mmmesme e —m - BEB- —wee
Dominican College of Blauvelt 16 32 GEEARAEAR xxxPHALAARE CEARCLERAXAR xxE@
Dominican College of San Rafael 17 32 XxCEEERE AxCECRRERE xCERXXEREER GGREA
Dominican College-Racine 17 1l emmmeme—e e - T T peep——
Dommelly College 31 10 mmmmemes e msm——— RuxxXR@ EEEA
Dordt College 22 3 LI o
Douglass College 07 1l e e Kemmmmm e —————— -
Dowling College 12 1l eemmecen mmmeecce e e em————— K om———
Drake University 05 30 CREARARAE GRAGACGCRERE GREAXERRAR xX@--
Drew University 23 i3 ExxEXEAEAC XAXAROAUUK X-———————— ————
Drexel University 13 11 BEEKHR = e HHI e v e o= = o o e
Drury College 12 6 -@RE~@e Be— Y mmmm—c—— e ————
Duke University 06 16 CREX-@-@ ~—m—— %@ RERAAAH~X~ ~=~-
Dutchess Cmty College 29 16 W mrmmeeee e CRER xEEEXER-Gx xXxG-
Dyersburg State Cmty College 27 5 BRAB-= -~ - Hmmmmm e mme——————— -
EBarlham College 23 30 AECARERE GRAGRLAEARE CEAGCEAGEAR GG--
East Carolina University 07 6 @ @ e@EEE - ———— ————
East Central College 27 3 mmemmeme - e b
East Central University 07 3 emcmmrem mmmmmmme e ——————— HHE o
East Georgia College 25 11 ~-—-@-G-@ GARAR----GR AR~rreeee s v
East Los Angeles College 29 3 memeceee cmmmm———— @ HemmomRmm—m ———
East Stroudsburg U of Pennsylvania 08 4 - B ittt CRO~— e —
Bast Tennessee State University 07 1 FE e v o o i e
Eastern College 21 5  cememm—— e=- [ e BARR~ —w———
Eastern Mennonite University 21 27 ~X-@@~ -~ GRAxXECExxxx xXEXERAGREAE GEEE
Eastern Nazarene College 21 4 BREB =~ e ————
Bastern New Mexico U~Roswell 07 2 eee—- K- memmmmmmmm s m— -
Eastern New Mexico University 07 11 HEEAXEEERA @EX----——- e -
Eastern Washington University 08 4 R o m EIEIL e o o o e o e
Eastern Wyoming College 25 8 - @-~~- GEGCAGE---- —=—m-
Eckexrd College 23 26 GREACCERRA CRxyxx-xx -@nEACAEEAE ----
Edgewocod College 16 8 BRAGREBA-- - ——— BB ~cmmm———— ————
Edmonds Cmty College 27 1l memmmmen e me— . e ——— - K-
Edward Waters College 38 1 e i o e
Eisenhower College 13 10 —rmmmeme e x~ -@EREREXEERE ~-~-
Elizabeth City State University 34 22 AQ--xx@- --xxxx@Exx ExExxCERG- --~-
Elizabeth Seton College 32 4  mmemeeee mmeeeme———— - RROBR=== —===
Elizabethtown College 13 29 CEAGAGEE RAAXCAREAX GxxCRAAREARER G---
Elmhurst College 22 4 BEEE = o e e
Elmira College 13 10 BRBA~ - - @@ xXR----- e mm——
Elms College 16 4 BXw i - GE- -
Elon College 21 18 CRCRAREE GRAREA---- G@~---- BX~ ———-
Embry-Riddle Aercnautical U 11 5  emm——— B@ BAMH~—mm——— e ———
Emerson College 12 15 ~-@-@-ARR RAGCEEERR~ ~Rwm=wmmm= -
Emmanuel College (GA) 31 5 BEEER~~- s e —e m e m e ———
Emmanuel College (MA) 18 1 (B o v e
Emory University 06 28 CRCREREARA CRERERARERR xCAECREEEHR~ ---@
Emory and Henry College 22 32 CERRGERAER ExXEARBAREx CERRAxAREE GREA
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Emporia State University (XS)
Emporia State University (X8)
Endicott College

Erskine College

Egsex County College

Eureka College

Evangel College

Evergreen State College

Fairfield University
Fairhaven College

Fairleigh Dickinson U-Rutherford
Fairleigh Dickinson University
Fairmont State College
Feather River College
Felician College

Ferris State University
Ferrum College

Fisher College

Fisk University

Fitchburg State College
Flathead Valley Cnty College
Floria Gulf Coast University
Florida A & M University
Florida Atlantic University
Florida College

Florida Institute of Technology
Florida Keys Cmty College
Florida Memorial College
Florida Southern College
Florida State University
Floyd College

Fontbonne College

Fordham University

Fort Hays State University
Fort Lewis College

Fort Scott Cmty College

Fort Valley State University
Framingham State College
Franciscan U of Steubenville
Franklin College of Indiana
Franklin Pierce College
Franklin University

Franklin and Marshall College
Frederick Cmty College

Free Will Baptist Bible College
Freed-Hardeman University
Fresno City College

Fresno Pacific College
Friends University

Frostburg State University
Furman University

GMI Engineering & Management Inst
Gallaudet University

Galveston College

Gannon University

Garden City Cmty College
Gardner-Webb University

Garland Junior College

Geneva College

George Fox University

George Mason Univergity

George Peabody Coll for Teachers
George Washington University
George Williams College
Georgetown College

21 1
07 1
32 1
21 17
28 1
21 15
20 5
o7 20
18 17
30 5
13 1
13 20
07 20
26 1
16 4
07 1
21 12
32 5
35 30
08 2
26 1
32 1
34 3
07 1
31 is
13 1
26 5
35 1
22 2
02 23
27 1
17 3
05 12
1} 17
07 4
25 20
34 7
03 23
16 5
12 8
11 7
11 2
14 32
27 1
20 2
20 30
29 2
21 6
24 5
07 3
13 25
13 30
11 15
25 1
17 19
27 15
20 10
31 6
21 9
21 4
09 10
11 4
05 2
12 15
21 5
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Strat # of ~-199%~~ -—— 198x%~-n —-- 197%--- 19%6x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Georgetown University 06 12 XEEERRAAA ~B@~~ - - ————— B~ ————
Georglia Institute of Technology 09 32 *¥#xECEAAER Gxxx@EEARXE xxxEx@:ry@ xERE
Georgia Southern University 07 4 BHEH = === — o
Georglia Southwestern State U a7 14 b @ -@-@~~~-3xx CRAA-CEER~ -~~~
Georgian Court College 16 7 ERAA~—~~ - H-=@mm =@ e mm————— c——m
Gettysburg College 14 29 CEEREAEEA RACREREEx-~ -GARARRECRE REREE
Goddard College 13 3 cemmrmmme e ——mee REH =
Gonzaga University 17 28 XX@xxEEx xxCE-CERARR -x-@-nExxxw wxE@
Gordon College 13 11 XAR@R-@R @RBRw~~rmr mmm——————— - 2
Goshen College 22 5 B S I T e e
Goucher College 13 16 BREAXXXER REE---X-@~ @@@~wweces —mmw
Grace Theological Seminary 21 7 ARG~~~ — —RER- -~ e e
Graceland College 22 2 o e o et o e e mmm e
Grambling State University 34 1l mmeemmme memeee———— e e m———
Grand Canyon University 21 6 BB m——————— e e R e B@ e
Grand Valley State University 08 8 RRGXEEE@~ —wmmmmmm—— —eemme Hom e ——
Grand View College 11 26 ~X=XHEX~- -XXRXXXERE xxCex@xBxx X@--
Grays Harbor Ceollege 27 1 B e e i
Grayson County College 25 16 W wemm—— B8 ~He-—mm- @R CEREARCRERERERER B---
Great Basin College 26 1 e mmmmmmmm e e —— Hm ==
Green River Cmty College 29 2 e Fme e e e H ———
Greenfield Cmty College 28 1l s e e S
Greensboro College 21 4  ~--m—— @R @eMdmmmcmm mmmmssma—— cw——
Greenville College 21 4 BREH~~== = mm——— e e
Grinnell College 14 28 ExxuxxxER CRECEMREEER @@---x-xxx GERE
Grove City College 13 1l meemmemmme mmmm———— @ e ————— - b
Guilford College 23 31 Br@uxxER »EAxxxExxx xGxAxXxCAR- E@AREA
Gulf Coast Cmty College 29 14 2 —---- B e @eex -xEEARRAEEx ----
Gustavus Adolphus College 23 27 GEQREEEE FLRECRGLAGRE CRRCEGRE-@ ----
Guwynedd~-Mercy College 16 1 e emsmemcc—ee e [ I T
Hamilton College 14 30 GCEGEERGRE CCxxEExEEE RRACCEExRxE @G-~
Hamline University 23 32 CERERGREAR CCEXXCEAEEE xCCECRRRER REAE
Hampden~Sydney College 22 26 xx~-%~-%0@ QRARARGRAGAE FAARRRGERGER --—--
Hampshire College 13 13 HOERENAY ————mm e - M HERER——~— —m——
Hampton University 35 3 B e e L L P L @ ———-
Hannibal-LaGrange College 20 22 QRAARAExX RAOR-—w-—- - G--AEEREARA @AEG-
Hanover College 22 4 BARA- v me mm——————— e ————
Harcum College 32 T mmmmeeme e CRACGRER mme—m - ————
Harding University 21 18 W emememme e xxx@G@x CRRACRRREE BG--
Harriman College 31 4 e e e @ER-@-—m —m—-
Harris-Stowe State College 07 3 o o e o e K K-
Harrisburg Area Cmty College 29 5 =@ o e e XX X-X-
Hartnell College 28 1 R —————————
Hartwick College 23 [ ARAREAE- - e mmmm——— e ———— ———
Harvard University 06 B eermecee e e R EXRX
Harvey Mudd College 14 30 AEEEXCEC GHACCAREEE CACRRERE-- EEEE
Hastings College 22 1 e e m e e e e
Haverford College 14 28 CRELCAARR RRREAGRxXxxE --GR--ERRR aAx@E@
Hawthorne College 31 4 | e memee - ———— EER@~ ——--
Heidelberg College 21 8 BB —— - ——————— R-@ ~@uBegmeBe —eao
Hendrix College 22 16 GRGRE~-~~ (A-CERAGEEER @GR~ -~—=== —=—-
Henry Ford Cmty College 29 3 eeeeeeen reemmmme—n meemc—ce - -@aae
Herbert H Lehman College 10 1 e e ——— e H -
Herkimer County Cmty College 28 19 @-@g-@-x- @-@-@-@-@- @-Ax-xx@ExR X@-~
Hesser College 31 1 Bt e b I
Hesston College 30 9 ~-CEEERE ARX-—-~--- crmmm————— -
High Point University 22 8 CRRRAGEAMA —mmwmm—mmm- e ————— ——
Highland Cmty College 27 12 GRAGRA~ =~ mmwm— e — o ———— @xx @EE-
Hilbert College 11 7 XRERREAE~ mmwmmmmm—n m e —————
Hillsborough Cmty College 28 1l e mmemeee—— —————— Bomn
Hillsdale College 12 1l cmmemere - B mem— e ———
Hinds Cmty College-Utica Campus 34 11 e - b et @@ @-Eex~-GREAA ~~--
Hiram College 12 28 CRACEERE CREAxXAGARER xxxExCEREAGCEA -~~-
Hobart and William Smith Colleges 14 20 CRRRARARE @----- HH-X KEREREAG-- ----
Hocking Technical College 29 13 -==XXXOX ROXO@~---H Howmm- B e
Hofstra University 04 14 ~@-@ewme ~@w--x-@-B -QRERERGEEGE- ----
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Hollins College

Holy Crosg College

Holy Family College

Holy Names College

Holy Redeemer College

Hood College

Hope College

Hostog Cmty College
Houghton College

Houston Baptisgt University
Howard Cmty College

Howard Payne University
Howard University

Hudson Valley Cmty College
Humphreys College

Hunter College

Huntington College

Huron University
Huston-Tillotson College

Idaho State University

Illinois Central College
Illinois College

Illinois Institute of Technology
Illinois State University
Illinois Wesleyan University
Immaculata College (IlL)
Immaculata College (PA)
Immaculate Heart College
Independence Cmty College
Indian Hills Cmty Coll-Centerville
Indian River Cmty College
Indiana Institute of Technology
Indiana U of Pennsylvania
Indiana U~-Purdue U-Indianapolis
Indiana University Bloomington
Indiana Wesleyan University
International Business College
Inver Hills Cmty College

Iona College

Iowa State University

Iowa Weslevan College

Itasca Cmty College

Ithaca College

Jackson State University
Jacksonville State University
Jacksonville University

James Madison University

James Rumsey Technical Institute
Jameg Sprunt Cmty College
Jamestown Business College
Jamestown Cmty College
Jefferson Cmty College
Jefferson College

Jeffergon Technical College
Jersey City State College
Jewish Theclogical Sem of America
John A Gupton College

John Brown University

John Carroll University

John Jay Coll of Criminal Justice
John Tyler Cmty College

Johns Hopking University
Johnson € Smith University
Johnston College

Judson College

i3 28
30 5
17 6
17 10
19 3
13 22
13 8
28 3
23 10
21 4
26 2
20 3
35 29
29 1
30 23
08 5
21 26
20 10
35 5
07 12
29 2
12 4
13 is
08 3
23 7
12 2
17 8
17 8
26 1
26 5
28 7
12 6
09 1
01 10
Q1 16
21 10
32 1
28 1
17 2
02 29
21 29
27 6
13 7
34 14
07 2
13 2
11:] 1
31 1
26 1
32 1
28 8
28 30
28 1
27 1
07 4
24 1
30 2
11 13
18 4
07 12
25 3
06 32
35 31
23 2
11 8
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Strat # of ~--199%-- ——- 198%——— ~—- 197x--- 196x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Juniata College 13 19 GREGERER GAA-ZEEEAE XX-r-————- ————
Ralamazoo College 13 23 BRAREAXXX - ~XEAARXXXXE GAREANAKw == ——=—=
Ralamazoo Valley Cmty College 27 i R LT L Y TEvRpyi —— R m e o
Kangas City Art Institute 11 21 ---@xxx@ XCEEAxXEEXC QEEHG—-X—~~ =—=--
Kansas Wesleyan University 21 13 e KB e —mm RREEREE RERE
Kauai Cmty College 26 1 I o o e e
Kean College of New Jersey 08 7T eeemeeame me———— RBE GRA— KR =m———
Keene State College 07 17 R-X-@RXK ~XCCAGEREAE AR- -
Kendall College of Art and Design 11 e K memmmmm——e mmma— e —— ————
Kent State U-Ashtabula 27 3 crmemememe cemme———— BRR e —— ——
Kent State U-~East Liverpool 26 3 e cm——— B D Yo
Kent State U-Salem 25 B e s ———— @ AERAew————— ————
Kent State U~Stark 27 4  mm—rmme -= B —@RBR~ =
Kent State U-Trumbull 28 T memmmmemm e ~RERRBAR - -
Kent State U-Tusgcarawas 26 T emmmm—— e —— AREREAR— —— ———m
Kent State University 01 [ -m@EEAREE ~mmmm—m——— m———————— ————
Kent State University-Geauga 26 b R e mmm e e
Kentucky Christian College 20 6 ~EREAEEE~ -~ ————— ——————— ————
Kentucky State University 07 17 ee=-e- e mmmme- X~XX X-XxxBx@xx x@x@
Kentucky Wesleyan College 20 27 B~ -Quxxx XXXAXRKXOGOCE Gxx@-ux-x@ 2EE-
Kenyon College 14 is GERAGERX ARRARAREA~ @mwm e ————
Keuka College iz 1 eemeammem e e msm e ———— = ———
Keystone College 32 21 eemeeeeo CERARRAEGEA (G---RERARER GRRAEA
King College 23 11 CEAAEA~X ~B-@-X-m== m@emmmmmee ————
King’s College (NY) 12 4 e @RER~ = mme e ——eee e
King’s College (P3) 1z 14 $--~GEGR QARAAREEAE- ——rmm e ———
Kirkland College 14 10 | emmmmmem e —— e GeeACExE G-~
Kirtland Cmty College 25 4 e BR@H e i ————— —————
Kishwaukee College 27 13 e mme—————— xx GexxGxGEx@ @---
Kittrell College 37 2 memsmmms - m——— @@ —m——
Rnox College i3 20 CRABREAGBK -~A@EExxxx GEAR-—---m ———e
Knoxville College 35 8 e ——- B e e = X Bx@-x-%-—— —~@=—
Kutztown U of Pennsylvania 09 1 e mmme———— e ————— K
LDS Business College 32 1 emmm—— Mo o i m e o o
La Roche College 16 8 | eemamw- [l oo @ @uww
La Salle University 18 158 - G- @-@-GRREAGBYR ~X-XRXEXR-~ —---—
Laboratory Inst of Merchandising 30 2 @@ e e s ——————— - ———
Laboure College 31 1 e mmmm e ——— a—— Ko m v e
Lafayette College 14 30 CREGEARER (CEAAGRGEEE CEARREREREE GR~-
Lake City Cmty College 27 26 AUEERRAER~ --x-xBxEex CxEEXEEEE- -xG6
Lake Erie College 12 7 eemem—— bl S L L e H-QEER -~
Lake Forest College 23 32 GRERERAEE ARACEARAGE GREREEExAE GRAE
Lake Superior State University 08 5 R e S IO, e o e o o e o o e
Lake-Sumter Cmty College 26 1 cemmmmem cem————— - c PG .
Lakeland Cmty College 28 R Mmoo e 8@ -——-
Lakeland College 21 15 memmmems e @ xXE@xExExEER GRRA
Lakeshore Technical College 26 3 e mm—e— e ———— Cy TR —
Lamar University 07 - B HOAEH~wmme mm—m———————
Lambuth University 21 3 Bommmmmm mm———— Y mmmm————— ——
Lander University 07 18 eeeeea Qe BFEARRRAEER @~---@X---~ -—==
Langston University 34 3 ccmmemes s ———— e ——— BRI ==
Laredo Cmty College 28 B cmmmmmem s v o o e e
Lawrence University 13 19 ~@xBxxEx GEAAXEREGR-- -~-- DT T e S Rp———
Lawson State Cmty College 36 186 [ S @--gx-x~-@@ XEER--EERE ~==--
Le Moyne College 18 32 ®HEExxAR CEAxXxECCAR %CECARREREAE ABxE
LeMoyne-Owen College 35 1 emmmemnn e cccm— - ——— [ SO
LeTourneau University 11 4 BRI~ = e o e o o i
Lea College 14 1l eemmmmms meee s ——— e H —m———
Lebanon Valley College 23 32 *xGEEEEER CLRRECEREE (REAEREEREE Geee
Lee University 20 3 B L o e —— o
Lees College 31 3 mmmmmeee e - o ———— BRA~ ==w-
Lehigh University 06 11 [ CRERE GAAA~~———— ————
Lenoir-Rhyne College 21 23 GxOEREEAR xEExxCRxX-~ --GEAAGEERA~ --~-
Lesley College 12 14 BREEE--~ -~ GRRAGAERE B---—--—m= ~m==
Lewis University 17 19 QRExxGEE CEARAARAXY w—w--- R
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Lewis and Clark Cmty College 26 B b D e —————
Lewis and Clark College 13 26 xxx@E@x --GARAGEGAxx CRARERERER -—w--
Limestone College 11 2 - M ————— o -————
Lincoln College 32 4 @ ——————— - e x-@ @-~—=
Lincoln Memorial University i1 8 CRREUBENK mwrmcwmmmm o m——— i ———— o ———
Lincoln Technical Cmty College 27 b et L L e o -
Lincoln University 35 20 x-C-GEEE GRAREARAR~ —~——w—m- @Ee @G-~
Lindenwood College 21 13 eremeeeme - XERRAGCRCAMRE RRG-
Linfield College 22 22 ~@-RX-~RX -@xExAGERE GRAXERERK~ ===
Livingstone College 35 10 ememmmeeme mmeee HXK K~XKBRU@-~ ~o-—m
Lock Haven U of Pennsylvania 07 28 ~XXX-~X-¥ Gxu@xxxwG@ GAxExCERREE XA~
Lone Mountain College 17 2 mmmemmeme e R e
Long Island U~CW Post 12 4  emmemmee cmm———— b+« S
Long Island U~Southampton 12 13 eemeeeee e 2RRR@r BXACKEH~—~ —w--—
Longwood College 08 30 GxCROREE CEARuxxxxEx CEAGLCEERE @A~
Lorain County Cmty College 28 4 e e ———— o o e @~
Loretto Heights College 11 22 e e XH@xxECx »EuxnCEREEEER GRER
Los Angeles City College 29 10 e e ——— KRXEHEREEARE ~ -~
Los Angeles Harbor College 29 1l e e ——— e
Los Angeles Pierce College 29 1l eeememaee meeesseem e - Hmomm— e
Los Angeles Southwest College 27 1 reemmeee s ———— Ko e
Los Angeles Trade-Tech College 29 1 e wmeree e e K= —
Los Angeles Valley College 27 2 B e e b et
Louisiana College 20 L e GEREA=-~~ = @BR~e—mm—ee ————
Louisiana State U and A&M Coll 01 5 B - -@x@
Louisiana State U-Alexandria 27 27 ~-GEREEE RREAGLGRAER AExXREEERE~ -@x-
Louisiana State U-Eunice 27 20 XBXABXOE XCEUREEB~~ BuraH———m— -RK~
Louisiana State U-Shreveport 07 3 eemeemee s @= e ———— -@x—
Louisiana Tech University 07 A e L P e ——— BGxx %=REE
Loyola College in Maryland 18 22 CACRAEERE xERRCEACCER GAREB~~-~== ——w-
Loyola Marymount University 04 12 GxEEEEAB @« ~w~- @GBB~ e e
Loyola University (CA) 17 L I e e XX¥X x@E@
Loyvola University (LA) 04 28 KREREEEX xCCRAGRRCEE GRCRXAx:-@ @---
Loyola University of Chicago 04 30 CRAREARE xxxXxXCEACGRR CACROCRRER @G-~
Lovola University-Mallinckrodt 30 1 e ceeee—— @B e ————
Lubbock Christian University 21 1 Bomm e e ——— ————————— ————
Luther College 23 20 QEAERA~~ ~xx-~-XEx@ QG--xERERER --~-
Lycoming College 22 8 CREEEAEAE — -~~~ e ————
Lynchburg College 12 19 @-@-EEAAE EEAXEAxR~-~~-B GAXRR~~X-—= «—==
Lyndon State College 07 2 o mm——— - Mmoo
Lynn University 12 7 -y =@EB BB R mm e ————
Lyon College 21 22 CRACEAEE XACEARRREAER XRXB-@~--me —w—-
MN West Cmty & Tech Coll-Worth 26 24 CRAGR-~~ ~~= GREARAE AxAERAGREA GE&--
MacCormac Junior College 31 23 GREACEREE GRERARARAR GRAR~E——~= —mw-
MacMurray College 23 28 ARRRECEAxR xuwxx@xEx@ G- --AREERE RAREA
Macalester College 14 24 CRAAGREAR (CRCARAGEAER XXX~ ~X@-X- =———=
Madison Area Technical College 28 7 e L C R L R S A A i -l T
Madonna University 16 12 I e e e e xx-EEEE Gga@
Maharishi U of Management i1 10 emmmme——-— -BxuX@- XK ~RROemmmms —emm
Maine Maritime Academy 07 11 KEEHHKOE REH= = —m= mmmcmm— e e
Malone College 22 1 @ ———
Manatee Cmty College 29 14  mmmmeeme me—— XX XxRCEREAEE X-~w--
Manchester College 21 18 Bx-x~-x--~ ~-B@CREAxXEAE-- @-B-@-CEEE ----
Manhattan College i8 24 A-GERRAR CRExAECEAR CERCXR-%X-G~ --~--
Manhattanville College 13 23 ~--Axxxt CAGCEXGAGREA REEAA--%-- -BG-x
Mankato State University o7 4 Re@Rm = = B o e e
Manor Junior College 31 18 GRAEEEER CERRA~-BXEE AR~ ~—c——— ————
Mansfield U of Pennsylvania 08 5 B o o e AR~ - -~
Maria Regina College 31 8 | reeemcee e CREREE BA~~—rwm—~ ———e
Marian College of Fond du Lac 18 23 —~BRRKOKB~ ——————- @@x CRACRERAGER GRER
Marietta College 12 32 ExEAREER CRECEARLRER CERECEEREE GEREE
Marist College 12 21 ~@-nxxH@ @C-x-X-xBrx XXCxrx@x-- ----
Marjorie Webster Junior College 32 L e e ———— 1
Marlboro College 13 31 CxxBExX- XRBEXXMUXAENX XXHXXOCECEE CEAGRE
Marguette Universgity 04 22 -@-BEARE CERRGAEEER BxxXBEB~w~~ -—---—
Mars Hill College 20 20 ~--BAXERE AxxG----G@ CARRA-REA- -—-—
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Marshall University 07 2 mmmeee RE ——— e mme o ————— ———
Martin Methodist College 31 2 B - m——————— ————
Mary Baldwin College 22 30 *ExxEEAR CARECXEAXEEE xGAxxxwxx- -BEA
Mary Holmes College 37 7 @B nH e H - ———— Bowme -
Mary Manse College 17 1 memmmeee e cm———— D
Mary Washington College 08 2 mmmmmmr e memme—— e - FRmmm -
Marygrove Cocllege i6 e e BR-—m— e
Maryknoll Smeinary 18 3 e - e aeaE-
Maryland Institute College of art 11 21 ---@@xux xXCOXUACRRE FEAUX-BX-—w =—==
Marymount College (CA) 32 7 G-RRAARE —~~r e me e —— ———
Marymount College (NY) 17 16 ~-=-@xxE@ CRAGERAARK H-—————m=— ———a
Marymount College of Kansas 16 23 eemm———— -@EEERAEEAR XBXRAXXRXEE GRER
Marymount Manhattan Ccllege 13 22 RE-RXHE@~~ XREOXOXRNK XUKROHH~ -~ ~———
Marymeount University 19 19 AAXAAEEE BAXEXEB-EH XR——me—m——- ————
Maryville Ceollege 21 10 ARER-~~- ~- CRm =@ @B ————
Maryville University of St Louis 16 3 BRI o e s e
Marywood College 17 29 QAxEExNYR XERXUXCACEEZ xXXURCLEAEEA @---~
Mass College of Liberal Arts o8 11 KX ~R@H~~ - -@ERKBH-~ ~m—m—mmm——
Massachusetts Bay Cmty College 28 13 HE~ K=~ wmmm = E=ROB CRAR- =~ ——
Massachusetts College of Art 08 10 BERCEHEA H---X-mmme —mmc e ———
Massachusetts Maritime Academy 1} 1 B e ———————
Master’s College 24 31 XEAxECExEE CRExEAxARE CEEGCREAExE ~ERR
Mayville State University 07 18 RECARARE XNCREGEERAR ~-—=wmmm—m—— ————
McKendree College 20 9 BRI e e ot e BRARER— -~ ——--
McMurry University 20 2 Bl e e —— ———
McPherson College 20 32 GACREERRE CRECXEBACERA GuxxEExERERE GREE
Medaille College 11 23 BRRRKHK =~ === @Exy xCx-xEEEEE x@-x
Medgar Evers College 10 2 emmmmmmm e [l
Menlo College 11 1 e e ————— Hmmmm
Mercer County Cmty College 29 6 e e e ——— XK XEE-
Mercer University 22 9 CRRAGEERE H-—--mwwmmn e ——— ————
Mercy College 12 1l mmeemees mmmemeaae - Ao mm e ————
Mercyhurst College 16 30 CEEERAEE CRAAEEXXXE wxEARXREE-- xEEA
Meredith College 22 4 BRE~ - e Beome ———
Merrimack College 17 22 ~@R-XXHRX R-RERCEEAE @----xEEAG- @@--
Mesa State College a7 3 memmmmmen mmmm e s e -@x@
Messiah College 23 9. CRARRARARBRE ~@-mmwwrre e ————— ————
Miami University 03 32 GREEAGEE (ARCAGEARE CRRAAAXAREE rEEE
Michigan State University 02 9 B e il E L "2 ¢ 1 Tc I
Michigan Technclogical University 09 3 BR-Bome cmm e e
Mid Michigan Cmty College 26 1 B e et
MidAmerica Nazarene College 24 24 B-@REAxX:R XxuXEEXXxEE GEARAARA--- ~=~-
Middlebury College 14 31 2ACEEEREE AExX-RYREX XXXxxxxCEAXQ Qe
Middlesex Cmty College 28 6 e e BRER CR-mme——me -
Middlesex County College 29 T memmeem mme———— —— Gx@@-x @@--
Midway College 31 27 x@-GRRER CAGCHEAXAER~ @-xCxxCCEEE @G--
Midwestern State University 08 2 e R m R mmmem————— -
Millersville U of Pennsylvania 09 4 R mflm e B R — - e
Milligan College 11 28 -~GREERE RARGCRRERE CRRREGRAERRE GE~-
Mills College 13 30 GREACEXxER xXxxCEARxxxx G-@Gxx~-xxC REEE
Millsaps College 22 8 | memmmen s ceew—— - XRRE@RXX @CR--
Milton College 11 6§ | mrmrmmee e e »EBxx @x--
Milwaukee School of Engineering 13 10 BEAK~ KK ~HEER~==== ~mmme— o mm——
Minneapolis Coll of Art and Design 11 4 W mmmmme—— ea BARH - =~ - -
Minnegota Bible College 20 2 o o R e o
Minot State University 07 2 AR e e ——————— e
Mira Costa College 27 3 e mme . e —— K== ~XR~
Mississippi College 22 24 REXXKXXKR XEXXXHKRRK KEXOHRK—=—— ~=—-
Mississippi State University 02 1 s .. ——— Ko mmw -
Mississippi University for Women 08 6 XXEGBwwm —mmmmmm e ——————— R
Missouri Baptist College 15 4 e e e et HHRK ~——-
Missouri Southern State College 10 1 Bl e e e e i e
Missouri Valley College 21 13 HOCERERR~- ~wmm - GEREREG - -~ = -
Mobile College 20 1 i e
Modegto Junior College 29 B e mmencccmme cm—- @-x~-x -G@-~
Mohawk Valley Cmty College 29 1 cemeemee e ——— Bremmm ————
Molloy College 17 9 BRER~~ = = HRER ~ = Ko mmw —e——
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Monmouth College 21 18 b e W CAER @---BxEAEEE GREE
Monmouth University 12 15 AEARRARE CAARERAR-~~ ~~==mmro——— E—
Monroe Cmty College 29 1 B e o ot
Monroe County Cmty College 27 R et Ko
Montana State University-Billings 07 8 KR mm ol momm e HXEK @er—mmme e ————
Montana State University-Bozeman 01 20 ~X-@~@-@ @R~@@@~—r-m ~~-— CEEERER free
Montana State University-Northern 07 3 B Bom . e ———— ————
Montana Tech of The U of Montana 07 E eememmee e XERK- ~Rowmm e
Montay College 30 2 e B @remmme——- e ——— ———
Montclair State University 08 13 R IR EREKK--=-~K KRB
Montgomery County Cmty College 29 1l mmmmeers e e @
Monticello College 11 4 s e - x BEE-
Montreat College 21 3 ~BRA o e ——— e —————— ————
Moore College of Art and Design 12 12 XOEABEXXX XUBR-~——=w —mmm——ma—— ————
Moorhead State University o8 1 e e oo e e
Moorpark College 28 4 | mmmermcms e e BX HH—-
Moravian College 23 11 RAGARACHE RN~ ——————m —me—— Mo
Morehead State University 07 7 @R =H ~BmeYeem—me e e -
Morehouse College 35 30 GARERAAK XARARERRAGRER GxuBwxxux- -CRE
Morgan State University 34 20 cremem-- HERXAR-CEEC EREAxXAxRR~ --@@
Morningeide College 22 29 GREECEAR CRAARREAEXE CLAERXEAXBEAR @---
Moxrris Brown College 35 14 KRR KKK = = om GEeR~ x@xx
Morristown College 37 3 e e - @@ @ =
Mount Holyoke College 14 32 RXXREXRE XxxxEAxCRE CLAERRRREE QGeeE
Mount Mary College 16 4 RO mmmm mmm TR o
Mount Mercy College 16 2 @ - . e @ ————
Mount Olive College 20 26 QEEAEXER xCEEAEEER-- -CEEEREERE BG---
Mount Saint Clare College 1s 11 B XARERECEREE - e
Mount Saint Mary College 11 27 XERAAEER CxEEXExxEE EExAREERE- --~-
Mount Saint Mary’s College (CA) 17 19 XERREGYXR XXXEPEEEXR- -@--R-wmr= ———-
Mount Saint Mary’s College (CA) 31 11 *QEARAAA BBX—r——m—— merr e ———— ————
Mount Saint Mary’s College and Sem 17 30 GERARREE CLACARREAEE CLEXGCEACEAR GRB--
Mount Saint Scholastica College 16 4  mmmmmmee e e e e@--~
Mount San Antonio College 29 14 R o e e CEeEECxxxx xGEE
Mount Senarioc College 16 1 b e
Mount Union College 22 6 @ memm——— H o ———— @ ---@REG--~ ——--
Mount Vernon College 12 12 e x ~Q-xCREAAEA ARG ~~———wr ——m-m
Mount Vernon Nazarene College 20 20 @REEGxx-x CRAREXEAAAE AAX~———=rm ————
Mount Wachusettg Cmty College 27 2 AR m e v e ———— ———
Muhlenberg Colleage 23 11 QEEAREEER Gr@-c-nB- cmmm e m——— ————
Mundelein College 12 18 e @ xXEREExAxxxX XCXXBAX--X ——-=
Murray State University 07 2 B B o et o o o
Muscatine Cmty College 27 8 e B o e et GxEQ@ x@E-
Muskingum College 22 6 e [ it BERA~~~- =~
Napa Valley College 27 3 emmmmmee e e ——— X —@R-
Nassau Cmty College 29 2  mmmmememme e —— o Bumr e
Nasson College 12 2 mmeememe e e KB e
National-Louis University i1 13 emeemmen s X GR-@-xCx@x GEEA
Naugatuck Valley Cmty-Tech College 27 1 em—eee H mm e mm e o ————— -
Nazareth College 11 1l - Mmoo e x@-x@xxr CEREE
Nazareth College of Rochester 12 32 ®EACREAExK GEAXXCEEERE xBxxwREREEE @REAA
Nebraska Wesleyan University 12 6 @ emme——— @ - BRAAR -~emmm——me -
Neumann College 16 10 XXBEARAR @R~ mmene cmme - ————
New College of USF 03 9 —mme@eR = EHEE@- o - Q- - ——-
New England College 11 4 @ meme- KB @ mmm i - ————
New Hampshire College 11 1l e mem e —— e —— @ -
New Jersey Institute of Technology 08 32 FREARCARE GExAxxGyxuxx GAEXAEXGER @EGER
New Mexico Highlands University 07 4 D i xS " S Ko mmmmm o —— ————
New Mexico Junior College 27 10  —mmemmm e Bem—-@x GRE-CXXB~~ ——w-—
New Mexico Military Institute 27 3 e B —BemHouwomm mmmecm—— ———
New Mexico State U-Alamogordo 26 B eememmme e e KEERB == ~—-
New Mexico State U-Carlsbad 25 2 mmmemmer e BR-——mmm e
New Mexico State University 01 T memmmeme mmmcmrm—— e xxx @GxEe@
New River Cmty College 26 1 memmeeee e e B e mmmm
New York City Technical College 29 3 emmremee mrcvrmree mec———— » -@g-
New York University 05 11 L K o e e HEKHE~ XX-X



Institution

Strat # of

Cell Years

Newherxy College

Newbury College

Newton College

Niagara County Cmty College
Niagara University

Nicholls State University
North Carolina A & T State U
North Carolina School of the Arts
North Carolina Wesgleyan College
North Central Bible College
North Central College

North Dakota State University
North Florida Junior College
North Georgia College

North Greenville College

North Park Coll & Theol Seminary
North shore Cmty College
Northampton Cmty College
Northeast Texas Cmty College
Northeastern Christian Jr College
Northeastern Illinois University
Northeastern Junior College
Northeastern State University
Northeastern University
Northeastern-Burlington
Northern Arizona University
Northern Essex Cmty College
Northern Illinois University
Northern Michigan University
Northland College

Northwest Arkansas Cmty College
Northwest Christian College
Northwest College (WA)
Northwest College (WY)
Northwest Missouri State U
Northwest Nazareme College
Northwestern College (IA)
Northwestern College (MN)
Northwestern University

Notre Dame College

Notre Dame College of Ohio
Nyack College

Oakland City College

Oakland University

Qakton Cmty College

Oakwood Ceollege

Oberlin College

Occidental College
Oglethorpe University

Chioc Dominican College

Ohio Northern University
Ohio &tate University

Ohio State University-Lima
Ohioc State University-Mansfield
Ohio State Universgity-Marion
chio State University-Newark
Ohioc University

Ohic University-Chillicothe
Ohio University-Zanesville
Ohio Wesleyan University
Oklahoma Baptist University
Oklahoma Christian U of Sci & Arts
Oklahoma City University
Oklahoma State U

01d Dominion University
Olivet College

21 1
32 4
is 8
28 9
17 7
07 2
34 24
o8 3
21 24
24 4
22 12
02 12
25 4
08 2
32 15
22 6
27 13
28 20
26 1
31 4
07 11
27 2
07 21
04 32
28 2
07 1
27 10
02 23
07 1
12 16
26 2
21 4
24 5
27 &
07 29
21 4
22 is
11 2
a6 32
16 17
16 10
21 6
20 13
08 31
28 1
35 1
14 28
14 31
12 1
16 32
22 8
o1 30
07 4
27 1
07 13
27 1
02 3
25 19
26 1
22 18
21 8
11 9
23 2
01 14
08 7
12 2
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Olivet Nazarene University 21 2 mmmmmmme mmmmmmmeem —emo KRm= —mem
Oma M. Wilcox School of Nursing 15 1 e mmm e e oo
Onondaga Cmty College 29 1 Y mmmmm e mme e e ——me
Oral Roberts University 12 9 mmmeeeme e %@ QREAACAR=---- X——-
Orange Coast College 29 17 ——mmmmmm - XX-~---XX @xx@x@xx-x @x@a@
Oregon Institute of Technology 08 3 HA-Hmr == mmmmcmme—e e mmem
Oregon State University 01 2 mmem e e emmemmem -l xx
Otis College of Art and Design 11 1 e —me- Hemmme m e e —mmo
Ottawa University 21 1l @z ——mmmmme e CREAR-CRARAAR REA--~
Otterbein College 22 21 ~-X-%X-Q@- CRRRACRRREG @XQRARRRAA--- ----
Ouachita Baptist University 20 3 e C.LC. L O T TP Ry
our Lady of the Lake University 16 17 -@--@--@ -@--@----- -xxxx@-xQ@ AxEE@
Pace University 12 18 XR———-== -@RX---X~X -@-XXXX@@x @-xx
Pace University-Pleasantville 11 7T mme————— - X--@---@ -X-X-X---X ----
Pace University-White Plains 17 6 @ - Q@ @RA--~~~-- - R=@-—mmem —meo
Pacific Christian College 20 2 “X=q———— mrmmmm——mm mmmmmme o oo
Pacific Lutheran University 22 4 XAH= ==K~ =—m——mmmemmm— meme e -
Pacific Union College 21 8 X@x@RA-- @-—-—-==mee - [ c P
Pacific University 12 23 @xx@-@@x --xx@xQAERx QRRRRRRACA-- —----
Packer Collegiate Institute 30 5  mmmmmmem e e @@ x@@-
Paducah Cmty College 16 3 | meememen mmmmmmmeen e ®x @@--
Paine College 35 3 - == @XX-——== —————————m -
Palm Beach Atlantic College 21 6 XAXAAK—— ——m=m—mm—m mmemmmmee e
Palmer Junior College 31 1l mmmmmmee e —eee Hemmme —mmm
Park College 20 14 2 ~=e—-—-- X X@RX@~--—-- -- Q@xxxx-- -Q@-
Parkland College 29 1 —emmeee- H————m—=e= e ——em
Parks College of St Louis U 11 9 e mmmee— - @x CxxxX@RXX-——-- -—---
Parsons College 22 L e ettt @x@ Q@--
Passaic County Cmty College 27 2 mmmmrmmm mmmmem e amee KR === =———
Patrick Henry Cmty College 25 2 mmmmeeee - @--=m ——- @
Penn State U-Allentown 25 15  ————-e=- CEREAERACARE EEEA~----- - @--
Penn State U-Altoona 28 15 s eEREERARAARR @ERERA--~--- - x--
Penn State U-Beaver 27 14 2 ~e=eee—- -QEREERARAERR @EREXR------ - x--
Penn State U-Berks 27 15  ——-meee- CREAExXXXEAAC @EEA------ - x--
Penn State U-Capital Campus 06 e itk X X~—=
Penn State U-Delaware 27 15  ~----——a CRERRAARRCERA X@xX@-~---- - X--
Penn State U-DuBois 25 16 @ —=-====- CRERAREAAREER @RRRAR--~--- -x~--
Penn State U-Erie-Behrend 08 15  ---=e--- X@Axx@AGXxX X@@X------ - X
Penn State U-Fayette 25 14 e QRERARAAREREER @RERR------ ———-
Penn State U-Hazleton 28 16 W ~=———-——- CRERRAREAEAX @xxX@@----- -x—-
Penn State U-McKeesport 07 12 e -a XX@xx@xx @RR@G--~--~- —-—--~
Penn State U-Mont Alto 27 15 W - CEERRARRER @REAX------ - x--
Penn State U-New Kensington 25 15 2 ——-m=——- QEERRARERERR @RRR------ - X=--
Penn State U-Ogontz 28 15 @ —-———-—-——- QEREREAARAA @ARAAR----~-- - x--
Penn State U-Schuylkill 25 15  ———————- QRARRAARRE Gxxx----—-- - x--
Penn State U-Shenango Valley 25 16 W w-—e———- QAAEREAAARRA @xXA@X----~- -xX--
Penn State U-Wilkes-Barre 27 16 W ~--=m—-e- QCRRREAGARERE EERRA----@- -@--
Penn State U-Worthington/Scranton 27 17 - CRARCACRAERE RRRAR---@- -x--
Penn State U-York 27 16 W --—--—-—- GCERERERAAERRE GRERA----B@- ~-x--
Penn Valley Cmty College 28 4  cmmmmmme mmeee— e e @@ xx--
Pennsylvania College of Technology 29 12 @-@--@-@ @--@R----- —===--- @@xx @---
Pennsylvania State University 02 20 -----——- ReEREexxxxxx @E@X@--XxX-x xx-@
Pepperdine University 12 28 QREACAAAEA @XXXXXXXX- -XAxQECxxXx Q@--
Peru State College 07 8 @ memmmmem mmmmemmm-- - @---x-xx- @EREAEA
Pfeiffer College 20 2 mmmmmmee mmeee———m mmeme Q@-~-= ———-
Phila Coll of Pharmacy & Science 13 27 Xxxx@-xx XxCACACRERE CRARACEARRAARA --~--
Phila Coll of Textiles & Science 13 25 -@-QRRERE CxxAACRCAEER CAMREXXXXX- ----
Philadelphia College of Bible 11 10  ——mmmee- —- @R-=———— - @@xxx-@@ @---
Philander Smith College 35 15 QRA-XCXA@ XX-—~—=——=== =—=———— Axee @@--
Phillips University 22 3  eemmee @ ————- i ———— m————— @@--= —=--
Pikeville College 20 5  mmmemm——- -@EAEK--~- —=m=mme——m —eea
Pine Manor College 15 28 Q--xxxxx XAxEAXAARx CxXARRACARRR x@--
Pitt Cmty College 27 9 e mmemmmm—a- -XXRXRXK@-X X---
Pittsburg State University 07 7T e=——- X-X -X----@@@@Q -~-------—- -
Pitzer College 13 18 @x-~~==~ XQARAAXXAX XX@XX----- -@--
Point Loma Nazarene College 20 10 CEEXHAHR KR---~=m=== —————m———— ————




Strat # of ~~199%—~ ~-—-- 1988~~~ ~-- 197x--- 196x

Institution Cell VYears 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

Point Park College 11 12 CRRAGERE ARG~ ~w———— w———— L r——
Polytechnic University 14 28 ~-E@x@EEER Gxx-xxxxxx -ExEExECEE CEEA
Pomona College 14 15 GR-2-@R- -@~@-X~-~= -—-@XEHX-- R@~-
Porterville College 26 1 e - ————— ————
Prairie State College 29 13 eemmemee mmmmcc——e XARBrExGRR G-x@
Prairie View A & M University 34 1 eemmeeee e I o o e e
Pratt Institute 04 9 eememmee e X-XHXHR -BEE@
Presbyterian College 22 16 EExxxEBAR QRAA-%B--@ -=a@B-wm——— ———w
Prescott College 13 3 e e e X@E~ - -
Presentation College 30 5 BEARAR-~- ~emmmm———— ———————— -
Princeton University 06 32 GRREAEAR CCCRRAGARE RRARRRREEE GEREE
Providence College 18 4 B e e m i - ———— @RE= ———e
Purdue University 02 5 e - e —————— H HEXEX
Queens College (NC) 21 13 e—ee- AR Be—m—w Ax@ xAERERR-~~~ ——==
Queens College (NY) 09 4 HM—H o o o H -
Queensborough Cmty College 29 19 mmeemme— @xxEEEExxx CREXCEREA-@ - =--
Quincy University 17 17 @~ -xx@x xxCEXCAACE QB--~————~— -
Quinebaug Valley Cmty College 26 1 e e -
Quinnipiac College 11 13 RRBRERRY -RAUKK~ == ——w i ————— -
Quinsigamond Cmty College 28 16 EAHXEKHE~ K- =HRB— o cmmmm e @@ @Eex-
Radcliffe College [+13 3  mmrreess cmmemmrccmn e —— x@-x
Radford University 07 2 mememmme e R emmmo mmmmme - ————
Rainy River Cmty College 25 24 -x@EREEC CREAAXXERER CEAREEA~-w~ -@w=-
Ramapo College of New Jersey 08 20 @xxEERGK BRRKR~——~~ H==XXRHEE~ — -
Randolph-Macon College 23 11 e e GRAR-~G@ ~---ARARAA-~ ~—m—-
Randolph-Macon Woman’s College 23 29 GECRLERRE CLCCAGAEGEE ARARRRREGEE -@--
Ranger College 26 6 | mmemmmmee e me——— o ——— @Gx Gax-
Rappahannock Cmty College 25 2 —— B e ———— R — e e
Raritan Valley Cmty College 28 4 @ s e XB-XB-m e ——
Reed College 14 29 CROREARRE ~EAxxRXXWER XuEXERECx- GR-x
Regis College 13 31 CACEEGER GRRACRRGEER CEARAAEEREE GERE-
Regis University 16 i5 ExREEExRE xXu-X-@-B-@ H-~-m————a B
Reinhardt College 15 20 BRRACARE BRYEAR~—=—~= ——= CRERERXRE -~~~
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 06 11 ee—e- BEAY G Qa ---@REAxXAR~ -—----
Rhode Island College [¢:] 32 CRExEAER xCRRAREREE (FREAGCRAEXEA ceee
Rhode Island School of Design 13 24 CRAERAGREE CEARGEREER -xEBR----~- -@x@
Rhodes College 23 14 GRAGCREARE EGRARBR-——ww ————- B e
Richard Bland College 26 2 e e ——— ——— Blmmm— ————
Richard Stockton College 09 14 QEEREARRE @-~--R—==~ —= BREAR~ ==~
Richland Cmty College 27 1 B e ——— e —— - -
Ricks College 33 2 e e e e ———— --@a@
Rider University 12 32 GRAGGERE (GRECCAARER CERERREREERE EAXRE
Ridgewater College-Willmar 27 4 e cremw— @B BR--@-mmmm ———w
Ringling School of Art and Design 11 5 e B~~~ =~ —mm——————— ————
Ripon College i3 1 meeemeeen e e e e ————
Roanoke College 22 16 CERARRAGE GEExXE----~ ~R@@ e — e
Roancke-Chowan Cmty College 25 5 | memmmeme mmm———— HRE B em e e
Robert Morris College (IL) 15 2 BRI o o e
Robert Morris College (OH) 15 1 e H e e ————— ———
Robert Morris College 11 17 -X@EEER~ CEEREAIEN Kwm-——— e ————
Roberts Wesleyan College 22 9 ~X-X~~~X BOAGR-~--= ~mm=-- B —mem
Rochester Institute of Technology 12 14 AERMERRE AERHH-—m——— —mm———— b
Rockford College 13 32 HERCEREE CEREACxkxGwxy XXECEGEERA xxEE
Rockhurst College 16 26 GExOxxxR ~---Xx@xxx CRAGEEEExE @Q@--
Rocky Mountain College 21 2 B e o
Roger Williams University 11 T e e ——— - XXX-EXX Bx--
Rollins College 13 26 Axx@AxEE CRARAARAAER MR- ~—=——- @ eeea
Rosary College 17 26 XGEREERE GREAGEEARAX XBRXExXER-- —---~
Rose~Hulman Inst of Technology 13 3 @B~ mmmm . e ——
Rosemont College 17 12 CERXEEARE @~m——m=——— - el
Rowan University o8 8 B XX @RAG----~-- —c-omeme— X me——
Rutgers University-~Camden 08 19 Xux-Gxex xxx@ARA-@X RE@R--—w-m —e—-
Rutgers University-New Brunswick 03 8 CRHAHR == —— RH o o oo
Rutgers University-Newark 03 8 RR@=Hm - —mmmm————— -@REX-— - ==



Strat # of --199%8-~ ——- 1988~ —-— 1878--—- 196x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876

SUNY A & T College-Cobleskill 28 19 e ~QEAGERAGE GRREAMERE~ -~-B-
SUNY A & T College-Morrisville 29 1 e e ca—— Be v ————
SUNY Coll of Technology-2lfred 29 27 CREGCRAEE @--CORGRER CRARRE--GEx xXEE-
SUNY Coll of Technology-Canton 29 3 eemmmeen cmm——— He ROwmmm—amm e
SUNY Coll of Technology-Delhi 28 30 XxXCEARA-x@ xxxxCRAREE CRAREERERERER EEe-
SUNY College of Env Sci & Porestry 10 4 R B @ o o i o e
SUNY College-Brockport 08 29 CEEREHAR xxERExxExxR Gxx@EE-xECEe A@--
SUNY College-Buffalo 09 3 mememmme e BREA- e m———— ———
SUNY College-Cortland 09 T e cmme - —————— @@k~ xEEA
SUNY College-Fredonia 08 3 e e —— b TS ST
SUNY College-~Geneseo 09 31 AEExEANREC CAGAREARCRER GRACLCEERRE @Ax-
SUNY College-New Paltz 08 8 @ @R~ HOE@ B, ————
SUNY College-0ld Westbury 10 2 mmmecmes cmm e ———— Hom @ menm e
SUNY College-Oswego 09 12 eemememee e K = BxEAxxx CERE
SUNY College-Potsdamn 09 29 RRXRXREE zRXEEEAER xEEERExA~- -@EE
SUNY College-~Purchase 0% 7 @ m— XE-K-BRR~~ we - -
SUNY-Albany 03 2 @ ——— - B ———
SUNY-Binghamton 03 23 QEEAGREGE (AGREREERERE EEXXEX-=--= —=—=
SUNY-Buffalo 03 17 GRRRREEE CRARBRRREA-@ ~~———wmmr e ————
SUNY-Stony Brook 03 30 GAREREEE GAARXEEEEAx mxxwwxxxx- -@aa
Sacramento City College 29 1l e e e ————— ——— s
Sacred Heart University 16 14 AERENEEREAE KX-— =~ —m——— ——— HEREL = o~
Sage College 12 27 CREExxAR CExEACCACEE CRREERARRA- ----
Saginaw Valley State University 08 4 @R e ————— @R ——
Saint Alphonsus College 19 3 emmeme—e mm—————— HE @uec e ec e
Saint Ambrose University 16 3 QAR —— - e e ———— ————
Saint Andrews Presbyterian College 22 25 CEEAxXxGA GAREHARRR AREARAEG~w- —m~-
Saint Anselm College 17 kI M= e m————— @R~ -
Saint Augustine’s College 35 1 e e e ———— Ko mmme
Saint Benedict College 16 2 e mm e e————— o ———— ag--
Saint Bonaventure University 17 7 GARARAG -~ =~ m——- B e o
Saint Catharine College 31 24 C-ERA-EQ CGRRRGCARREE GARAREAR-- —~-—--
Saint Edward’s University 16 28 ---xE@Cx GEAxxEAAGCRux CRACREA-GR @ERA
Saint Francis College 17 21 @@xwx@yy ZRw~-X@uwOH HEE~ - =Hw o= —w—-—
Saint John College 17 9 e e ———— QEARE Bexe
Saint John Fisher College 18 22 XAXERECHR RORw o mm— e e xXRXCEE AR
Saint John’s College (KS) 12 13 e mee CRACER CRERRRRA-~-- —~m—-
Saint John‘s College (NM) 14 1l eemeeemee e e —— @
Saint John’sg Seminary 16 4 e BN v o o o it
Saint John’s University (MN) 18 30 CRAGEERE (CRAEAXXAGE ERECLREEEREE E@R-~
Saint John’s University (NY) 04 10 plele’s’s o SR R it XEEBR~—- =
Saint John’sg University 04 3 HRBm e m - e ———— ——-——
Saint Joseph College 17 4 BREA~ == —m e e ————— ———
Saint Joseph Seminary College 16 1 I o e e
Saint Joseph’s College (IN) 17 30 »x@AEEEER @-~xEERARCE RAEXAXEEAR (GEER
Saint Joseph’s College (ME) 16 2 Hmm =R mm s e e e
Saint Joseph’s University 18 14 BR-x@@ex @GG-w--r=-~ - ®--~BRER- —~--
Saint Lawrence Seminary 30 3 e cemmmeemm e e ———— BRE-
Saint Lawrence University 13 16 GREERRER GER-@~-@-~ ~B---x-n@c —~w—-
Saint Leo College 16 | B et GG GRERw—--- H B~ —— - e
Saint Louis College of Pharmacy 13 9 HEREE-QE -@X~— e e m—— - ————
Saint Louis Conservatory of Music 15 2 e e R——= -
Saint Martin’s College 16 3 eemmeee- R e e o @ -
Saint Mary College 17 26 GEAxxxBE xxERARLGExXE GxAREEEE~~ -~-=-~
Saint Mary of the Plains College 16 19 - @Gx XXxOAXEREx ExREGER-=~ —==-
Saint Mary’s College {(IN) i8 24 CRACRAEAE ERACxXxx-CER ExAEEER~~~ —ww-
Saint Mary’s College (MI) 15 1 o o S o o e
Saint Mary’s College 30 6 ~@e~=BE@ @BRwrmm~—m— s ——————— ————
Saint Mary’s College of California 18 31 CERAELERE CRERZEAExXXX XXUCCEEEER x@-x
Saint Mary‘s College of Maryland 09 29 CRRRAGEOX FRXxXExERE CLEEEeEx--@ -2@a]
Saint Mary‘s College of O’Fallon 30 9 eemremme mmem———— K~ ~ XXRXGOR@-- ——w-
Saint Mary’s Dominican College 17 14  ~memmmee mreeme— - XEACEAAXEECEE fEeeR
Saint Mary’s Junior College 31 1 eeemmee cmme e — e ——— @ -
Saint Mary‘s U of Minnesota 16 27 RREEECEE QAXXRXXNEAER xxxx@@---@ G@-~
Saint Mary’s University 16 11 GR-G-B-~ X-—@ewm - BREXE—m e =
Saint Mary-of-the-Woods College 16 2 ~BeBm e e —
Saint Meinrad College 16 31 ~-ARACARAE GARECRAGREXE CCExARLRRARER RAREA
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saint Michael’s College

Saint Norbert College

Saint Olaf College

Saint Paul’s College

Saint Peter’s College

Saint Petersburg Junior College
Saint Pius X Seminary

Saint Thomas University

Saint Vincent College

Saint Vincent’s Medical Ctr SON
Saint Xavier University

Salem Cmty College

Salem College

Salem State College
Salem-Teikyo University
Salisbury State University
Salve Regina University

Sam Houston State University
Samford University

San Diego City College

San Francisco Art Institute

San Francisco Congerv of Music
San Jose City College

San Jose State University

San Luis Rey College

Santa Barbara City College
Santa Clara University

Sarah Lawrence College

Savannah State University
Schenectady County Cmty College
school of Visual Arts

school of the Art Ingt of Chicago
School of the Museum of Fine Arts
Schreiner College

Scrxipps College

Seattle Pacific University
Seattle University

Seton Hall University

Seton Hill College

Shaw College-Detroit

Shaw University

Sheldon Jackson College
Shepherd College

shippensburg U of Penngylvania
Shorter College

Siena College

Siena Heights College

Silver Lake College

Simmons College

Simon’s Rock of Bard College
Simpson College (CA)

Simpson College (IA)

Sinclair Cmty College

Skidmore College

Slippery Rock U of Pennsylvania
Smith College

Snow College

Sonoma State University

South Carolina State University
South Dakota Schl of Mines & Tech
South Dakota State University
Southeast Missouri State U
Southeastern University
Southern Arkansas U

Southern California College
Southern Illinois U-Carbondale
Southern Illincis U-EBdwardsville
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Southern Methodist University
Southern Nazarene University
Southern Oregon State College
Southern Polytechnic State U
Southern Seminary College
Southern U & A&M Coll-Baton Rouge
Southern Union State Cmty College
Southern University-New Orleans
Southern Vermont College

Southern Wesleyan University
Southwest Missouri State U
Southwest State University
Southwest Texas State University
Southwestern Adventist College
Southwestern College
Southwestern Oklahoma State U
Southwestern University

Spalding University

Spelman College

Spring Arbor College

Spring Hill College

Springfield College

Springfield College in Illinois
St Louis Cmty Coll-Florissant Vliy
St Louis Cmty College-Forest Park
St Louis University

Stanford University

Stark Technical College

Stephen F Ausgtin State University
Stephens College

Sterling College

Stetson University

Stevens Institute of Technology
Stillman College

Sue Bennett College

suffolk University

Sullivan County Cmty College
Suomi College

Susquehanna University

Swain School of Design
Swarthmore College

Sweet Briar College

Tabor College

Taft College

Talladega College

Tallahassee Cmty College
Tarkio College

Taylor U-Fort Wayne

Taylor University

Tennessee State University
Tennesgee Technological University
Texas A&I University

Texas A&M University-Commerce
Texas Christian University
Texas College

Texas Lutheran University
Texas Southern University
Texas State Tech College-Sweetwate
Texas State Tech College-Waco
Texas Tech University

Texas Wesleyvan University
Texas Woman’s University

The College of New Jersey
Thiel College

Thomas More College

Thomas Nelson Cmty College
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20
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07
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34
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08
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35
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Strat # of --19%%~~ —-—— 198%~-- ~-- 197%--- 196x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Tougaloo College 35 9 -AA-E-B@ ~AEAX-~——-=~ ——m—m————— o ——
Touro College 15 11 HEREEH =~ B e LRI = oo e o e e
Towson State University 08 16 #EACARAEA HACACRAE~- —mwem————— ————
Trangylvania University 12 13 GRAAR-~~ = —mem e - @x--x@Ee @G-~
Trevecca Nazarene University 20 3 eeee- BEY ———mmm——— m———————
Trinity Christian College 12 3 @@ o e Boome ————
Trinity College (CT) 14 20 FREXEAYXRE COEXAXERABG- CABR-mm———— wm—-—
Trinity College (DC) 17 31 XOxCERER CRCEGCE-CEE GAXxAREEER REEE
Trinity College of Vermont 16 5 @B r@RE @ewmmcmm—— ————————— —————
Trinity International University 22 2 (B F o e e e e o o
Trinity University 23 18 ~@w~@-xx OXCEAR-EE~ --XRAXOR-~ ——-=
Triton College 29 1 B e e o o e e
Troy State University 08 2 DL e o kot e o
Truman State University 08 16 CREAGAGRAR ECXARR-~-= —-=- b e e
Tufts University 06 6 @ mmmmme—— R S HemmmX =@z
Tulane University 06 30 CRxxxxE@ GERAxXXxEOEEE G-xGxxxxx- XBEE
Tunxis Cmty College 27 2 mmmemmen e m—— ——— RO e e
Tusculum College 11 5 BRY——m—m e ————————— ' T YO
Tuskegee University 35 18 ~--GAGERE GEXRAGEERRK BG~-—-mme—e —m——
Tyler Junior College 29 2 emmmmeme e —— i ————— -%@~
U of Akron 01 10 CBRe e e ————— o — wwyx XBEE
U of Alabama 02 2 cmeew Bom =Heemecm——— cm———————_— ———
U of Alabama-Birmingham 01 2 emrmmes mme———————— - 3 e o e e o m———
U of Alabama-Huntsville 02 12 R —— K B - CEAXRRAAR ----
U of Alaska-Anchorage 07 2 e ————— JE e o m ot e
U of Alaska-Anchorage/Kenai Pen 25 e S B e mm e
U of Alaska-Fairbanks 01 8  emmmmmme ——— e R — xuw R@-x
U of Arizona o1 2 —— A QRARNH -~~~ mwm———————— -———
U of Arkansas-Little Rock 07 11 o T o @ BHERHERE HRm = = m v e e
U of Arkansas-Pine Bluff 34 31 xxwxsxxy BEAGEARR-Gx xxxxRBxExx XBxE
U of Bridgeport 12 19 HR - === XK HXXREREXBREH XH~RER— = =
U of California-Berkeley 03 23 emmeeeo H RAXEXRKARK XROOERAXR- -XXX
U of California-Davis 03 9 KRB ~BoHemomme mmn@Ba e ~@R
U of California~-Irvine 03 20 ——fmm—— - ~RBEXHRRAN XXARKXRG-~-- -@ER@
U of California-Los Angeles 03 28 CRRE-RER CREAEAXEMXY XXAXEER--~-@ Xxu@x
U of California-Riverside 03 12 e - [cEEES S5 + 35 <o SEETE @ Geaa
U of California-San Diego 03 7 g m@e —@e@a - e ———— 3@
U of California-Santa Barbara 03 28 ==~ KEEHK REHXXXKKKK XX~HxBxCEx x@x@
U of California-Santa Cruz 03 26 ~-@-G-GGR CECRAGEENXE -Cx-GRLRGEE CRAG-
U of Central Arkansas 07 1 G e o o e et e o
U of Central Florida 08 B memmmmme mmemm——— o —————— BeXR KX~
U of Charleston 11 B R KEHH = o= wx-ux GREE
U of Chicago 06 1 g m————————— ————————
U of Cincinnati 02 7 [T TR JN S VY | ¥ S
U of Colorado-Boulder 03 7 ememe——— SHE—m—mmm e e———— R REXK
U of Ceolorado-Denver 01 5 emmmmmam cmmercemme m—— ARAR -G =
U of Connecticut 02 14 ~@ e — @ ~-@-@-@-x- xXCECRX--x~ ~--G@
U of Connecticut-Southeast 25 2 e m——— o e@e mwm——————— ————
U of Connecticut~Stamford 25 2 e ——m Bumm@= wmcm————— o ————
U of Connecticut-Storrs 02 2 emmeeeem e B mRow e m——— -
U of Connecticut-Torrington 25 2 e - HewmmfBo memmmm——m—— ————
U of Connecticut-Waterbury 27 2 e ——— R Y o o o e
U of Dallas 18 9 Bommeflm e R ——— - —— % @ux@
U of Dayton 17 1 e mee e ———————— B ==
U of Delaware 02 22 mmmmemem - CRAREXER GExEAxExGx GEEE
U of Denver 04 20  ~-mme- @~ @-~-xu--xx XExOxxxExx CEAE
U of Detroit 04 8  mmmmmmme —meeem—ee - K-R-=-H~-K XEGEG.
U of Detroit Mercy 16 9  emeecmemm mmeem———— ——— RERXRKEE XEB-—
U of Evansville 22 10 CEA-BBEE Yo=K = o -——— -
U of Findlay 20 10 K=K ~E=KBR - @GRR~ =
U of Georgia 02 19 ~Rw@u—m - --@@EXREAXX KXX---Ex-- xEEE
U of Guam 10 1 - S o
U of Hartford 12 11 e e GExX--CER @X=—=—~m-- -@xx
U of Hawaii-Manoa 01 3 - UL e o e o e
U of Houston-University Park 01 4 @ e - Koo K om = e o e
U of Idaho 01 11 HOROBEB- —mm—mmmmrem —mm e RO~ -~GB
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U of Illinois-Chicago 08 5 b L L L LT KX = =K== =—m=
U of Illinois-Urbana-Champaign 03 14 —==@R-== ————mmm——- - AExECEexER @Gxx
U of Indianapolis 21 17 HEEREX--~ -XAKEARKXRHE HEK-—~————— ===
U of Iowa 02 6 [ ittt it XxX@ @QA-x
U of Kansas 02 L bt x®x x@x-
U of Kentucky 01 10  memmmeem mmmmmmeeee - xx@xxx@ -@x@
U of La Verne 21 24 CRAARARE XXUAKARAUXX XRUERK-——=—= =——==—
U of Louisville 01 25 --xxx@ex xCCERERRERARR @@x----GRRC EREA-@
U of Maine 26 1l memmmmmm et e e
U of Maine-Augusta 27 4  mmeeeeee mme e e xCe@ ----
U of Maine-Farmington 07 5 HH———mm= m—mmmmm— e mmm——— x@@- -—--
U of Maine-Fort Kent 07 L e @x-x@@~ -—---—
U of Maine-Machias 07 19 bo SEEET @ QexExE@ERRR --~---- x@@x @A--
U of Maine-Orono 02 13 ——-X-X-X @xx--GRRG- ------ X@R~- -—-—-
U of Maine-Presque Isle 07 16 QARREXEAE XXOX------ @-wmee R@X- ===
U of Mary Hardin-Baylor 22 1 e - [ e L TSP
U of Maryland Baltimore County 08 8 | e —m-- @-~==- ERXRXEEAXQ -~ —==w
U of Maryland College Park 02 1 e @ ———e— e e e
U of Maryland Eastern Shore 34 3 mmmmmmme e X X-~@---——e o
U of Massachusetts-Amherst 03 30 CRERREARE CRRLARARLRARE G-R-xCRRERR EEEAA
U of Massachusetts-Boston 02 2 eemmmeem mmmee Remmo === Hemmmme e
U of Magsachusetts-Dartmouth o8 6 @ mmeemmme - @-@--- -~--—-- exe@- ----
U of Memphis 07 4 ————X--- @-XH~~mm=- ——m—mmm—ee ———
U of Miami 04 15  —memmee- -- CREAREER -ERERRRARG-- ---—-
U of Michigan 03 16 @XERAR--- - —--—=mm——e ——- xCxxxx@ QREEA
U of Michigan-Dearborn 08 8 ee-@e@-- ------——-~-- @xX----@-m= ———-
U of Michigan-Flint 08 24 CRRARCRAAEA @A-xx@-xEC@ RARRARAA-- ----
U of Minnesota-Duluth 01 1l e e o @e——mm e
U of Minnesota-Morris 08 10 @-@-x-@- -X--X--X-- X~-@--%X-~-- -———-
U of Minnesota-Twin Cities 02 6 @-@-@-X- HR---———m- mmmmee e e
U of Mississippi 01 4  mmmemmmmm mmmemee e - @xx@
U of Missouri-Columbia 02 17 --@-@-~-- -@xxECRREA @---~---- X XXXX
U of Missouri-Kansas City 01 28 CERxXxXxXXC CRERAEXEMXZ- -XECxxEERRxXE @A--
U of Missouri-Rolla 09 23 XCRREERRR QAQG--x-x@- xX--CRE-G-@ @@x-
U of Missouri-St Louis 01 22 -X----X- -~---XXxxxx@ xxxxCxCeeCe @@x-
U of Montevallo 07 7 QRERRREAEA- - ——————mm~ e o —m
U of Nebraska-Lincoln 01 9 —qH@--—= —mmmmmmm e m meee - XXX Xx@-
U of Nevada-Las Vegas 07 2 XE~——m=- mmmmmemmee. ce e mmea—— -
U of Nevada-Reno 01 13 HRBARRR~ ————mmmm== ——e CUXXX@-~ -—= @
U of New Hampshire 02 12 -@---@x- --%-~-@---- --@-@R@---- @EeeEe
U of New Haven 11 3 eemee—e- H mmmeme———— B S
U of New Mexico 01 11 -—==-@@XX -=-~=-=-- X=X ————mm——— *x x@xx
U of New Orleans 07 2 | mmmmmmmm mmmmmmmmem s -@x-
U of North Alabama 07 4 B o I et T
U of North Carolina-Chapel Hill 03 32 CREARCEERA CEREERARRRR EExXExXEExXEE@ xxC@
U of North Carolina-Charlotte 08 2 e L @-mmmm mmm
U of North Carolina-Greensboro 08 4 @--@---- —HY-—mmme= mmemm—emee o
U of North Carolina-Wilmington 07 7 -@----- X ----- @---% XR@-——-——~ ————
U of North Dakota 02 31 CERERREARx xCRCEAEEREAA xERECXEEGxXXX RQRA-
U of Northern Colorado 08 2 | mmmmmmme mmmmcmrmme e Q@ -x--
U of Northern Iowa 09 5 m—emmXmRm mmmceea@en XY ———e ————
U of Notre Dame 06 23 CRARARAE CEREREA-GREE @--GRRRA-- ----
U of Oregon (¢ 8 3 =R mmmme—————— e H=mmmm—— ————
U of Pennsylvania 06 21 HEXRK--~ RO-—mewme XxXx@xxx@xx xCRE
U of Pittsburgh 02 © 20 CERRERAE EERXXECEANHE R--————m—== ——=— @
U of Pittsburgh-Bradford 10 22 CRAREARERA CEREECXAxXXXX XOX-@----- ——--=
U of Pittsburgh-Greensburg 27 15 ~-@--CREA CREARERRERAE ~-------—-- -~
U of Pittsburgh-Johnstown 10 21 CRACARER QECARAA--X XXX@---@-- ---=~
U of Pittsburgh-Titusville 25 24 CREACCEERA CCREARARGERRE -@RERERA--x- ----
U of Portland 04 13 CR-xXEEHE HURERXRH - === ———memmcwe ————
U of Puerto Rico-Rio Piedras 01 3 emmmemee —ee-- Remmom memmm————— - XX
U of Redlands 22 32 AxxCxxx@ (CCACGERRARAE (CRACLRARRREE xAGA
U of Rhode Island 01 10 —-@e--xX- @emmem——— X@E@@-—-~--~ xx-@
U of Richmond 13 17 CREAREAERRE @----- QERE @RxXA------ ---~
U of Rio Grande 11 1l memmmeme mmmmmmmeee - K= ———-
U of Rochester 06 32 CRRRRRRR CRAxXXXCEACER CRCLRARARRE @ARE
U of Saint Thomas i8 20 CRACRARE CREREREERxEE @-@-----~= -—--
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Strat # of

--199%-- —-- 198%~~~ —w- 197%--- 196x
76543210 9876543210 $876
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San Diego

San Francisco

geience and Arts of Oklahoma
Scranton

Sioux Falls

South Carolina-Aiken
South Carclina~Beaufort
South Carolina-Columbia
South Carclina-Lancaster
South Carolina-Salkehatchie
South Carolina-Spartanburg
South Carolina-Sumter
South Caroclina-Union
South Dakota (S8D)

South Dakota (SD)

South Florida

Southern California
Southern Colorado
Southern Indiana
Southern Maine

Southern Mississippi
Tampa
Tennessee-Chattancoga
Tennessee-Knoxville
Texas-Arlington
Texas-Austin

Toledo

Tulsa

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Georgia

Wisconsin Centers
Wiscongin-Green Bay
Wisconsin~La Crosse
Wisconsin-Madison
Wisconsin-Milwaukee
Wisconsin-Parkside
Wisconsin-River Falls
Wisconsin-Superior
Wiscongin-Whitewater
Wyoming

the Arts

the District of Columbia
the Ozarks

the Pacific

the Sacred Heart

of the South

of the Virgin Islands

8 Air Force Academy

8 Coast Guard Academy

US International University
US Merchant Marine Academy
US Military Academy

US Naval Academy

Union College (KY)

Union College (NE)

Union College

Union University

Unity College

Upsala College

Urbana University

Ursinus College

Utah State University

Utica College of Syracuse U

gdaaacdogaadoadaagdagaddagaddaadddadaaaoaaadadadgdadagagacadgdaaadaand

Valley City State University

Cell Years
04 27
i8 11
07 1
18 18
22 4
07 18
25 1
01 31
25 8
25 10
07 3
25 1
25 16
07 4
02 4
07 3
06 21
07 3
01 1
08 6
07 1
12 27
08 8
01 25
07 1
02 2
o1 7
04 11
02 32
03 30
03 7
07 1
29 2
08 1
08 8
03 1
02 is
o8 11
07 1
07 3
08 27
o1 7
12 23
34 11
21 3
04 28
16 2
23 15
34 1
09 30
08 32
13 4
09 12
08 31
09 25
20 1
20 i8
14 24
20 3
11 5
22 12
21 3
13 13
o1 5
12 2
07 4
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Strat # of --199%-- ——- 198%-—- -~~~ 197%~-- 196x

Institution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Valley Forge Military College 31 22 EARAEEE @---E@xE-@ CARRRAGRE~~ ----
Valparaiso University 23 32 XxXCECLAAEG CRCEELCARARE GXCARRARREEA @RRE
Vanderbilt University 06 32 CRAGAAARA QAECxEEREER xxCAwxxxxEQ GEERA
Vassar College 14 32 XxExxAeE xxxCeAxxxx XxxEEAAGXE GEEA
Vermont Technical College 27 8 @--~-@BE@ GREAB~—w——= —meem————— ————
Vernon Regional Junior College 27 1 @ m e e e ———— ———
Victoria College 27 21 -———@@@-~ @--GEEGERR (GRAGRLREREGE ——=-
Villa Julie College 31 1l ceemeemr e B
Villa Maria College 16 1l ememmemmm e e B
villa Maria College of Buffalo 30 24 AREAAGEXE XEER~— -~~~ ~-@ERARRERER GGRRA-
Vvillanova University 05 18 AGCLEAGECE GRRRRA-A-~- G-~~~ @@= —wm-
Vincennes University 29 B mmememee m—ew GREEA- ~wmemm————— ———
Virginia Commonwealth University 01 14 W s e XXCE GxAERRX-XX K~--
Virginia Intermont College 20 2 - e B ————— Hom o oo
Virginia Military Institute 08 26 @ memee—- Gf CEACERERER GEERRRARGRE reee
Virginia Polytechnic Inst and St U 02 28 GRREERA- --ARARXXXE xCCXREEEEE xC@-x
Virginia State University 34 31 xxCRECRE CREGxEAGREE CRARREAGRAER xAE~
Virginia Union University 35 ig B@w e —— - [ 2@ XXCACGRREE @G--
Vvirginia Wesleyan College 21 i6 CRERGARE QGLRARAAAR-- ——m e —m——— ————
Viterbo College 17 [ B i REHBR == — =
Voorhees College (NY) 31 3 | meemeeee rreememeen e BR~B ——
Voorhees College (SC) 35 4 @R B e e e ————
Wabash College 13 20 CRERREHAE ~w-~--- CEER FRREAREBAA-- —-—-
Wagmer College 22 20 CREAXXXRE -XXXXKERBK XRXB~ - — ————
Wake Forest University 05 11 GREA-A-@ @--@-8--A@8 ---mmrm——e ————
Waldorf College 32 7 B @@ GEAAR -~ e ———
Walla Walla College 21 3 e ceveem———— - - BB e
Walsh University 17 28 QEAREEExR- xxxxOxCxx@ GExXLERRRERE @w--
Warner Pacific College 20 2 e e RO —
Warner Scouthern College 15 5 HEOBA~ e mm e mm s e ———— ——
Warren Wilson College 21 7 “R-@-B-@ e —m— KEB—= =
Wartburg College 23 6 A RHEH - — - o ———————
Washburn University of Topeka 07 2  mmemeemr s cmmme e e - 2@
Washington College i3 is Gxxxxx-xX GERREAA--~~ ~—-X-X¥--- -x@Ea
Washington State Cmty College 26 1 e o o e e
Washington State University 02 17 HBRBRKH~ mmmm——mm - - ERXXAXE -BEE
Washington University 05 11 emmmmmen e REXNX~XXX~ -@aE
Washington and Jefferson College i3 18 ARCARERE CRRARREAAEE -~wwm-—re— e
Washington and Lee University 14 32 CEREHRERE CREACGEERRA EEEEREREERE rREER
Washtenaw Cmty College 27 1 e o e e
Waterbury State Technical College 25 2 —emme BE- o e e
Wayland Baptist University 20 6 @ mmmme— X~ mmmmmm—me e @@ xx@-
Wayne State College 07 7 MR~ == m - e e
Wayne State University 0l 15 ARREAGCXEE GBX-—=~——- o O
Waynesburg College 21 13 ~-AREGEAR @~ -~ ——— K@= ~BRA~ ~wmw
Webb Institute 14 25 CERAGEARA @----GHGEE RRROREXEE- Gx--
Webber College 30 3 meemmmee - ————— b oo e
Webaer State University 07 1 mmmmemmes e Hwmm —mmmmem— - w———
Webster University 12 27 GRARRHEAYR KXRREXLXEHX XXRXEXERE~ ——w-
Wellesley College 14 30 ARACRxxRx REAXEEEEEX xAxAERXxRE~ -GRE
Wells College 13 13 @@y~ --0x GEAXEXHR-~~= ==@B-mRwmm— o
Wentworth Institute of Technology 15 24 ax@EExex -G@x-x~~-8 @-xExxEECA- -2EE
Wesley College 11 1 e - i
Wesleyan College 22 27 ARAGACERE RAREARLARRGRE CEA--BRE-- -~GEE
Wesleyan University 14 30 CRARGEARE CAEAAGREGE ARGERRRAREE GB--
West Chester U of Pennsylvania 08 12 -@-@-@-@ ~@-@-@-@-@ @@R-~m--- @B
West Los Angeles College 28 1 e e ——— K- m———
West Virginia State College 07 21 EERR—~—— —— wxxxewxy GREG--xx-- @@x-
West Virginia University a1l 7T mmmmememe memeawe- @ —eXRBERH~= ———-
West Virginia Weslevan College 21 1 ememmme e e Ao m e
Westbrook College 12 10 —ERENKHIN I e o mm e o o
Western Baptist College 20 5 ~@-@-B@- —rmrm————— 3o o e
Western Carolina University 07 B  mmememmem mmmmmememm e *REGRRXE @G---
Wegtern Connecticut State U 08 5 o o JEIEIEIEIE oo e o e o
Western Illinois University 08 21 | mmmmeeeme - KXXRHKK XXCxxECEAGE ARERA
Western Michigan University 07 2 @ e e



Strat # of --199%-~ ~—= 198%— -~ —~~ 197%~-~ 196x

Ingtitution Cell Years 76543210 9876543210 9876543210 9876
Western New England College 11 32 CEEHARER RARARRXEEEO NXERXXRXNGER xExE
Western New Mexico University 07 7 e R e o e e e [ T -
Western Oregon State College 07 2 ememewe M e
Wegstern State College of Colorado 07 5 JOHHHI = o = o o i o e o o
Western Washington University 08 12 XEXREAA- @G- e@re @ @ ————
Western Wyoming College 25 10 g o e R e e e o e e RAARE @I~
Westfield State College 08 5 em—me—— B cmme—————— RBRE- - e mm—e
Westmar University 21 13 e Gx CREARQ-~-CRE @~~--B@@-- -—w-
Westminster Coll of Salt Lake City 21 4 o o = o e B T SR —
Westmingter College (MO) 22 25 GACARARE GERAEARREE GUE-Bx-~-@ @---~
Westminster College (PA) 22 23 GRAGEREE CREREEERAARE ABR-~--B@R~ ~---
Westmont College 13 10 CEREEEEAX XB-vmrmmms e ————— ————
Wharton County Junior College 27 26 ---@REE~ (CACCCEACE GRAGCREERA -E@E-
Wheaton College (IL) 13 11 @-B-@-@~ @-G-@-@~@- @A@-m~——we— -
Wheaton College {(MA) 13 31 xGRARREE CRERARAAGAR GARRERARA-RR ARRE
Wheeling Jesuit University 16 18 ~@xCeARx XXBAGR--~- -@G-CREE--~ -—--
Wheelock College 11 10 Ge@umen @ue-=@@RE @BQww——w—— ———-
Whitman College 13 32 GREAxxxx xXEEAxEAxExxXy IXxECREEAE QEEeE
Whittier College 13 24 QEEREAA- CRLRARAAXR CRREARAER--- ——w-
Whitworth College 22 8 GRAG~ -~ = BRER~ -~ wm——m————— ——-——
Widener University 13 2 e e e m—— o ——— @ = ————
Wilberforce University 35 9 e (e clc R X@ @R@~~--g-- ———-
Wiley College 35 1 e - Mo ——————
Wilkes University 13 16 XEEQRAERE QLEGARAK~= weswwmcwma ————
Willamette University 13 26 XCEEEXEE CERAXxXYXXE GXBOEEER-~ ~—=-
william Carey College 20 14 e I o o o e HEXRERRR xXCEA
William Jewell College 22 15 CARR~~-~ CACAAAGRREXYE @--—~———w- —m———
William Marsh Rice University 06 20 GREEEEE- xwR~--x~X- GERE-BERE- -w--
William Paterson College of NJ 07 15 @ cemmeee- XERAACEEARE xXXBEX~-~=-- ———=
William Tyndale College 15 1 M e
William Woodsg University 12 5 @BXB~~=B —memsmmmne mwa—cm———— —————
Williams Baptist College 20 22 GRxxxGEE CEL-CREBEE GRABX~-~-=- —~-=
Williams College 14 32 CEGEAREE CRAECRARGERE CRACEAEEEE caer
Wilmington College 21 15 *PEAAREURE CEARRXEX~ =~ ~=—mme—mm ———
Wilson College 12 8 FEERRA—~ @ —@ermmc e ————
Windham College 12 2 mremerme e s R R
Wingate University 15 31 CRCERRER RARGRGECERR GRECRRRRER ceRe-
Winona State University 07 9 PEEEREREER Ymwrmmmmue mccnncnn. ————
Winston-Salem State Universgity 34 22 @@ -~ xBx@-x--x@ CRAGRREAxEx GGG~
Winthrop University 07 3 e S L ittt @R mm —mm
Wisconsin Lutheran College 31 3 BREB— v - ———————— =
Wittenberg University 22 32 CRRGERERE CERLAEAGAEE CRCEExEREE fBEe
Wofford College 21 27 AEEEAARER @-~—-~ GEARE QAREARCEAARE GREE
Wood College 31 10 cmmm—-— @ - HEAREREAR- - -~
Woodbury University 11 13 mRORGERK KEELRKI = oo o oo o o ko e e s o
Worcester Junior College 30 9 rmmeimne mmem—ae——— - Xx~-X-X@ @xE@
Worcester Polytechnic Institute 14 25 CERRACEER AOXEERAXEAX GRABRRBR--~ —w=-
Worcester State College 07 6 BHRREIEBE = o o ———
Wytheville Cmty College 26 1l e e - - B
Xavier University i8 13 XROCR~ =@ == efBemmmm e XxEXB~ @ —w
Xavier University of Louisiana 16 24 x~ERARAX @xxx%-CGAGx CEREAAXA-~~ -—mm-—
Yale University 06 3  memremee meeeem e e HEK~ ———m
Yankton College 11 8 | eemmemmms m———— @R ——————— @x xEEa
Yeghiva University 06 1l eeeereee cm—————— ——— Fo e e
York College 07 10  erreemnn mm—e—— X~-X HXOCRRA-=-@ ~w--
Yuba College 28 13 cmmmeeee eece———— @@ CxxxEx@ExE @---
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Appendix E

The Precision of the Normative Data and
Their Comparisons
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Appendix E

The Precision of the
Normative Data and Their Comparisons

A common question asked about sample surveys relates to the precision of the data, which is
typically reported as the accuracy of a percentage “plus or minus x percentage points.” This figure,
which is known as a confidence interval, can be estimated for items of interest if one knows the
response percentage and its standard error.

Given the CIRP’s large normative sample, the calculated standard error associated with any
particular response percentage will be small (as will its confidence interval). It is important to note,
however, that traditional methods of calculating standard error assume conditions which, (as is the
case with most real sample survey data), do not apply here. Moreover, there are other possible
sources of error which should be considered in comparing data across normative groups, across
related item categories, and over time. In reference to the precision of the CIRP data, these concerns
include:

1) Traditional methods of calculating standard error assume that the individuals were selected
through simple random sampling. Given the complex, stratified design of the CIRP, where
whole institutions participate, it is likely that the actual standard errors will be somewhat
larger than the standard error estimates produced through traditional computational methods.
In addition, while every effort has been made to maximize the comparability of the
institutional sample from year to year (repea participatjon runs about 90 percent),
comparability is reduced by non-repeat participation and year-to-year variation in the
quality of data collected by continuing institutional participants. While the CIRP stratification
and welghtmg procedures are designed to minimize this institutional form of “response
bias,” an unknown amount of non—-random variation is introduced into the results.

2) The wording of some questions in the survey instrument, the text and number of response
options, and their order of presentation have changed over the years. We have found that
even small changes can produce large order and context effects. Given this, the exact
wording and order of items on the survey instrument (which is produced as Appendix B)
should be examined carefully prior to making comparisons across survey years.

3) Substantial changes in the institutional stratification scheme were made in 1968, 1971 and
1975. These changes resulted in a revision of the weights applied to individual institutions
between 1966 and 1975. Stratification cell assignments of a few institutions have also
changed since 1975, but the scale of these changes and their effect on the national normative
results are likely to be small in comparison to other sources of bias.
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Since it is impractical to report statistical indicators for every percentage in every CIRP norms
group, it is important for those who are interested to be able to estimate the precision of the data.
Toward this end, Table E1 provides estimates of standard errors for norms groups of various
sizes and for different percentages! which can be used to derive confidence interval estimates.

For example, if the item we are interested in has a response percentage of 18.7 percent among
students at all four—year colleges (a normative group that is about 115,000 in size), we would
first choose the column that most closely corresponds to that value, or “20%”.2 Next, select the
row corresponding most closely to the unweighted sample size of the comparison group to find
the appropriate standard error. With a sample size of about 125,000 and a percentage that is close
to 20, the estimated standard error would be .113.

To calculate the confidence interval at the 95% probability level, multiply the estimated
standard error by the critical value of ¢ for the unweighted sample size (which, for all CIRP
norms groups, will be equal to 1.96 at the .05 level of probability).3 In this example, we would
multiply the estimated standard error of .113 by 1.96, which yields .221. If we round this figure
to a single decimal point we would then estimate our confidence interval to be 18.7 + .2. In
practical terms, this confidence interval means that if we were to replicate this survey using the
same size sample, we would expect that the resulting percentage would fall between 18.5 percent
and 18.9 percent 95 times out of 100.

Table E1
Estimated Standard Errors of Percentages for Norms Groups of Various Sizes

Unweighted size Percentage
of norms groups 1% 5% 0%  15%  20% 25%  30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
2,500 199 436 600 714 800 866 917 954 980 995 1.000
5,000 141 308 424 505 566 612 648 675 693 704 707
7,500 115 252 346 412 462 500 529 551 566 574 577
10,000 099 218 300 357 400 433 A58 47T 490 497 500
25,000 063 138 190 226 253 274 290 302 310 315 316
50,000 .044 097 134 160 179 194 205 213 219 222 224
75,000 036 08 110 130 146 158 167 A74 179 182 183
100,000 031 069 095 113 A26 137 145 151 155 157 158
125,000 028 062 085 101 JA13 122 130 135 139 141 141
150,000 026 056 077 092 103 12 118 123 Jd26 0 128 129
175,000 024 052 072 08 09 104 110 114 117 119 120
200,000 022 049 067 08 .08 097 102 107 110 111 112

NoTE: Assumes simple random sampling.

LCalculated by x%(100-x%

N , where X is the percentage of interest and N is the population count from Table A3, column 2.

28ince the distribution of the standard errors are symmetrical around the 50 percent mid-point, for percentages over 50 simply
subtract the percentage from 100 and use the result to select the appropriate column. For example, if the percentage we were
interested in was 59, 100 — 59 percent yields 41, so we would use the column labeled ‘40%’.

3To calculate the confidence interval at the 99% probability level the critical ¢ value is 2.56.
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Appendix F
Sample Report Furnished to
Campuses Participating in the

1997 CIRP Freshman Survey
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NOTES ON THE SAMPLE REPORT

The Standard Institutional Profile Report divides students into three basic
groups, depending on how they answer question numbers 3, 4, 10 and 11 on
the survey (see Appendix B). These groups are:

FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME. Students enrolled full-time who either graduated
from high school in the same year as entering college or who have had no
previous college experience.

FIRST-TIME PART-TIME. Students enrolled part-time who either graduated
from high school in the same year as entering college or who have had no
previous college experience.

NOT FIRST-TIME. Full- or part-time students who have had some college
experience since graduating from high school.

The first section of a standard Institutional Profile Report (entitled "Total
First-Time Full-Time) includes FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME students only. The
first three columns summarize the results by gender for students attending the
institution. The remaining six columns summarize results by gender for
students in two comparison groups of increasing breadth (in the case of the
sample, these are "public universities of medium selectivity" and "all public
universities").

The second section of the Report (entitled "Standard Breakouts") includes
results by gender for the FIRST-TIME PART-TIME and NOT FIRST-TIME (labelled
"Transfer" on the report) groups, as well as results for all three groups
combined. There are no comparative results displayed on this report, as the
Higher Education Research Institute does not compute National Normative
figures for FIRST-TIME PART-TIME or NOT-FIRST TIME students.
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197

(9001) COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM (9001)
FRESHMAN SURVEY INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY FOR 1997
WHATSAMATTA U page 1 of 20
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME = dr oo o o e e e e e e e T e L O e o S e +
o Number of FIRST-TIME_FULL-TIME Pub_univ-med select Public universities
Item Descriptions Respondents mMale Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
o o i o o e e i e (percentages)----—~--~ +----{percentages)----- +~-~-{percentages)----- +
| Number of Students (*) | 7,318 45.3 54.7° 100.0 i 47.9 52.1 100.0 | 47.1 52.9 100.0 |
o i o et o e o e e e e +
YEAR GRADUATED FROM HIGH SCHOOL 7,277
1997 99.0 99.6 99.3 98.3 98.8 98.6 98.4 99.0 98.7
1996 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.8
1995 . 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
1994 or earlier 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.3
H.S. equivalency (G.E.D. test) 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
never completed high school 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
o i o i e +
AGE ON DECEMBER 31, 1997 7,273
16 or younger 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 1.7 2.3 2.1 1.5 2.1 1.8 1.6 2.4 2.0
18 68.3 76.8 73.0 62.4 70.9 66.8 68.1 76.2 72.4
19 29.2 20.4 24.4 34.5 26.1 30.1 28.8 20.6 24.4
20 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6
21 to 24 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3
25 to 29 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
30 to 39 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40 to 54 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55 or older 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
o e e e e e e e e e i o -
RACIAL/ETHNIC BACKGROUND (1,2) 7,164
white/Caucasian 71.0 66.6 68.6 89.8 88.7 89.2 83.3 80.8 82.0
African american/Black 5.2 9.1 7.4 3.7 5.8 4.8 6.2 10.1 8.2
American Indijan . 1.9 2.7 2.3 1.4 2.0 1.7 1.7 2.1 1.9
Mexican American/Chicano 3.6 5.3 4.5 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.1
Puerto Rican 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.8
other Latino, . 1.6 2.0 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.5
Chinese American/Chinese 8.3 7.3 7.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 2.0 1.7 1.9
Filipino American/pilipino 2.4 2.8 2.6 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.0
Japanese American/Japanese 1.8 1.8 1.8 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4
Korean American/Korean 2.6 3.3 3.0 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.1 1.1 1.1
Southeast Asian . 1.8 2.2 2.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0
other Asian American/Asian 4.1 3.1 3.6 1.3 1.1 1.2 2.5 2.1 2.3
other 3.7 3.6 3.7 1.8 1.5 1.7 2.6 2.5 2.6
o e e o Ao e +
AVERAGE HIGH SCHOOL GRADE 7,232
A or A+ 27.4 33.3 30.7 17.3  23.7 20.6 20.0  26.7 23.5
A~ 25.7 27.2 26.5 20.7  24.1 22.4 21.2  24.2 22.8
B+ 17.5 18.3 17.9 23.7  23.0 23.4 22.1  21.7 21.9
B 17.7 14.8 16.1 24.3  21.1 22.7 22.2  19.2 20.6
B- 7.5 4.0 5.6 8.5 5.2 6.8 8.7 5.2 6.9
C+ 3.1 1.8 2.4 3.6 2.2 2.9 4.2 2.4 3.2
C 1.0 0.6 0.8 1.7 0.8 1.2 1.5 0.7 1.1
D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
o A e o o e +
glg percentages will add to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category. . . .
2 roken out into six new categories

for 1997

please note that the "Asian/Asian American” category of previous years has been
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L Number of FIRST-TIME_ FULL-TIME Pub_Univ-med select public universities
Item Descriptions Respondents mMale Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
o e e e i (percentages)-------~- +----{percentages)----- 4+~~~ {percentages)----- +
ESTIMATED PARENTAL INCOME 6,591
less than 36, 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.1 1.8 1.5
$6,000 to $9,999 1.0 1.8 1.4 0.9 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.7 1.4
$10,000 to $14,999 2.5 3.5 3.1 1.6 2.4 2.0 2.0 3.0 2.5
$15,000 to $19,999 2.7 3.2 3.0 2.0 2.9 2.4 2.3 3.1 2.7
$20,000 to $24,999 3.1 4.2 3.7 3.5 4.3 3.9 3.5 4.0 3.7
$25,000 to $29,999 3.4 4.0 3.8 4.2 4.8 4.5 3.9 4.5 4.2
$30,000 to $39,999 7.9 9.6 8.8 8.8 10.6 9.7 8.3 9.7 9.0
$40,000 to $49,999 9.8 9.2 9.5 1.1 11.2  11.2 10.0 10.2 10.1
$50,000 to $59,999 11.2 11.4 11.3 13.0 13.4 13.2 12.1  12.1 12.1
$60,000 to $74,999 14.5 14.1 14.3 15.9 14.6 15.2 15.5 14.2 14.8
$75,000 to . 999 16.8 14.3 15.5 16.5 14.3 15.4 16.7 14.5 15.5
$100,000 to $149,999 15.8 13.8 14.7 13.5 10.8 12.1 14.1 11.9 13.0
$150,000 to $199,999 4.4 4.9 4.7 3.8 3.9 3.9 4.2 4.5 4.4
$200,000 or more 5.8 4.3 5.0 4.1 3.7 3.9 5.4 4.7 5.0
o i S o o e T e o S +
MILES FROM COLLEGE TO HOME 7,149
5 or less 3.1 2.7 2.9 3.3 3.5 3.4 3.7 3.4 3.5
6 to 10 4.7 5.0 4.9 3.0 3.5 3.3 4.9 5.6 5.3
11 to 50 25.7 24.2 24.9 16.1 15.8 15.9 21.8  21.4 21.6
51 to 100 18.9 18.2 18.5 15.2  16.5 15.9 20.0 20.5 20.2
101 to 500 40.5 43.2 42.0 55.3 52.7 54.0 42.1 41.1 41.6
more than 500 7.0 6.6 6.8 7.1 8.0 7.6 7.5 8.0 7.7
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— +
STATUS OF PARENTS 7,250
1iving with each other 77. 73.4 75.2 77.7 74.1  75.8 76.5 72 74.4
divorced or separated 19.6 23.2 21.6 19.1  22.6  20.9 20.2  23.9 22.2
one or both deceased 3. 3.3 3.2 3.2 .4 3. 3.4 3.6 3.5
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— +
NUMBER DEPENDENT ON PARENTS 7,095
one 9.3 7.3 8.2 9.4 7.3 8.3 8.9 7.0 7.9
two 21.0 16.2 18.4 19.2 15.7 17.4 19.3 16.3 17.7
three 19.9 22.4 21.3 21.5  21.4  21.5 21.2  21.7 21.5
four 28.0 30.6 29.4 27.5  30.5 29.1 28.2 30.2 29.3
five 14.6 15.5 15.1 15.4 16.8 16.1 15.1 16.4 15.8
six or more 7.1 .9 7.6 7.1 8.2 7.7 7.2 8.4 7.8
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— .‘s-
HAD REMEDIAL WORK IN 7,318
English 4.4 2.8 3.6 4.3 2.8 3.5 4.3 3.0 3.6
reading 3.9 2.6 3.2 4.0 2.5 3.2 3.7 2.7 3.2
mathematics 7.0 10.1 8.7 7.0 8.7 7.9 7.4 9.4 8.5
social studies 3.1 2.1 2.6 3.3 2.0 2.6 3.0 2.2 2.6
science 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.6 2.8 3.2 3.6 3.4 3.5
foreign language 4.1 3.1 3.6 4.2 2.9 3.5 4,2 3.2 3.7
A o o o o ot ot e o e +
WILL NEED REMEDIAL WORK IN 7,318
English 8.4 8.4 8.4 7.2 5.2 6.2 7.5 6.1 6.8
reading 3.6 3.3 3.4 3.5 2.1 2.8 3.5 2.5 3.0
mathematics 13.8 27.0 21.0 15.2  24.6 20.1 14.5 24.0 19.5
social studies 1.8 3.8 2.9 1.4 1.9 1.7 1.6 2.4 2.0
5Ccience 6.9 15.1 11.4 5.3 10.6 8.1 5.9 11.5 8.8
foreign language 11.0 11.9 11.5 8.7 7.3 8.0 10.3  10.0 10.2

A e e A A e +
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o Number of FIRST-TIME_FULL-TIME Pub_univ-med select pPublic universities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male remale Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
o e i {percentages)--------- +----(percentages)----- +-~--(percentages)----- +

ACTIVITIES ENGAGED IN DURING
THE PAST YEAR

attended a religious_service 7,181 77.1 83.2 80.4 3.1 87.5 85.4 82.6 87.5 85.2
was bored in class (3) . 7,204 40.2 39.6 39.9 39.6 37.8 38.7 41.0 39.5 40.2
participated in demonstrations 7,143 33.5 37.7 35.8 36.7 40.1 38.5 37.9 41.0 39.6
tutored another student 7,193 62.0 67.4 65.0 51.8 56.7 54.4 56.0 62.4 59.4
studied with other students 7,199 88.8 93.7 91.5 g6.1 92.1 89.3 86.6 92.3 89.6
was a guest in a teacher's home 7,174 28.2 28.7 28.5 28.0 28.9 28.5 28.6 29.6 29.1
smoked cigarettes (3) 7,189 8.9 9.6 9.3 11.4  14.0 12.8 11.6 13.6 12.6
drank beer . 7,180 48.4 46.1 47.1 58.0 54.5 56.2 57.0 51.6 54.1
drank wine or Tiquor 7,176 46.5 53.9 50.5 55.6  61.5 58.7 55.8 60.8 58.4
felt overwhelmed (3) 7,199 16.6 35.5 27.0 16.7 35.1 26.3 18.2 37.9 28.6
felt depressed (3) 7,188 5.4 8.9 7.3 4.9 8.0 6.6 5.6 9.2 7.5
performed volunteer work 7,193 77.6 86.5 82.5 73.0 81.8 77.6 74.5 83.3 79.1
played a musical instrument 7,176 44.2 45.5 44.9 40.4 46.6 43.6 41.3 43.3 42.4
asked_teacher for advice (3) 7,196 19.9 27.2 23.9 18.5 24.6  21.7 19.7 25.3 22.7
overslept & missed class/appt 7,189 31.8 33.6 32.8 31.2  30.3 30.7 31.9 31.6 31.7
discussed politics_(3) . 7,149 23.5 16.8 19.8 20.1  13.5 16.6 21.1  14.8 17.8
worked in political campaign 7,189 11.7 13.7 12.8 10.2 9.5 9.9 10.7  10.7 10.7
voted in student election (3) 7,185 23.9 28.9 26.7 21.2 22.1  21.7 23.2  25.8 24.6
used a_personal computer (3) 7,173 72.1 65.7 68.6 70.2  62.3 66.1 69.4 62.9 66.0
socialized w/diff ethnic_grp (3) 7,200 69.0 74.0 71.8 58.9 64.0 61.5 64.6 68.9 66.9
ot missed school due to employment 7,186 7.1 7.4 7.3 7.9 6.2 7.0 7.2 6.1 6.6
o lost my temper . 7,186 73.1 79.3 76.5 73.8 78.3 76.2 75.2 79.7 77.6
et took prescribed anti-depressant 7,182 2.3 3.2 2.8 2.6 4.1 3.4 2.9 4.1 3.5
difficult to study at home 7,188 52.1 57.4 55.1 53.5 56.4 55.0 52.5 55.9 54.3

STUDENT RATED SELF ABOVE AVERAGE
OR HIGHEST 10% IN

academic ability 7,181 84.3 78.4 81.1 78.9 71.0 74.8 80.2 73.0 76.4
artistic ability 7,175 31.5 30.2 30.8 29.8 28.1 28.9 30.4  28.7  29.5
competitiveness 7,172 73.3 54.0 62.7 72.6  48.7  60.2 72.5 49.6 60.4
cooperativeness 7,173 72.6 77.3 75.3 70.8 76.0 73.5 71.5 75.7 73.7
creativity | 7,174 62.3 54.1 57.8 58.8 51.3 54.9 60.0 51.7 55.6
drive to_achieve 7,169 76.8 79.9 78.5 71.1  72.5 71.8 72.3 74.8 73.6
emotional health 7,163 67.4 57.8 62.1 66.1 54.9 60.3 65.8 55.2 60.2
leadership ability 7,169 64.0 63.3 63.6 63.9 60.0 61.9 64.1 59.9 61.9
mathematical_ability 7,167 68.6 48.6 57.6 61.3 39.9 50.2 62.5 43.0 52.2
physical health 7,168 67.9 53.1 59.8 71.0 52.4 61.3 69.6 52.7 60.7
pogularwty . . 7,149 48.5 42.7 45.3 50.2 41.5 45.7 50.9 41.8 46.1
public speaking ab111t¥ 7,174 39.3 40.9 40.2 36.3 36.4 36.3 37.6 36.7 37.1
self-confidence E1ntg1 ectual) 7,167 75.4 61.6 67.8 71.7  55.4 63.2 72.6 57.5 64.6
self-confidence (social) 7,169 55.2 52.2 53.6 57.0 50.7 53.7 57.1 50.9 53.8
self-understanding 7,153 66.2 60.7 63.2 63.2 56.4 59.6 64.6 57.9 61.0
spirituality 7,133 40.8 44.5 42.8 40.6 42.9 41.8 41.7 44.7  43.3
understanding of others 7,154 63.4 71.9 68.1 61.3 69.7 65.7 62.8 70.4 66.8
writing ability 7,157 47.6 53.7 50.9 44.6 50.1 47.4 47.1 50.8 49.1
ot S e = e e g +

(3) percentage reporting "frequently” only. Percentages for other items in this group reflect responses of "frequently”

OR "“opccasionally”.
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. Number of FIRST-TIME_FULL-TIME Pub_univ-med select Public Universities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— (percentages)---------+----(percentages)-----+--~--(percentages)-----+
THIS COLLEGE WAS STUDENT'S 7,248
first choice 74.1 73.7 73.9 78.2  77.1 77.6 74.7 73.6 74.1
second choice 19.0 19.8 19.4 17.1  17.7 17.4 18.4 19.3 18.9
third choice . 4.7 4.7 4.7 3.1 3.6 3.4 4.3 4.6 4.5
Tess than third choice 2.1 1.9 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 2.6 2.5 2.5
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— o ey
NUMBER OF OTHER COLLEGES APPLIED
TO FOR ADMISSION THIS YEAR (4) 7,175
none 21.2 20.1 20.6 32.3  32.9 32.6 27.6 28.3 28.0
one 12.0 13.4 12.7 17.1  18.4 17.8 16.1 17.0 16.5
two 14.8 14.0 14.4 17.8 17.8 17.8 17.3 16.8 17.0
three 15.8 15.2 15.5 15.2 13.7 14.4 15.7 14.5 15.1
four 11.8 11.7 11.7 7.8 8.0 7.9 9.0 9.2 9.1
five 8.6 9.7 9.2 4.6 4.5 4.5 5.9 6.0 5.9
Six 5.9 6.3 6.1 2.7 2.5 2.6 3.7 3.6 3.7
seven to ten 8.5 8.7 8.6 2.1 1.9 2.0 4.1 4.1 4.1
eleven or more 1.4 0.9 1.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.6
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— e
NUMBER OF OTHER COLLEGE
ACCEPTANCES RECEIVED (4) 5,908
no other 8.0 4.9 6.3 11.3 7.7 9.5 9.9 6.8 8.3
one 19.1 19.7 19.4 28.3  30.9 29.6 25.6 26.8 26.2
two 22.5 20.9 21.6 25.4 25.6 25.5 24.2 24.2 24.2
three 20.2 20.1 20.1 18.1 17.6 17.8 18.9 18.8 18.9
four 14.1 15.5 14.9 8.1 9.3 8.7 10.0 10.8 10.4
five 7.5 8.8 8.2 4.5 5.0 4.7 5.4 6.3 5.9
six 3.6 4.5 4.1 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.7 2.9 2.8
seven to ten 4.4 5.1 4.8 1.7 1.6 1.7 2.8 3.0 2.9
eleven or more 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— e
IN PLANNING FOR COLLEGE, STUDENT 7,318
sought HS counselor's advice 62.3 67.9 65.4 57.8 64.7 61.4 61.0 67. 64.3
hired private college counselor 2.2 2.8 2.6 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.6 1.5 1.6
took SAT/ACT preparation course 32.0 35. 33. 35.0 37.6 36.3 34.6 38.0 36.4
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— it T
STUDENT NATIVE ENGLISH SPEAKER? 7,177
yes 86.9 85.9 86.3 96.1 96.4 96.3 93.3 94.0 93.7
no 13.1 14.1 13.7 3.9 3.6 3.7 6.7 6.0 6.3
e L L L L EE T e e e T e it ittt e T T e e +

into three new categories for 1997.
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(9001) COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM (2001)
FRESHMAN SURVEY INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY FOR 1997

WHATSAMATTA U page 7 of 20
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME e e o o e o < e i e i e e e o e e e +
L Number of FIRST-TIME_ FULL~-TIME Pub_univ-med select Public uUniversities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
o e R (percentages)-------~- +----{percentages)----- +----(percentages)----- +
HOURS PER WEEK IN THE LAST YEAR
SPENT ON
READING FOR PLEASURE 6,889
none 25.8 18.2 21.6 29.7  19.3 24.2 29.2  20.1 24.3
less than one 29.0 29.6 29.4 27.9 29.7 28.9 27.6  29.3 28.5
1 to 2 24.1 27.6 26.1 22.7 26.3 24.6 22.8  26.2 24.6
3 to S 12.9 16.6 14.9 11.7  15.4  13.7 12.3  15.4 13.9
6 to 10 5.1 4.8 4.9 5.3 5.8 5.6 5.1 5.5 5.3
11 to 15 1.6 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.9 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.9
16 to 20 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
over 20 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.7
e i o o e o e +
PLAYING VIDEO GAMES 6,896
none 36.2 83.9 62.3 35.6 83.5 60.7 36.5 83.3 61.4
less than one 25.5 11.2 17.6 27.0 12.1 19.2 26.4 11.8 18.7
1 to 2 19.4 3.4 10.6 18.8 3.0 10.5 18.7 3.3  10.5
3 to5 11.9 1.0 5.9 11.1 0.9 5.8 11.0 1.0 5.7
6 to 10 4.5 0.4 2.2 4.5 0.3 2.3 4.3 0.3 2.2
11 to 15 1.3 0.0 0.6 1.5 0.1 0.8 1.5 0.1 0.7
16 to 20 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.0 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.4
over 20 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.4 0.9 0.1 0.4
o e S o o e o o +
PRAYER/MEDITATION 6,886
none 43.1 34.6 38.4 40.0 33.0 36.4 38.1  30.2 33.9
less than one . 35.0 34.0 34.5 37.6  39.1 38.4 37.1  38.0 37.6
1to?2 15.4 22.2 19.2 16.6 20.3 18.6 17.7  22.0 20.0
3 to 5 4.6 6.1 5.4 3.9 5.0 4.5 4.7 6.4 5.6
6 to 10 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.9 1.6
11 to 15 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.5
16 to 20 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
over 20 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.5
o e e e e o e R e T +
RESIDENCE PLANNED FOR FALL 1997 7,273
with parents or relatives 12.2 9.0 10.5 6.2 5.6 5.9 12.9  12.4 12.7
other private home,apt,room 1.6 1.7 1.6 4.8 4.0 4.4 5.6 4.3 4.9
college dormitory 84.1 87.4 85.9 85.0 88.2 86.7 78.7 81.4 80.1
fraternity or sorority house 0.5 0.1 0.2 1.6 0.2 0.9 0.9 0.1 0.5
other campus housing 1.4 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.5
other 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3
b e o o o o oo +
CITIZENSHIP STATUS 7,212
U.s. citizen 94.2 94.1 94.2 97.7 98.0 97.9 96. 96.9 96.7
permanent resident (green card) 5.4 5.5 5.4 2.0 1.7 8 3.1 2.8 2.9
neither 0.4 0.4 .4 0.3 0. 0 0.4 0.4 0.4
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WHATSAMATTA U
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

Item Descriptions

HIGHEST DEGREE PLANNED ANYWHERE
none
vocational certificate

associate (A.A. or equ§va1ent3

bachelor's (B.A., B.S
master's (M.A., M.S.)
Ph.D. or Ed.D.
M.D., D.O., D.D.S.,
LL.B. or J.0. (law)
B.D. or M.piv. (divinity)
other

D.V.M.

HIGHEST DEGREE PLANNED AT
THIS INSTITUTION
none .
vocational certificate

associate (A.A. or equivalent)

bachelor's (B.A., B.S.)
master’s (M.A., M.S5.)
Ph.D. or Ed.D.
M.D3., D.O., D.D.S.,
LL.B. or 3.D. (law)
. or M.Div. (divinity)

D.V.M.

STUDENT'S RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE
Baptist
Buddhist
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Islamic
Jewish
LDS (Mormon)
tutheran
Methodist
Presbyterian
Quaker .
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
united Church of christ
other christian
other religion
none

STUDENT BORN~AGAIN CHRISTIAN?
no

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FRESHMAN SURVEY INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY FOR 1997

(9001

Page 8 of 2
o e e
Number of FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME Pub uUniv-med select Public universities
Respondents Male Female  Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
550 (percentages)—~~—~—==~ +~-~~(percentages)----- +----{percentages)-----
0.5 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.4
0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3
21.2 15.4 18.1 36.4 24.3 27.3 24.3  19.1 21.6
39.2 39.7 39.5 40.5 40.0 40.2 39.7 40.2 40.0
20.4 20.4 20.4 16.6 16.9 16.8 18.4 18.6 18.5
13.0 17.9 15.7 7.0 12.5 9.8 10.9 15.3  13.2
4.5 5.4 5.0 3.0 3.9 3.5 4.4 4.8 4.6
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
0.8 0.8 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2
+ ________________________________________________________________________________________
3,992
0.6 0.4 0.5 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.0
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
0.3 0.2 0.3 1.1 1.3 1.2 0.8 1.0 0.9
56.6 55.1 55.8 60.1 58.8 59.4 57.0 55.7 56.3
26.1 24.9 25.4 27.9 25.1 26.4 27.6  26.3 26.9
7.8 7.2 7.5 4.6 5.7 5.2 5.9 6.4 6.2
6.6 9.7 8.3 2.9 5.5 4.3 5.0 6.8 5.9
1.2 1.6 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.5
0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
0.7 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0
6,952
6.5 7.5 7.0 6.7 7.3 7.0 9.9 11.3 10.7
2.0 1.9 1.9 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.8
0.8 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7
0.9 1.2 1.1 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.2 2.1
1.4 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.8
5.1 3.9 4.4 2.3 2.2 2.2 3.6 3.0 3.3
0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3
4.9 4.2 4.5 14.7 16.1 15.4 8.2 §.6 8.4
7.4 9.1 8.3 8.4 8.7 8.6 7.9 8.6 8.3
5.0 5.1 5.0 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.7 4.6
0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
26.3 30.7 28.7 31.6 32.8 32.2 31.6 33.3 32.5
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.3 1.4 1.4
10.4 10.8 10.6 8.2 8.4 8.3 8.1 8.7 8.4
4.4 4.2 4.3 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.6 3.7 3.6
22.9 17.3 19.8 15.0 11.8 13.3 15.9 12.0 13.8
6,042
83.2 79.9 81.3 81.2 79.5 80.3 79.8 76.3 77.9
16.8 20.1 18.7 18.8  20. 19. 20.2  23.7 22.1

)

0
E
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WHATSAMATTA U
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME

Item Descriptions

STUDENT'S PROBABLE CAREER
accountant or actuary
actor or entertainer
architect or urban planner
artist .
business (clerical)
business executive (management)
business owner or proprietor
business salesperson or_buyer
clergy €m1n1ster priest
clergy (other religious
clinical psychologist
college administrator/staff (4)
college teacher
computer programmer or analyst
conservationist or forester
dentist (including orthodontist)
dietitian or home economist
engineer
farmer or rancher .
foreign service (incl diplomat)
homemaker (Ffull-time) ]
interior decorator (incl design)
lab technician or hygienist
law enforcement officer
tTawyer (attorpey) or judge
military service (careerg
musician (performer,composer)
nurse
optometrist
pharmacist
physician
policymaker/government
schoo] coynselor
school principal/superintendent
scientific researcher |
social,welfare, recreation worker
therapist (phys,occup,speech)
teacher/admin Ee1ementar )
teacher/admin secondaryg
veterinarian )
writer or journalist
skilled trades
other career
undecided

[
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(9001) COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM (9001)
FRESHMAN SURVEY INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY FOR 1997

WHATSAMATTA U Page 10 of 20
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME o e o o o o o e +
L Number of FIRST-TIME_ FULL-TIME Pub_univ-med select Public Universities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female  Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
e e o e e (percentages)---===--~ 4---~(percentages) ----- +=----(percentages)----- +
PROBABLE MAJOR FIELD OF STUDY
ARTS AND HUMANITIES 6,917
art, fine_and applied, 1.9 2.2 2.0 1.2 2.1 1.7 1.3 2.0 1.7
Engi1sh (language & 1iterature) 1.4 3.1 2.3 0.9 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.9 1.5
h1stor¥_ 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.5 0.7 1.1 0.7 0.9
ournalism, . 1.1 2.0 1.6 1.1 2.4 1.8 1.3 2.6 2.0
anguage/literature (ex English) 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.5
music 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.4
philosophy 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2
speech 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1
theater or drama 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.7 1.2 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.8
theology or religion 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
other arts and humanities 0.6 1.5 1.1 0.5 1.1 0.8 0.5 1.0 6.7
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
bjo1ogy.(genera1%_ ) 5.3 7.7 6.6 2.4 4.2 3.3 3.4 4.8 4.1
biochemistry or biophysics 1.9 1.7 1.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.2 1.0 1.1
botany . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
environmental science 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6
marine {]ife) science 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.6
microbiology or bacteriology 0.7 1.2 1.0 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.7
- zoo]ogg_ i . 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.8
S other biological science 1.1 1.4 1.3 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.7
BUSINESS
accounting | 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.7 3.0 2.9 2.6 2.7 2.6
business admin (general) 3.7 2.4 3.0 4.0 2.2 3.1 4.6 2.7 3.6
finance . 2.2 0.4 1.2 2.3 0.9 1.6 2.5 0.8 1.6
international business 1.9 2.6 2.3 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.6 2.0 1.8
marketing 2.7 2.0 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.2 2.3
management . 1.9 0.8 1.3 3.5 1.7 2.6 3.2 1.6 2.3
secretarial studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other business 1.2 0.5 0.8 1.2 0.7 0.9 1.1 0.7 0.8
EDUCATION )
business education 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
elementary education 0.4 2.2 1.4 0.6 4.1 2.4 0.4 3.6 2.1
music or art eduycation . 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5
physical education or recreation 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4
secondary education 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.5 1.2 1.0 1.5 1.2
special education 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.0 g.5 0.3
other education 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2
ENGINEERING )
aeronautical/astronautical 1.2 0.3 0.7 1.8 0.5 1.1 1.3 0.3 0.8
civil 2.1 0.8 1.4 3.4 0.8 2.0 2.5 0.7 1.6
chemical . 2.1 1.2 1.6 2.9 1.5 2.2 2.7 1.4 2.0
electrical/electronic 7.0 0.9 3.6 6.6 0.7 3.5 6.0 0.7 3.1
industrial 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.4
mechanical . 5.7 0.6 2.9 6.8 0.6 3.6 6.0 0.6 3.1
other engineering 6.5 1.5 3.7 5.3 1.7 3.4 4.7 1.6 3.1
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(9001) COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FRESHMAN SURVEY INSTITUTIONAL SUMMARY FOR 1997
WHATSAMATTA U page 11 of 20
FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME T e it ¥
L Number of FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME Pub_univ-med select Public Universities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total male Female Total
A i (percentages)---~----~ +---~{(percentages)----- +----{percentages)--
PROBABLE MAJOR FIELD OF STUDY
PHYSICAL SCIENCES
astronomy . 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
atmospheric science 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2
chemistry 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.9
earth science 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
marine science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
mathematics 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
physics 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.4
statistics . . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other physical science 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
PROFESSTONAL .
architecture or urban planning 1.9 0.6 1.2 3.2 1.6 2.3 2.4 1.1 1.7
home economics 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1
health technology (med,dent,lab) 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.5 1.1 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.8
Tibrary or archival science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
nursing 0.1 2.3 1.3 0.3 4.6 2.5 0.3 4.2 2.4
pharmacy 0.8 1.7 1.3 1.2 2.3 1.8 1.3 2.2 1.8
predent, premed, prevet 4.7 8.4 6.7 3.4 6.8 5.2 5.2 8.5 7.0
therapy (occup,ph¥s,speech) 1.4 4.7 3.2 1.7 5.2 3.6 1.9 5.2 3.7
other professiona 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.3 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.1
SOCIAL. SCIENCES
anthropology 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4
economics 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
ethnic studies 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
geograph . 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
political science 3.2 3.6 3.4 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.7 2.6 2.7
psychology 1.8 5.2 3.6 1.4 5.6 3.6 1.8 5.8 3.9
social work 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.1 1.2 0.6 0.1 0.8 0.5
sociology . 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.4
women's studies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other social science 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
TECHNICAL
building trades 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
data processing/computer prog 1.2 0.1 0.6 1.8 0.3 1.0 1.6 0.2 0.9
drafting or design 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
electronics 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
mechanics 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
other technical 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
OTHER FIELDS
agriculture 1.9 1.6 1.7 3.2 1.6 2.4 1.9 1.2 1.6
communications 1.2 2.3 1.8 1.4 2.6 2.0 1.3 2.3 1.8
computer science 4.6 0.9 2.5 5.7 1.1 3.3 4.8 1.0 2.8
forestry 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2
Taw_enforcement 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.7
military science 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
other fieid 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.3 0.8 1.2 1.0
undecided 8.5 12.7 10.8 6.4 10.1 8.3 6.6 9.9 8.4

e A Fmmm o e +
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Number of FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME pub Univ-med select Public universities

Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

o e i i {percentages)--------- +---~{(percentages)----- +----(percentages)----- +
FATHER'S EDUCATION 7,070
grammar school or less 2. .4
some h1gh school 2.
high school graduate 16.
postsecondary other than college 2.
some college
college degree 30.
some graduate school 2.
graduate degree 30.
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FATHER'S CAREER (5) 6,753
artist 0
business , 32.
business (clerical) 0
clergy 0
college teacher 1
doctor (MD or DDS) 4
education gsecondary) 3
education (elementary) 0
engineer 2
farmer or forester 1
health professional %.
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homemaker (full-time)

Tawyer

military career

nurse . .

research scientist

social/welfare/rec worker

skilled worker

semi-skilled worker

unskilled worker

unemployed

other 17.
FATHER'S RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 6,211

Baptist

Buddhist

Eastern Orthodox

Episcopal

Islamic

Jewish

LDS (Mormon)

Lutheran

Methodist

Presbyterian

Quaker .

Roman Catholic .

Seventh Day Adventist

united church of Christ

other Christian

other religion

N WO OONOMMARVIIINOOOOO
VINNWESOOORNOMWQOWWOOOWO
WWWOOUITW RN OIORW B NOIN RN

(2]
N

e

WWNFHOADOVIOOOWONOMO
ot

ot

CONNEROMOVIONONONSO
-

w
N

w
QORI OWOUVIDNONONOOSD

(v
QOWNMHOLOUILOUOWONORO
S G N = N W =3 S WO WO W OO NI

N
PO OO0 OO U fad bl ek LI LA

P WS VN O R BN NN OB O UNINIW

- s =

COMN B TN WO N W BB W N O NI

* w .

IO NI € NI W ~INHD B N R

. %

KDHO\NNI\)NU&JN\IWO\@-&.\“—‘G\

=

WONNEROWOUVIRNONOEROOM
OWN - OB OUNDIO O N = D

=]
(=}
=]
]
[

(5) Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appenix C of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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o e e e o e (percentages)--------- 4+----{percentages)----- +----(percentages)----- +
MOTHER'S EDUCATION 7,124
grammar school or Tless 2.4 3.1 2.8 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.0
some h1gh schoo] 2.4 3.0 2.7 1.7 2.4 2.0 2.1 2.8 2.5
high school graduate 21.3 22.0 21.7 22.6 23.8 23.2 22.0  23.3  22.7
postsecondary other than college 4.4 5.0 4.7 6.5 7.2 6.9 5.4 6.1 5.8
some college 15.9 18.3 17.2 7.1 17.8 17.5 6.5 17.9 17.3
college degree 31.6 29.0 30.2 33.3 31.5 32.4 31.9  29.7 30.8
some graduate school 4.2 4.0 4.1 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.5 3.4 3.4
graduate degree 17.8 15.6 16.6 4.1 12.4 13.2 16.7 14.7 15.6
D o o e o e e o o +
MOTHER'S CAREER (5) 6,885
artist 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.6
business . 14.2 16.5 15.5 14.2 14.7 14.5 14.1 14.5 14.3
business (clerical) 5.9 6.7 6.3 8.3 8.5 8.4 7.6 7.9 7.7
clergy 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 6.2 0.2 0.2
college teacher 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5
doctor (MD or DDS) 1.3 0.8 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.0 0.7 0.8
education %secondary) 5.8 4.6 5.1 6.5 4.9 5.7 6.6 5.6 6.1
education (elementary) 11.0 9.7 10.3 11.9 10.5 11.2 11.9 10.6 11.2
engineer 0.9 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
farmer or forester 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4
health professijonal 2.9 2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.9
— homemaker (full-time) 12.0 12.7 12.4 10.3 9.8 10.0 10.9 10.9 10.9
~ Tawyer 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.4
wa military career 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
nurse . 9.0 8.3 8.6 9.5 9.6 9.6 9.0 8.9 9.0
research scientist 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
social/welfare/rec worker 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.9 1.8 1.8
skilled worker 2.7 2.0 2.4 2.0 1.4 1.7 2.1 1.6 1.8
semi-skilled worker 2.8 2.2 2.5 2.5 2.2 2.4 2.4 2.0 2.2
unskilled worker 1.7 2.0 1.9 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5
unemployed 5.8 5.3 5.5 4.1 3.8 3.9 5.1 4.8 4.9
other 18.5 21.6 20.2 19.7 24,1 22.0 19.1  22.9 21.1
o i A e e e e e e +
MOTHERtS RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE 6,437
Baptist 6.7 7.0 6.9 7.3 7.0 7.2 10.4 11.0 10.8
Buddhist 3.8 4.5 4.2 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.3 1.2 1.2
Eastern Orthodox 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 6.7 0.8
Episcopal 1.3 1.6 1.5 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.6 2.6 2.6
IsTamic 1.3 1.1 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.7 0.8
Jewish 5.7 4.2 4.9 2.8 2.6 2.7 4.1 3.4 3.8
LDS (Mormon) 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3
Lutheran 5.4 5.1 5.2 17.3 18.1 17.7 9.7 9.9 9.8
Methodist 8.9 16.3 9.7 10.0 9.8 9.9 9.5 9.7 9.6
Presbyterian 6.2 5.5 5.9 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.4 5.5
Quaker . 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Roman Catholic . 29.8 33.9 32.0 35.0 35.7 35.4 35.3  36.1 35.7
Seventh Day Adventist 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
united Church of christ 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.4 1.4 1.4
other Christian 11.1 10.4 10.7 8.2 7.9 8.0 8.5 8.1 8.3
other religion 4.5 3.4 3.9 2.0 2.3 2.2 3.0 3.2 3.1
none 1.8 9.7 10.6 5.5 5.3 5.4 6.0 5.7 5.9
o o e e e e e e o e e +

(5) Recategorization of this item from a Tonger Tist is shown in Appenix C of THE AMERICAN FRESHMAN.
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L Number of FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME Pub_univ-med select Public universities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female  Total Male Female Total male Female Total
A e o e e e e (percentages)-—~-—-~=~-~ +-~--{percentages)----- o e (percentages)----- +
SQURCES FOR EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES
RECEIVED ANY AID FROM
parental or family aid 7,318 83.9 84.8 84.4 82.8 84.2 83.5 83.4 84.6 84.0
spouse 7,318 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
savings from summer work 7,318 55.1 55.1 55.1 61.2 63.1 62.2 55.6 57.2  56.5
other savings 7,318 33.7 33.0 33.3 39.6 41.5 40.6 34.2  35.6 34.9
part-time job on campus 7,318 27.1 32.2 29.9 25.6  32.8 29.3 24.2  29.8 27.2
part-time job off_ campus 7,318 18.4 17.5 18.0 18.9 20.0 19.5 20,1 20.7 20.4
full-time job while 1in college 7,318 2.0 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.6 2.1 2.2 2.2
Pell Grant 7,318 15.0 17.8 16.5 13.1 16.4 14.8 13.3  16.3 14.9
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 7,318 5.3 6.3 5.9 4.0 4.9 4.4 4.4 5.5 5.0
state scholarship or grant 7,318 16.4 17.3 16.9 16.7 19.9 18.4 16.0 18.4 17.2
college Work-study Grant 7,318 9.5 13.2 11.5 9.2 14.1 11.8 8§.6 12.2 10.5
other college grant . 7,318 27.2 30.5 29.0 22.4 25.5 24.0 23.7 26.6  25.2
vocational Rehabilitation funds 7,318 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7
other private grant 7,318 11.8 12.5 12.2 10.4 10.5 10.4 9.8 10.1 10.0
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,GI,etc) 7,318 2.2 1.6 1.9 2.8 1.4 2.1 2.4 1.4 1.9
stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 7,318 25.1 28.4 26.9 23.7 25.5 24.7 19.4 20.9 20.2
perkins Loan 7,318 8.6 9.8 9.3 8.3 9.5 8.9 7.2 8.0 7.6
other college loan 7,318 12.0 12.4 12.2 12.9 13.8 13.4 11.0 12.0 11.6
other Toan 7,318 6.6 7.8 7.3 7.4 8.9 8.2 6.6 7.9 7.3
other 7,318 3.7 5.3 4.6 4.5 6.0 5.3 4.1 5.5 4.8
RECEIVED $1,500 OR_MORE FROM
parental or family aid 7,318 69.7 69.0 69.3 64.2 64.9 64.6 65.6 65.3 65.5
spouyse 7,318 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2
savings from summer work 7,318 15.9 10.4 12.9 8.1 11.7 14.8 14.3 9.3 11.7
other savings 7,318 11.1 8.7 9.8 13,1 11.6 12.3 10.7 9.2 9.9
part-time job on campus 7,318 5.0 5.7 5.4 3.7 4.7 4,2 3.3 3.7 3.5
part-time job off_ campus 7,318 3.7 2.4 3.0 2.6 2.0 2.3 3.0 2.1 2.5
full-time job while in college 7,318 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.8 0.9
pell Grant 7,318 5.1 6.2 5.7 4.3 5.1 4.7 4.6 5.3 5.0
Supp Educational Oppty Grant 7,318 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0
state scholarship or grant 7,318 6.9 6.8 6.9 4.6 5.0 4.8 5.2 5.9 5.6
College work-study Grant 7,318 3.2 4.2 3.8 2.3 2.8 2.6 2.0 2.5 2.3
other college grant . 7,318 13.1 14.4 13.8 11.6 12.2 11.9 13.9 14.8 14.4
vocational Rehabilitation funds 7,318 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4
other private grant 7,318 3.9 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.2 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.1
other govt aid (ROTC,BIA,GI,etc) 7,318 1.7 1.1 1.4 2.1 0.9 1.5 1.8 0.9 1.3
stafford/Guaranteed Student Loan 7,318 14.9 16.7 15.9 13.8 13.2 13.5 11.0 10.8 10.9
pPerkins Loan 7,318 2.4 1.7 2.0 3.2 3.0 3.1 2.6 2.4 2.5
other college loan 7,318 8.3 8.8 8.6 9.4 9.5 9.4 7.7 7.9 7.8
other Toan 7,318 4.4 5.6 5.1 5.1 5.9 5.5 4.4 5.2 4.8
other 7,318 1.9 2.6 2.3 2.4 2.9 2.7 2.2 2.6 2.4
o o e A e A e o +
CONCERN ABOUT FINANCING COLLEGE 6,912
none 35.7 23.7 29.1 24.0  29.2 26. 32.
some 53.8 58.8 56.6 54.1 58.9 56.6 51.1 56.2 53.8
major 10.5 17.4 14.3 11 7.1 14.2 10 16.8 14.
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REASONS NOTED AS VERY IMPORTANT
IN DECIDING TO ATTEND COLLEGE
parents wanted me to go 7,150 3L.5 34.0 32.9 29.0 31.8 30.5 30.9 33.8 32.4
could not find a job 7,086 4.2 5.4 4.9 3.9 4.7 4.3 4.3 5.2 4.8
wanted to get away from home 7,102 18.7 21.9 20.4 20.8 23.7 22.3 19.6 22.0  20.9
get a better job ) 7,108 72.5 73.9 73.2 75.7 75.0 75.3 73.3  72.9 73.1
gain general education . 7,131 58.7 72.7 66.4 52.8 66.1 59.7 55.7 68.5 62.5
improve reading & study skills 7,107 34.9 43.4 39.6 31.9  40.9 36.6 34.1  42.1 38.4
nothing better to do 7,043 3.6 2.6 3.1 3.5 1.9 2.6 3.6 2.1 2.9
become a more cultured person 7,108 33.4 50.0 42.5 31.2 45.4 38.6 33.5 47.1 40.7
make more money . 7,094 74.3 67.1 70.4 77.r  70.3  73.5 75.9 68.9 72.2
Tearn more about things 7,121 74.9 83.2 79.4 73.9 81.7 78.0 74.1  81.3 77.9
role model/mentor encouraged me 7,062 10.1 12.8 11.6 1.3 11.8 11.1 11.0 12.4 11.8
prove to others I could succeed 7,077 32.7 32.7 32.7 34.0  36.3 35.2 34.0 35.6 34.8
———————————————————————————————————— o o e e e
REASONS NOTED AS VERY IMPORTANT
IN SELECTING THIS COLLEGE
relatives wanted me to come 6,975 7.1 7.5 7.3 4.8 5.5 5.1 6.3 7.4 6.9
teacher advised me 6,937 3.3 3.2 3.2 2.3 1.8 2.0 2.9 2.6 2.7
good academic reputation 6,986 66.2 73.4 70.2 56.3 63.9 60.3 57.8 66.5 62.4
good social reputation 6,979 45.8 45.8 45.8 31.7 34.8 33.3 35.3 36.8 36.1
offered financial assistance 6,911 19.8 26.4 23.4 17.6 23.9 20.9 21.0 27.5 24.4
offers special programs 6,932 15.3 25.4 20.8 14.6 24.4 19.7 15.2 25.5 20.7
Tow tuition i 6,939 26.5 28.8 27.8 24.9 30.3 27.7 26.2 31.2 28.8
advice of HS guidance counselor 6,925 4.9 4.5 4.7 4.5 4.6 4.5 5.4 5.3 5.3
advice of ?r1v college counselor 6,863 1.2 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.2 0.9 1.0
wanted to live near home 6,945 12.0 15.2 13.8 9.9 14.0 12.1 12.7  17.1  15.0
friend suggested attending 6,916 6.8 6.4 6.6 8.2 7.7 7.9 8.1 7.9 8.0
coll representative recruited me 6,865 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.5 1.9 2.2 2.7 2.0 2.3
athletic department recruited me 6,851 2.9 2.4 2.6 3.9 2.3 3.1 3.8 2.5 3.1
not offered aid by first choice 6,812 3.9 5.1 4.5 3.6 4.4 4.0 5.0 6.4 5.7
graduates go to top grad schools 6,914 36.6 48.1 42.9 23.5 34.5 29.2 28.9 40.2 34.9
graduates get good jobs | 6,938 54.8 63.9 59.8 52.3 56.9 54.7 52.0 58.9 55.6
relig affiliation/orientation 6,860 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.9 1.7
size of college 6,912 19.0 23.9 21.7 21.3 31.1  26.4 20.2  27.4 24.0
not accepted anywhere else, 6,828 1.7 1.2 1.4 2.3 1.2 1.7 2.4 1.5 1.9
rankings in national magazines 6,912 16.3 17.2 16.8 11.2 11.5 11.4 13.5 14.7 14.1
———————————————————————————————————— i ety sadababbe bbb bbbl
PRIOR CREDIT AT THIS INSTITUTION 7,210
no 96.9 96.7 96.8 95.8 96.3 96.1 95.7 96.0 95.8
yes 3.1 3.3 3.2 4.2 3.7 3 4.0 4.2
———————————————————————————————————— o o e o
PERMISSION TO USE STUDENT I.D. 6,437
yes 64.7 64.7 64.7 70.2 72.4 71.4 70.3 71.6 71.0
no 35.3 35.3 35.3 29.8 27.6 28.6 29.7 28.4 29.0
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Number of FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME Pub_uUniv-med select Public uUniversities
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e g e e (percentages)--------- +----(percentages)----~ +----(percentages)----- +
OBJECTIVES CONSIDERED TO BE
ESSENTIAL OR VERY IMPORTANT
achieve in a performing art | 6,788 12.1 13.6 12.9 10.4 .2 .9 .7 13.6  12.7
become authority in m{ own field 6,852 68.2 67.7 67.9 64.1 .7 -4 .0 66.5 66.7
obtain recog_from colleagues 6,878 56.9 57.2 57.1 55.7 .9 .3 .5 57.5 57.5
influence political_structure 6,876 20.7 i7.1 18.7 17.4 .4 .8 .9 16.2 17.9
influence social values 6,881 31.4 39.1 35.6 29.2 .5 .2 .8 41.3 36.8
raise a family o 6,895 74.4 71.2 72.6 73.3 .6 .9 .7 73.3 74.0
have admin_responsibility 6,870 40.1 38.9 39.5 40.2 .2 .6 .3 38.5 39.8
be_very well off financially 6,903 79.3 74.6 76.7 78.0 .8 .3 .50 74.1  76.2
help others in difficulty, 6,898 52.7 70.9 62.6 47.7 .3 .5 .5 69.8 6l1.2
theoretical contrib to science 6,872 24.9 20.2 22.3 21.8 .6 .6 .1 18.8 20.8
write original works 6,880 14.6 13.9 14.2 12.1 .0 .0 .9 13.4 13.6
create artistic work . 6,876 13.6 14.2 13.9 11.7 .4 .6 .5 13.7  13.1
be successful in own business 6,876 46.3 35.2 40.2 43.9 .3 .8 .4 35.1 39.9
be involved in environ_clean-up 6,860 17.5 21.1 19.5 16.3 .4 .5 .5 21.1 19.4
develop philosophy of life 6,872 46.5 48.2 47.5 40.8 .5 .7 .4 45,5 45.0
participate 1n cmty action pgm 6,850 17.5 31.3 25.1 15.5 .8 -4 .6 28.5 23.4
romote racial understanding 6,864 27.2 38.6 33.4 24.0 .6 .5 .6 35.0 31.6
eep up to date with politics 6,869 35.7 34.1 34.8 31.1 .1 .0 .1 30.0 31.9
be a community leader 6,863 34.2 36.4 35.4 32.3 .6 .5 .9 34.9 34.4
oo +
STUDENT'S ESTIMATES: CHANCES ARE
VERY GOOD THAT HE/SHE WILL
change major field 6,941 16.2 21.0 18.8 12.7 .9 .4 .2 17.6  15.6
change career choice 6,928 13.0 18.2 15.9 11.9 .2 .7 .2 17.0 14.8
fail one or more courses 6,916 0.9 0.5 0.7 1.2 .6 .9 .1 0.7 0.9
graduate with honors . 6,920 21.0 20.3 20.6 19.7 .9 .3 7 21.1 21.4
e elected to student office 6,902 2.4 2.9 2.7 2.3 .6 .5 .9 3.1 3.0
get job_to pay college expenses 6,916 38.2 49.0 44.1 38.2 7 3 7 47,2 42.3
work full-time while attending 6,904 2.6 3.2 3.0 2.0 3.0 .5 .8 4.1 3.5
join social fraternity/sorority 6,911 13.3 23.4 18.9 14.1 .5 .5 .3 23.8 19.9
E1ay varsity/intercol athletics 6,904 10.3 7.9 9.0 12.5 .1 .2 .9 7.9 9.8
e elected to academic honor soc 6,871 9.7 10.3 10.0 9.1 .7 .9 .9 1z2.5  11.7
make at least "B" average 6,908 59.9 58.3 59.0 55.7 .0 .3 .2 57.4 57.8
need extra time for degree 6,887 8.3 9.3 8.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 .3 7.7 7.5
get bachelor’s degree 6,890 82.2 85.6 84.1 74.8 7.3 6.1 .3 8.9 77.7
participate in student protests 6,882 4.6 6.8 5.8 3.5 4.5 4.0 .0 5.5 4.8
drop out temporarily 6,896 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.5 .7 0.5 0.6
drop out permanently 6,889 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.4 .5 0.3 0.4
transfer to another college 6,877 1.8 2.5 2.2 4.0 5.0 4.5 .9 4.9 4.4
be satisfied with_college 6,897 53.5 63.3 58.9 48.8 55.9 52.6 2 57.1  53.4
marry while in college 6,875 2.1 3.5 2.8 3.1 4.8 4.0 .1 4.9 4.1
partic in volunteer/cmty svc 6,893 14.2 36.4 26.4 10.0  25.6 18.2 .0 28.2 20.7
seek personal counseling 6,876 6.7 10.4 8.7 2.9 4.5 3.7 .9 6.2 5.1
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FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME e e e o — e +
L Number of FIRST-TIME_FULL~TIME Pub_univ-med select Public universities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

o e ittt (percentages)--------- +----(percentages)----- +----(percentages)----- +

POLITICAL ORIENTATION 6,790

far left 2.9 1.1 1.9 3.0 1.6 2.3 2.9 1.7 2.3
Tiberal 23.5 29.7 26.9 20.3  27.6 24.1 21.3  27.2 24.4
middle of the road 47.7 53.7 51.0 50.1 55.0 52.7 48.6 53.4 51.1
conservative 23.8 15.0 19.0 24.5 15.3 19.7 25.1 17.1  20.9
far right 2.0 0.5 1.2 2.2 0.5 1.3 2.1 0.6 1.3

i ettt e e - e e B R EEE E T +

AGREES STRONGLY OR_SOMEWHAT

govt not controlling pollution 6,976 76.5 85.2 81.2 74.9 85.3 80.3 76.2 84.9 80.8
raise taxes to reduce deficit 6,938 29.9 27.0 28.3 27.8 24.8 26.2 27.4  24.3 25.8
too much concern for criminals 6,938 70.6 69.7 70.1 72.7 71.8 72.2 71.9 70.7 71.3
abortion should be_legal 6,923 59.1 62.2 60.8 56.2  59.3 57.8 55.9 58.6 57.4
abolish death penalty 6,896 20.1 26.6 23.7 18.1 25.4 21.9 19.9 26.9 23.6
sex OK if people 1ike each other 6,932 52.4 31.3 40.8 54.0 31.8 42.4 53.7 30.6 41.5
married women best at home 6,934 28.1 14.4 20.6 25.6 15.2 20.2 27.7 16.4 21.7
marijuana should be Tegalized 6,945 38.9 35.7 37.1 35.3  30.9 33.0 36.9 31.4 34.0
prohibit homosexual relations 6,913 34.9 16.5 24.8 39.6 18.8 28.7 38.3 19.2 28.2
employers can_require drug tests 6,898 77.1 81.6 79.6 77.3 81.9 79.7 77.1 81.8 79.6
man not entitled to sex on date 6,969 84.9 94.1 89.9 86.8 95.5 91.4 85.6 94.8 90.5
fed govt do more control handgun 6,937 75.7 92.4 84.8 72.8 92.3 83.0 74.4 92.0 83.7
national health care plan needed 6,884 63.0 73.8 68.9 63.6 74.6 69.4 63.6 74.0 69.1
racial discrim_no_longer problem 6,952 22.1 14.4 17.9 21.4  13.7 17.4 21.4  14.7 17.8
indiv can do little to chg soc 6,939 33.0 22.9 27.5 33.5 23.8 28.5 33.7 25.1 29.2
wealthy should pay more taxes 6,909 58.6 62.2 60.6 63.7 65.8 64.8 60.5 62.0 61.3
prohibit_racist/sexist speech 6,915 49.3 59.9 55.1 53.9 64.7 59.6 53.9 63.5 59.0
disobey laws that violate_values 6,876 38.4 30.3 33.9 38.0 29.5 33.5 39.0 30.8 34.7
abolish affirm act in coll admit 6,816 64.6 52.6 58.0 62.8 47.5 54.9 63.8 49.9 56.4
legal status for same sex couple 6,886 49,2 66.2 58.6 42 .2 63.6 53.4 43.9 62.5 53.7

A e A e L E PR T L L R L L L e +
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Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female  Total male Female Total Male Female Total
A o e e e e (percentages)-~------- +----{percentages)----- 4+----{percentages)-----
QUESTION #40 4,635
a 37.3 39.1 38.3
b 14.6 13.4 13.9
o 3.0 2.3 2.6
d 22.4 19.8 21.0
e 22.7 25.3 24.1
e s o i i 2 0 T T T S e ke e e Jr o e e e
QUESTION #41 4,064
a 23.3 23.3 23.3
b 3.6 3.2 3.4
c 31.9 27.9 29.7
d 33.8 37.6 35.9
e 7.5 8.0 7.8
o o i o 0 S i e e e e
QUESTION #42 2,908
a 6.5 6.1 6.3
b 21.2 17.4 19.1
C 2.9 2.9 2.9
d 43.8 39.6 41.5
e 25.5 34.0 30.3
b e o o e o e ittt Lt o
QUESTION #43 4,549
a 15.2 9.4 12.0
b 47.0 43.6 45.2
C 20.0 26.8 23.7
d 9.9 11.1 10.6
e 7.9 9.1 8.6
o o i s i e e — o e e o e e
QUESTION #44 4,442
a 23.6 23.4 23.5
b 15.7 18.6 17.3
C 15.2 12.6 13.7
d 37.9 38.4 38.2
e 7.7 7.1 7.3
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— +--—-—-————--.m»---—-—-—«w~.§.————.——v—-——-——-.———-.—-—-.———
QUESTION #45 4,565
a 18.8 21.2 20.1
b 26.0 25.0 25.5
c 23.2 23.0 23.1
d 20.2 18.9 19.5
e 11.8 11.8 11.8
o o i o e e e i
QUESTION #46 4,536
a 29.6 28.9 29.2
b 32.2 35.6 34.1
C 9.7 9.6 9.6
d 5.2 6.0 5.6
e 23.3 20.0 21.5
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QUESTION #47
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Number of FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME Pub_uUniv-med select Public universities
Respondents Male Female Total mMale Female Total Male Female Total
3 957 (percentages)--------- +---~{percentages)--~-- 4+----{percentages)----- +
56.0 54.8 55.3
20.1 19.8 19.9
13.6 15.5 14.6
7.8 7.1 7.4
2.6 2.8 2.7
————————————————————————————————————————————— o e
4,469
45.7 41.8 43.6
32.2 34.7 33.6
20.1 22.0 21.1
1.7 1.3 1.5
0.3 0.1 0.2
________________________________________________________________________________________ +
3,517
18.3 27.2 23.0
42.7 39.0 40.7
9.0 4.9 6.9
20.6 8.1 14.0
9.4 20.8 15.4
_________________________________________________________________________________________ +
2,298
19.1 21.7 20.5
6.4 10.3 8.5
57.2 46.4 51.2
15.0 18.3 16.8
2.4 3.4 3.0
________________________________________________________________________________________ +
438
19.5 14.2 16.4
14.1 19.0 16.9
49.7 54.5 52.5
15.7 11.1 13.0
1.1 1.2 1.1
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— .i.
1,943
9.3 10.1 9.7
22.8 26.8 25.0
39.0 37.5 38.2
27.9 24.4 26.0
1.0 1.2 1.1
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FIRST-TIME FULL-TIME o e o e e e e e e e
. Number of FIRST-TIME_FULL-TIME Pub_univ-med select Public Universities
Item Descriptions Respondents Male Female  Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
e o e B e T (percentages)---~—~--- +---~(percentages)----- +-~~~(percentages)----- +
QUESTION #53 1,838
a 4.7 5.9 5.4
b 16.2 18.3 17.4
C 43.3 48.0 45.9
d 33.4 26.2 29.5
e 2.4 1.5 1.9
e e e e o e e e g e e e +
QUESTION #54 101
a 15.5 14.0 14.9
b 19.0 14.0 16.8
C 39.7 41.9 40.6
d 15.5 18.6 16.8
e 10.3 11.6 10.9
e o e e e o e e +
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Higher Education Research Institute
Publications List
January, 1998

Race and Ethnicity in the American
Professoriate, 1995-96

Highlights findings and draws comparisons between
various racial and ethnic groups of faculty. Faculty's
views and values about undergraduate education,
professional goals, and institutional climate are examined
along with preferred teaching and evaluation methods,
levels of work satisfaction and sources of stress.

April, 1997/141 pages $25.00 O

The American College Teacher

Provides an informative profile of teaching faculty at Ameri-
can colleges and universities. Teaching, research activities
and professional development issues are highlighted along
with issues related to job satisfaction and stress.
National Norms for 1995-96 HERI Faculty Survey report.
September, 1996/127 pages $22.00 O
National Norms for 1992-93 HERI Faculty Survey report.
December, 1993/109 pages $20.00 O
National Norms for 1989-90 HERI Faculty Survey report.
December, 1990/104 pages $12.00 O

Degree Attainment Rates at Colleges &
Universities

Provides latest information on four-year, six-year, and
nine-year degree completion rates. Differences by race,
gender, and Institutional type are examined. The study
also highlights main predictors of student retention and
provides several formulas for calculating expected
institutional retention rates. Focus is on a national sample
of college freshmen from the class of 1985.

September, 1996/41 pages $10.00 O

The Black Undergraduate

Examines changes in the characteristcs of black college
freshmen during the past two decades (1966-1989). A
wide variety of characteristics of black college freshmen
are considered in the study: family'background, aca-
demic experience in high school, reasons for attending
college, financial aid, choices of majors and careers,
expectations for college, self-concept, values, atttitudes,
and beliefs.

August, 1990/22 pages $8.00 03

HERI accepts Visa, Mastercard & Discover:

The American Freshman: Thirty Year Trends

Summarizes trends in the CIRP survey data between 1966
and 1996. The report's essay highlights trends in family
background, the influence of the Women's Movement,
student values, academic trends, majors and careers, and
eras of rapid change during the thirty years of the CIRP.
February, 1997/171 pages $30.00 O

The American Freshman

Provides national normative data for first-time, full-time
entering college freshmen.

Year  Price Year Price

1997 $2200 0O 1993 $2000 M
1996 $2200 0O 1992 $20.00 0O
1995 $2200 O 1991 $20.00 [
1994 $2000 03 1990 $2000 03

Note: Norms for most years between 1966-1989 are also available.

The American College Student

Provides information on the college student experience two
and four years after college entry. Student satisfaction,
talent development, student involvement, changing values
and career development, and retention issues are high-
lighted along with normative data from student responsesto
the HERI Follow-up Surveys.

1990 report: Normative data for 1986 and 1988 freshmen.
October, 1991/196 pages $15.00 O

1989 report: Normative data for 1985 and 1987 freshmen.
October, 1991/216 pages $15.00 O

1988 report: Normative data for 1984 and 1986 freshmen.
August, 1990/210 pages $15.00 O

1987 report: Normative data for 1983 and 1985 freshmen.
September, 1989/130 pages  $15.00 OJ

To Order:

1. Photocopy this list, and indicate the publications you
wish to receive by checking the appropriate boxes.

2. Calculate the total cost of order and add $4.79 (for 1
book ) +$.40 per each additional book for shipping.

3. Attach your check (or institutional purchase order) to
this list and return to:

HERI, UCLA Graduate School of Education
& information Studies, Mailbox 951521
Los Angeles, CA 90095-1521

Call (310) 825-1925 to order by credit card
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